
Common Council

City of West Allis

Meeting Agenda

Mayor Dan Devine, Chair

Alderpersons: Suzzette Grisham, Kimberlee Grob, Kevin Haass, 

Chad Halvorsen, Danna Kuehn, Patty Novak, Marissa Nowling, 

Daniel J. Roadt, Ray Turner and Martin J. Weigel

City Hall, Common Council Chambers

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.

7:00 PMTuesday, September 2, 2025

REGULAR MEETING

A.  CALL TO ORDER

B.  ROLL CALL

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Led by Ald. Roadt.

D.  PRESENTATIONS

Presentation by McMahon & Associates regarding a joint fire department 

merger with Wauwatosa.
2025-59471.

Recommendation: Discussion Purpose Only

E.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The Common Council may receive information from members of the public during this 30-minute period.  

Each speaker must announce to the council his or her name and address, sign in at the podium, and limit 

comments to one statement of no more than 5 minutes.  The council cannot take action on topics raised by 

speakers and will not discuss topics with speakers.

F.  ANNOUNCEMENT OF RECESS MEETINGS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

New and Previous Matters referred to Committees may be considered and acted upon by Committees during 

the Common Council recess.  Unless otherwise announced during the meeting, the Standing Committees of 

the Common Council will meet during recess in the following rooms and in the following order:

Art Gallery – Administration & Economic Development 

Room 128 –  Public Safety & Public Works

The general public may contact the Committee Chair relative to an agenda item of interest that could be 

discussed or acted on during the recess meetings simultaneously occurring in different conference rooms.  

Additionally, if a member has interest in multiple agenda items which are scheduled for discussion or action 

during the recess meetings simultaneously occurring, they should contact the chair of the committee to 

inform of such interest.
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G.  MAYOR'S REPORT

This item is a report from the Mayor to the public regarding recent events attended, awards and 

commendations, and upcoming events.  No discussion or action shall take place by members of the Council 

unless otherwise listed below.

H.  ALDERPERSONS' REPORT

This item is a report from individual Alderpersons to the public regarding recent events attended, awards and 

commendations, and upcoming events.  No discussion or action shall take place by members of the Council 

unless otherwise listed below.

I.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES

August 12, 2025 Common Council Minutes.2025-55722.

Recommendation: Approve

J.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS

None.

K.  ITEMS NOT REFERRED TO COMMITTEE (CONSENT AGENDA)

Ordinance to remove school-related parking restrictions on the 1200 Block 

of South 100th Street.
O-2025-00743.

Recommendation: Pass

Resolution relating to the realignment of the Community Engagement 

Manager position.
R-2025-28714.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution to amend policy related to time off for fire battalion chiefs.R-2025-28795.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution to participate in national opioid settlement against various 

opioid manufacturers (Alvogen, Amneal, Apotex, Hikma, Indivior, Mylan, 

Sun, and Zydus).

R-2025-28406.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution to approve bid of UPI Construction LLC for sanitary sewer 

relays in W. Oklahoma Ave. Service Road from S. 96th St. to S. 99th St. 

and various locations around the City of West Allis in the amount of 

$328,258.50.

R-2025-28437.

Recommendation: Adopt
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Resolution to approve the bid of Globe Contractors, Inc. for storm sewer 

spot relay in Hank Aaron State Trail (HAST) from S. 67th St. to S. 68th St. 

in the amount of $55,485.

R-2025-28488.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution to approve bid of All-Ways Contractors, Inc. for repair and 

replacement of storm structures in various locations around the City of 

West Allis in the amount of $357,475.

R-2025-28499.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution accepting the work of MJ Construction, Inc. for water service 

replacements and sanitary lateral rehabilitations and authorizing and 

directing settlement of said contract in accordance with contract terms of 

2024 Project No. 14 for final payment in the amount of $10,000.

R-2025-283110.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution approving a relocation order for W. National Ave. from S. 95th 

St. to S. 108th St.
R-2025-283011.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Su Plus Two LLC for property located at 

7335 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 453-0118-000).
R-2025-283212.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to 30 South Main, LLC for property located 

at 7334-36 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 440-0379-000).
R-2025-283313.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Soap Passion LLC for property located at 

8621-23 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 451-0025-000).
R-2025-283414.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Kegel's Inn Real Estate LLC for property 

located at 1340 S. 59th St. / 5831-35 W. National Ave. (Tax Key No. 

438-0453-001).

R-2025-284215.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Tavleen Holdings LLC for property 

located at 979 S. 60th St. (Tax Key No. 439-0008-000).
R-2025-285016.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Unit Drop Forge Co., Inc. for property 

located at 1903 S. 62nd St. (Tax Key No. 475-0010-001)
R-2025-285117.

Recommendation: Adopt
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Resolution granting a Privilege to Pullum Tairi and Merita Tairi, Trustees or 

Successor Trustee (s) of the Pullum and Merita Tairi Living Trust, for 

property located at 7028-36 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 

440-0231-000).

R-2025-285218.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Braun 1815 LLC for property located at 

7100 W. National Ave. / 1593 S. 71st St. (Tax Key No. 453-0233-000).
R-2025-285319.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Tammy & Dave LLC for property located 

at 9646 W. Greenfield Ave. / 1376-78 S. 97th St. (Tax Key No. 

443-0267-000).

R-2025-285420.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to Virginia Little Irrevocable Trust for 

property located at 7017 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 453-0037-000).
R-2025-285521.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to 7829 Greenfield, LLC for property 

located at 7829-33 W. Greenfield Ave. & 1408 S. 79th St. (Tax Key No. 

452-0152-000).

R-2025-285622.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution granting a Privilege to 6004 W. Lincoln, LLC for property 

located at 6004-06 W. Lincoln Ave. (Tax Key No. 475-0278-000).
R-2025-287223.

Recommendation: Adopt

Resolution to grant an easement for WE Energies to supply electric service 

for the generator for the S. 96th St. Water Pump Station at Reservoir Park.
R-2025-287624.

Recommendation: Adopt

Claim by Miller & Ogorchock, S.C, on behalf of Jacqueline Brinson 

regarding Notice of Injury for injuries and damages sustained on July 19th, 

2019.

2022-083325.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Isaiah McVey regarding alleged property damage on 61st St. on 

August 18, 2023.
2023-066526.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Isaiah McVey for alleged injuries on KK Parkway on August 18th, 

2023.
2023-070827.

Recommendation: Deny
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Claim by Rogers Memorial Hospital at 2424 S. 102nd St. (Parcel 

485-9996-016) for adjustment of value related to payment-in-lieu-of-taxes.
2024-015528.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Heritage House Elderly Housing Project LP for a money judgment 

at 11515 W. Cleveland Ave. (520-9993-003).
2024-054629.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Alpine Court, LLC for a money judgment at 12301 W. Oklahoma 

Ave. (522-9994-001).
2024-054730.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Wimmer Family Partnership, LLP for a money judgment at 2211 

S. 111th St. (481-0092-000), 11027 W. Grant St. (481-0096-001) and 9102 

W. Cleveland Ave. (487-9975-001).

2024-054831.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Kevin Leitermann Properties, LLC for a money judgment at 

11104 W. Greenfield Ave and 2345 S. 107th St. (445-9983-000 and 

485-0009-010).

2024-059432.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Brian Krokowski for alleged property damage at the West Allis 

Farmer’s Market, 6501 W. National Ave., on October 31st, 2024.
2024-111833.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Anne Farrey regarding alleged property damage on December 

30th, 2024, at 637 S. 93rd St.
2025-000234.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Diane Scherzberg for property damage on February 25th, 2025 

on W. National Ave under the I-41 Bridge.
2025-176235.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Erin Hanson-Baisley for property damage on February 17th, 2025 

at 1117 S. 104th St.
2025-176836.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Tammy Goratowski for property damage on February 15th, 2025 

in the 2300 Block of S. 107th St.
2025-178037.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Josiah Hahn for towing fee reimbursement and property damage 

that occurred on February 13th, 2025 at 2328 S. 78th St.
2025-199638.

Recommendation: Deny
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Claim by Benjamin Young for property damage that occurred on January 

17th, 2025 at 2403 S. 76th St.
2025-222839.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Justin Burroughs for property damage that occurred on January 

25th, 2025 on Hwy 100.
2025-222940.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Kathleen Malison for property damage that occurred at 2814 S. 

108th St.
2025-234041.

Recommendation: Place on File

Claim by Sydney Hird regarding property damage on S. 70th St. on April 

18th, 2025.
2025-291942.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Thomas Traxel for property damage that occurred during the 

summer of 2019 at 959 S. 58th St.
2025-343843.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by WE Energies regarding property damage at 7101 W. Greenfield 

Ave. on May 2nd, 2023.
2025-351444.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Richard Radschlag regarding personal injury that occurred at S. 

71st St. and W. Becher St. on April 19th, 2024.
2025-438645.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Dedric Williams, Jr. regarding towing fees that occurred at 1759 

S. 83rd St. on July 1st, 2025.
2025-464246.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by WE Energies regarding property damage at 385 S. Sunny Slope 

Rd. on October 8th, 2023.
2025-478647.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Allen Sajdowitz regarding property damage at S. 84th St. and W. 

National Ave. on July 8th, 2025.
2025-478748.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Jennifer Boehnen regarding property damage at S. 93rd St. and 

W. Lincoln Ave. on June 13th, 2025.
2025-484349.

Recommendation: Deny

Claim by Rudolph & Patricia Pugel regarding property damage that 

occurred on April 13th, 2025.
2025-537950.

Recommendation: Refer to City Attorney
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Claim by Tammy Sanderson regarding property damage at 1543 S. 79th 

St.
2025-550751.

Recommendation: Refer to City Attorney

Claim by Heritage House Elderly Housing Project Limited Partnership for a 

money judgment at 11515 W. Cleveland Ave. (520-9993-003).
2025-556952.

Recommendation: Refer to City Attorney

Claim by Pam Barnett for property damage that occurred on August 12th, 

2025 at 2029 S. 78th St.
2025-559253.

Recommendation: Refer to City Attorney

Small claims summons and complaint by Cornelius Lloyd Armstrong 

regarding property damage at 2832 N. 12th St. on December 10, 2024 

(Case No. 25SC020797).

2025-562354.

Recommendation: Refer to City Attorney

July 2025 Municipal Judge Report, consisting of all fines, costs and fees 

collected by the City of West Allis in the sum of $80,328.76.
2025-509755.

Recommendation: Place on File

Communication regarding 2026 Special Assessment Rates.2025-587956.

Recommendation: Place on File

Reappointment by Mayor Devine of Patricia Wikenhauser to the 

Commission on Aging for a three-year term to expire September 2, 2028.
2025-603957.

Recommendation: Approve

Application for a new Secondhand Article Dealer, for Ali Acevedo, d/b/a All 

Goods, located at 8436 W. Greenfield Ave.
2025-605158.

Recommendation: Approve

Reappointment by Mayor Devine of Mikaya Clark to the Block Grant 

Committee for a 2-year term to expire September 2nd, 2027.
2025-606759.

Recommendation: Approve

L.  COMMON COUNCIL RECESS

M.  NEW AND PREVIOUS MATTERS

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Resolution directing the City Administrator to prepare and present within 

30-90 days an executive summary describing a potential joint Fire 

Department formed by West Allis and Wauwatosa.

R-2025-287460.

Recommendation: Adopt
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Resolution authorizing City staff to apply for an innovation grant upon the 

approval by West Allis and Wauwatosa of an agreement to transfer fire 

protection and emergency services to a joint fire department.

R-2025-287561.

Recommendation: Adopt

2024 Annual Financial Reports and related auditor communication.2025-591362.

Recommendation: Place on File

Resolution authorizing a review and appeal of the Department of 

Revenue's determination of the relative value of taxable general property in 

West Allis.

R-2025-274763.

Recommendation: Discussion Purpose Only

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

Ordinance to create No Parking restrictions on West National Avenue near 

its intersection with South 57th Street.
O-2025-007664.

Recommendation: Pass

Resolution authorizing the City Administrator to issue a request for 

proposal for a City Hall facility needs assessment and preliminary 

feasibility study.

R-2025-287865.

Recommendation: Adopt

Communication from various City departments regarding emergency 

purchases due to the August 9-10th, 2025 flooding event.
2025-590866.

Recommendation: Discussion Purposes Only

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

New (Existing) Class A Liquor & Beer License for HND Inc. DBA Cigarette 

Depot, 1512 S. 84th St.  Agent: Dineshkumar Patel. (ALC-25-29)
2025-526967.

New (Existing) Class A Liquor & Beer License for West Allis Food & Liquor 

LLC DBA Big Shot Liquor, 1717 S. 76th St.  Agent: Gurcharan Singh. 

(ALC-25-30)

2025-527068.

New (Non-existing) Class B Tavern License for Persona Bar LLC DBA 

Persona Bar, 6404 W. National Ave.  Agent: Deshon Buckner. 

(ALC-25-31)

2025-534069.

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Renewal application of a Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment License 

for Manny’s Bourbon Bar & Grill, 6300 W. Lincoln Ave. (Agent: Deisy 

Godoy).

2025-435670.

Page 8 City of West Allis Printed on 8/29/2025

8

https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38832
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38886
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=37501
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38234
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38907
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38881
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38236
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38237
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38307
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=37278


September 2, 2025Common Council Meeting Agenda

N.  ADJOURNMENT

All  meetings  of  the  Common  Council  are  public  meetings.  In  order  for  the  general  public  to  make  comments  at  the  committee  meetings,  the 

individual(s)  must  be  scheduled  (as  an  appearance)  with  the  chair  of  the  committee  or  the  appropriate  staff  contact;  otherwise,  the  meeting 

of  the  committee  is  a  working  session  for  the  committee  itself,  and  discussion  by  those  in  attendance  is  limited  to  committee  members,  the 

mayor, other alderpersons, staff and others that may be a party to the matter being discussed.

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE QUORUM

It  is  possible  that  members  of,  and  possibly  a  quorum  of,  members  of  other  governmental  bodies  of  the  municipality  may  be  in  attendance 

at  the  above-stated  meeting  to  gather  information.  No  action  will  be  taken  by  any  governmental  body  at  the  above -stated  meeting  other  than 

the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The  City  of  West  Allis  does  not  discriminate  against  individuals  on  the  basis  of  race,  color,  religion,  age,  marital  or  veterans'  status,  sex, 

national  origin,  disability  or  any  other  legally  protected  status  in  the  admission  or  access  to,  or  treatment  or  employment  in,  its  services, 

programs or activities.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT NOTICE

Upon  reasonable  notice  the  City  will  furnish  appropriate  auxiliary  aids  and  services  when  necessary  to  afford  individuals  with  disabilities  an 

equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided by the City.

LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY STATEMENT

It  is  the  policy  of  the  City  of  West  Allis  to  provide  language  access  services  to  populations  of  persons  with  Limited  English  Proficiency  (LEP) 

who  are  eligible  to  be  served  or  likely  to  be  directly  affected  by  our  programs.  Such  services  will  be  focused  on  providing  meaningful  access 

to our programs, services and/or benefits.
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City of West Allis

Meeting Minutes

Common Council
Mayor Dan Devine, Chair

Alderpersons: Suzzette Grisham, Kimberlee Grob, Kevin Haass, 

Chad Halvorsen, Danna Kuehn, Patty Novak, Marissa Nowling, 

Daniel J. Roadt, Ray Turner and Martin J. Weigel

7:00 PM City Hall, Common Council Chambers

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.

Tuesday, August 12, 2025

REGULAR MEETING

A.  CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Devine called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

B.  ROLL CALL

Ald. Grisham, Ald. Grob, Ald. Haass, Ald. Halvorsen, Ald. Kuehn, Ald. Novak, Ald. 

Nowling, Ald. Roadt, Ald. Turner, Ald. Weigel

Present 10 - 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Led by Ald. Nowling.

D.  PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. 2025-4700 Special Event Permit and Zoning exception request for Novak Manor, a 

proposed temporary event space, located at 9730 W. Montana Ave.

Steve Schaer, Manager of Planning & Zoning, presented.

The following individuals spoke regarding Novak Manor:

 - Mary Trudell, 9800 W. Montana Ave.

 - Adam Novak, 9730 W. Montana Ave.

 - Peggy Hertel, 9814 W. Montana Ave.

2. 2025-4842 Conditional Use Permit for The Butcher's Word, a proposed Food 

Production Use, at 1320 S. 108th St.

Steve Schaer, Manager of Planning & Zoning, presented.
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

E.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

The following individuals spoke regarding various issue related to the recent flooding in 

West Allis:

 - Christine Crubel, 2126 S. 80th St.

 - Michelle Stubley, 2212 S. 82nd St.

 - Katie Fink, 2342 S. 82nd St.

 - Melanie Vasquez, 2349 S. 81st St.

 - Marie Carlson, 2445 S. 82nd St.

 - Michelle Suttinen, 98th & Washington

 - Steve Chula, 2220 S. 82nd St.

 - Julia Luna, 2038 S. 83rd St.

 - Chavvone Carlson, 2445 S. 82nd St.

Chris McClean, 1729 N. 55th St., spoke regarding the Vainglorious Lion Lounge, 7534 

Beloit Rd. 

F.  ANNOUNCEMENT OF RECESS MEETINGS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

New and Previous Matters referred to Committees may be considered and acted upon by Committees during 

the Common Council recess.  Unless otherwise announced during the meeting, the Standing Committees of the 

Common Council will meet during recess in the following rooms and in the following order:

Art Gallery – Administration & Economic Development 

Room 128 –  Public Safety & Public Works

The general public may contact the Committee Chair relative to an agenda item of interest that could be 

discussed or acted on during the recess meetings simultaneously occurring in different conference rooms.  

Additionally, if a member has interest in multiple agenda items which are scheduled for discussion or action 

during the recess meetings simultaneously occurring, they should contact the chair of the committee to inform 

of such interest.

G.  MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Devine thanked City staff for their help during the recent flood emergency, 

including the following departments: Public Works, Fire, Police, and Code Enforcement. 

He also briefly explained the City's emergency services and asked for patience from the 

community.

H.  ALDERPERSONS' REPORT

Ald. Nowling expressed sympathy to those affected by the recent flood emergency, 

thanked City and County staff, provided an overview of relief actions taken so far, and 

asked the community to support those in need.

Ald. Novak expressed sympathy to those affected by the recent flood emergency and 

asked those in need to reach out.

I.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES

3. 2025-5118 July 15, 2025 Common Council Minutes.

Ald. Haass moved to approve, Ald. Grob seconded, motion carried.
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

J.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS

None.

K.  ITEMS NOT REFERRED TO COMMITTEE (CONSENT AGENDA)

6. O-2025-0071 Ordinance to establish one-way traffic on the 1400-1600 Blocks of South 

62nd Street and South 63rd Street.

Sponsors: Alderperson Grob and Alderperson Turner

Ald. Haass motioned to move item #6 to Public Safety Committee, motion carried 

unanimously. 

Committee Action:  Ald. Haass motioned to pass item #6, Ald. Grisham seconded, 

motion carried.

Council Action: Passed

Passed The Block Vote

Ald. Haass moved to approve the Consent Agenda, items #4 - #5 & #7 - #44, Ald. 

Grisham seconded, motion carried by roll call vote:

Aye: Ald. Grisham, Ald. Grob, Ald. Haass, Ald. Halvorsen, Ald. Kuehn, Ald. Novak, Ald. 

Nowling, Ald. Roadt, Ald. Turner, Ald. Weigel

10 - 

No: 0   

4. O-2025-0067 Ordinance to amend salary schedule by reclassifying various public health 

and non-sworn police administrative positions; deleting obsolete titles; 

retitling the custodian/janitor position; and creating the principal support 

specialist and lead janitor classifications.

Sponsors: Alderperson Weigel

Passed

5. O-2025-0069 Ordinance to update licensing and tax refund interception provisions and 

adopt state littering law.

Sponsors: Alderperson Haass

Passed

7. R-2025-2791 Resolution accepting work of Cudahy Roofing & Supply, Inc. for WAPD 

Roof Replacement in the City of West Allis and authorizing and directing 

settlement of said contract in accordance with contract terms of 2023 

Project No. 14 for final payment in the amount of $2,694.

Adopted

8. R-2025-2792 Resolution relating to revisions to Policy P315 for compensation step 

placement, salary adjustments, and pay administration.

Adopted
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

9. R-2025-2793 Resolution relating to revisions to Policy 302 for position administration 

and consolidation of Policy 1416 for job description management.

Adopted

10. R-2025-2794 Resolution accepting the work of Pro Electric, Inc. for street lighting 

conversion and authorizing and directing settlement of said contract in 

accordance with contract terms of 2024 Project No. 17 for final payment in 

the amount of $1,000.

Sponsors: Public Works Committee

Adopted

11. R-2025-2795 Resolution granting a Privilege to Chilango Express Property LLC for 

property located at 7030-32 W. Lincoln Ave. (Tax Key No. 476-0505-000).

Adopted

12. R-2025-2796 Resolution granting a Privilege to Joseph H Medinger for property located 

at 9513-25 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 450-0045-002).

Adopted

13. R-2025-2797 Resolution granting a Privilege to Audi Properties LLC for property located 

at 9536-38 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 443-0213-001).

Adopted

14. R-2025-2798 Resolution granting a Privilege to SRN Real Estate, LLC for property 

located at 932 S. 60th St. (Tax Key No. 438-1300-001).

Adopted

15. R-2025-2799 Resolution granting a Privilege to Dale & Gabrielle Chaney for property 

located at 8330 W. Becher St. (Tax Key No. 477-0401-000).

Adopted

16. R-2025-2800 Resolution granting a Privilege to Timber Holdings LLC for property 

located at 7412 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 440-9003-000).

Adopted

17. R-2025-2801 Resolution granting a Privilege to 7909 Greenfield LLC for property located 

at 7909-13 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 452-0176-001).

Adopted

18. R-2025-2803 Resolution accepting the work of State Contractors, Inc. for sidewalk repair 

and authorizing and directing settlement of said contract in accordance 

with contract terms of 2024 Project No. 1 for final payment in the amount of 

$1,000.

Sponsors: Public Works Committee

Adopted
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

19. R-2025-2806 Resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of up to $169,969 taxable 

general obligation water system promissory notes, Series 2025, and 

providing for other details and covenants with respect thereto.

Adopted

20. R-2025-2807 Resolution granting a Privilege to 7328 Greenfield LLC for property located 

at 7326-30 W. Greenfield Ave. (Tax Key No. 440-0380-000).

Adopted

21. R-2025-2808 Resolution authorizing the purchase of one 2026 Volvo L70H2 Wheel 

Loader from Aring Equipment Company for a sum of $234,180.

Adopted

22. R-2025-2809 Resolution to accept the proposals of Truck Country of Wisconsin and 

MacQueen Equipment for furnishing and delivering one 2026 Autocar 

ACX64 Refuse Truck Chassis for $223,653 and one 2026 McNeilus Model 

2016 REL 20 Yard Refuse Packer Body with Snowplow Package for 

$217,632 for a total sum of $441,285.

Adopted

23. R-2025-2810 Resolution to accept the proposal of Universal Truck Equipment for 

furnishing and delivering two (2) Universal CST Pin & Loop 11 Foot Heavy 

Truck Snowplow’s for $15,136 each, and with an estimated total 

shipping/delivery cost of $2,000 for a total net sum of $32,272.

Adopted

24. R-2025-2811 Resolution to amend an existing contract with Single Source, Inc. for Real 

Estate Consulting Services related to the WisDOT project on West 

National Avenue for an amount not to exceed $160,000.

Sponsors: Public Works Committee

Adopted

25. R-2025-2812 Resolution authorizing the execution of the Department of Natural 

Resources principal forgiven financial assistance agreement for the 

replacement of lead service lines.

Sponsors: Public Works Committee

Adopted

26. R-2025-2813 Resolution authorizing the execution of the Department of Natural 

Resources partial principal forgiven financial assistance agreement for the 

replacement of lead service lines.

Sponsors: Public Works Committee

Adopted
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

27. R-2025-2816 Resolution to approve a Commercial Façade Improvement Project 

Contract by and between the City of West Allis and Jagpal Waraich, owner 

of the property located at 6841 - 6843 W. Beloit Rd., in the amount not to 

exceed $20,000.

Adopted

28. R-2025-2819 Resolution to approve a Certified Survey Map to split the existing parcel at 

1405 S. 92nd St. into two parcels (Tax Key No.  450-0502-000).

Adopted

29. 2025-4786 Claim by WE Energies regarding property damage at 385 S. Sunny Slope 

Rd. on October 8th, 2023.

Referred to City Attorney

30. 2025-4787 Claim by Allen Sajdowitz regarding property damage at S. 84th St. and W. 

National Ave. on July 8th, 2025.

Referred to City Attorney

31. 2025-4843 Claim by Jennifer Boehnen regarding property damage at S. 93rd St. and 

W. Lincoln Ave. on June 13th, 2025.

Referred to City Attorney

32. 2025-4977 Claim by Dakota Przybyla regarding property damage at 2601 S. 99th St. 

on June 9th, 2025.

Referred to City Attorney

33. 2025-4978 Claim by Doris Wielgus regarding property damage at 2604 S. 83rd St.

Referred to City Attorney

34. 2025-4979 Claim by Schaff Funeral Home regarding property damage at 5920 W. 

Lincoln Ave. on June 4th, 2025.

Referred to City Attorney

35. 2025-4862 Reappointment by Mayor Devine of Wayne Clark to the West Allis 

Administrative Appeals Review Board with a 2-year term to expire August 

12, 2027.

Approved

36. 2025-5076 Reappointment by Mayor Devine of Jody Rymaszewski to the West Allis 

Library Board with a three-year term to expire August 12, 2028.

Approved

37. 2025-4841 Special Event & Temporary Extension of a Class B premise request for 

The Network Bar, hosting a one-day event on September 13th, 2025, from 

11:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m., to be held at 9541 W. Cleveland Ave. 

(SPEV-25-48 & TEMP-25-19)  Applicant: Jacob Silber

Granted
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

38. 2025-4980 Temporary Extension of a Class B License and Temporary Public 

Entertainment request for West Allis Cheese & Sausage Shoppe, hosting 

a one-day event on October 5, 2024 from 10 a.m. - 10 p.m., to be held at 

6832 W. Becher St. Applicant: Mark Lutz. (TEMP-25-21)

Granted

39. 2025-4981 Class B Beer License Renewal Application for St. Barnabas Congregation 

(St. Augustine Site), located at 6753 W. Rogers St.

Granted

40. 2025-5009 Finance Director/Comptroller submitting report for July 2025 indicating City 

of West Allis checks issued in the amount of $7,029,575.82.

Placed on File

41. 2025-5087 New application for Pawn Shop, Secondhand Stores, and Secondhand 

Jewelry Dealers for Betsy (Mary) Peckenpaugh, 1306 S. 108th St. 

(PNSH-25-4)

Granted

42. 2025-5121 Special Event, Temporary Public Entertainment & Temporary Extension of 

a Class B License request for Fourth-N-Long, hosting a one-day event on 

September 14th, 2025 from 12 p.m. - 9 p.m., to be held at 8911 W. 

National Ave. Applicant: Michael Lange (SPEV-25-58)

Granted

43. 2025-5122 Special Event, Temporary Public Entertainment & Temporary Extension of 

a Class B License request for Fourth-N-Long, hosting a one-day event on 

September 6th, 2025 from 10:30 a.m. - 7 p.m., to be held at 8911 W. 

National Ave. Applicant: Michael Lange (TEMP-25-22)

Granted

44. 2025-5124 Reappointment by Mayor Devine of Ald. Roadt and Ald. Weigel to the 

Capital Improvement Committee for a 1-year term to expire August 12, 

2026.

Approved

L.  COMMON COUNCIL RECESS

Ald. Haass moved that the Council recess until completion of the Standing 

Committee meetings, Ald. Kuehn seconded, motion carried.

The Council recessed at 8:15 p.m. and reconvened at 10:03 p.m.

M.  NEW AND PREVIOUS MATTERS

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Committee convened at 9:45 p.m.

Page 7City of West Allis Printed on 8/22/2025

16

https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=37933
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=37934
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=37962
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38041
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38078
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38079
https://westalliswi.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=38081


August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

45. 2025-5150 Appointment of Amy Grau for the position of Marketing Director.

Committee Action:

Ald. Kuehn moved to approve, Ald. Novak seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Approved

46. R-2025-2823 Resolution to approve an employment contract with Amy Grau for the 

position of Marketing Director.

Committee Action:

Ald. Kuehn moved to adopt, Ald. Nowling seconded, motion carried.

Ald. Kuehn moved to adjourn at 9:55 p.m., Ald. Novak seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Adopted

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

Committee convened at 9:11 p.m.

See Section K. for Committee & Council Action regarding item #6.

Ald. Grisham moved to adjourn at 9:14 p.m., Ald. Haass seconded, motion 

carried.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Committee convened at 8:27 p.m.

47. 2025-4957 New (non-existing) Class A Beer License for 72 Mini Market DBA Citgo, 

7202 W. Lincoln Ave.  Agent: Juan Loria. (ALC-25-24)

Committee Action:

Ald. Weigel moved to grant with removal of the public entertainment license, 

Ald. Novak seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Granted as amended with one no from Ald. Roadt

Passed The Block Vote

Ald. Kuehn moved to approve items #48 - #54, motion carried by roll call vote:

Aye: Ald. Grisham, Ald. Grob, Ald. Haass, Ald. Halvorsen, Ald. Kuehn, Ald. Novak, Ald. 

Nowling, Ald. Roadt, Ald. Turner, Ald. Weigel

10 - 

No: 0   

48. 2025-4962 New (existing) Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment License for Jhay 

LLC, d/b/a Shamrox, 6851 W. Beloit Rd.  Agent: Jodie Hay. (ALC-25-26)

Committee Action:

Ald. Nowling moved to grant, Ald. Grob seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Granted
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49. 2025-4964 New (existing) Class B Tavern for West Allis FP LLC, d/b/a Fat Patty’s, 

2865 S. 108th St.  Agent: Lisa McIntyre. (ALC-25-27)

Committee Action:

Ald. Weigel moved to grant, Ald. Nowling seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Granted

50. 2025-5008 New (existing) Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment License for 

U.BAR LLC, d/b/a U-Bar, 5732 W. Mitchell St.  Agent: Josephine Crossley. 

(ALC-25-28)

Committee Action:

Ald. Novak moved to grant, Ald. Grob seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Granted

51. 2025-4961 New (existing) Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment License for 

Kreush LLC, d/b/a The Boozy Broad, 1902 S. 68th St.  Agent: April Kreush. 

(ALC-25-25)

Committee Action:

Ald. Weigel moved to deny due to lack of management experience, past 

violations of Ch. 125, lack of business plan, and no valid seller's permit for 

premise, Ald. Nowling seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Denied

52. 2025-4700 Special Event Permit and Zoning exception request for Novak Manor, a 

proposed temporary event space, located at 9730 W. Montana Ave.

Committee Action:

Ald. Weigel moved to grant, Ald. Nowling seconded. Ald. Novak abstained, 

motion carried.

Council Action: Granted, Ald. Novak abstained.

53. 2025-4842 Conditional Use Permit for The Butcher's Word, a proposed Food 

Production Use, at 1320 S. 108th St.

Committee Action:

Ald. Weigel moved to grant, Ald. Novak seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Granted

54. 2025-5108 Discussion to Amend the West Allis Municipal Code, relative to Residential 

Accessory Buildings’ building coverage maximum and also relative to 

Recovery Residence uses.

Discussion Purposes Only

Ald. Weigel moved to adjourn at 9:45 p.m., Ald. Nowling seconded, motion 

carried.

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

Committee convened at 8:22 p.m.
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

Passed The Block Vote

Ald. Grisham moved to approve items #55 - #59, motion carried by roll call vote:

Aye: Ald. Grisham, Ald. Grob, Ald. Haass, Ald. Halvorsen, Ald. Kuehn, Ald. Novak, Ald. 

Nowling, Ald. Roadt, Ald. Turner, Ald. Weigel

10 - 

No: 0   

55. 2025-5010 New Operator's License (Bartender/Class D Operator) application for 

Brianna Ross-Johnson. (BART-1558)

Committee Action:

Ald. Haass moved to grant, Ald. Halvorsen seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Granted

56. 2025-4356 Renewal application of a Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment License 

for Manny’s Bourbon Bar & Grill, 6300 W. Lincoln Ave. (Agent: Deisy 

Godoy).

Committee Action:

Ald. Haass motioned to have the City Attorney's office draft a summons & 

complaint to revoke the Class B Tavern license unless distributor debt is paid, 

and allow the agent time to resolve her background issues, Ald. Halvorsen 

seconded, motion carried.

Council Action:

Ald. Grisham motioned to hold the item until the call of the PSC chair, or 6 

months (whatever is sooner), allowing time for the applicant to resolve any debt 

and issues with background check, motion carried unanimously.

57. 2025-5119 Opioid Settlement Fund Workplan.

Bob Leishchow, Health Commissioner, and Nick Maniaci, Public Health 

Specialist, presented.

58. O-2025-0065 Ordinance creating alternative means of disposal for abandoned property.

Sponsors: Alderperson Roadt

Committee Action:

Ald. Haass moved to pass Ald. Halvorsen seconded, motion carried.

Council Action: Passed

59. R-2025-2826 Resolution to extend an emergency declaration in the City due to the 

extreme flooding beginning on August 9, 2025.

Sponsors: Alderperson Haass

Committee Action:

Ald. Haass moved to adopt, Ald. Turner seconded, motion carried.

Ald. Haass moved to adjourn at 9:11 p.m., Ald. Halvorsen seconded, motion 

carried. 

Council Action: Adopted
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August 12, 2025Common Council Meeting Minutes

N.  ADJOURNMENT

Ald. Haass moved to adjourn at 10:16 p.m., Ald. Grisham seconded, motion 

carried.

Next scheduled meeting is September 2nd, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.

All meetings of the Common Council are public meetings. In order for the general public to make comments at the committee meetings, the 

individual(s) must be scheduled (as an appearance) with the chair of the committee or the appropriate staff contact; otherwise, the 

meeting of the committee is a working session for the committee itself, and discussion by those in attendance is limited to committee 

members, the mayor, other alderpersons, staff and others that may be a party to the matter being discussed.

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or veterans' status, sex, 

national origin, disability or any other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its services, 

programs or activities.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT NOTICE

Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary to afford individuals with disabilities 

an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided by the City.

LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY STATEMENT

It is the policy of the City of West Allis to provide language access services to populations of persons with Limited English Proficiency 

(LEP) who are eligible to be served or likely to be directly affected by our programs. Such services will be focused on providing 

meaningful access to our programs, services and/or benefits.
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
ORDINANCE O-2025-0074

ORDINANCE TO REMOVE SCHOOL-RELATED PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON
THE 1200 BLOCK OF SOUTH 100TH STREET

AMENDING SECTION 10.10

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 349.13(1e)(a) allows the City to prohibit, limit the time of or
otherwise restrict the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles beyond the prohibitions,
limitations or restrictions imposed by Wis. Stat. Ch. 346;

NOW THEREFORE, the common council of the City of West Allis do ordain as
follows: 

The restrictions in the 1200 Block of South 100th Street marked as "No Stopping, No Waiting,
No Parking, 7:30am to 8:30am and 2:30pm to 3:30pm During School Days," as enacted by O-
2012-0006, are rescinded and any signage indicating that restriction shall be removed.

SECTION 1: AMENDMENT “10.10 Parking Restrictions On Streets,
Alleys, Municipal Parking Lots And Sidewalks” of the City Of West Allis Municipal Code is
hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

10.10 Parking Restrictions On Streets, Alleys, Municipal Parking Lots And Sidewalks

1. All enactments of the Common Council prohibiting parking of vehicles on designated
streets, or parts thereof, or prescribing parking time limits or the manner of parking
vehicles thereon, are incorporated into this Chapter by reference thereto, and shall be
as effective as if fully set forth herein. The City Clerk shall keep a separate record of
all such enactments, including any amendments or additions thereto.

2. Wis. Stat. 346.51 to 346.55, and any future amendment thereto, is hereby adopted as
though fully set forth herein.

3. The Director of Public Works, by written order, may establish temporary no parking
regulations on any street or municipal parking lot within the City, when, in the
judgment of the Director, road construction, water main break or other similar
condition requires such regulations for the safe movement of vehicular traffic. Any
such regulation shall not be effective unless official traffic signs or markers have been
placed stating the particular prohibition. The Director shall, as soon as practicable,
notify the Chief of Police, or his designee, of any such regulation. Temporary parking
regulations, established pursuant to this subsection, shall supersede any other parking
restriction which may be in conflict.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and
effect on and after the required approval and publication according to law.

SECTION 3: AUTHORIZATION The director of public works is authorized
to install or remove official traffic signs, pavement markings, or parking meters indicating any
particular prohibition, limitation, or restriction to effectuate this ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2871

RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE REALIGNMENT OF THE COMMUNITY
ENGAGEMENT MANAGER POSITION.

WHEREAS, the City previously retitled the Neighborhood Services Specialist
position to Community Services Coordinator in salary grade G1 to reflect an expanded scope
of duties beyond neighborhood organization development; and

WHEREAS, the scope and responsibilities of this position have continued to grow,
resulting in the position being retitled further to Community Engagement Manager and
reclassified to salary grade J2 to reflect its broader citywide role in community engagement;
and

WHEREAS, the position was historically placed within the Planning Department but,
given the nature of the programs and initiatives developed and coordinated by the position, it is
more appropriately aligned with the Marketing and Engagement Department, which is charged
with leading citywide communications and community engagement efforts; and

WHEREAS, to ensure proper departmental oversight, coordination of community
engagement programs, and organizational alignment, it is necessary to transfer the Community
Engagement Manager position from the Planning Department to the Marketing and
Engagement Department; and

WHEREAS, this realignment will not create an additional full-time equivalent (FTE)
position, but rather will reassign the position to a different department and department head
within the current authorized staffing levels and budget for the City;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of
the City of West Allis that the Community Engagement Manager position is hereby transferred
from the Planning Department to the Marketing and Engagement Department; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Administrator or designee is authorized and
directed to update organizational charts, position authority, job descriptions, and budget
allocations to implement this realignment.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2871” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2871(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2879

RESOLUTION TO AMEND POLICY RELATED TO TIME OFF FOR FIRE 
BATTALION CHIEFS

AMENDING P301 AND P325

WHEREAS, the scheduling and use of time off for City employees who work 24-
hour shifts is more efficiently administered if all employees working such a shift follow the
same policy; and

WHEREAS, the council seeks to create policies that can be practically applied and
promote efficiency;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Common Council of the City Of West
Allis, in the State of Wisconsin, as follows:

SECTION 1: AMENDMENT “P301 Applicability” of the City Of West Allis
Policies & Procedures is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

P301 Applicability

1. Unless otherwise specified, this chapter is applicable to all City employees except
employees serving in sworn positions with the police and fire departments who have
established alternative compensation through a collective bargaining agreement.

2. No provisions in Chapter P300 create a contract. Any benefits offered to active or
retired employees are subject to change at the discretion of the common council.

3. Anyone who provides false, fraudulent, incomplete or untimely information or who
fails to make complete and timely premium payments, may face legal action,
reductions or denials of benefits, loss of continuation rights, and/or other action, up to
and including termination of coverage.

SECTION 2: AMENDMENT “P325 Time Off” of the City Of West Allis
Policies & Procedures is hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

P325 Time Off
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The provisions of this section shall not apply to fire battalion chiefs who work a 24-hour shift.
Fire battalion chiefs who work a 24-hour shift shall comply with the same time off provisions
negotiated within the collective bargaining agreement applicable to other fire department
employees who serve a 24-hour shift.

1. Paid Time Off (PTO). Employees may earn paid time off under this policy in the form
of hours credited to a PTO bank. An employee may use time from their PTO bank for
any reason in no less than 15-minute increments to receive regular pay while not
working, but only if that time off is approved by the Department Head supervising that
employee in accordance with that Department Head’s administrative rules.

a. PTO Bank
i. Earning. On the last day of each month, full-time employees shall

accrue hours in their PTO bank at the highest applicable rate based on
creditable years of service to the City: 

Minimum Years of
Service

Hours Earned Per
Month

Maximum Balance

0 years 16.67 Hours
200 Hours (25 work
days)

5 years 20.00 Hours
240 Hours (30 work
days)

10 years 23.33 Hours
280 Hours (35 work
days)

15 years 25.00 Hours
300 Hours (37.5
work days)

25 years 26.67 Hours
320 Hours (40 work
days)

b. Part-Time Employees. Employees whose positions are less than 1.0 FTE shall
earn PTO hours at a rate proportionate to their FTE rate.

c. Computing Creditable Years of Service.  Full-time employees shall receive 1
year of creditable service for each year of employment with the City.
Employees whose positions are less than 1.0 FTE shall compute creditable
years of service proportionate to their FTE rate. An employee's PTO earning
rate may be increased beyond actual years of service to the City through an
employment contract, a hiring agreement, an employee recognition program, a
performance management system, or a lateral benefit consideration.
Employees awarded this credit will remain at this higher level until they work
the actual number of years for the City to earn additional credit as outlined in
the table above.

d. Negative Balance. Full-time employees may, upon approval of the
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Department Head, borrow up to 40 hours of time off before it is earned and
credited to the PTO bank. Upon separation of employment, any negative
balance will be deducted from the final paycheck or billed to the employee if
sufficient funds are not available on the final paycheck. Employees with
budgeted positions of less than 1.0 FTE may borrow hours prorated according
to their FTE.

e. PTO Bank Balance Paid Out at Separation. Upon voluntary separation, an
employee shall be paid for any hours in their PTO bank at the employee's
hourly rate at the time of separation as long as the employee does not use PTO
to artificially delay the employee's separation date and provides advance
notice as stated below:

i. 60 days' advance notice for Department Heads (unless otherwise
stated in an employment agreement).

ii. 30 days' advance notice for employees in deputy, managerial, or
supervisory positions.

iii. 14 days' advance notice for all other employees.
2. Extended Sick Leave Bank (ESLB). An ESLB will be available for all employees

with the opportunity to reach a balance of up to 720 hours. Use of time in the ESLB
shall be limited to FMLA eligible events for the employee and their family members
subject to the provisions of FMLA regulations. Employees may choose to convert up
to 200 hours annually from their PTO bank into the ESLB in the manner established
by the Assistant City Administrator's administrative rules.

3. Holidays. Except as stated in this policy, an employee holding a budgeted position of
0.5 FTE or greater shall be eligible for paid holidays upon date of hire. Holiday pay
shall be prorated based on budgeted FTE.

a. Holidays. The following days are City holidays:
January 1

Third Monday of January

Last Monday of May

July 4

First Monday of September

Fourth Thursday of November

Fourth Friday of November

December 24

December 25

b. Observation of Holidays. Holidays are observed on the date described unless
that date falls on a weekend. If a holiday falls on a weekend, the holiday is
observed on the closest preceding or subsequent weekday except when
December 24 falls on a Sunday, that holiday is observed on December 22 and
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when December 25 falls on a Saturday, that holiday is observed on December
27.

c. Exceptions 
i. Non-Represented Sworn Employees of the Police and Fire

Departments. Non-represented sworn employees of the police and fire
departments working a 5-2 schedule (i.e. Monday – Friday), shall
receive pay as outlined in Policy 1424.

ii. Public Safety Communication Center Employees. In lieu of scheduled
holidays, Communication Center Employees shall choose either
Option 1 or Option 2. New employees and existing employees will be
prorated based on time worked during the calendar year.

(1) Option 1: A Communication Center Employee may elect to
receive holiday pay at straight time (1X) for holidays earned
per calendar year payable on or about December 1 of each
year. Election of such option must be submitted in writing by
December 15th of the preceding year. This decision is
irrevocable for said year.

(2) Option 2: A Communication Center Employee may elect to
receive holiday paid time off at straight time (1X) for holidays
earned during the calendar year. Election of such option must
be submitted in writing by December 15th of the preceding
year. This decision is irrevocable for said year. 

iii. Library Employees. When December 24th or December 25th is a
Saturday or Sunday, Library employees may be required to work on
an observed holiday date. In lieu of a paid holiday, Library employees
who work on an observed holiday date shall receive an amount of
paid time off equal to the hours worked on the observed holiday date.

4. Bereavement Leave. Consistent with this policy, an employee may take paid
bereavement leave for up to 80 consecutive hours for the death of a spouse or child
and up to 40 consecutive hours for the death of a brother, sister, mother, or father (both
categories include step- and in-law relationships). Time off must be taken within 6
months from date of death and documentation of the death may be required consistent
with standards established by the Assistant City Administrator's administrative rules.

5. Donated Time Off 
a. Consistent with this policy, an employee holding a budgeted position of 0.5

FTE or greater may request and receive additional PTO through donation by
others if:

i. the recipient employee has or will have a PTO bank balance of 0
hours or less; and 

ii. the recipient employee is:
(1) absent due to an unplanned medical need of the employee or

the employee’s immediate family members, as defined by the
Family and Medical Leave Act, or

(2) seeking extended bereavement leave.
b. Any hours donated shall be credited to the recipient's PTO bank only as

28



Page 5

needed to maintain a PTO bank balance of 0 hours.

c. The recipient employee may receive up to 160 donated hours. The City
Administrator may allow the recipient employee to receive up to an additional
40 hours under extraordinary circumstances.

d. The application and use of the donated time in the case of death shall be
limited to the relationships listed in the bereavement leave section and up to 6
months after the date of death.

e. If the employee donating hours is paid at an hourly rate different from the
recipient, the donation of hours shall be on an hour-for-hour basis without
calculation of dollars between the accrual amounts of either the donating
and/or receiving employee(s). Recipient employees shall be paid at their
regular wage rate.

f. Donation transfer shall not result in overtime for the recipient.
6. Unpaid Time Off

a. Request. An employee requesting voluntary unpaid time off shall submit that
request to the employee's Department Head in accordance with the Assistant
City Administrator's administrative rules. Unpaid time off can only be
approved and maintained if all the following applies:

i. The employee’s PTO bank has a balance of 0 hours or less.
ii. The unpaid voluntary leave is either beneficial to the City or

necessitated by the employee's unplanned absence. 
iii. Granting the request will not cause the employee's department to incur

overtime.
b. Denial or Cancelation. The Assistant City Administrator may deny a request

or cancel granted unpaid time off at any time if doing so is in the best interests
of the City.

7. Military Leave 
a. General Policies.

i. Employees of the City, who are now or hereafter become members of
a uniformed service, shall be granted leaves of absence during any
period of active or inactive training or duty in such service.

ii. Employees, except temporary employees as defined in the
Reinstatement Section below, taking leave for military service have a
right to be reemployed upon their return provided the employees:

(1) Give the City advance written or verbal notice of their service
and submit appropriate documentation, unless giving such
notice is impossible, unreasonable, or precluded by military
necessity;

(2) Have 5 years or less of cumulative service in the uniformed
services while with the City. Note: service during a declared
national emergency and annual training in the Guard or
Reserves is not counted toward the 5-year cap;

(3) Return to work or apply for reemployment in a timely manner
after conclusion of service; and, Have not been separated
from service with a disqualifying discharge or under other
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than honorable conditions.

(4) Except as set forth in Reserve or National Guard Section
below, employees shall not be entitled to any wages while
absent for military service. For a period of up to 45
consecutive days said employees shall be entitled to all other
benefits of City employment. Employees on military leave
may, but cannot be required to, use their PTO bank.
[Employees are entitled to the rights and benefits that the City
provides to other employees who are on leave of absence
with similar seniority, status and pay.] Should an employee
opt not to use previously accrued paid leave, the time off shall
be documented as unpaid Military Leave.

iii. Health Insurance. Employees called up to active military service
beyond the 45 days referenced above, shall be provided health
insurance coverage in accordance with applicable policy.

iv. Pension Benefits. For Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) purposes,
an employee leaving their job to perform military service is placed on
unpaid military leave of absence. Neither the City nor the employee is
required to make WRS contributions during the employee’s military
leave of absence. The City will make applicable employer-required
contributions upon the employee’s return from active military duty
and reemployment with the City. Once an employee who is
responsible for making the WRS employee-required contributions is
no longer on active military duty and is reemployed with the City, the
employee may choose whether they will make up none, some or all of
the missed WRS employee required contributions. Any “make up”
contributions shall be made beginning with the date of reemployment
and ending on the earlier of: (1) 3 times the period of military service,
or; (2) 5 years. The City shall make employer-required contributions
to match the contributions made by the employee. The City will also
fund any additional obligations, including interest that would have
accrued on the employer-required contributions, once those
contributions are made. Once the employee returns to work with the
City, the City will submit the USERRA Certification form (ET-4560)
with a copy of the employee’s DD-214 or, if the employee did not
receive a DD-214, based on the employee’s length of military service,
submit the employee’s military orders.

b. Active Duty.
i. Reinstatement. Employees, other than temporary employees who hold

brief or non-recurrent positions and who have no reasonable
expectation that their employment will continue indefinitely or for a
significant period of time, are entitled to reemployment rights
following uniformed service. Upon completion and release from
active duty under honorable conditions, an employee shall be
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reinstated into the position held at the time of taking such leave of
absence, with the same seniority, pay, status, and benefit rights they
would have had if they had worked continuously, or to a position of
like seniority, status, pay, benefits and salary advancement; provided
however, that he or she is still qualified to perform the duties of his or
her position or similar position. If he or she is not so qualified, he or
she shall be employed in such position for which he or she shall be
qualified at seniority, status, pay, benefits and salary advancement of
the position held at the time of taking such leave. Any person
occupying a probationary status upon commencing military leave
shall revert to such status upon reinstatement.

ii. The positions of employees on military leave shall not be filled,
except by appointment through the certification of the persons next
eligible. The persons appointed to fill such positions during the
absence of employees on military leave shall, upon the latter’s’
reinstatement, be transferred to similar positions, if one is available, or
if not, their name shall be placed on the appropriate reinstatement lists
in accordance with City policies, rules or regulations.

iii. Application for Reemployment. For leaves of more than 180 days,
employees must apply for reemployment within 90 days of discharge
from the military. For leaves of 31 to 180 days, employees must apply
for reemployment within 14 days of discharge. For leaves of less than
31 days, employees must apply for reemployment the next full
workday plus 8 hours for safe travel. Employees who fail to report for
work within the prescribed time after completion of military service
will be considered to have voluntarily terminated their employment.

iv. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as limiting the authority
of the City to require a person to provide proof of discharge under
honorable conditions or any other pertinent administrative data.

c. Reserve or National Guard Training.
i. Pay for Training. Employees of the City, other than persons filling

temporary appointments as described in the active duty reinstatement
section above, who are required to attend training as members of the
military service shall receive up to 10 days of pay per calendar year
while attending said training. The first 10 days of leave taken will be
applied in the sequential date order the leave is used within the
calendar year. Employees’ pay for the period of such leave, including
travel time, shall be the difference between their salary or wages
(without overtime), and basic military pay, if the military pay is the
lesser. In the event the military pay meets or exceeds the employee’s
pay for the period of such leave, then no payment for salary or wages
will be paid to the employee from the City. The Finance
Director/Comptroller shall require the persons to furnish proof as to
the number of days spent in active duty training, including travel time,
and as to the amount of basic military pay by certified copy of the
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employees’ orders, or in such other form as the Finance
Director/Comptroller may in their judgment deem acceptable, within
30 calendar days of reemployment. No adjustment in employees’ total
annual salary shall be made on account of the provisions of this
section in reporting to the state retirement fund or group insurance
board.

ii. Employees shall not be entitled to any wages for any period of time
beyond 10 days, but shall otherwise be entitled to all other benefits of
City employment up to a period of 45 consecutive days.

8. Family and Medical Leave. The City shall comply with 29 U.S.C. 2611-2620 and
Wis. Stat. 103.10 upon receiving any requests for leave pursuant to those laws.

9. Jury Duty Leave. The City shall grant an employee a leave of absence for the period
of jury service in a manner consistent with Wis. Stat. 756.255.  

a. Any employee may take unpaid leave and retain any separate per diem
payment and travel allowance made to the employee for jury service.

b. Any employee who is eligible for paid time off may take paid time off during
a period of jury service during a period of jury service and retain any separate
per diem payment and travel allowance made to the employee for jury service

c. Any employee holding a position that is not seasonal, provisional, or
temporary and is at least 0.5 FTE may receive regular straight time wages.
The employee who selects this option shall make payable to the City any
separate per diem payment and travel allowance made to the employee for
jury service.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2840

RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN NATIONAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT
AGAINST VARIOUS OPIOID MANUFACTURERS (ALVOGEN, AMNEAL,

APOTEX, HIKMA, INDIVIOR, MYLAN, SUN, AND ZYDUS)

WHEREAS, the City is eligible to participate in a proposed nationwide settlement
agreement that has been reached with opioid manufacturers Alvogen, Amneal, Apotex,
Hikma, Indivior, Mylan, Sun, and Zydus concerning alleged misconduct related to opioids;
and

WHEREAS, the City finds it is in the best interests of the community to participate in
this settlement in order to obtain funds that can be used to combat opioid addiction;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Common Council of the City Of West
Allis, in the State of Wisconsin that the city attorney is authorized to take any necessary
measures to join the settlement class against Alvogen, Amneal, Apotex, Hikma, Indivior,
Mylan, Sun, and Zydus.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2840” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2840(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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National Opioids Settlements: Alvogen, Amneal, Apotex, Hikma, Indivior, Mylan, Sun, Zydus
Opioids Implementation Administrator
opioidsparticipation@rubris.com

West Allis city, WI
Rubris Reference Number: CL-1770053

TO LOCAL POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS AND SPECIAL DISTRICTS:  
THIS NOTICE CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT NATIONAL OPIOID  

SETTLEMENTS. 

SETTLEMENT OVERVIEW

Proposed nationwide settlement agreements (“Settlements”) have been reached that would 
resolve opioid litigation brought by states, local political subdivisions, and special districts 
against eight opioids manufacturers, Alvogen, Amneal, Apotex, Hikma, Indivior, Mylan, Sun, and 
Zydus (the “Manufacturers”). Local political subdivisions and special districts are referred to as 
“subdivisions.”

The Settlements require the settling Manufacturers to pay hundreds of millions of dollars to 
abate the opioid epidemic. The Settlements will provide a maximum of approximately $720 
million in cash to participating states and subdivisions to remediate and abate the impacts of the 
opioid crisis. Depending on participation by states and subdivisions, the Settlements require:

 Alvogen to immediately pay up to approximately $19 million;
 Amneal to pay up to approximately $74 million over 10 years, and to provide either 

approximately $177 million of its generic version of the drug Narcan or up to an additional 
approximately $44 million in cash;

 Apotex to immediately pay up to approximately $65 million;
 Hikma to immediately pay up to approximately $98 million, and to provide either 

approximately $35 million of its naloxone product or up to an additional approximately $7 
million in cash;

 Indivior to pay up to approximately $75 million over five years, a portion of which, at the 
election of the state, could be paid in the form of Indivior’s branded buprenorphine and/or 
nalmefene products with a value of up to $140 million.;

 Mylan to pay up to approximately $290 million over nine years;
 Sun to immediately pay up to approximately $32 million; and
 Zydus to immediately pay up to approximately $15 million.

The Settlements also contain injunctive relief governing opioid marketing, sale, distribution, 
and/or distribution practices and require the Manufacturers to implement safeguards to prevent 
diversion of prescription opioids.

Each of the proposed settlements has two key participation steps. 

First, each eligible state decides whether to participate in each Settlement. A list of participating 
states for each settlement can be found at https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/  .  

Second, eligible subdivisions within each participating state decide whether to participate in 
each Settlement. The more subdivisions that participate, the more funds flow to that state and 
its subdivisions. Any subdivision that does not participate cannot directly share in any of the 
settlement funds, even if the subdivision’s state is settling and other participating subdivisions 
are sharing in settlement funds. If the state does not participate in a particular Settlement, the 
subdivisions in that state are not eligible to participate in that Settlement. 
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WHO IS RUBRIS INC. AND WHAT IS THE IMPLEMENTATION ADMINISTRATOR?

The Settlements provide that an Implementation Administrator will provide notice and manage 
the collection of participation forms. Rubris Inc. is the Implementation Administrator for these 
new Settlements and was also retained for the prior national opioid settlements.

WHY IS YOUR SUBDIVISION RECEIVING THIS NOTICE?

Your state has elected to participate in one or more of the Settlements, and your subdivision 
may participate in those Settlements in which your state has elected to participate. This notice is 
also sent directly to counsel for such subdivisions if the Implementation Administrator has their 
information. 

If you are represented by an attorney with respect to opioid claims, please contact them. 
Subdivisions can participate in the Settlements whether or not they filed a lawsuit or are 
represented. 

WHERE CAN YOU FIND MORE INFORMATION?

Detailed information about the Settlements, including each settlement agreement, may be found 
at: https://nationalopioidsettlement.com. This website also includes information about how the 
Settlements are being implemented in most states and how funds will be allocated within your 
state. 

You are encouraged to review the settlement agreement terms and discuss the terms and 
benefits with your counsel, your Attorney General’s Office, and other contacts within your state. 
Information and documents regarding the Settlements and your state allocation can be found on 
the settlement website at https://nationalopioidsettlement.com/. 

Your subdivision will need to decide whether to participate in the proposed Settlements, and 
subdivisions are encouraged to work through this process before the October 8, 2025 deadline.

HOW DO YOU PARTICIPATE IN THE SETTLEMENTS?

The Settlements require that you take affirmative steps to “opt in” to the Settlements. 

In the next few weeks, you will receive documentation and instructions from the Implementation 
Administrator or, in some cases, your Attorney General’s Office. In order to participate in a 
settlement, a subdivision must sign and return the required Participation Form for that 
settlement. 

Please add the following email addresses to your “safe” list so emails do not go to spam / junk 
folders:   dse_na3@docusign.net   and   opioidsparticipation@rubris.com  . Please monitor your   
email for the Participation Forms and instructions. 

All required documentation must be signed and returned on or before October 8, 2025. 
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2843

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE BID OF UPI CONSTRUCTION LLC FOR
SANITARY SEWER RELAYS AT W. OKLAHOMA AVE. SERVICE ROAD FROM S.

96TH ST. TO S. 99TH ST. AND VARIOUS LOCATIONS AROUND THE CITY OF
WEST ALLIS IN THE AMOUNT OF $328,258.50

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of
certain materials and the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain
area as hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, the bids received were reasonable and in the best interests of the City of
West Allis;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of
West Allis that the bid of UPI Construction LLC for 2025 Project No. 13 for sanitary sewer
relays and spot relays at:

W. Oklahoma Avenue Service Road from S. 96th Street to S. 99th Street
and various locations around the city
(PLAN FILE NOs. S-1699, X-946)

for the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Eight and 50/100
dollars ($328,258.50) be accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper City officers are authorized and directed to enter
into contractual relations with UPI Construction LLC for the performance of said work, in
accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal, and with the specifications of the City of
West Allis; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other bids received for said work be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said improvements be installed with funding by Bond
Funds, Sanitary Sewer Utility Funds. 510-3803-536.75-01

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2843” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2843(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2848

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE BID OF GLOBE CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR
STORM SEWER SPOT RELAY AT HANK AARON STATE TRAIL FROM S. 67TH

ST. TO S. 68TH ST. IN THE AMOUNT OF $55,485.

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of
certain materials and the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain
area as hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, the bids received were reasonable and in the best interests of the City of
West Allis;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of
West Allis that the bid of Globe Contractors, Inc. for 2025 Project No. 9 for clearing and
grubbing, storm sewer relay, utility adjustments, asphalt paving, and landscaping at:

Hank Aaron State Trail from S. 67th Street to S. 68th Street
(PLAN FILE NO. U-2715)

for the sum of Fifty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Five and no/100 dollars ($55,485) be
accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper City officers are authorized and directed to enter
into contractual relations with Globe Contractors, Inc. for the performance of said work, in
accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal, and with the specifications of the City of
West Allis; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other bids received for said work be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said improvements be installed with Storm Water
Management Funds. 540-1807-538.75-01

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2848” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

B E F O R E  A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2848 (Non-existent)

A F T E R  A D O P T I O N
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

R-2025-2848(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2849

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE BID OF ALL-WAYS CONTRACTORS, INC.
FOR REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF STORM STRUCTURES IN VARIOUS

LOCATIONS AROUND THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$357,475

WHEREAS, the Board of Public Works duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of
certain materials and the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain
area as hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, the bids received were reasonable and in the best interests of the City of
West Allis;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of
West Allis that the bid of All-Ways Contractors, Inc. for 2025 Project No. 18 for the repair and
replacement of storm structures at various locations around the city for the sum of Three
Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Five and no/100 dollars ($357,475) be
accepted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper City officers are authorized and directed to
enter into contractual relations with All-Ways Contractors, Inc. for the performance of said
work, in accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal, and with the specifications of
the City of West Allis; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other bids received for said work be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said improvements be installed with Storm Water
Management Funds. 540-1807-538.75-01

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2849” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2849(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2831

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE WORK OF MJ CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR
WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENTS AND SANITARY LATERAL

REHABILITATIONS AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING SETTLEMENT OF
SAID CONTRACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT TERMS OF 2024

PROJECT NO. 14 FOR FINAL PAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,000.

WHEREAS, MJ Construction, Inc. has completed their contractual obligations in
accordance with the plans and specifications therefore, attested by the approval for payment by
the City Engineer.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of
West Allis that the work of:

MJ Construction, Inc. - 2024 Project No.14

for private lead water service line replacements and sanitary sewer lateral rehabilitations:

Various locations throughout the City of West Allis

be and the same is hereby accepted, and the proper City officers are hereby authorized and
directed to make settlement with the said contractor in accordance with terms of said contract.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2831” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2831(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2830

RESOLUTION APPROVING A RELOCATION ORDER FOR W. NATIONAL AVE.
FROM S. 95TH ST. TO S. 108TH ST.

WHEREAS, it is necessary and in the public interest that W. National Ave. from S.
95th Street to S. 108th St. be laid out, relocated and improved (the "Project"); and,

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes a Relocation Order in accordance with Sec.
32.05(1) of the Wisconsin Statutes for the purpose of the Project and is also a determination of
necessity for that Project, in accordance with Secs. 62.22 and 32.07(2) of the Wisconsin
Statutes;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of
West Allis as follows:

1. That the Relocation Order for the Project, a copy of which Relocation Order is attached
hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, be and the same is hereby approved.

2. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute and
deliver the aforesaid Relocation Order on behalf of the City.

3. That a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the Milwaukee County Clerk
within twenty (20) days of its adoption and final approval.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2830” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2830(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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RELOCATION ORDER 
RE1708 10/2018  

 
 

Project 
2410-15-00 

Road name 
C West Allis W National Avenue 

Highway 
Local Street 

County 
Milwaukee 

Right of way plat date 
7/31/2025 

Plat sheet number(s) 
4.01 - 4.10 

Previously approved Relocation Order date 

Description of termini of project: Beginning 613.38' south and 17.6' west of the west ¼ corner of Section 8, Township 6 
North, Range 21 East in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin; thence northeasterly along the reference line 
of W National Avenue within the right-of-way shown on the plat, to a point 114.64' south and 1234.62' west of the northeast 
corner of Section 8, Township 6 North, Range 21 East, and there terminating. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To properly establish, lay out, widen, enlarge, extend, construct, reconstruct, improve, or maintain a portion of the highway 
designated above, it is necessary to relocate or change and acquire certain lands or interests in lands as shown on the 
right of way plat for the above project. 

 
To effect this change, pursuant to authority granted under Sections 62.22 and 32.05(1), Wisconsin Statutes, the City of West 
Allis orders that: 

 
1. The said road is laid out and established to the lines and widths as shown on the plat. 

 
2. The required lands or interests in lands as shown on the plat shall be acquired by the City of West Allis in the name of 

and pursuant to the provisions of Section 84.09(1) or (2), Wisconsin Statutes. 
 

3. This order supersedes and amends any previous order issued by the Agency, the Wisconsin Department of 
Transportation. 

 
 
 
 

Dan Devine, Mayor     Date  Tracey Uttke, City Clerk   Date 

58



Page 1

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2832

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO SU PLUS TWO LLC FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7335 W. GREENFIELD AVE. (TAX KEY NO. 453-0118-

000)

WHEREAS, Su Plus Two LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstructions listed on the application (PRV-82) located at 7335 W. Greenfield
Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Su Plus Two
LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Su Plus Two LLC a Privilege to place
an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located adjacent to
7335 W. Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2832” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2832(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2833

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO 30 SOUTH MAIN, LLC FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7334-36 W. GREENFIELD AVE. (TAX KEY NO. 440-

0379-000)

WHEREAS, 30 South Main, LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstruction listed on the application (PRV-76) located at 7334-36 W.
Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is not required to submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from 30 South Main,
LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to 30 South Main, LLC a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located
adjacent to 7334-36 W. Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2833” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2833(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2834

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO SOAP PASSION LLC FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 8621-23 W. GREENFIELD AVE. (TAX KEY NO. 451-

0025-000)

WHEREAS, Soap Passion LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstruction listed on the application (PRV-75) located at 8621-23 W.
Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Soap Passion
LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Soap Passion LLC a Privilege to place
an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located adjacent to
8621-23 W. Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2834” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2834(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2842

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO KEGEL'S INN REAL ESTATE LLC
FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1340 S. 59 ST. / 5831-35 W. NATIONAL AVE. (TAX

KEY NO. 438-0453-001)

WHEREAS, Kegel's Inn Real Estate LLC requests from the City of West Allis a
Privilege to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat.
66.0425, consisting of the obstruction listed on the application (PRV-47) located at 1340 S. 59
St. / 5831-35 W. National Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Kegel's Inn
Real Estate LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Kegel's Inn Real Estate LLC a
Privilege to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and
located adjacent to 1340 S. 59 St. / 5831-35 W. National Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2842” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2842(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2850

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO TAVLEEN HOLDINGS LLC FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 979 S. 60 ST. (TAX KEY NO. 439-0008-000)

WHEREAS, Tavleen Holdings LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege
to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstruction(s) listed on the application (PRV-83) located at 979 S. 60 St., in
the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Tavleen
Holdings LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Tavleen Holdings LLC a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located
adjacent to 979 S. 60 St., in the City of West Allis, WI.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2850” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2850(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2851

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO UNIT DROP FORGE CO., INC. FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1903 S. 62 ST. (TAX KEY NO. 475-0010-001)

WHEREAS, Unit Drop Forge Co., Inc. requests from the City of West Allis a
Privilege to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat.
66.0425, consisting of the obstructions listed on the application (PRV-58) located at 1903 S. 62
St., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $1,000 that runs to the City
and to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions
specified in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Unit Drop
Forge Co., Inc. by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Unit Drop Forge Co., Inc. a Privilege
to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located
adjacent to 1903 S. 62 St., in the City of West Allis, WI.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2851” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

B E F O R E  A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2851 (Non-existent)

A F T E R  A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2851(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2852

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO PULLUM TAIRI AND MERITA
TAIRI, TRUSTEES OR SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE (S) OF THE PULLUM AND
MERITA TAIRI LIVING TRUST FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7028-36 W.

GREENFIELD AVE. (TAX KEY NO. 440-0231-000)

WHEREAS, Pullum Tairi and Merita Tairi, Trustees or Successor Trustee(s) of the
Pullum and Merita Tairi Living Trust requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege to place
an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425, consisting
of the obstructions listed on the application (PRV-62) located at 7028-36 W. Greenfield Ave.,
in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Pullum Tairi
and Merita Tairi, Trustees or Successor Trustee (s) of the Pullum and Merita Tairi Living Trust
by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Pullum Tairi and Merita Tairi, Trustees
or Successor Trustee(s) of the Pullum and Merita Tairi Living Trust a Privilege to place an
obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located adjacent to
7028-36 W. Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2852” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

B E F O R E  A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2852 (Non-existent)

A F T E R  A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2852(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2853

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO BRAUN 1815 LLC FOR PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 7100 W. NATIONAL AVE. / 1593 S. 71 ST. (TAX KEY NO. 453-0233-

000)

WHEREAS, Braun 1815 LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstructions listed on the application (PRV-71) located at 7100 W. National
Ave. / 1593 S. 71 St., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Braun 1815
LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Braun 1815 LLC a Privilege to place
an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located adjacent to
7100 W. National Ave. / 1593 S. 71 St., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2853” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2853(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2854

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO TAMMY & DAVE LLC FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 9646 W. GREENFIELD AVE. / 1376-78 S. 97 ST. (TAX

KEY NO. 443-0267-000)

WHEREAS, Tammy & Dave LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstruction listed on the application (PRV-84) located at 9646 W. Greenfield
Ave. / 1376-78 S. 97 St., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Tammy & Dave
LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Tammy & Dave LLC a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located
adjacent to 9646 W. Greenfield Ave. / 1376-78 S. 97 St., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2854” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2854(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2855

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO VIRGINIA LITTLE
IRREVOCABLE TRUST FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7017 W. GREENFIELD

AVE. (TAX KEY NO. 453-0037-000)

WHEREAS, Virginia Little Irrevocable Trust requests from the City of West Allis a
Privilege to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat.
66.0425, consisting of the obstructions listed on the application (PRV-86) located at 7017 W.
Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from Virginia Little
Irrevocable Trust by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to Virginia Little Irrevocable Trust a
Privilege to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and
located adjacent to 7017 W. Greenfield Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2855” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2855(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2856

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO 7829 GREENFIELD, LLC FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7829-33 W. GREENFIELD AVE. & 1408 S. 79 ST. (TAX

KEY NO. 452-0152-000)

WHEREAS, 7829 Greenfield, LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstructions listed on the application (PRV-67) located at 7829-33 W.
Greenfield Ave. & 1408 S. 79 St., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from 7829
Greenfield, LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of West Allis, in the
State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to 7829 Greenfield, LLC a Privilege to
place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above and located
adjacent to 7829-33 W. Greenfield Ave. & 1408 S. 79 St., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2856” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2856(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2872

RESOLUTION GRANTING A PRIVILEGE TO 6004 W. LINCOLN, LLC FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 6004-06 W. LINCOLN AVE. (TAX KEY NO. 475-0278-

000)

WHEREAS, 6004 W. Lincoln, LLC requests from the City of West Allis a Privilege
to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as allowed by Wis. Stat. 66.0425,
consisting of the obstructions listed on the application (PRV-90) located at 6004-06 W. Lincoln
Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI ("Privilege"); and

WHEREAS, by receiving this Privilege, the Applicant assumes primary liability for
damages to person or property by reason of the granting of this Privilege, is obligated to
remove an obstruction or excavation upon 10 days' notice by the City, and waives the right to
contest in any manner the validity of Wis. Stat. 66.0425 or the amount of compensation
charged; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant will annually submit to the City proof of insurance
consistent with coverage amounts required by the City Attorney's office; and

WHEREAS, the City requires the Applicant file a bond of $0 that runs to the City and
to 3rd parties that may be injured; and that secures the performance of the conditions specified
in this privilege; and

WHEREAS, compensation of $50.00 for this Privilege shall be paid into the general
fund; and

WHEREAS, the holder of this Privilege is not entitled to damages for removal of an
obstruction or excavation, and if the holder does not remove the obstruction or excavation
upon due notice, it shall be removed at the holder's expense; and

WHEREAS, the cost to remove an obstruction may be collected from 6004 W.
Lincoln, LLC by placing the cost upon the owned property as a special tax; and

WHEREAS, third parties whose rights are interfered with by the granting of this
Privilege have a right of action against the holder of this Privilege only;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of
West Allis, in the State of Wisconsin, that the City of West Allis grants to 6004 W. Lincoln,
LLC a Privilege to place an obstruction beyond a lot line within a highway as described above
and located adjacent to 6004-06 W. Lincoln Ave., in the City of West Allis, WI.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2872” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2872(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2876

RESOLUTION TO GRANT AN EASEMENT FOR WE ENERGIES TO SUPPLY
ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR THE GENERATOR FOR THE S. 96TH ST. WATER

PUMP STATION AT RESERVOIR PARK

WHEREAS, the City of West Allis is upgrading the Water Pump Station at Reservoir
Park along S. 96th St.

WHEREAS, the water pump station upgrades require electric service upgrades; and,

WHEREAS, We Energies requires an easement for the water pump station power
supply upgrades; and,

WHEREAS, We Energies is the only power supplier in the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends the City grant the easement for electric
services for the S. 96th St. Water Pump Station.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of
West Allis that it hereby grants an easement as described in the attached easement document to
We Energies for electric service for the water pump station at S. 96th St. in Reservoir Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Attorney be and is hereby authorized to make
such non-substantive changes, modifications, additions, and deletions to and from the various
provisions of the contract, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums, and
amendments as may be necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity,
and otherwise clarify and supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general
intent thereof, and to prepare and deliver such other and further documents as may be
reasonably necessary to complete the transactions contemplated therein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is authorized, on behalf of the City, to
execute the aforesaid easement agreement.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2876” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2876(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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WR NO. 4972900 IO NO. 16466 
 
For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, City of West Allis, hereinafter referred to as 
"Grantor", owner of land, hereby grants and warrants to WISCONSIN 
ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation doing business 
as We Energies, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee", a permanent easement 
upon, within, beneath, over and across a part of Grantor’s land hereinafter 
referred to as "easement area". 
 
The easement area is described as the southerly thirty (30) feet of westerly 
ten (10) feet of the easterly fifty-five (55) feet of Grantor’s land commencing 
at a point which lies sixty one (61) feet west and five hundred sixty-five (565) 
feet south of the Northwest corner of Block 6, Conrad Garden City; thence 
south a distance of 283.86 feet to the North line of the Wisconsin Electric 
Power Company (WEPCO) Right-of-Way; thence West along said north line 
of the WEPCO Right-of-Way to a point which lies 20.86 feet west of the east 
line of Mount Tanner Subdivision; thence north a distance of 260 feet; thence 
west a distance of 200 feet; thence north a distance of 21.15 feet; thence east 
to the point of beginning; all within the Northwest 1/4 of Section 4, Township 6 
North, Range 21 East, City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. 
 
The address of the above premise is 1725 S 96th Street, West Allis, WI 53214 
 
1. Purpose: The purpose of this easement is to construct, install, operate, maintain, repair, replace and extend underground 

utility facilities, conduit and cables, electric pad-mounted transformers, manhole, electric pad-mounted switch-fuse units, 
electric pad-mounted vacuum fault interrupter, concrete slabs, power pedestals, riser equipment, terminals and markers, 
together with all necessary and appurtenant equipment under and above ground as deemed necessary by Grantee, all to 
transmit electric energy, signals, television and telecommunication services, including the customary growth and 
replacement thereof. Trees, bushes, branches and roots may be trimmed or removed so as not to interfere with Grantee's 
use of the easement area. 

 
2. Access:  Grantee or its agents shall have the right to enter and use Grantor's land with full right of ingress and egress 

over and across the easement area and adjacent lands of Grantor for the purpose of exercising its rights in the easement 
area. 

 
3. Buildings or Other Structures:  Grantor agrees that no structures will be erected in the easement area or in such 

close proximity to Grantee's facilities as to create a violation of all applicable State of Wisconsin electric codes or any 
amendments thereto. 

 
4. Elevation:  Grantor agrees that the elevation of the ground surface existing as of the date of the initial installation of 

Grantee's facilities within the easement area will not be altered by more than 4 inches without the written consent of 
Grantee. 

 
5. Restoration:  Grantee agrees to restore or cause to have restored Grantor's land, as nearly as is reasonably possible, 

to the condition existing prior to such entry by Grantee or its agents.  This restoration, however, does not apply to any 
trees, bushes, branches or roots which may interfere with Grantee's use of the easement area. 

 
6. Exercise of Rights:  It is agreed that the complete exercise of the rights herein conveyed may be gradual and not fully 

exercised until sometime in the future, and that none of the rights herein granted shall be lost by non-use. 
 
7. Binding on Future Parties:  This grant of easement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, 

successors and assigns of all parties hereto. 
 
8. Easement Review: Grantor acknowledges receipt of materials which describe Grantor’s rights and options in the 

easement negotiation process and furthermore acknowledges that Grantor has had at least 5 days to review this 
easement document or voluntarily waives the five day review period. 

 

Document Number

 
DISTRIBUTION EASEMENT 

UNDERGROUND 
  

RETURN TO: 
We Energies 
PROPERTY RIGHTS & INFORMATION GROUP 
231 W. MICHIGAN STREET, ROOM P129 
PO BOX 2046 
MILWAUKEE, WI  53201-2046 
 

451-1535-001 
(Parcel Identification Number) 
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 Grantor: 
 

City of West Allis 
 
 
 By   
 
 (Print name):   
 
 (Print title):   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personally came before me in Milwaukee County, Wisconsin on                 2025, 
 
the above named  , the (title):  
 
of the Village of West Milwaukee, for the municipal corporation, by its authority, and pursuant to Resolution File  
 
No.   adopted by its Common Council on            , 2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 Notary Public Signature, State of Wisconsin 
 
 
   
 Notary Public Name (Typed or Printed) 
 
 
(NOTARY STAMP/SEAL) My commission expires   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This instrument was drafted by Andrew K. Nault on behalf of Wisconsin Electric Power Company, PO Box 2046, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin 53201-2046. 
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10 foot wide (east to west)
by 30 feet (north to south)
easement strip.

Illustration of the easement area.
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COLINTY

JACQUELINE BRINSON,
5 732 North 90th Street
Milwaukee. Wisconsin 53225

PIaintill-.

Case No.
Personal Injury - Other Case Code: 30107

CITY OF WEST ALLIS,
7525 \\'est Greentlcld Ar.enue
West Allis. Wisconsin 53214

CITY OF WEST ALLIS POLICE OFFICERS.
.IOHN DOES 1-3 and JANE DOES l-3,
Fictitiously named pursuant to the provisions of
Wis. Stats. $ 807.12

PATRICK MITCHELL, WEST ALLIS
POLICE CHIEF,
I 1031 West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis. Wisconsin 51227

Defendants.

SUMMONS

THE STATE OF WTSCONSIN.
TO THE ABOVE.NAMED DEFENDANT:

You are hereby notified that the plaintifl, Jacqueline Brinson, by her attomeys, Miller &

Ogorchock. S.C., has filed a lawsuit against you. The complaint, which is attached, states the

nature and basis of the legal action.

Within forty-five (45) days of receiving this summons, you must respond with a written

answer, as that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes to the complaint. The court

may reject or disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements ofthe statutes. The answer

C,t r'-
v. \;,CITY OF }IEST ffLLIs

2 DEC'22 nul1:41 95



must be sent or delivered to the court, whose address is Clerk of Courts, Milwaukee County

Courthouse. 901 North Ninth Street. Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53233, and to the attomey for the

plaintifl, Patrick C. Miller, Miller & Ogorchock, S.C., 788 North Jefferson Street, Suite 702,

Milwaukee. Wisconsin 53202. You may have an attomey help or represent you.

If you do not provide a proper answer within forty-five (45) days, the court may grant

judgment against you for the award ofmoney or other legal action requested in the complaint, and

you may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be incorrect in the complaint. A

judgment may be enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become a lien

against any real estate you owrr now or in the future, and may also be enforced by gamishment or

seizure of property.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin this l5th day of November, 2022.

MILLER & OGORCHOCK, S.C.
Attorneys fbr Plaintifl. Jacqueline Brinson

By, s/ Electronicallv Sipned bv Patrick C. Miller
Patrick C. Miller
BarNo. 1016563

788 North Jefferson Street
Suite 702
Milwaukee. Wisconsin 53202
Telephone: (4141 272-41 00
Fax: (414) 272-4777
Writer's Direct Dial : (41 4) 935 -4992
Emai[: oat@miller-oeorchock.com

2

P.O. ADDRESS

96



STATT] OF- WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY

JACQUELINE BRINSON,
5732 North 90th Street
Milwaukee- Wisconsin 5 3225

Plaintiff.

CITY OF WEST ALLIS,
7525 Wcst Greenfield Avenue
West Allis. Wisconsin 53214

CITY OF WEST ALLIS POLICE OFFICERS,
JOHN DOES 1-3 and JANE DOES 1-3,
Fictitiously named pursuant to the provisions of
Wis. Stats. $ 807.12

PATRICK MITCHELL, WEST ALLIS
POLICE CHIEF,
I l30l West Lincoln Avenue
West Allis" Wisconsin 53227

Def-endants.

Case No.
Personal Injury Other Case Code: 30107

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the plaintiff, Jacquelin Brinson, by her attomey, Patrick C. Miller, and

Miller and Ogorchock, S.C., and alleges and states as follows:

INTRODUCTION

l. This civil action is brought under the Fourth. Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the

United States Constitution and 42 U.S.C. $ 1983, as well as the State of Wisconsin common and

statutory law. This action seeks to redress the personal injury inflicted upon the plaintiff, a citizen

of the United States and a resident of Wisconsin.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. Pursuant to Wis. Stats. $ 753, jurisdiction ofthis civil matter is properly before the Circuit

Court.

3. Venue in this Circuit Court is proper, because the underlying acts of this complaint took

place in the Milwaukee County. Wisconsin.

PARTIES

4. The plaintiff, Jacqueline Brinson, resides in Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. During all

times relative to the incident set forth in this Complaint, the plaintiff resided in Milwaukee County,

State of Wisconsin.

5. The City of West Allis is a political subdivision of the State of Wisconsin, organized under

the existing laws of Wisconsin, whose principal offices are located at 7525 W. Greenfield Avenue,

West Allis, Wisconsin 53214.

6. Defendant City of West Allis ("West Allis") is a municipal entity in the State of Wisconsin.

Acting through its police department, West Allis is responsible for the training, supervision and

discipline of police officers; adopting implementing and enforcing policies and practices; and

ensuring that the treatment of citizens complies with the United States Constitution and other

federal, state, and local laws.

7. In addition, at all relevant times, West Allis was responsible for ensuring that all West Allis

Police Department (hereinafter WAPD) personnel obey the laws of the United States. The City

receives a substantial amount of federal financial assistance for law enforcement activities.

8. West Allis is liable for the harm alleged herein, and pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 895.a6(1)(a),

West Allis is required to pay or indemnift all judgments, including compensatory and punitive

damages, attomey fees and costs that may be awarded against its officials, employees and agents.

2
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9. On information and belief. Patrick Mitchell is the West Allis Chief of Police, with an

address of, 11301 West Lincoln Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53227.

10. ChiefMitchell and exercises supervisory authority over all WAPD officers and operations.

He is the final policymaker with respect to law enforcement activities and promulgation of WAPD

standard operating procedures, rules, and guidelines.

1 1 . John Does l -3 and Jane Does l -3 are West Allis Police Department officers, whose

identities will be determined via discovery in this maner, who are liable for all allegations in this

complaint, and are being named pursuant to Wis. Stats. $ 807.12.

SUPPORTING FACTS

12. This case is rooted in a July 19,2019, car stop at approximately 92nd Street and W. National

Avenue in West Allis, Wisconsin.

13. On or about July 17, 2019, the claimant, Jacqueline Brinson, was operating her vehicle in

West Allis, Wisconsin, with her granddaughter in the vehicle with her. She was trying to find her

brother's house, at or about 8719 West Lapham Street. Her GPS told her to tum right on 92nd

Street. She got in the right lane, and a West Allis Police vehicle pulled up behind her, siren on,

and pulled her over.

14. At the scene, the police officer (unidentified by West Allis) told her that she was traveling

in the parking lane too [ong, and that is why he pulled her over. Immediately prior to being pulled

over, she pulled into a driveway at or about 86th and National Avenue. She was attempting to make

a Y-tum and then to continue in her efforts to find her brother's house. It was after she pulled out

of that driveway that she was pulled over by the West Allis police officer.

15. The officer (whose name is not identified in the police report for this incident that was

produced in response to a Freedom of Information Act request), after pulling her over and telling

J
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her that she was in the parking lane too long. told Ms. Brinson to step out of the car. He then asked

her, "why did you stop at that house and get out?" She responded that she never got out of the

vehicle. and was only pulling into the driveway to make a Y-tum. She told him numerous times

that she never got out of her car. He accused her of lying to him. By this time, Jacqueline

Brinson's brother, Robert Brinson, had stepped out ofhis house and was observing everything that

was happening.

16. After putling Mr. Brinson over, the unidentified West Allis police officer handcuffed her,

and made her sit on a curb, away from the vehicle. The officer then summoned other offrcers.

The olficers interviewed Ms. Brinson's then 8-year old granddaughter, without Ms. Brinson

present, and, as is shown on the body cam footage from another officer (that subsequently arrived

on the scene). continued to harass Ms. Brinson, search her and her vehicle, in an apparent attempt

to lind drugs.

17. Throughout the entire encounter Ms. Brinson continued to inform the officer that she had

done nothing wrong, and that she was tuming around in that driveway, attempting to find her

brother's house. The unidentified police officer continued to harass Ms. Brinson, who is African

American. As became apparent throughout the encounter, the unidentified officer pulled Mr.

Brinson over because she is an African American woman. This stop and unwarranted detention,

in handcuffs, made to sit on the curb, in front ofher granddaughter, lasted more than 30-minutes.

18. Further, audio produced ofthe unidentified officer's communication with police dispatch,

as he lollowed Ms. Brinson's vehicle, establishes that the unidentified officer leamed that the

vehicle was properly registered to Jacqueline Brinson, there were no issues with her, her car, or any

aspect of this situation. He leamed this before he initially walked up to her vehicle after stopping

her.

4
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19. Nevertheless, the unidentified olficer concluded, because of Ms. Brinson's race, that she

had drugs in her possession. The humiliation continued with a full body search, full search ofthe

vehicle, and separating her from her minor granddaughter fbr the purpose of getting information

from the granddaughter without her present.

20. At the time ol the events complained of herein, the plaintiff had a clearly established

constitutional right under the Fourth Amendment to be secure in her person against unreasonable

selzures.

21. Any reasonable law enforcement officer knew or should have known of this clearly

established right.

22. Defendants did not at any time have probable cause, reasonabie suspicion or any other

legally valid basis to believe that Ms. Brinson had committed or was committing any violation of

law-.

23. There was no warrant authorizing the seizure of the plaintiff No legally recognizable

exigent circumstances existed that would have justified or permitted defendants' seizure ofher.

24. The defendants' actions were objectively unreasonable in light of the circumstances

confronting them.

25. Def-endants' actions were undertaken intentionally, maliciously, willfully, wantonly and./or

in reckless disregard ofthe plaintiffs federally protected rights.

26. As a direct result of the defendants' unlawfirl seizure, the plaintiff sustained damages,

including, among others, experiencing unnecessary and physical pain and severe emotional pain,

distress, sutfering, loss ofenjoyment of [ife, and continues to be damaged as alleged herein.

27. The unlawful acts and omissions of each defendant were the legal and proximate cause of

the plaintiff s damages.

5
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28. At all times relevant to the claims in this complaint, Defendants, and each individually,

acted under color law and within the scope of their employment as law enforcement officers for

West Allis.

PLAINTIFF'S CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS
Count 1

Violations of the PlaintifPs Civil Rights Under 42 USC S 1983.

29. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs I through 28. above, as if fully realleged herein.

30. At all times relevant herein, the defendants named in this complaint, are "persons" for

purposes of 42 U.S.C. $ 1983 and acted under color of law to deprive the plaintiff of her

constitutional and civil rights.

3 l. At all times relevant herein, the officers acted within the scope their employment and under

the color of laws, statutes, regulations, customs, ordinances, polices, and usage of the State of

Wisconsin.

32. The above-mentioned conduct ofthe defendant officers was unlauf,rl, extreme, malicious,

outrageous. and/or intentional.

33. The above-mentioned conduct was intended to cause the plaintiff harm and such conduct

was the cause ofthe personal injuries and damages sustained by the plaintiff.

Count 2

Monell Liability

34. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1 through 33, above, as iffully realleged herein.

35. The above-described actions ofthe defendants occurred as a direct result ofa failure on the

part of the defendants, the West Allis Potice Department, and the City of West Allis to adequately

train, supervise, and discipline its employees.
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36. The above-described inadequate training and supervision constituted an official policy ol

the def'endants. the West Allis Police Department and the City of West Allis.

37. Conducting vehicle stops and detaining persons is a usual and customary activity of the

West Allis Police Department.

Failures to Train, Discipline, and Supervise

38. The above-mentioned failures to adequately train, discipline, and supervise its police officer

employees, and the acts and omissions of the def'endant, City of West Allis by its policymakers,

were a direct and proximate cause ofthe injuries and damages to the plaintiff.

39. The above-mentioned inadequate training, discipline, and supervision constituted an official

policy ol'the City ol West Allis.

40. The fhilure of the defendant, City of West Allis, to adequately train, discipline, and

supervise its police officer employees demonstrates a deliberate indifference on the part ofthe City

ol West Allis and its policymakers, as to whether the failure to adequately train, discipline, and

supervise its police officer employees would result in a violation of the constitutional and civil

rights of persons, to include the plaintiff.

Policies and Customs ofCondoning Racial Profiling in Traffic Stops and Rights Violations

41. The plaintiff realleges Paragraph I through 40 above, as iffully realleged herein.

42. The acts of the defendants, and each individually, including the conducting of

racially- motivated vehicle stops and seizures of vehicle occupants, was done in accordance with

the defendant, City of West Allis', de .facto policy, regulation, decision, or custom condoning

racially-motivated vehicle stops and occupant seizures, and/or violating persons' constitutional and

civil rights eflectuating vehicle stops. That these de .facto policies were officially adopted,

expressly or implicitly, and promulgated or practiced by the defendant, City of West Allis. As

7
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such, they constitute a de .fitcto govemmental custom fbr the defendant, City of West Allis, even

though such custom may not have received written formal approval and even though such de facto

polices were inconsistent with or violated other written policies.

43. This olficial or de ./acto policy and/or custom ol condoning racial profiling in conducting

traffic stops and occupant seizures permitted, encouraged, tolerated, or ratified the actions ofthe

defendants, all in malicious or reckless disregard or with deliberate indifference regarding the

constitutional and civil rights of the plaintiff.

44. That the above-mentioned official or de.facto policy and/or custom ofcondoning utilizing

excessive tbrce and/or violating persons' constitutional and civil rights arose or was allowed to

continue as a result of, among other things, the tbllowing acts and omissions defendant, City of

West Allis, and its Policymakers: failing to adequately train, supervise and control its police

officersl failing to adequately punish and discipline prior instances of similar conduct by its police

officers: failing to have sufhcient policies and practices in existence to adequately deal with the

understanding and actions of off-duty police officers when acting within the scope of theh

employment and under color of law as police officers; failing to adequately and fully investigate

and gather sufficient evidence at the scene of police officer-involved incidents to allow for a

determination ol those police officers involved being identified and potentially disciplined or

criminally prosecuted; allowing a police force atmosphere that promotes cavalier attitudes in

conduct, and leading to a beliefthat police actions will never be scrutinized and/or prosecuted; and

encouraging "misplaced loyalties" and a "code of silence" among police officers in refusing to

cooperate with officials investigating unlawful actions by police officers.

45. That the "wide spread practice" of cavalier attitudes in conducti encouraging. permitting.

and failing to take genuine or adequate measures to prevent repeated instances ofrace-based vehicle

8
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stops and occupant seizures; the encouragement ofa "code ofsilence" constitute a custom or usage

that, although not officially authorized, reflect practices that were so well-settled that they virtually

constitute otficial policy.

46. The policymakers of defendant, West Allis, had actual and/or constructive knowledge of

the existence of each and every one of the above-mentioned policies and customs and had to

deliberate as to whether or not such policies and customs would continue.

47. Each and every one ofthe above-mentioned policies and customs was a direct and proximate

cause ofthe violations ofthe conslitutional and civil rights ofthe plaintiff.

Count 3
Negligence

48. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs I through 47, above, as iffully realleged herein.

49. If the City's explanation for these events is to be believed, then defendants, and each

individually, were negligent in stopping a vehicle based only on the foregoing.

50. The defendants, and each individually, further were negligent in detaining the vehicle's

occupant, Ms. Brinson, particularly after Ms. Brinson got out of the vehicle and informed the

officers that she was lost and looking for her son's house.

Count 4
Violation of Due Process Under the Wisconsin Constitution

51. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs I through 50, above, as if fully realleged herein.

The Wisconsin Constitution provides:

All people are born equally tiee and independent. and have certain inherent rights;
among these are lif'e. liberty and the pursuit of happiness: to secure these rights.
govemments are instituted. deriving their just powers fiom the consent ol the
govemed.

52.

9
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53. ln detaining the plaintiff, based on Ms. Brinson's race, the officers violated this provision

of the Wisconsin Constitution.

Count 5
Violation of Rights to be Free of Unreasonable Searches and Seizures

Under the Wisconsin Constitution

54. The plaintifT realleges Paragraphs 1 through 53, above, as iffully realleged herein.

55. The defendants' conduct constitutes a violation of Art. l. Sect. ll of the Wisconsin

Constitution, which provides, "The right olthe people to be secure in their persons, houses, papers,

and elTects against unreasonable searches and seizures shall not be violated; and no wanant shall

issue but upon probable cause. supported by oath or affirmation, and particularly describing the

place to be searched and the persons or things to be seized."

56. The entirely baseless seizure ofthe plaintiflby the defendants violated this provision ofthe

Wisconsin Constitution and their right to be free secure in their persons and effects.

Count 6
Right to Equal Treatment Under the Wisconsin Constitution

57. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs I through 56, above, as if fully realleged herein.

58. In singling out Ms. Brinson's vehicle because Ms. Brinson's race, defendants' (and each

individually) conduct constitutes a violation of Art. l, Sect. I ofthe Wisconsin Constitution.

Count 7

Negligent Hiring, Training, and Promotion

59. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs I through 58. above. as if fully realleged herein.

60. lt is anticipated that the defendants will allege that the defendants' conduct in stopping this

vehicle. as albrealleged. u,ith no further corroboration. separating and detaining Ms. Brrnson. rs

consistent with the offlcers' training and the city's policies

l0

106



61. Therefbre, the City is responsible for the negligent hiring, training, and promotion of its

officers. which caused this incident.

Count 8
False Imprisonment

62. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs I through 61, above, as iffully realleged herein.

63. Defendants' and each of the officers individually are liable for the false imprisonment of

this citizen.

64. The defendants' seizure ofthe plaintiff constituted a restraint on her physical liberty. The

defendants lacked any legal basis for this restraint of the plaintiff s physical liberty and was, thus,

unlawftl.

Count 9
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress

65. The plaintiff realleges Paragraphs 1 through 64. above, as iffully realleged.

66. This stop and the ordering-out of Mr. Brinson never should have happened.

67. Once Mr. Brinson told the oflicers that this was not a crime in progress - if not before - this

stop became more than a misunderstanding.

68. This stop and detention were intentional acts, intended to intimidate Ms. Brinson. The

results has been extreme emotional distress and anxiety for her.

DAMAGES

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays this court award ofjudgment against the defendants for

the above-described violations of their constitutional rights:

69. ln favor ofthe plaintiff, and against the above-named defendants, jointly and severally, for

compensatory and special damages, in an amount which will lairly and reasonably compensate the

plaintiff lor her past and future medical care; her past and future lost wages; for her past and future

ll
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pain and sul'fering. and disability; and for the violation ofher civil rights, as set forth above. in an

amount to be determined at trial in this matter.

70. In favor of the plaintiff and against each of the above-named defendants, jointly and

severally. fbr punitive damages for the injuries, damages, and violation ofthe plaintiffs rights, as

set fbrth above. in an amount to be determined at a trial of this matter.

71. For declaratory, injunctive. and other equitable relief, reforming the defendant City of

West Allis policies, practices, and procedures to prevent line actions and harms in the future.

72. For all costs, disbursements. and attomey f'ees. pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1988 and for other

such relief as the Court deems .just and reliable.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin this l5s day of Nove mber,2O22.

MILLER & OGORCHOCK, S.C.
Attorneys lbr Plaintift Jacqueline Brinson

By: siElectronicallv Sipned b Patrick Ll. Miller1'

Patrick C. Miller
WI State Bar No. 1016563

PO ADDRESS

788 North Jeflerson Street
Suite 702
Milwaukee- Wisconsin 53202
Telephone: 4l 4-272-4100
Facsimile: 41 4-272-47 77
Direct Dial: 414-935-4992
Email: pat@miller-o orchock.com

A JI.IRY OF TWELVE PERSON IS REQUESTED.
20190 t9\s&a

1l

108



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COLTNTY

JACQUELINE BRINSON,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 22-CV-007290
Personal Injury .. Other Case Code: 30107

CITY OF WEST ALLIS,
CITY OF WEST ALLIS POLICE OFFICERS,
JOHN DOES l-3 and JANE DOES l-3, -and-
PATRICK MITCHELL, WEST ALLIS
POLICE CHIEF,

Defendants.

rIRST SET OF WRITTEN INTERROGATORJES TO DEFENDANTS
PURSUANT TO SEC.8O4.O8, WISCONSIN STATUTES

1'O City of West Allisi City of West Allis Police Oflficers,
John Does l-3 and Jane Does l-3, -and-
Patrick Mitchell, West Allis Police Chief.

Pursuant to $ 804.0t, Wis. Sus., tbc following Interrogatories are being put to you and

your attomeys and agents, to be aaswctcd within forty-five (45) days of the time service is made

upon you.

INSTRUCTIONS

i. Whenever in thesc intcnogdorieq any writings or records must be described or

identified, the following definitions apply:

i. "Writings" and nrecordings" must consist of leuers, words or number, or

their equivalent scr down by handwriting, typcuriting, printing,

photostating, photographs, magnetic impulse, mechanical or

electronic records, or other forms of data compilation.
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llt.

ii. "Writings" or "recordings" include notes oftelephonic or other oral

conversations and originals, copies or reproductions in the

possessioa or control ofthe persons interrogated, and all such

writings shall bc identified by date, author, addressee, title, subject,

title or docunent (conhact, invoice, work order, letter or other

identifring dasignation), number and physical description.

iii. As to each such writing or recording, the address or the prescnt locstion of

zuch writing and the name and ad&ess of the present custodian

thercof shall also be set forth.

Stste the full name, title, position" business address and residence addre-ss of the

person answeting and sigring these answers to these Interrogatories on

behalf of the person interrogated.

Answer each Interrogatory separately and fully in writing under oath, unless it is

objected to, in which event reasons for objection must be $ared in lieu of

answcr.

An evasive or incomplele answer is deemed to be a failurc to answer under Rule

8(X.12.

"You" means all pcople that these interrogatories are direcled to, (except

questions that are obviously directed to the plaintiff that is atleging bodily injury).

You are under continuing duty to supplement your response with respect to any

qrrestion directly addressed to the identity and location of persons having

knowledgc or discoverablc matters, and the identity ofeach person expected to be

lv

c

f.
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called as an expert witress at trial and the subject maner on which he or she is

expected to testi$. Furthcnnoq you are under a similar duty to correct any

inconect psponse whan you latcr lcam it is incorrecl

l. List the names and last known addresses ofall persons who were witnesses to the

facnral scenario andlor incident described in the complaint or wto have knowlcdge of the facts

leading up and immediately following the incident.

2. Identi$ all htemd policies, directiraes, memorandums, Foc€dues, protocols, or

otherwisg pertaining in any way to the decision of thc City of West Allis Police to stop and

detain the plaintiff, Jacqueline Brinson, as allcgcd in the complaint, and as discussed in the

7 /l9ll9, "traffic stop" rcport prcviously produccd by the West Allis Police Deprtment.

3. Identi$ in specific deail with rcference to dateo timc, and involved police

offrcers, every vehicle stop@, person intcnogate4 or any other type of activity pertaining in

any way to the, "investigating a drug complaint in an unmarked vehicle" as stated in the "traffic

stop" two-page rcport prwiously produced by the West Allis Police Department.

4. For every action dorc by thc Wcst Allis Police Dcpartrncnt from first

encountering Jacqueline Brinson and her vddcle driving in West Allis, to Jacqueline Brinson

ultimarcly being release4 state cverything that the West Allis Policc Departnent did throughout

the entire process, and state why each activity was done, with refercnce to any intemal dircctives,

policies, memorandums, proccdureg protocols, or otherwise, that the defcndants allege pertain to

each and every activity done. In answering this interrogatory, plcase identif by name each

police office(s) involvcd in each spccific activity 6at is idcntificd.

5. State in detail each and every fact, whethcr obscrved by any West Allis Police

J
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Officer or representative of the West Allis Police Departnent, that informed the decision of the

defendants to stop the plaintiffs vehiclc.

6. The nvo-page West AIis Polioc Department repoa prcviously producrd by the

West Allis Police Dcpartrcnt aod entitled "Traffic Stop," states as follows: *.. . I was

investigating a drug complaint ... wlr€rl I observed a vehicle ... that was driving in the area pull

into a driveway, observed someoae walk rcar the vehicle, then observed the vchicle leave

immediatcly afrer the conuct ..." Ideoti& all evidence that supports the statemenl from the

involved ofticer that supports thc offica's alleged observation that the officer, "observed

someone walk near the vehiclc, then observe the vchicle leave immediately after the contact."

In answering this internogiatory, idcntifr ercry piece of evidence, including photographs, video,

or otherwise, that supports the previouslyluotcd stated ob,servation by tlrc involved police

officer.

7. Identi$ in specific dctail the staements gathered from the plaintiffs

granddaughter, who was seatcd in the plaintif s vehicle during this incident, from any

questioning done by any West Allis Policc Officer st the scene, or at any time tlrereaftet. If any

of these conversations were recordc4 ardio or otherwise, identi$ those recordings and produce

the same.

8. State the name of all witnesscs from whom the dcfendants or any of their

reprcsentatives have obtained written or r€cordcd statements.

9. List the names and addrcssss of the custodian ofall such stalements.

10. State whether fic d€fcndana wiU voluntarily produce swh statements for

inspection and copying by fte plaintiffor tb plaintiffs representatives (if so, attach copies

4
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I l. State whether or not the defendants or any oftheir representatives have taken

photographs conceming this matta. If so, state,

(a) the date ofthe photographs;

(b) the custodian of thc negativcs or original photographs;

(c) the nature ofthe srbject maucr depiced in the photographs.

12. State the total amount of insurance and reinsurance coverage or excess coverage

available to the defendants dircctly or indircctly which may be applicable to the subject incident.

Please stale coverage by insurance company, name, covcrage amount and policy number and

identiff each company having any reinsurancc interest. Attach a copy ofthe original face sheet

and endorsemeirt thereto of each applicable policy of insurance or rcinsurance. This intcrrogaory

is intended to includc, but is not limitcd to, insurance coverage, reinsurance coverage and so

called "umbrella" coverage.

13. Please statc the names and last known addresses ofall agents, servants or

employees of the defendants wtro participarcd in any manner in the investigation of the claims

which are the subject matter of this lawsuit

14. Please state whethcr or not the dofendants or any of their representatives have

taken or bave had taken any movic+ vidcotapcs, photographs, slidcs, or any other type of

pictorial 61' vi3rrrl evidencc which in any manaer depicts the plaintiff, in any manner prior to the

incident described in the complaing tbroqh thc present date.

15. If the answer to Interrogarory No. l0 is affrrmative in any nranner, please state the

following infomration in rcgard to each movie, videotape, photograph, slide or other form of

pictorial or visual evidence:

5

113



pictorial sy yi5uql evidence:

(a) The date on which it was takcU

(b) The name and home address of each individual who participated in any manner in
the taking ofeach such photograph, slide, movie or videotape;

(c) The name and address of the employer of each individual named in
response to the above Intermgatory;

(d) The names and addresses ofall individuals depicted or otherwise
shown in any manner in ech such movie, videotape, photograph.
or slide;

(e) A complete and exact description ofall activities, functions or
work performed by the plaintiff depicted in any manner by each
such movie, videotape, photograph or slide;

(f) State the form of erch such piece of visual evidence, whether it be
a photograph, movie, videotape, slide or other form of pictorial
evidence.

16. Provide a completc list of my ud all employees, police officers, or any other job

title, of all individuals, errployc, scrvsrrts, agenb, conracton, of the City of West Allis that

were in any way involvcd with trc incideot described in the plaintiffs complaint.

17. For each person identificd in tb answers to th prior intermgatory, provide a

complete name, ad&ess, and any othcr identifying informatiorl including but not limited to date

ofbirth.

18. For each individual identificd in answer to Interrogatory No. 16, please state in

detail the job title of eactL tlrc shift and/or hours and/or time worted on July 19, 2019.

19. Please identift by naroe, address, employer, and title, any and all people or

persons who contributed in any way to thc mswers to these intenogatories.

6
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Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin this l"t day of Decem&r,2022.

BarNo. 1016563

P.O. ADDRESS

Wisconsin 53202
Telephone:
Fax: (414)

Brinson

By:

I

7

t

MILLER & OGORCHOCK, S.C.

C. Miller
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STATE OF MSCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Plaintifl.

Case No. 22-CY-007290
Personal Injury - Other Case Code: 30107

CITY OF WEST ALLIS,
CITY OF WEST ALLIS POLICE OFFICERS,
JOHN DOES 1-3 and JANE DOES l-3, -and-
PATRICK MITCHELL, WEST ALLIS
POLICE CHIEF,

Del'endants.

FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO DEFENDANTS
PURSUANT TO SEC.8O4.O9, WISCONSIN STATUTES

TO: City of West Allis, City of Wes Allis Police Oflicers,
John Does l-3 and Jane Does 103,-and- Patrick Mitchell,
West Allis Police Chief.

Pursuant $ 804.09, Wis. Stats., ltre following requests for production of documents are

being put to you and your atorneys and agcnts. Ifyou asscrt any objection to producing any of

the following requested items, and refuse to poduce the item, please itemize and identi$ each of

the items by referencc to the date of thc item, or some other identiffing characteristic, and a b,rief

description of what the item purports 30 bc. It is requested thal within forty-fivc (45) days you

produce the following:

l. Produce copies of any amd all documcnts that were identified in response to the

accompanying Intenogatories.

2. Pmduce copies of any and all documcnts that were utilized in responding to the

.IACQUELINE BRINSON,
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accompanying lnterrogatories.

3. A copy ofany and all movieq vidcotapcs, photographs, slides or any other

pictorial or visual evidencc which dcpicts ttr plaintiff in any form or manner during the incidcnt

and any time thereafter.

4. Copies ofall statemenB takcn from any parties or witnesscs to the subject

incidents or persons who have knowlodge ofthe incident.

5. Copies of all photogrryhs pcrraining to the subject irrcident.

6. Copies of any and all policics of irsurance and reinsurance that may pe?tain to the

subject incident.

7. Complae copy of all police rcports pertaining in any way to the incident

described in plaintiffs complaint, irrluding any statements, supplemenls and any document

generated by City of West Allis in any way rclatod to the incident desctibcd in plaintills

complaint.

8. Produce complae copics of all internal policies, directives, memorandums,

proc€dures, protocols, or otherwisc, tht in any way informed the decision of the Wes Allis

Police Departsnent to stop, and detafuL Jacquclinc Brinson, as allegsd in dre plaintifls complaint.

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin this li day of Deccmber, 2022.

MTLLER & OGORC'ITOCK S.C.
A Jacqueline Brinson

By:
Patrick C. Miller
BarNo. 1016563

2
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P.O. ADDRESS

3

788 North Jefferson Street
Suite 702
Milwaukee, Msconsin 53202
Telephone: (41 4) 2724100
Fax: (414) 272-4777
Direct Dial : (41 4) 93 5 4992
Email: oatr'Dmiller-ocorchock.com
201 9039R!tDrod
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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Monthly Listing of Claims Paid
April 2024

Payment Date: 04/01/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
35896 A. GALENA, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,290.00
35896 - Summary 1,290.00
35897 ADSIT, CHRIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,675.00
35897 - Summary 1,675.00
35898 AMBROSELLI, DOMINIC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,546.00
35898 - Summary 1,546.00
35899 AMU-PLUS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 365.00
35899 - Summary 365.00
35900 ANDERSON, JEFFREY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 856.00
35900 - Summary 856.00
35901 ANDERSON, JEFFREY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,991.00
35901 - Summary 1,991.00
35902 AUTUMN GLEN LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 934.00
35902 - Summary 934.00
35903 AVILA, JORGE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 734.00
35903 - Summary 734.00
35904 BAJIC, LUISEC/O BIECK MANAGEMENT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 449.00
35904 - Summary 449.00
35905 BAKER, BRADLEY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,138.00
35905 - Summary 1,138.00
35906 BAM RENTALS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 689.00
35906 - Summary 689.00
35907 BARTSCH MANAGEMENT, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,644.00

BARTSCH MANAGEMENT, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 850.00
35907 - Summary 2,494.00
35908 BAYER, WERNER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,025.00
35908 - Summary 1,025.00
35909 BEACH BUDDIES VACATION, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 270.00
35909 - Summary 270.00
35910 BEANS BEANS LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 687.00
35910 - Summary 687.00
35911 BECHER PROPERTY LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 646.00
35911 - Summary 646.00
35912 BELOIT ROAD SENIOR APARTMENTS LLC 223-7602-563.43-07       HAPRENT-4-24 44,378.00
35912 - Summary 44,378.00
35913 BERRADA PROPERTIES MGT INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 675.00
35913 - Summary 675.00
35914 BERRY, JOHN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,024.00
35914 - Summary 1,024.00
35915 BIECK MANAGEMENT, INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 795.00
35915 - Summary 795.00
35916 BIECK MANAGEMENT, INC. 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 580.00
35916 - Summary 580.00
35917 BILL HOAG PROPERTIES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 525.00
35917 - Summary 525.00
35918 BLAKE-WEISE MGT DBA FRENCH QUARTER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,446.00

BLAKE-WEISE MGT DBA FRENCH QUARTER 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,307.00
35918 - Summary 2,753.00
35919 BRAMBILA, EXSIQUIA RUBIO 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 887.00
35919 - Summary 887.00
35920 BRUCKNER, DAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 652.00
35920 - Summary 652.00
35921 BUCKHORN STATION ESSENTIAL HOUSING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 288.00
35921 - Summary 288.00
35922 BURNHAM HILL APTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 4,019.00
35922 - Summary 4,019.00
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35923 BURNHAM 2 LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 733.00
35923 - Summary 733.00
35924 BUTTITTA, NICK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 626.00
35924 - Summary 626.00
35925 BUTZER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 864.00
35925 - Summary 864.00
35926 CARRAN, CARL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,764.00

CARRAN, CARL 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
35926 - Summary 2,664.00
35927 CHIARA COMMUNITIES, INC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,516.00

CHIARA COMMUNITIES, INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,215.00
35927 - Summary 2,731.00
35928 CITY OF WEST ALLIS-FSS DEPOSITS 223-7602-563.43-09       FSSRENT-4-24 2,332.00
35928 - Summary 2,332.00
35929 CITYWIDE RENTALS &PROPERTY MGMT LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,238.00
35929 - Summary 2,238.00
35930 CLENDENNING PROPERTIES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 635.00
35930 - Summary 635.00
35931 COBALT SUPREME - CP, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 234.00
35931 - Summary 234.00
35932 COLON, JORGE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 483.00
35932 - Summary 483.00
35933 CORNERSTONE MANAGEMENT ASSOC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,733.00
35933 - Summary 1,733.00
35934 DAVENPORT, DERRICK 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 495.00
35934 - Summary 495.00
35935 DAYFORTH APARTMENTS LLP 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 648.00
35935 - Summary 648.00
35936 DOMACH PROPERTIES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 951.00
35936 - Summary 951.00
35937 DOVINOS, GEORGE 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
35937 - Summary 900.00
35938 EAST SHORE PROPERTIES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 343.00
35938 - Summary 343.00
35939 EBERLE, JOSEPH 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 713.00
35939 - Summary 713.00
35940 EDWARDS REAL ESTATE LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 377.00
35940 - Summary 377.00
35941 ELITE PROPERTIES INC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 491.00

ELITE PROPERTIES INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 454.00
35941 - Summary 945.00
35942 ENIGMA PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 4,154.00
35942 - Summary 4,154.00
35943 ENIGMA PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 763.00
35943 - Summary 763.00
35944 ENIGMA PROPERTIES 84TH ST 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 327.00
35944 - Summary 327.00
35945 FABISZAK, MEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 608.00
35945 - Summary 608.00
35946 FIFTH STRET SCHOOL LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,144.00
35946 - Summary 1,144.00
35947 FOCUS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 699.00
35947 - Summary 699.00
35948 FRISKE, JONATHON 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,114.00
35948 - Summary 1,114.00
35949 GALOVIC, STEFAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 680.00
35949 - Summary 680.00
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35950 GHAFAR, AYUB 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 474.00
35950 - Summary 474.00
35951 GRAD, FRANK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,305.00
35951 - Summary 1,305.00
35952 GREENFIELD GARDEN, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,000.00
35952 - Summary 1,000.00
35953 GREENFIELD SENIOR APARTMENTS, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,000.00
35953 - Summary 2,000.00
35954 HAWLEY RIDGE APARTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 362.00
35954 - Summary 362.00
35955 HAYMARKET LOFTS LP 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,009.00
35955 - Summary 1,009.00
35956 HEARTLAND-WEST ALLIS COURTYARD LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 7,101.00

HEARTLAND-WEST ALLIS COURTYARD LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 980.00
35956 - Summary 8,081.00
35957 HEBERT, STEVEN 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
35957 - Summary 900.00
35958 HERITAGE HOUSE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 702.00
35958 - Summary 702.00
35959 HERITAGE WEST ALLIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 4,677.00

HERITAGE WEST ALLIS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 863.00
35959 - Summary 5,540.00
35960 HOCHSCHILD, LAWRENCE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 545.00
35960 - Summary 545.00
35961 HOOKER, SUSAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,425.00
35961 - Summary 1,425.00
35962 HOSPEL, BRIAN 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 340.00
35962 - Summary 340.00
35963 HOUSE, ASHLEY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 647.00
35963 - Summary 647.00
35964 HYPERION LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 99.00
35964 - Summary 99.00
35965 IRIZARRY, JOSEPH 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 615.00
35965 - Summary 615.00
35966 JOHN STARR PICKLES, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 672.00
35966 - Summary 672.00
35967 JTS PROPERTIES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 297.00
35967 - Summary 297.00
35968 K.B. CO INVESTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 939.00
35968 - Summary 939.00
35969 KATHLEEN MARY PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,002.00
35969 - Summary 1,002.00
35970 KATZ PROPERTIES, INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,861.00
35970 - Summary 1,861.00
35971 KCN INVESTMENTS LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 750.00
35971 - Summary 750.00
35972 KELLEN, JAMES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 469.00
35972 - Summary 469.00
35973 KELLNER PROPERTIES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 545.00
35973 - Summary 545.00
35974 KEY WAY RENTALS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,729.00
35974 - Summary 1,729.00
35975 KLEIN, CAROL J 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 615.00
35975 - Summary 615.00
35976 KNITTING FACTORY ESSENTIAL HOUSING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,674.00
35976 - Summary 1,674.00
35977 KORONKA, HELEN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 204.00
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35977 - Summary 204.00
35978 KRUEGER, RONALD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 346.00
35978 - Summary 346.00
35979 KTI, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 788.00
35979 - Summary 788.00
35980 LADEWIG, GAVIN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 776.00
35980 - Summary 776.00
35981 LAKE, CHRIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 654.00
35981 - Summary 654.00
35982 LANDMARK HARMONY HOUSING LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,817.00

LANDMARK HARMONY HOUSING LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,109.00
35982 - Summary 3,926.00
35983 LINCOLN CREST APARTMENTS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 17,135.00

LINCOLN CREST APARTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 916.00
35983 - Summary 18,051.00
35984 LIU, WENJING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,026.00
35984 - Summary 1,026.00
35985 LUCEY, GREGORY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 571.00
35985 - Summary 571.00
35986 LUTZ LAND MANAGEMENT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 700.00
35986 - Summary 700.00
35987 MAHNKE, JACK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,389.00
35987 - Summary 1,389.00
35988 MAIER, NATE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,167.00
35988 - Summary 1,167.00
35989 MARGARITA VILLA, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 346.00
35989 - Summary 346.00
35990 METRO RENTAL MGMT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,012.00
35990 - Summary 1,012.00
35991 METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 30,881.00

METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,954.00
35991 - Summary 34,835.00
35992 MIAO, XIANGDONG 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 986.00
35992 - Summary 986.00
35993 MILWAUKEE INVESTMENTS II, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,388.00
35993 - Summary 1,388.00
35994 MORRISON, TOM 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,085.00

MORRISON, TOM 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,992.00
35994 - Summary 6,077.00
35995 MUTHUPANDIYAN, BALRAJ 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 689.00
35995 - Summary 689.00
35996 MY PLACE RENTALS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 514.00
35996 - Summary 514.00
35997 NASH, BRYAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,100.00
35997 - Summary 1,100.00
35998 NATIONAL AVE LOFTS LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 411.00
35998 - Summary 411.00
35999 O'CONNELL, DANIEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 788.00
35999 - Summary 788.00
36000 OLESON, BRAD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 156.00
36000 - Summary 156.00
36001 ORTH, JOSEPH OR LONI 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 244.00
36001 - Summary 244.00
36002 OTT, DONALD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 604.00
36002 - Summary 604.00
36003 PASSAVANT HARMONY HOUSING, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 674.00
36003 - Summary 674.00
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36004 PATTEE, RYAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 857.00
36004 - Summary 857.00
36005 PERKINS, CHARLES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 980.00
36005 - Summary 980.00
36006 PICKART, ,KAY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 683.00
36006 - Summary 683.00
36007 PLENNES, TIMOTHY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 986.00
36007 - Summary 986.00
36008 PORCH LIGHT PROPERTY MGMT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 736.00

PORCH LIGHT PROPERTY MGMT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 355.00
36008 - Summary 1,091.00
36009 RANGER INVESTMENTS LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,126.00
36009 - Summary 1,126.00
36010 REIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,860.00
36010 - Summary 1,860.00
36011 REVIVING HOMES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,000.00
36011 - Summary 2,000.00
36012 RICH FIELD PROPERTY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,295.00
36012 - Summary 1,295.00
36013 RITTENHOUSE, KARYN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 656.00
36013 - Summary 656.00
36014 RODIEZ, TIM 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 974.00
36014 - Summary 974.00
36015 ROTAB LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,833.00
36015 - Summary 1,833.00
36016 ROZMAN, GLORIA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 558.00

ROZMAN, GLORIA 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 590.00
36016 - Summary 1,148.00
36017 RUPENA, MATTHEW 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,924.00
36017 - Summary 2,924.00
36018 S. 13TH STREET LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 248.00
36018 - Summary 248.00
36019 SANDOVAL, DANIEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 329.00
36019 - Summary 329.00
36020 SC RESIDENCE, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,743.00
36020 - Summary 2,743.00
36021 SCHELL, EVAN 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 660.00
36021 - Summary 660.00
36022 SCHMID, THERESA SCHLUETER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 586.00
36022 - Summary 586.00
36023 SCHUELE, RONALD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,400.00
36023 - Summary 1,400.00
36024 SHERMAN PARK TENANT, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,606.00
36024 - Summary 1,606.00
36025 SHOE FACTORY LOFTS - MILWAUKEE LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 190.00
36025 - Summary 190.00
36026 SMART ASSET REALTY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,204.00

SMART ASSET REALTY 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,134.00
36026 - Summary 5,338.00
36027 SMART LIVING, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 985.00
36027 - Summary 985.00
36028 SORMRUDE, JULIAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 498.00
36028 - Summary 498.00
36029 SOUTHEAST WISCONSIN PROP MGMT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,744.00

SOUTHEAST WISCONSIN PROP MGMT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 776.00
36029 - Summary 2,520.00
36030 STAMOS, JANA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 894.00
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36030 - Summary 894.00
36031 STEFANIAK, PETER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 266.00
36031 - Summary 266.00
36032 STEFANOVICH, SUSAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 629.00
36032 - Summary 629.00
36033 STRYEWA, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 411.00
36033 - Summary 411.00
36034 STUCKERT, KRISTIE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
36034 - Summary 900.00
36035 S2 REAL ESTATE GROUP 2 LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,071.00
36035 - Summary 1,071.00
36036 TADDEY, RONALD & MARCIA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 499.00
36036 - Summary 499.00
36037 TARANTINO, VINCENZO 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,275.00
36037 - Summary 1,275.00
36038 THE BERKSHIRE-WEST ALLIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 11,648.00

THE BERKSHIRE-WEST ALLIS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 6,919.00
36038 - Summary 18,567.00
36039 TJH ENTERPRISES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 510.00
36039 - Summary 510.00
36040 TSYPKIN, MOYSEY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 562.00
36040 - Summary 562.00
36041 URBAN, JEFFERY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 560.00
36041 - Summary 560.00
36042 VAN DORF, DAVID 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 279.00
36042 - Summary 279.00
36043 VENTURE PROPERTY MAMAGEMENT LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 548.00
36043 - Summary 548.00
36044 VIEYRA, MICHAEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 536.00
36044 - Summary 536.00
36045 VITAIRA RENTAL GROUP LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,225.00
36045 - Summary 2,225.00
36046 VP INVESTORS LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 761.00
36046 - Summary 761.00
36047 WAUKESHA HOUSING AUTHORITY 222-7601-563.30-04       AFRENT-4-24 46.41

WAUKESHA HOUSING AUTHORITY 223-7602-563.43-05       HAPRENT-4-24 108.00
36047 - Summary 154.41
36048 WE ENERGIES 223-7602-563.43-04       URRENT-4-24 2,236.00

WE ENERGIES 226-7605-563.43-04       URRENT-4-24 1,600.00
36048 - Summary 3,836.00
36049 WE LIVE WI LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 697.00
36049 - Summary 697.00
36050 WELLSTON APARTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 317.00
36050 - Summary 317.00
36051 WELSH, RICHARD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 829.00
36051 - Summary 829.00
36052 WENKER, GARY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 396.00
36052 - Summary 396.00
36053 WESLEY SCOTT ESSENTIAL HOUSING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 651.00
36053 - Summary 651.00
36054 WIESNER, BENJAMIN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 528.00
36054 - Summary 528.00
36055 WIESNER, JOHN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,145.00
36055 - Summary 1,145.00
36056 WILLIAMSTOWN BAY-CUDAHY LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 542.00
36056 - Summary 542.00
36057 WOOD PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 710.00
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36057 - Summary 710.00
36058 ZAGRODNIK, ROBERT AND DOROTHY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 712.00
36058 - Summary 712.00
36059 ZAWAHIR, BILLIE JO 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 570.00
36059 - Summary 570.00
36060 ZOCCOLI, MARCO 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 8,906.00

ZOCCOLI, MARCO 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,913.00
36060 - Summary 12,819.00
36061 ZORIC, LUKA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 591.00
36061 - Summary 591.00
36062 1422, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,762.00
36062 - Summary 2,762.00
36063 15 LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,309.00

15 LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 370.00
36063 - Summary 1,679.00
36064 2453 N. 17TH ST., LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,342.00
36064 - Summary 2,342.00
36065 3317-19 WOLLMER LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,395.00
36065 - Summary 2,395.00
36066 5324 W. BELOIT RD LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
36066 - Summary 900.00
36067 6100 BURNHAM LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 686.00
36067 - Summary 686.00
36068 700 LOFTS MILWAUKEE, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 462.00
36068 - Summary 462.00

04/01/2024 - Summary 320,250.41

Payment Date: 04/05/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36069 WEST ALLIS PROFESSIONAL POLICE 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 2,820.92
36069 - Summary 2,820.92
193420 AFLAC 100-0000-202.14-01       PAYROLL SUMMARY 54.77
193420 - Summary 54.77
193421 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 100-0000-202.07-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 57.00
193421 - Summary 57.00
193422 PONZI, GERALD A 602-0000-229.04-00       PONZI, GERALD A 373.35
193422 - Summary 373.35
193423 THOMAS & PAMELA MEALEY 501-0000-229.05-00       MANUAL CHECK 165.76
193423 - Summary 165.76
193424 UNITED WAY - MILWAUKEE 100-0000-202.09-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 491.67
193424 - Summary 491.67

04/05/2024 - Summary 3,963.47

Payment Date: 04/08/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36070 ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4401-533.53-02       SEALS 7.06

ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       WORK LIGHT 94.95
ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       BATTERY SWITCH 157.59
ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       ACCUMULATOR 3,014.51

36070 - Summary 3,274.11
36071 BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Sensor 504.88
36071 - Summary 504.88
36072 BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filter 113.86

BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Bobcat parts 525.94
BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       FENDERS 698.46
BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       HARNESS, CONTROL MODULE 525.94

36072 - Summary 1,864.20
36073 CIVICPLUS 240-7913-542.32-01 H24014 Emergency Notification Sy 13,481.85
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36073 - Summary 13,481.85
36074 COREY OIL LTD 100-4501-533.53-02       DEF FLUID 565.60
36074 - Summary 565.60
36075 DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 1,206.97
36075 - Summary 1,206.97
36076 EDWARD H. WOLF & SONS, INC. 100-4501-533.53-01       DIESEL/UNLEADED FUEL 24,470.82
36076 - Summary 24,470.82
36077 FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters 479.51

FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filters 143.68
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Misc. filters 440.04

36077 - Summary 1,063.23
36078 GOETTMANN, AMY 100-3004-541.56-01       March Travel 59.29
36078 - Summary 59.29
36079 GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       WELD ROD 54.82

GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       PRIMER 132.36
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Ballasts/photocontrols 170.46
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Grinding discs 106.58
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Drill bits 87.88
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Battery box latch 20.16
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Air filter 59.56
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       SHOVEL HOLDERS 104.16
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       WELD ROD 53.78
GRAINGER 501-2707-537.53-02       packing seals, 25ft, 10ft 330.46

36079 - Summary 1,120.22
36080 GROSZ, MASON 100-4218-531.58-01       cdl 45.00
36080 - Summary 45.00
36081 HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air dryer cartridge 35.20

HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS 189.96
36081 - Summary 225.16
36082 KENZ INNOVATION HCM, INC 602-9101-517.30-04       March BenAdmin fee 2,232.00
36082 - Summary 2,232.00
36083 LOCAL 342 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 7,324.80
36083 - Summary 7,324.80
36084 LOCAL 342 - CONDUIT FUND 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 410.00
36084 - Summary 410.00
36085 MANTHE, JARED 100-2107-521.56-02       WAI 2024 CONF 515.00
36085 - Summary 515.00
36086 NASSCO INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Cleaner 332.08
36086 - Summary 332.08
36087 ONDRICKA, CHRISTINE 100-2107-521.56-02       DCI DRUG TRNG WEEK 2 686.00

ONDRICKA, CHRISTINE 100-2107-521.56-02       DCI DRUG TRNG WK 1 683.00
36087 - Summary 1,369.00
36088 PACKERLAND RENT A MAT INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Mats 90.04
36088 - Summary 90.04
36089 PORTZ, SCOTT 100-2201-522.53-27       30 BALES OF STRAW 180.00

PORTZ, SCOTT 100-2201-522.56-02       MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 20.10
36089 - Summary 200.10
36090 RAMBOLL ENVIRON US CORPORATION 235-7203-563.30-02 D23004 Billed thru Febr 2024 601.25

RAMBOLL ENVIRON US CORPORATION 235-7203-563.30-02 D23203 Billed thru Febr 2024 20,653.02
RAMBOLL ENVIRON US CORPORATION 268-8614-517.30-02 NEWDPW WTS PHASE II - FEBR 2024 13,749.58

36090 - Summary 35,003.85
36091 REED, BRIAN 100-4218-531.58-01       tanker endorsement 15.00
36091 - Summary 15.00
36092 RUTTER, FRED 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 669.19
36092 - Summary 669.19
36093 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 100-4218-531.53-02       Roadsaver 221 2,668.50

SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 100-4218-531.53-02       S23 Fiber Mix Bulk 3,379.08
SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 501-2707-537.53-08       S23-Fiber Mix Bulk 3,191.16
SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 540-1801-538.53-02       S23 Fiber Mix Bulk 870.00
SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 540-1801-538.53-02       Roadsaver 221 2,668.50
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36093 - Summary 12,777.24
36094 SHOGREN, RYAN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 691.02
36094 - Summary 691.02
36095 STEALTH PARTNER GROUP, LLC 602-9101-517.21-60       April Stop Loss 99,860.13
36095 - Summary 99,860.13
36096 THOMAS, MELISSA 240-7939-542.56-02 EF2107 Conference Reimbursement 675.98
36096 - Summary 675.98
36097 TREEP, WAYNE 100-2107-521.56-02       WAI 2024 CONF 515.00
36097 - Summary 515.00
36098 WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-04       March electric 5,588.20

WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-04       1545 S 69 Elec 486.24
WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-05       1545 S 69 Gas 300.94
WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-05       March gas 2,941.57
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-04       ELECTRIC PORTION 2,509.48
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-05       GAS PORTION 1,054.78
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-05       GAS SERVICE - STATION 61 866.75
WE ENERGIES 100-3001-541.41-04       7120 W National Ave Elec 1,200.59
WE ENERGIES 100-3001-541.41-05       7120 W National Gas 415.90
WE ENERGIES 100-3401-544.41-05       7001 W Natl 550.90
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1000 S 72 St 80.35
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       8435 W Natl Elec 23.72
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1631 S 96 ST 48.93
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1647 S 76 Elec 17.52
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       7525 W Greenfield AVe 3,810.83
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1718 S 84 St 159.80
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       Burnham St 32.00
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       8435 W National 19.79
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       9651 W Lapham St 43.72
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       8405 W National AVe 94.89
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       8435 W National 35.80
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       7525 W Greenfield Ave 2,385.58
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       8405 W National Gas 600.61
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       1000 S 72 St 91.62
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1422 S 73 St Elec 56.41
WE ENERGIES 100-4201-535.41-04       3601 S 116 ST 58.88
WE ENERGIES 100-4201-535.41-04       11401 W Lincoln Ave 367.25
WE ENERGIES 100-8201-517.41-04       1559 S 65 St Elec 149.04
WE ENERGIES 258-3102-565.41-04       6426 W Greenfield 37.91
WE ENERGIES 258-3102-565.41-05       6426 W Greenfield Gas 9.90
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       5536 W Naitonal Ave 42.09
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       801 S 77 St 37.07
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       1725 S 96 St 90.28
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-05       1725 S 96 Gas 352.47
WE ENERGIES 510-3801-536.41-04       7012 W Burnham St Elec 23.37
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-04       2179 S 111 St 404.07
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-05       1981 S 84 St Gas 92.58
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-05       2179 S 111 Gas 17.43
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-05       2179 S 111 St Gas 293.24

36098 - Summary 25,392.50
36099 WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.30-04 I24548 Reg fee 209.00

WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 665.97
WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.56-03 I24548 Travel 774.27

36099 - Summary 1,649.24
36100 WEST ALLIS PROFESSIONAL POLICE 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 2,639.76
36100 - Summary 2,639.76
193425 A/E GRAPHICS INC 350-6008-531.31-02 P2424S 86th & 89th St Plans 77.22
193425 - Summary 77.22
193426 AFLAC 100-0000-202.14-01       PAYROLL SUMMARY 54.77
193426 - Summary 54.77
193427 AIRGAS USA LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       STANDARD INVOICE 582.27

AIRGAS USA LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES 470.87
AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4101-533.53-02       Cylinder Rental 3/2024 63.27
AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       ACETYLENE 494.56
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193427 AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4501-533.44-08       Cylinder Rental 3/2024 1,676.59

AIRGAS USA LLC 501-2901-537.53-02       Cylinder Rental 3/2024 63.27
193427 - Summary 3,350.83
193428 ARO LOCK CO INC 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power Supply 0.00

ARO LOCK CO INC 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power supply fix 0.00
193428 - Summary 0.00
193429 ASCENTIS CORPORATION 100-1401-515.32-01       Subscriptn Fee 3/1-5/31 4,896.45

ASCENTIS CORPORATION 100-1401-515.32-01       Annual hardware maint 796.25
193429 - Summary 5,692.70
193430 AT&T 100-1101-517.41-06       Jan Inv misapplied pymt 96.66

AT&T 100-1101-517.41-06       March Inv 96.74
193430 - Summary 193.40
193431 AURORA EAP 602-9101-517.30-04       EAP Quarterly Fee 3,134.04
193431 - Summary 3,134.04
193432 AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-1301-517.30-04       Occp. Health - Audiology 2,464.00

AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-1301-517.30-04       Occp. Health Screens Fire 1,752.00
AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2001-523.59-01       RECRUIT MEDICAL 2,784.00
AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2201-522.59-01       NOVINSKA MEDICAL 50.00

193432 - Summary 7,050.00
193433 AUTOGLASS GUYS 100-4501-533.44-03       Windshield Replacement 370.00
193433 - Summary 370.00
193434 BAYCOM 100-2101-521.32-01       SVC AGRMNT 911 SYST CONT 23,245.67
193434 - Summary 23,245.67
193435 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 317.82

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 62 104.63
193435 - Summary 422.45
193436 BPI COLOR 100-4601-533.51-02       Ink for plotter 310.00
193436 - Summary 310.00
193437 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 501-2901-537.43-03       3-24to4-23 backhoe rental 8,500.00
193437 - Summary 8,500.00
193438 BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 100-4101-533.44-08       PD-HVAC-DC office no heat 2,560.85

BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 100-4101-533.44-08       CH-HVAC-Art Gallery 8,977.79
BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 501-2901-537.30-02       Res Shed-HVAC-heat repair 421.11

193438 - Summary 11,959.75
193439 CARE-PLUS DENTAL PLANS INC 100-0000-202.18-02       April CarePlus premium 19,246.07
193439 - Summary 19,246.07
193440 CARLSON DETTMANN CONSULTING 100-1301-517.30-02       Class Review: Bus Op Sp 275.00
193440 - Summary 275.00
193441 CDW-G 100-1101-517.32-01       Annual Support Renewal 12,400.00

CDW-G 100-1101-517.32-01       Backup Software Renewal 2,154.00
CDW-G 100-2101-521.51-11       new camera 2,221.28
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 VGA cables 19.98
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 HP computers 4,732.16
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 VGA adapters 147.48
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 IT supplies 296.60

193441 - Summary 21,971.50
193442 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 100-0000-202.07-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 57.00
193442 - Summary 57.00
193443 CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM 240-7904-542.31-02 H24004 CLIA Waiver 248.00
193443 - Summary 248.00
193444 CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP 100-1401-515.30-01       Audit services 8,190.00
193444 - Summary 8,190.00
193445 CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filter 21.89

CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Choke knob 7.15
CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Fuel tank housing 139.49

193445 - Summary 168.53
193446 CORE AND MAIN 100-4401-533.53-02       Ferncos 159.12

CORE AND MAIN 100-4401-533.53-02       Chimney seals 7,780.00
CORE AND MAIN 501-2707-537.53-02       BELL JT CLMP 17.4-17.8 OD 852.27
CORE AND MAIN 501-2708-537.53-02       1-1/4 CURB BOX CB0125 159.20
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193446 CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       FIRE HYDRANTS 23,610.00

CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       VACUUM BREAKER,REPAIR CLA 3,385.78
193446 - Summary 35,946.37
193447 CVMIC 100-8811-517.61-01       WC TPA Quarterly Fee 4,330.93
193447 - Summary 4,330.93
193448 DASH MEDICAL GLOVES INC 100-2201-522.53-41       (7) CS MEDICAL GLOVES 398.47
193448 - Summary 398.47
193449 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES, INC 100-5219-517.21-15       April HRA fee 100.00
193449 - Summary 100.00
193450 EAGLE FLIGHT BUSINESS FORMS 100-1401-515.51-02       Blank checks 503.75
193450 - Summary 503.75
193451 EAST ALLIS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 100-2302-563.37-02       FY 2023 Activity 271.42
193451 - Summary 271.42
193452 EGOLDFAX 100-1101-517.30-13       egoldfax - march 132.59
193452 - Summary 132.59
193453 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2110-521.51-06       CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 62.05

ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2110-521.51-08       hand tools for mechanic 34.17
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.44-02       SAWZALL BLADE REPLACEMENT 22.49
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.51-06       12-PAK STEEL WOOL 5.39
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.53-27       FASTENERS 1.48
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.53-27       ANT BAIT/TRAPS 6.83
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.53-27       1 PALLET OIL ZORB - ST 62 959.85

193453 - Summary 1,092.26
193454 EXPRESS ELEVATOR LLC 100-4101-533.32-04       CH-ann Cat 1 & pressure 700.00

EXPRESS ELEVATOR LLC 100-4101-533.32-04       March 2024-elevator insp 607.00
193454 - Summary 1,307.00
193455 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       BOLTS 25.05

FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Nuts 4.04
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       NUTS, BOLTS 58.98
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Gloves / cable ties 722.19
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       DRILL BITS 65.21
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       HARDWARE 203.59
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       DEBUR GRINDER 134.39
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Bolts 106.52
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4501-533.53-02       Bolts 168.09

193455 - Summary 1,488.06
193456 FEDEX 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Shipping 48.55
193456 - Summary 48.55
193457 FIRE COMPANY FUND 100-0000-202.16-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 644.00
193457 - Summary 644.00
193458 FLOCK SAFETY 100-2101-521.44-01       REINSTLL CAM TKN DWN ACC 350.00
193458 - Summary 350.00
193459 FRANTAL, AARON 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 347.92
193459 - Summary 347.92
193460 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE & SERVICE 100-4401-533.53-02       Recon wheels 175.00
193460 - Summary 175.00
193461 GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM 100-1301-517.52-03       Perform Subs. Fee 2024/25 24,194.71
193461 - Summary 24,194.71
193462 GRAPHIC INNOVATIONS, LLC 100-1502-514.51-09       Election Floor Decals 300.00
193462 - Summary 300.00
193463 GRAYBAR 100-4118-531.53-02       replacement LT. 44.81

GRAYBAR 100-4401-533.53-02       Wire 1,611.76
193463 - Summary 1,656.57
193464 GREENE, TROY 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 177.00
193464 - Summary 177.00
193465 GREGORY, ROBERT 255-8101-521.30-04 I24548 Reg fee 450.00
193465 - Summary 450.00
193466 HALE, JEFF 255-8101-521.56-03 I24556 Travel 625.00
193466 - Summary 625.00
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193467 HASTINGS AIR-ENERGY CONTROL 100-2201-522.44-02       PLYMOVENT REPAIR - ST 63 1,530.00
193467 - Summary 1,530.00
193468 HEALTH JOY, LLC 602-9101-517.30-04       HJ Feb Chronic Care 436.00
193468 - Summary 436.00
193469 HEIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 100-4118-531.53-02       fire 2 Light fix 15.80

HEIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Burial Cable 8/2ga 15,678.30
193469 - Summary 15,694.10
193470 HEMOCUE AMERICA 240-7904-542.51-09 H24004 Microcuvettes 1,732.00
193470 - Summary 1,732.00
193471 HILLER FORD INC 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 60 parts 159.41

HILLER FORD INC 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 17 parts 152.34
HILLER FORD INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Antifreeze 158.28
HILLER FORD INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Trans. oil 95.42
HILLER FORD INC 100-4401-533.53-02       WASHER NOZZLES 13.26
HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       INDICATOR 57.98
HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. engine parts 856.25

193471 - Summary 1,492.94
193472 HOPPE TREE SERVICE 540-1807-538.30-04       Orchard Hills Drainage 3,000.00
193472 - Summary 3,000.00
193473 HUCKSTORF DIESEL PUMP &INJECTOR SER 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4418 3,660.32
193473 - Summary 3,660.32
193474 HUMANA WELLNESS 602-9101-517.30-04       Go365 Rewards Prev Month 21,235.00
193474 - Summary 21,235.00
193475 HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.44-03       Shear hyd motor rebuild 1,625.76

HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.53-02       Recon Hydraulic vane pump 3,044.04
193475 - Summary 4,669.80
193476 IAED 100-2101-521.32-01       recert 2 dispatchers 110.00
193476 - Summary 110.00
193477 IDEXX LABORATORIES INC 501-2901-537.51-09       gamma irrad colilert 2,393.45
193477 - Summary 2,393.45
193478 INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEM INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Trans. fluid 1,685.75
193478 - Summary 1,685.75
193479 Josh Saiia 100-0000-229.06-00       FINAL PAYMENT 1,000.00
193479 - Summary 1,000.00
193480 Justin Brzonikala 100-0000-451.02-00       TRIP REFUND 75.00
193480 - Summary 75.00
193481 JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Switch 20.59

JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Auto slack clevis kits 35.96
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters / unions 197.94
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Air dryer cartridges 103.98
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel filters / air bag 158.95
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters 412.94
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       BRAKE KITS 321.96
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Brake valve 82.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       EGR PRESSURE SENSOR 193.82
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (81.98)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Dipstick assembly 351.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. truck parts 594.20

193481 - Summary 2,393.34
193482 KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       CLAMPS 9.20

KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (57.64)
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Lights / grease 251.64
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Tube clamps 10.75
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTING,PLUGS,TOGGLE SWIT 76.14
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS, TIE MOUNTS 62.74
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Part CREDIT (230.88)
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTING 54.15
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Shrink tube / zip ties 184.00
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4501-533.53-02       Shrink tube 3.55

193482 - Summary 363.65
193483 KALTENBRUN, MATTHEW 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 322.00
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193483 - Summary 322.00
193484 KL ENGINEERING 354-6051-517.31-02 M2320M Constr Str. Lighting Conv 13,612.22

KL ENGINEERING 354-6051-517.31-02 M2420M Street light conv design 27,764.48
193484 - Summary 41,376.70
193485 KLUSMANN, JIM 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 336.68
193485 - Summary 336.68
193486 KM SPORTS LLC 100-2201-522.60-01       COMMAND STAFF CLOTHING 1,488.00
193486 - Summary 1,488.00
193487 KNIVES & BLADES INC 100-8202-517.44-02       Cutter Blade Sharped 42.00
193487 - Summary 42.00
193488 KUENY ARCHITECTS, LLC 268-8614-517.30-04 NEWDPW Progress Payment 1,085,357.17
193488 - Summary 1,085,357.17
193489 LEAVES INSPIRED TREE NURSERY LLC 540-1801-538.53-02 MMSDTR spring trees 2024 6,914.00
193489 - Summary 6,914.00
193490 LEGACY RECYCLING 550-4233-535.41-09       march ecycling 2,270.00

LEGACY RECYCLING 550-4233-535.41-09       february ecycle 1,470.00
193490 - Summary 3,740.00
193491 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 249.88

LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 62 619.02
193491 - Summary 868.90
193492 LOGISTICS RECYCLING INC 100-3004-541.30-04       Waste Disposal 157.50
193492 - Summary 157.50
193493 LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF WI 222-7604-563.30-04       Monthly Invice 9,018.71

LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF WI 222-7604-563.30-04       81215-February 8,520.35
193493 - Summary 17,539.06
193494 MACEMON, JANA 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 707.51
193494 - Summary 707.51
193495 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4401-533.53-02       Water filters 176.00

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Spring,bolt & nut 94.99
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Pneumatic valve 1,872.35
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Links / weldment 753.22

193495 - Summary 2,896.56
193496 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       Medical Supplies 132.36

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       WIC CLINIC SUPPLIES 407.30
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       Clinic Supplies 87.35
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 240-7904-542.51-09 H24004 WIC Clinic Supplies 508.40

193496 - Summary 1,135.41
193497 MEAD AND HUNT, INC 100-4001-533.30-04       storm response 2/1-2/29 5,640.00
193497 - Summary 5,640.00
193498 MENARDS - WEST ALLIS 100-4118-531.53-02       Lib. hgts. gazebo recep. 14.98

MENARDS - WEST ALLIS 501-2706-537.53-02       tapcon;hex head;ring;gfci 68.75
193498 - Summary 83.73
193499 MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-04 I22535 Electric 3,157.59

MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-05 I22535 Gas 811.47
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 Rent 27,746.10
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 CAM 10,150.88
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 TI 18,686.10

193499 - Summary 60,552.14
193500 MILTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT 501-0000-229.05-00       MANUAL CHECK 404.91
193500 - Summary 404.91
193501 MILWAUKEE CNTY REG OF DEEDS 220-7534-563.31-01 C22323 Record Mortgage-Westphal 30.00
193501 - Summary 30.00
193502 MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF 350-6008-531.31-07 P1946S Easement Beloit RR 1,500.00
193502 - Summary 1,500.00
193503 MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 100-0000-229.11-10       BAIL 1,900.00
193503 - Summary 1,900.00
193504 MILWAUKEE COUNTY TREASURER 100-0000-451.01-00       Dec 2023 Court Fines 4,712.41
193504 - Summary 4,712.41
193505 MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4401-533.53-02       RING LOCK CLAMP 89.70
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193505 MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4501-533.53-02       RUBBER BELT 36.50

MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4501-533.53-02       pressure gun 349.00
MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 501-2706-537.53-02       Hoses & gaskets 1,713.76

193505 - Summary 2,188.96
193506 MJ CONSTRUCTION INC 501-2707-537.53-02       Emergency Work 2226 S 76 1,442.87

MJ CONSTRUCTION INC 510-3803-536.75-01 MMSD10 Priv Prop Work-MMSD 30,095.91
193506 - Summary 31,538.78
193507 MRI SOFTWARE 222-7601-563.57-02       PIC Training- 2 sessions 1,050.00
193507 - Summary 1,050.00
193508 NAN MCKAY & ASSOC INC 222-7601-563.57-02       Training - Amy Moreno 1,192.50
193508 - Summary 1,192.50
193509 NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Hydraulic fitting 22.36

NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       OIL 55.92
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       HYDRAULIC FITTINGS 48.76
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Light / fittings 67.26
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       BUTANE REFILL 13.99
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Hydraulic fittings 151.97
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Lights / Filter 126.97
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel line 10.50
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       ADAPTER 13.04
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       BEARINGS, SEAL 64.39
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Fuel filter 42.99
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       AIR FILTER 53.46
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Circuit breaker 8.58
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       WINDSHIELD WASHER HOSE 13.36
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Fuse holders 36.98
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       PADS,ROTORS,WHEEL BEARING 427.18
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       CALIPERS 136.84
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       SEAL 15.72

193509 - Summary 1,310.27
193510 NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Jan EE fee 11,680.53

NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Dec 2023 fee retirees 4,889.47
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Dec EE fee 8,730.09
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Feb EE fee 10,654.47
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP EE March 550.00
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Retiree March 225.00
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP JanFeb 2024 fee retir 9,792.41

193510 - Summary 46,521.97
193511 OSI ENVIRONMENTAL INC 100-2110-521.53-02       anti-freeze disposal 32.50

OSI ENVIRONMENTAL INC 550-4233-535.41-09       uncrushed filters 45.00
193511 - Summary 77.50
193512 Pawn America 100-0000-442.03-01       DUP ALARM FEE PAYMENT 75.00
193512 - Summary 75.00
193513 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 100-4218-531.53-02       3/4 TB 303.03

PAYNE & DOLAN INC 540-1801-538.53-02       3/4 TB 157.30
193513 - Summary 460.33
193514 PEARSON, JON 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 336.68
193514 - Summary 336.68
193515 PRIORITY DISPATCH CORPORATION 100-2201-522.30-02       2024-25 CONTRACT RENEWAL 23,400.00
193515 - Summary 23,400.00
193516 PROPHOENIX CORP 100-1101-517.30-02       Prophoenix zoll mig. 7,500.00
193516 - Summary 7,500.00
193517 R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Primer 93.24

R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Rakes 459.51
R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 501-2901-537.53-02       Blue marking paint 111.12

193517 - Summary 663.87
193518 REARDON METAL FABRICATING 100-4501-533.44-03       light brackets 90.00
193518 - Summary 90.00
193519 RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE CO 100-0000-202.18-05       March LTD premium 5,867.63
193519 - Summary 5,867.63
193520 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 100-2201-522.44-03       MAINTENANCE #4208 517.79
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193520 - Summary 517.79
193521 RHYME BUSINESS PRODUCTS LLC 100-1101-517.30-13       Rhyme - Feb 6,523.37
193521 - Summary 6,523.37
193522 RNOW INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Gasket 86.30
193522 - Summary 86.30
193523 ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2707-537.53-02       CleanMixFill:SglAxleLoad 180.00

ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2708-537.53-02       CleanMixFill:SglAxleLoad 180.00
193523 - Summary 360.00
193524 ROBERTS, SHEA 255-8101-521.56-03 I24538 Travel 1,042.42
193524 - Summary 1,042.42
193525 SANFILIPPO, JAMES 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Eau Claire travel 0.00
193525 - Summary 0.00
193526 SEAGRAVE FIRE APPARATUS LLC 100-2201-522.44-03       SENSOR #4212 247.13
193526 - Summary 247.13
193527 SIDELLO PROPERTY SERVICES INC 100-2406-524.30-04       Work Order - PMNA-22-10 415.00
193527 - Summary 415.00
193528 SNOW PLOW SOLUTIONS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       PLOW EDGES 651.80
193528 - Summary 651.80
193529 SORCE SERVICES, LLC 100-2201-522.53-27       DUMPSTER/TRAINING 505.00
193529 - Summary 505.00
193530 SOUTHTOWN TIRE & AUTO 100-2110-521.44-03       sqd 17 alignment 65.00

SOUTHTOWN TIRE & AUTO 100-2110-521.44-03       sqd 31 alignment 65.00
193530 - Summary 130.00
193531 SPECTRUM 100-1101-517.41-06       Spectrum - cable line 18.52
193531 - Summary 18.52
193532 STANDARD PRECAST CONCRETE PRODUCTS 540-1801-538.53-02       adjusting rings 2,180.00
193532 - Summary 2,180.00
193533 STATE OF WISCONSIN 100-0000-451.01-00       Dec 2023 Court Fines 15,414.95
193533 - Summary 15,414.95
193534 STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-02       COT REPAIR 6.66

STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-02       COT REPAIRS 16.50
STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-02       AMBULANCE COT REPAIRS 16.50
STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-03       POWER LOAD #4418 166.09

193534 - Summary 205.75
193535 T & A INDUSTRIAL LTD 100-4401-533.53-02       Kroil oil 282.96
193535 - Summary 282.96
193536 T-MOBILE USA, INC. 100-2101-521.30-04       crim inv tool 100.00

T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I24538 GPS 0318 100.00
T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I24538 8388 440.00
T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I24538 GPS 1469 100.00

193536 - Summary 740.00
193537 TAPCO 100-4401-533.53-02       Flasher 53.14
193537 - Summary 53.14
193538 TES HISTORICAL CONSULTING, LLC 258-3102-565.30-02       1C-Longfellow School Tax 223.12

TES HISTORICAL CONSULTING, LLC 276-8434-563.30-02 ED2303 1B-Pauers & Mazurco 952.68
TES HISTORICAL CONSULTING, LLC 276-8434-563.30-02 ED2303 1A-Longfellow School Nom 1,444.68

193538 - Summary 2,620.48
193539 THERMO SCIENTIFIC PAI, INC 100-3003-541.30-04       Radioactive Disposal 528.00
193539 - Summary 528.00
193540 TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 100-0000-229.04-00       Martin - Loan Payment 612.06
193540 - Summary 612.06
193541 TRI-COUNTY WATERWORKS ASSOCIATION 501-2901-537.57-02       4-11-24meetingDA,TA,NC,KR 120.00
193541 - Summary 120.00
193542 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       CREDIT on  X203959743:01 151.08

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       Cap 18.72
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters 158.60
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       Parts return CREDIT (151.08)
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       BATTERY COVER 196.81
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       EXHAUST PIPE 381.13
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193542 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Exhaust pipe 172.66

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Part return CREDIT (381.13)
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Headlight assem. 385.86

193542 - Summary 932.65
193543 U S POSTMASTER - MILW 100-8201-517.51-01       Newsletter Postage 2024 6,400.00
193543 - Summary 6,400.00
193544 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       Mats and mops 3/27 51.17

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       mats/uniforms 51.17
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       uniforms/garage 5.17
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       Mats and mops 3/20 16.27
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2201-522.51-07       TOWEL/RAG SERVICE 7.00
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-3001-541.51-06       Mops and laundry bags 2.22
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4101-533.53-02       Mat and Mops 3/19 9.66
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       UniFirst 3/12/24 87.84
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       UniFirst - DPW 3/19/24 87.84
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       DPW - 3/26/24 87.84
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       UniFirst 3/5/24 94.87

193544 - Summary 501.05
193545 UPI LLC 350-6008-531.31-01 P2323S 61: National-Mineral Stre 15,597.40
193545 - Summary 15,597.40
193546 US POSTAL SERVICE(POSTAGE-BY-PHONE) 100-2101-521.51-01       ADDL POSTAGE FOR MACHINE 1,500.00
193546 - Summary 1,500.00
193547 USI INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC 602-9101-517.30-02       Grp Benefit Fee 8 of 12 5,416.66

USI INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC 602-9101-517.30-02       Grp. Benefit Fee 10 of 12 5,416.66
193547 - Summary 10,833.32
193548 UTILITY SALES & SERVICE INC 100-4501-533.53-02       ROD, BOLTS, COVER 929.63
193548 - Summary 929.63
193549 VAUGHAN, KATELYN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 693.70
193549 - Summary 693.70
193550 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-1401-515.41-06       February Verizon 13,431.96
193550 - Summary 13,431.96
193551 VERMEER-WISCONSIN INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Slew drive assem. 2,936.48
193551 - Summary 2,936.48
193552 VON BRIESEN & ROPER SC 100-1301-517.30-02       Matter#6664-0006 276.00
193552 - Summary 276.00
193553 WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 100-2107-521.57-02       training courses 1,950.00

WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 255-8101-521.57-02 I22548 Reg fees 57.36
193553 - Summary 2,007.36
193554 WELLWORKS FOR YOU 602-9101-517.30-04       Wellness Program Fee 4,727.00
193554 - Summary 4,727.00
193555 WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       P Schloss - membership 10.00

WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       C Coffield - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       S Mueller - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       J Kovnesky - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       S Schaer - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       D Golida - membership 10.00

193555 - Summary 60.00
193556 WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT PETTY CASH 202-0801-521.64-05       WISH SNACKS/GUEST SPEAKER 196.99
193556 - Summary 196.99
193557 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL 100-2101-521.30-04       NOTARY RENEWAL 20.00
193557 - Summary 20.00
193558 WORLDWIDE INTERPRETERS, INC. 100-2101-521.30-04       Feb translator services 74.48

WORLDWIDE INTERPRETERS, INC. 100-3003-541.30-04       Translation Services 180.71
WORLDWIDE INTERPRETERS, INC. 501-2901-537.30-02       Spanish translation svcs 6.72

193558 - Summary 261.91
193559 1-800-GOT-JUNK? 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Junk removal 719.00
193559 - Summary 719.00

04/08/2024 - Summary 1,946,028.43

Payment Date: 04/10/2024
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 100-0000-441.08-00       DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK 329.00

US BANK - PCARD 100-0301-516.56-01       MATC GARAGE 15.11
US BANK - PCARD 100-0501-517.52-02       REALTOR ASSOCIATION/MLS 69.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-0501-517.52-02       COSTAR GROUP INC 455.62
US BANK - PCARD 100-0501-517.52-02       AMAZON.COM*RN5Z103Z0 26.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-1001-513.30-04       ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 219.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-1001-513.30-04       CLAUDE.AI SUBSCRIPTION 20.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1001-513.30-04       FS *SPARKOL 42.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1101-517.51-11       AMZN MKTP US*RN5UQ8O61 999.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1101-517.56-01       JETS PIZZA - WEST ALLI 72.63
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.30-04       CONCENTRA INC 365.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.52-03       CLAUDE.AI SUBSCRIPTION 20.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.54-02       LINKEDIN PRE 9309091486 42.35
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.60-02       AMAZON.COM*R691Y8961 36.69
US BANK - PCARD 100-1401-515.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RW2C92D31 318.75
US BANK - PCARD 100-1501-517.52-02       UW LOCAL GOV EDUCATION 165.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1501-517.54-02       BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 397.74
US BANK - PCARD 100-1501-517.57-02       LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATIO 998.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       WESTERN STATES ENVELOPES 599.38
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       PICK N SAVE #847 33.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RW5O688K1 15.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN0QN1CR2 44.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       HOBBY LOBBY #685 2.97
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RA5AM1JD0 36.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RH3F31CH1 62.94
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.30-04       ONEREP LLC 425.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.30-04       STERICYCLE INC/SHRED-IT 132.86
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.30-04       GDIT FAA 34AM94A 5.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-02       AMAZON RET* 111-506235 246.20
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-02       ODP BUS SOL LLC# 106869 1,012.64
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R63R944G0 12.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R67SO1CR0 25.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-11       AMAZON.COM*RN0WF3QL1 12.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-11       B&H PHOTO MOTO 1,955.08
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.56-02       HOLIDAY INN  EAU CLAIRE 107.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.57-02       TL* TLSPRING WIPSCOM C 369.07
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.60-01       AMZN MKTP US*RZ6ZC4E12 30.87
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.60-01       AMZN MKTP US*RH6BZ6020 72.13
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.60-01       AMZN MKTP US*RN9B74QW0 24.53
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       NASSCO INC. 672.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R62028OS0 34.20
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       ODP BUS SOL LLC# 106869 193.96
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       AMAZON RET* 113-514786 28.36
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       AMAZON.COM*R65JA4NQ2 28.36
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.53-01       SHEETZ 0209   00002097 83.12
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.53-01       SUNOCO 0733186100 86.68
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 343.73
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       CHARMTEX 419.60
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       AMZN MKTP US*R686L7XO2 62.56
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       EVIDENT INC 145.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-02       SMCPNEUMATICS.COM 85.17
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-03       EWALD CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE 109.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-03       LAKE CHEVROLET 65.15
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-03       FSP*AMSTON TRAILER SALES 42.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN3K75Z72 40.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-04       NASSCO INC. 46.43
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-06       NASSCO INC. 513.04
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-06       AMAZON.COM*R66RP1NO0 10.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-07       NASSCO INC. 98.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-08       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7CH0R41 69.26
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-08       GRAINGER 105.24
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-11       AMZN MKTP US*RZ9MD5SR0 87.89
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.52-01       AUDIBLE*R666A3QB1 15.83
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.52-01       MILWAUKEE JOURNAL 19.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-01       SPEEDWAY 05522 CHESTERTON 146.53
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-01       MARATHON PETRO65789 24.00
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-27       THE HOME DEPOT #4902 286.55

US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-27       N AMERICA RESCUE PRODUCT 206.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-27       AMZN MKTP US*RH9QS0XI2 19.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       HOTEL*HOTELBOOKING 400.48
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR 97.94
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       HOTELBOOKINGSERVFEE 15.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       W NASHVILLE 37.15
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.57-01       AMERICAN HEART SHOPCPR 16.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.60-01       REDIQUICK DRY CLEANERS 30.86
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.60-02       SQ *METROCARE HOME MEDICA 168.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.70-01       IN *AMERICAN FIREHOUSE FU 2,551.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-2301-523.56-02       AIRBNB  HMH5WPWXFA 672.08
US BANK - PCARD 100-2301-523.57-02       CNU.ORG 257.78
US BANK - PCARD 100-2501-515.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ9GL5VO2 54.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.30-04       AVAILITY 35.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RN6OQ9DZ1 7.62
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       DOLLAR TREE 50.30
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH3Q42C80 36.54
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RN9TR2951 46.67
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH0JZ4SG0 19.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RN9967L32 243.58
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RZ4E04601 198.12
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMAZON.COM*RH7QH3CF0 3.26
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R66WX9VJ2 9.49
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.57-01       CANVA* I04089-58820474 119.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-3002-541.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RH7AN75B2 30.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3003-541.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ6IK8WH2 239.28
US BANK - PCARD 100-3003-541.53-41       AMZN MKTP US*R62EW8V42 33.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-3003-541.53-41       HENRY SCHEIN* 321.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.53-40       AMZN MKTP US*R686K5YO2 65.76
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.53-40       SP PAPER THERMOMETER 309.49
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.53-40       AMAZON RET* 112-799526 191.56
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.57-02       WISCONSIN RESTAURANT ASSO 48.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RN0MQ1T52 35.58
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-02       HOBBY-LOBBY #858 31.74
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R65A36UQ2 43.63
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       BATTERIES PLUS #0546 180.02
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RN2ZM7R50 7.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R61NX3FZ1 62.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3501-555.51-02       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 99.85
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-21       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 538.10
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 5,677.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON.COM*RZ1RL0GR2 21.54
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON.COM*RZ30E11S1 30.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON.COM*RW4TL3HN1 29.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON RET* 111-862227 21.02
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-30       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 133.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-31       WASH POST SUBSCRIPTION 312.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-31       MWO* MIDWEST OUTDOORS 19.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-36       CAMPAIGNMONITOR 50.15
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-36       EBSCO 3,559.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-38       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 998.81
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-48       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 1,143.26
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-57       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 111.77
US BANK - PCARD 100-3504-555.51-02       BRODART SUPPLIES 109.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3504-555.51-02       DEMCO INC 772.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN1363N42 25.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       DBC*BLICK ART MATERIAL 45.52
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R68WF1NA2 9.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       OTC BRANDS  INC 95.29
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       PICK N SAVE #847 53.20
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RA8350HO0 16.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       JUNG SEED 144.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       ANNIE&#39;S HEIRLOOM SEED 143.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       SAN-A-CARE 485.58
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       AMAZON.COM*RZ7CZ89E1 54.96
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RZ38P9X82 101.94

US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 101.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       NASSCO INC. 906.57
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       AMAZON.COM*RW0922KC1 20.27
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.53-02       DOLLAR TREE 2.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.53-02       UPS*1ZE703Y90394336039 17.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.56-02       UBER *TRIP HELP.UBER.COM 45.86
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.56-02       LOEWS HOTELS 1,145.68
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.56-02       UBER   TRIP 59.31
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       ARO LOCK & DOOR - MILWAUK 259.25
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       WHITLOWS SECURITY SPECIAL 608.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       MENARDS WEST ALLIS WI 50.25
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       SHERWIN WILLIAMS 703713 131.76
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       HAJOCA ABLE DIST 353 192.14
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       ABC SUPPLY 646 110.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       ABC SUPPLY 0017 118.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       MENARDS WEST MILWAUKEE WI 105.65
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*R62ZR0FN2 149.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7SV2B20 28.78
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.53-02       MENARDS WEST ALLIS WI 29.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ4T30SP0 28.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.53-02       SALISBURYONLINE.COM 930.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.59-02       SALISBURYONLINE.COM 79.88
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.59-02       UPS*1ZE703Y90395144011 31.52
US BANK - PCARD 100-4201-535.53-02       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 518.52
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN8AL32X0 62.94
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN8VJ9CB0 24.70
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 518.53
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US (158.40)
US BANK - PCARD 100-4301-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH0HR7OQ0 7.75
US BANK - PCARD 100-4301-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN2N01U71 11.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7SV2B20 4.97
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RH09M2VK2 7.92
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US (240.00)
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.53-02       BAY FASTENING (978.25)
US BANK - PCARD 100-4501-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN3XC4U32 28.80
US BANK - PCARD 100-4501-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*R62004OS2 30.56
US BANK - PCARD 100-4501-533.53-02       AMERICAN FLEET SUPPLY 2,150.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-4601-533.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH2UJ5V01 61.17
US BANK - PCARD 100-4601-533.51-09       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 10.55
US BANK - PCARD 100-4601-533.52-01       BRIDGETOWER MEDIA NEWSPA 457.30
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.30-04       SESAC 27.37
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.30-04       BUNNY STUDIO BUNNY STU 84.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.32-01       SPROUT SOCIAL, INC 447.68
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       SP OMALLEYS FOODS 66.89
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       SQ *AGGIE'S BAKERY & CAKE 89.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       PICK N SAVE #372 52.02
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       BRASS MONKEY OF WEST A 753.30
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       TARGET        00027805 22.85
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ2F70F12 75.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-09       AWARDS REC 344.77
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-09       SQ *ONIOMANIA 450.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.57-02       HERMES CREATIVE AWARDS 125.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-01       ADOBE INC. 336.27
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-01       MAILCHIMP 132.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-01       LUMEN5.COM 79.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-04       PB LEASING (704.79)
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ8R477C0 44.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN40S36C2 189.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       PITNEY BOWES PI 373.47
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       MIDLAND PAPER COMPANY 1,719.33
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH5XY9EW0 199.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RZ4S34210 131.45
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RW3KW7QI1 4.74
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMAZON RET* DENISE CLE 18.59
US BANK - PCARD 201-5101-517.51-12       4IMPRINT, INC 457.90
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 202-0801-521.64-05       STARBUCKS STORE 09281 25.00

US BANK - PCARD 202-0801-521.64-05       DOLLAR TREE 1.06
US BANK - PCARD 206-0601-544.64-05       SPECTRUM 12.26
US BANK - PCARD 206-0601-544.64-05       DRUMS ALIVE 285.00
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN7UO4JK2 14.00
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       DOLLAR TREE 23.83
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       GFS STORE #1929 20.98
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       TLF*LOCKERS FLORIST 56.25
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       ALDI 64085 49.66
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       PICK N SAVE #847 171.99
US BANK - PCARD 207-0615-544.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RW0WF1IQ1 38.29
US BANK - PCARD 207-0617-544.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RN0802OE2 6.81
US BANK - PCARD 207-0621-544.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RA5DU8480 174.12
US BANK - PCARD 208-0701-555.64-05       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 17.55
US BANK - PCARD 210-0701-555.64-05       SQ *BERGMANS LEGACY PUBLI 60.00
US BANK - PCARD 212-0801-521.64-05       FSP*BOUNCE N JUMP A RAMA 1,122.70
US BANK - PCARD 212-0801-521.64-05       AMZN MKTP US*RZ1IN08G1 32.00
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       PAK-RITE 455.75
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       EUAS DRONE EQUIPMENT 170.50
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       AMZN MKTP US*RW47E4EI1 224.92
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       AMAZON.COM*RH7Z851H2 625.94
US BANK - PCARD 215-0801-521.64-05       AMZN MKTP US*RZ0HM8P92 30.57
US BANK - PCARD 215-0801-521.64-05       AMAZON RET* 114-155089 73.99
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 SP LIFE FITNESS 0.00
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 AMZN MKTP US*RH4N30HZ2 281.81
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 AMZN MKTP US*R69P10261 494.95
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 AMZN MKTP US*R65BS67E1 5,162.38
US BANK - PCARD 220-7521-563.54-02 C24101 BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 129.27
US BANK - PCARD 220-7522-563.30-04 C24218 ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 15.99
US BANK - PCARD 220-7522-563.54-03 C23412 BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 159.00
US BANK - PCARD 222-7601-563.30-04       DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK 56.00
US BANK - PCARD 222-7601-563.57-02       NAN MCKAY & ASSOC INC 1,000.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7904-542.51-02 H24004 AMZN MKTP US*RH80G9RD0 65.88
US BANK - PCARD 240-7904-542.51-09 H24047 AMZN MKTP US*R618N7IO0 84.78
US BANK - PCARD 240-7904-542.51-11 H24029 AMZN MKTP US*RH9GT0R40 173.91
US BANK - PCARD 240-7905-542.57-02 H24006 U OF M CONTLEARNING OL (150.00)
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.56-02 EF2107 GLACIER CANYON LLC 294.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.56-02 EF2107 GRAND GENEVA RESORT & SP 257.99
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.56-02 H23080 HILTON GARDEN INN ATLANTA (284.39)
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-01 EF2107 WI PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOC 450.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 MLAIC TRAIN 1,540.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 QGV*NAMI WISCONSIN (355.00)
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 WI PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOC 1,650.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL HE 105.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 PLANNED PARENTHOOD WI 200.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7940-542.51-09 H24035 CHILDSOURCE 1,583.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7940-542.51-09 H24035 EVENFLO COMPANY INC 1,469.80
US BANK - PCARD 240-7946-542.53-41 H23090 AMAZON.COM*R66I285R1 26.24
US BANK - PCARD 240-7946-542.54-03 H23090 FACEBK HRZWKYPG32 12.04
US BANK - PCARD 240-7946-542.54-03 H23090 FACEBK 37CG6ZKH32 200.00
US BANK - PCARD 250-8020-521.51-11 G21003 CDW GOVT #QH45997 1,757.30
US BANK - PCARD 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 STAMPS.COM 19.99
US BANK - PCARD 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 AMAZON WEB SERVICES 18.07
US BANK - PCARD 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 ODP BUS SOL LLC# 106869 318.06
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.51-04       SQ *ALPHONSO'S THE ORIGIN 129.67
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.52-01       MILWAUKEE JOURNAL 14.99
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.56-02       PARKING AND TRANSIT CAMPU 3.00
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.70-05       PARTY CITY 5141 21.18
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.70-05       PROMOTIONS NOW 528.09
US BANK - PCARD 263-5001-517.30-04       DNH*GODADDY.COM 22.17
US BANK - PCARD 265-8301-522.57-01 F00001 NATIONAL REGISTRY EMT 896.00
US BANK - PCARD 266-8350-522.30-04       SPROUT SOCIAL, INC 149.00
US BANK - PCARD 268-8614-517.30-04 NEWDPW BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 311.93
US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2421S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 12.68
US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2422S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 12.68
US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2424S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 126.05
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2427S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 12.68

US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2428W BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 112.30
US BANK - PCARD 501-2706-537.53-02       APPLETON PACKING AND GASK 1,036.19
US BANK - PCARD 501-2710-537.53-02       HAJOCA ABLE DIST 353 243.35
US BANK - PCARD 501-2710-537.53-02       INDELCO PLASTICS CORP 174.46
US BANK - PCARD 501-2710-537.53-02       PAYPAL *HOME DEPOT 899.00
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-02       THE HOME DEPOT #4902 79.92
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-02       THE HOME DEPOT 4902 88.93
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       HOP SALES & SERVICE 359.00
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       THE HOME DEPOT #4902 199.00
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R68GE5WH0 86.28
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ12Y95L2 32.95
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN2243TA0 14.95
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 23.69
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN9E12OI1 239.10
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       NTE 5443 (24.42)
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.53-01       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 75.98
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.53-02       HAJOCA ABLE DIST 353 202.97
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.58-01       DSPS E SERVICE FEE REN 2.70
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.58-01       WI DSPS LICENSURE 120.00
US BANK - PCARD 510-3801-536.57-02       IN *BADGER CDL, LLC 2,875.00
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.41-09       WASTE MGMT WM EZPAY 4,714.24
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN2OI2T90 73.90
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ4VG6V01 141.00
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.53-02       AMAZON.COM*RZ5AT50J1 74.97
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.70-03       PLATT ELECTRIC 800 10,975.24
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.41-09       WASTE MGMT WM EZPAY 82,867.20
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       MENARDS WEST MILWAUKEE WI 33.94
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7SV2B20 99.99
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       SHERWIN WILLIAMS 704324 6.09
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 17.99
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       MENARDS WEST ALLIS WI 31.97

36102 - Summary 177,134.02

04/10/2024 - Summary 177,134.02

Payment Date: 04/12/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
193560 WEST ALLIS CTR FOR EARLY EDUCATION 220-7526-563.31-64 C22509 ED - LOAN - 1ST PAYMENT 15,000.00
193560 - Summary 15,000.00

04/12/2024 - Summary 15,000.00

Payment Date: 04/15/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36102 BAYER, WERNER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 763.00
36102 - Summary 763.00
36103 BELOIT ROAD SENIOR APARTMENTS LLC 223-7602-563.43-07       HAPRENT-4-24 1,943.00
36103 - Summary 1,943.00
36104 CLARKE SQUARE TERRACE HOUSING LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 932.00
36104 - Summary 932.00
36105 GJC PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 458.00
36105 - Summary 458.00
36106 GOLDEN VALLEY INVESTMENTS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,534.00
36106 - Summary 1,534.00
36107 GRAD, FRANK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 752.00
36107 - Summary 752.00
36108 HERITAGE WEST ALLIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 939.00
36108 - Summary 939.00
36109 MILWAUKEE PROPERTY MGMT LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 497.00
36109 - Summary 497.00
36110 REIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 40.00
36110 - Summary 40.00
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36111 ROBINSON, EDWARD (TED) 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 429.00
36111 - Summary 429.00
36112 S2 REAL ESTATE GROUP 2 LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 306.00
36112 - Summary 306.00
36113 2453 N. 17TH ST., LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,002.00
36113 - Summary 1,002.00

04/15/2024 - Summary 9,595.00

Payment Date: 04/22/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
193561 COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 258-3102-565.70-05       6901 W BELOIT - CDA 55,000.00
193561 - Summary 55,000.00

04/22/2024 - Summary 55,000.00

Payment Date: 04/23/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36114 AB DATA 501-2901-537.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.39

AB DATA 501-2901-537.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 510-3803-536.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 510-3803-536.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.38
AB DATA 540-1807-538.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.38
AB DATA 540-1807-538.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 550-4233-535.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 550-4233-535.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.38

36114 - Summary 17,785.53
36115 ALBRECHT, SCOTT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Mileage 133.62

ALBRECHT, SCOTT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Washington DC 2,857.86
ALBRECHT, SCOTT 255-8101-521.56-03 I24534 Mileage 367.16

36115 - Summary 3,358.64
36116 BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4419 391.80

BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4418 111.20
BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4417 674.34
BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4415 537.14

36116 - Summary 1,714.48
36117 BAILEY, KENT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23535 McLean, VA 3,388.52

BAILEY, KENT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23535 Eau Claire, WI 511.46
BAILEY, KENT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23535 Mileage 410.71

36117 - Summary 4,310.69
36118 BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.44-03       Turf Tires & Rims 2,560.08

BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       WIRE HARNESS 151.82
36118 - Summary 2,711.90
36119 CHILDS, ALLISON 100-0301-516.57-01       Applic Fee-US East Dist C 234.00
36119 - Summary 234.00
36120 COREY OIL LTD 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel tank cleaner 94.00

COREY OIL LTD 100-4401-533.53-02       Bulk oil, fuel additives 4,988.10
COREY OIL LTD 100-4501-533.53-02       CITGO PACEMAKER 150 132.32

36120 - Summary 5,214.42
36121 DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.30-04 I23548 Reg fee 425.00

DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 97.67
DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Airfare 481.19

36121 - Summary 1,003.86
36122 D3 TECHNICAL SERVICES, LLC 100-2401-524.32-01       Bluebeam and Studio Prime 8,040.00
36122 - Summary 8,040.00
36123 EDWARD H. WOLF & SONS, INC. 100-4501-533.53-01       Unleaded and Diesel Fuel 25,002.46
36123 - Summary 25,002.46
36124 FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-2201-522.44-03       HYDRAULIC FILTER #4305 61.29

FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel filters 170.91
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filter 115.20
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Oil filters 216.48
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters / seals 97.03
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36124 FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel filter 26.90

FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       FILTER/BREATHER 91.02
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Pipe clamp 68.59

36124 - Summary 847.42
36125 GRAINGER 100-4101-533.53-02       PD- hvac filters 562.20

GRAINGER 100-4101-533.53-02       sr ctr hvac filters 128.40
GRAINGER 100-4101-533.53-02       Library- hvac filters 82.20
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       BATTERY, SHRINK WRAP 37.44
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Sun safety glasses 109.44
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       PAINT BRUSH,WIRE WHEEL, 66.47
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Misc. stock items 207.24
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       SHIELDS, DRILL BIT 130.46
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       HYDRAULIC REEL SOLENOID 136.25
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       OIL GUN 72.74
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Lever handle 50.41
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Ball valve 72.71
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (50.41)
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       DRAW BAR 123.84
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       VACUUM FILTERS 43.32
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Bracket 16.47

36125 - Summary 1,789.18
36126 GRAY, JAMIE 997-9703-541.56-02       RX and Illicit Drug Con. 393.50
36126 - Summary 393.50
36127 HENG, GARRETT 255-8101-521.56-03 I24538 Mileage 284.08
36127 - Summary 284.08
36128 HER, SUE 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 164.82
36128 - Summary 164.82
36129 HOFFMAN, JAMES 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 178.22
36129 - Summary 178.22
36130 HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS 56.29

HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       BRAKE PADS 35.70
HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air bag 88.69
HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Stack pipe 440.94

36130 - Summary 621.62
36131 LADOUSA, MATTHEW 100-1301-517.25-01       Fire Inspector 1 MATC 80.00
36131 - Summary 80.00
36132 LENSING, RACHEL 100-1301-517.25-01       Fire Inspector 1 MATC 219.21
36132 - Summary 219.21
36133 MACHINE SERVICE  INC 100-4501-533.53-02       pto assembly 981.72
36133 - Summary 981.72
36134 MAHONEY, ANNE 255-8101-521.56-03 I24534 Mileage 137.35

MAHONEY, ANNE 255-8101-521.56-03 I24534 Eau Claire, WI 669.41
36134 - Summary 806.76
36135 MANIACI, NICOLO 100-3002-541.56-01       Q1 Mileage Reimbursement 95.81
36135 - Summary 95.81
36136 MARKS, CHRISTOPHER 100-2107-521.56-02       TOLLS HOME FR FBI ACADEMY 59.48
36136 - Summary 59.48
36137 MARSZALKOWSKI, REBECCA 997-9702-541.56-02       RX and Illicit Drug Con. 1,513.25
36137 - Summary 1,513.25
36138 N & S TOWING INC 100-2101-521.30-04       towed equinox 320.00

N & S TOWING INC 100-2101-521.30-04       towed Hyundai 220.00
N & S TOWING INC 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 47 parts 139.68
N & S TOWING INC 100-2110-521.44-03       stock parts 754.78
N & S TOWING INC 100-2110-521.44-03       mechanic parts 395.95

36138 - Summary 1,830.41
36139 NOWAK, NICOLE 100-1301-517.60-02       DPW Safety Shoe Reimb. 110.49
36139 - Summary 110.49
36140 OTTOW, ALBERT 100-2201-522.56-02       MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 242.00
36140 - Summary 242.00
36141 PACKERLAND RENT A MAT INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Mats 90.04
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36141 - Summary 90.04
36142 POWELEIT, JEFFREY 100-1301-517.60-02       DPW Safety Shoe Reimb. 119.95
36142 - Summary 119.95
36143 RIES, KRISTOPHER 100-1301-517.25-01       Fire Serv Personnel Mngt 760.00
36143 - Summary 760.00
36144 RUTTER, FRED 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 92.46
36144 - Summary 92.46
36145 SANFILIPPO, JAMES 255-8101-521.51-09 I24534 Flags 251.14

SANFILIPPO, JAMES 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Eau Claire travel 28.85
36145 - Summary 279.99
36146 SCHAAK, JASON 100-1301-517.25-01       LDR 3301 & FIR 4306 1,000.00
36146 - Summary 1,000.00
36147 SCHAEFER, GARRETT 100-1301-517.25-01       Mast. Firegr. Command 299.00
36147 - Summary 299.00
36148 SCHAER, STEVE 100-2301-523.30-04       CSM - R-2024-0055 36.00

SCHAER, STEVE 100-2301-523.51-04       Planners lunch 61.13
36148 - Summary 97.13
36149 SHOGREN, RYAN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Mileage 603.00
36149 - Summary 603.00
36150 SMITH, JACQUELINE 222-7601-563.56-01       Q1 2024 mileage 41.14
36150 - Summary 41.14
36151 SUAREZ DEL REAL, ARMANDO 100-2201-522.56-02       HOTEL REIMBURSEMENT 2,519.64

SUAREZ DEL REAL, ARMANDO 100-2201-522.56-02       MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 242.00
36151 - Summary 2,761.64
36152 THOMAS, MELISSA 100-3003-541.56-01       Q1 Mileage 52.26
36152 - Summary 52.26
36153 WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-04       TRNG HOUSE ELEC 309.90

WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-04       2040 S 67 Elec 1,734.25
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-05       2040 S 67 Gas 1,297.45
WE ENERGIES 100-3001-541.41-04       Electric 886.30
WE ENERGIES 100-3507-555.41-04       7421 W National Ave 73.67
WE ENERGIES 100-3507-555.41-04       7421 W National AVe 3,640.08
WE ENERGIES 100-3507-555.41-05       7421 W National Ave 1,121.32
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       6300 W McGeoch 144.74
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1530 S 62 St Elec 679.27
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       Group bill 5,464.82
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       2651 S 72 St. 43.89
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       6300 W McGeoch Gas 3,637.01
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       1530 S 62 Gas 179.21
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       6200 W Beloit Rd 9.90
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       6300 W MCGeoch 3,637.01
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       2700 S 84 St 63.25
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       66th and Beloit Elec 256.14
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1425 S 71 St 23.85
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       6133 W Mitchell 133.57
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       5822 W Lapham ST Elec 180.99
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       9621 W Lapham St 356.49
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       Group bill - lighting 25,185.89
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       Group Bill Elec 4,377.00
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       S 57 W Mineral 201.78
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       3211 S 106 St 71.84
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1490 S 85 St Elec 115.86
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1426 S 74 Elec 19.30
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       76th and National Ave 164.10
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       Group Bill 412.14
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       2307 S 92 St Elec 102.65
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       6991 W Orchard St 32.65
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1113 S 92 St Elec 397.11
WE ENERGIES 100-4201-535.41-04       3601 S 116 St 57.52
WE ENERGIES 258-3102-565.41-04       6424 W Greenfield Ave 15.23
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       Group bill 2024 11,908.72
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       2009 S 84 St. 121.04
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36153 - Summary 67,055.94
36154 WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 363.81
36154 - Summary 363.81
36155 WEST ALLIS PROFESSIONAL POLICE 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 2,769.16
36155 - Summary 2,769.16
193562 AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540-1807-538.30-02       Stormwater Mgmt Review 4,050.87
193562 - Summary 4,050.87
193563 AIRGAS USA LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       CYLINDER RENTALS 481.03

AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Safety pants/vests 483.26
AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Reflective pants 355.79

193563 - Summary 1,320.08
193564 ALSTAR COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       BATTERIES 763.25

ALSTAR COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Batteries 1,558.70
ALSTAR COMPANY 100-4501-533.53-02       Diesel pump handle 122.40

193564 - Summary 2,444.35
193565 ANTAEUS LLC 100-2501-515.30-04       MARCH ANTAEUS INV 300.00
193565 - Summary 300.00
193566 ANTONIO VELAQUEZ, CYNTHIA 100-0000-451.01-00       refund for over pymnt, 527.20
193566 - Summary 527.20
193567 ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       Vets-ADA potty 4/3-4/30 230.00

ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       Skate Pk-Potty R 4/3-4/30 200.00
ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       Rogers-R Potty 4/3-4/30 200.00
ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       LH- ADA potty 4/3-4/30 230.00
ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       McKinley-ADApotty4/3-4/30 230.00

193567 - Summary 1,090.00
193568 ARO LOCK 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power supply fix 825.00
193568 - Summary 825.00
193569 ARO LOCK CO INC 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power Supply 500.00
193569 - Summary 500.00
193570 AT & T LONG DISTANCE 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 PEN 6333 1,780.00
193570 - Summary 1,780.00
193571 AT & T MOBILITY 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Internet 308.48
193571 - Summary 308.48
193572 AT&T 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Phone 1,268.96
193572 - Summary 1,268.96
193573 AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2001-523.59-01       new CSO hire exam 210.00

AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2101-521.30-04       Feb/March blood draws 525.00
AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2101-521.60-04       hearing exams 812.00

193573 - Summary 1,547.00
193574 BADGER METER INC 501-2709-537.71-05       101-7242, Qty. 24 4,336.56
193574 - Summary 4,336.56
193575 BARRICADE FLASHER SERVICE INC 100-4218-531.53-02       delineators and pads 1,186.25
193575 - Summary 1,186.25
193576 BAYCOM 100-2201-522.44-04       17 RADIO BATTERIES 3,476.00
193576 - Summary 3,476.00
193577 BCA TRAINING 255-8101-521.30-04 I23548 Reg fees 675.00
193577 - Summary 675.00
193578 BIASEW 100-2401-524.57-01       2024 BIASEW Membership DW 40.00
193578 - Summary 40.00
193579 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 778.77

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 63 772.74
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.60-01       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 1,322.97

193579 - Summary 2,874.48
193580 BRAKE AND EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.44-03       DRAG LINK #4212 96.39

BRAKE AND EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.44-03       DRIVE WHEEL SEAL #4305 88.47
193580 - Summary 184.86
193581 BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 100-4101-533.44-08       PD-Sensi rm-vav leaking 1,671.40
193581 - Summary 1,671.40
193582 CDW-G 100-2101-521.51-11       Workstation Desktops 2,910.00
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193582 CDW-G 100-3101-565.51-11       Surface Pro/kboard/dockin 1,553.56
193582 - Summary 4,463.56
193583 CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84052677 29.59

CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84083861 26.39
CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84174074 124.76
CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84108360 31.99
CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-36       INVOICE #84137275 250.00

193583 - Summary 462.73
193584 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #2085859 46.74
193584 - Summary 46.74
193585 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 100-1101-517.41-06       Spectrum - Internet fiber 1,362.34

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 100-1101-517.41-06       Spectrum - Phones 901.89
193585 - Summary 2,264.23
193586 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 314-6606-563.41-02 T14010 15431-528844 Nov-Feb 2024 739.54
193586 - Summary 739.54
193587 CLEAR CHANNEL 241-8690-542.54-03 H99102 Billboard Campaign 3,280.00

CLEAR CHANNEL 241-8690-542.54-03 H99102 Clear Channel Billboard 7,350.00
193587 - Summary 10,630.00
193588 CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Bar/chain oil 222.48
193588 - Summary 222.48
193589 CONRAD GARDENS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSN 100-2302-563.37-01       Bread Pedalers LLC #1005 458.59
193589 - Summary 458.59
193590 CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       Misc. water parts 5,835.91

CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       Adapter 130.67
193590 - Summary 5,966.58
193591 CREATIVE BUSINESS INTERIORS INC 255-8101-521.51-09 I23534 Furniture 4,967.00
193591 - Summary 4,967.00
193592 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 354-6051-517.31-02 M2420M hdpe couplings for conv. 417.30
193592 - Summary 417.30
193593 CUDAHY FAMILY LIBRARY 100-3502-555.52-28       DAMAGED @36 16.00
193593 - Summary 16.00
193594 DAILY REPORTER PUBLISHING CO 100-3502-555.52-31       INVOICE #6650891 269.00
193594 - Summary 269.00
193595 DASH MEDICAL GLOVES INC 100-2201-522.53-41       (6) CS EXAM GLOVES 341.55
193595 - Summary 341.55
193596 DON'S AUTO BODY 100-2110-521.44-03       JEEP 35 REPAIR 398.00

DON'S AUTO BODY 214-0801-521.64-05       SIU CAR 54 REPAIR 85.00
193596 - Summary 483.00
193597 DUNN'S SPORTING GOODS 220-7526-563.31-75 C22511 InStore Loan Prg 3,817.00

DUNN'S SPORTING GOODS 220-7526-563.31-75 C23511 InStore Loan Prg 46,183.00
193597 - Summary 50,000.00
193598 DWD-UI 100-1301-517.29-02 WA4201 Unemployment 03/2024 807.79
193598 - Summary 807.79
193599 E H WACHS 501-2707-537.53-02       UTILITY MISC. PART 1,999.32
193599 - Summary 1,999.32
193600 EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 315-6606-563.30-02 T15010 TID 15 model 325.00

EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 316-6606-563.30-02       TID 16 model 487.50
EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 318-6606-563.30-02       TID 18 model 487.50

193600 - Summary 1,300.00
193601 EIASEW 100-2401-524.57-01       2024 EIASEW Membership RB 40.00
193601 - Summary 40.00
193602 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.51-08       SHOP - ST 62 17.98

ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.51-08       SHOP PURCHASE 40.79
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 YOGA SET-UP/ST 63 113.45

193602 - Summary 172.22
193603 ENGINEERED SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Virtual Keypad 692.40
193603 - Summary 692.40
193604 ESRI 100-1101-517.32-01       Esri Renewal 58,500.00
193604 - Summary 58,500.00

May 1, 2024

155



Monthly Listing of Claims Paid
April 2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
193605 EXCEL GLASS LLC 100-4101-533.44-08       Lib-Study Rm #5-replace 780.00
193605 - Summary 780.00
193606 EXPRESS ELEVATOR LLC 100-4101-533.44-08       CH-elevator repair 415.00
193606 - Summary 415.00
193607 FACTUAL DATA 220-7521-563.30-02 C23101 Dunns - S Dunn 63.55

FACTUAL DATA 220-7521-563.30-02 C24101 Urban Harvest - S Pribek 63.55
193607 - Summary 127.10
193608 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Butt connectors / bolts 137.52

FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Grease gun tips 35.78
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Bolts 67.94
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       HARDWARE 31.44
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Washers 2.85

193608 - Summary 275.53
193609 FEDEX 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Shipping 8.30
193609 - Summary 8.30
193610 FLEET PRIDE 100-4501-533.53-02       Speed control 596.29
193610 - Summary 596.29
193611 FORCE AMERICA INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Hydraulic fluid tank 1,041.14
193611 - Summary 1,041.14
193612 GEAR WASH  LLC 100-2201-522.60-01       MISC GEAR CLEANING/REPAIR 4,057.50
193612 - Summary 4,057.50
193613 GEOTEST INC 100-4601-533.30-02       Soil testing 5,913.00
193613 - Summary 5,913.00
193614 GLADIATOR FORENSICS, LLC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23548 Training fee 4,500.00
193614 - Summary 4,500.00
193615 GRAYBAR 100-4118-531.53-02       dpw cam. truck data port 5.53

GRAYBAR 100-4118-531.53-02       CH data/phone lines 14.97
GRAYBAR 100-4401-533.53-02       Metering pedistals 1,031.94

193615 - Summary 1,052.44
193616 GREENE, TROY 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Reston, VA 1,812.39
193616 - Summary 1,812.39
193617 HARRIS, NICHOLE 223-0000-229.04-23       FSS Disbursement 3,400.00
193617 - Summary 3,400.00
193618 HEIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 354-6051-517.31-02 M2420M contactor 140.56
193618 - Summary 140.56
193619 HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       O-rings 52.08

HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Engine parts 1,326.16
HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Belt tensioner 100.04

193619 - Summary 1,478.28
193620 HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.53-02       O-ring Seal Kit 459.10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.53-02       2120 hyd pump 3,414.97
193620 - Summary 3,874.07
193621 INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEM INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Coolant 999.36

INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEM INC 100-4501-533.53-02       GASKET, FILTER, O-RING 393.50
193621 - Summary 1,392.86
193622 INTERSTATE ROOF SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS 100-4101-533.30-04       through 03-29-2024 2,375.00
193622 - Summary 2,375.00
193623 IRON MOUNTAIN 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Shredding 372.51
193623 - Summary 372.51
193624 JO-ANN STORES, LLC 100-3502-555.52-36       5107860000052461002 1,900.00
193624 - Summary 1,900.00
193625 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE 550-4233-535.41-09       march recycling 9,862.04
193625 - Summary 9,862.04
193626 JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Filter 185.98

JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       COOLANT 719.28
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       REINFORCEMENT ROD 152.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       window regulator / switch 553.98
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Torque rod 261.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       DEF SENSOR 283.99
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193626 JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Seat 765.99

JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Gaskets 23.26
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Mirror bracket 168.68
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       (2) windshields 317.98
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Pressure switch 13.64
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Door bezel 52.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURN FOR CREDIT (203.98)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       WINDOW SWITCH 78.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       RELAY MODULE 543.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Brake caliper 2,561.97
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Parts return CREDIT (337.36)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (1,075.21)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       OIL SEAL 53.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Part return CREDIT (655.65)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Mirror brackets 337.36
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       EGR COOLER, SEALS 106.31
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       SLACK CLEVIS KIT 35.96

193626 - Summary 4,947.12
193627 KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Plugs/bulbs/clamps 65.83

KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Ties 25.00
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Shrink tube 35.13
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4501-533.53-02       ZIP TIE 18.40

193627 - Summary 144.36
193628 KALLCENTS 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 Q-card 20.19
193628 - Summary 20.19
193629 KANKAKEE NURSERY CO 540-1801-538.53-02 MMSDTR spring trees 2024 2,075.00
193629 - Summary 2,075.00
193630 KONE INC 204-0701-555.64-05       Library Elevator 38,745.00
193630 - Summary 38,745.00
193631 KOSZALKA, MICHAEL 100-3506-555.51-09       KATIE HUBBARD 4/8/24 29.84

KOSZALKA, MICHAEL 100-3506-555.51-09       MEAGAN PARKER 4/9/24 5.99
193631 - Summary 35.83
193632 L F GEORGE INC 100-4101-533.53-02       1/2 - Post Driver 1,762.00

L F GEORGE INC 100-4218-531.53-02       1/2 - Post Driver 1,762.00
193632 - Summary 3,524.00
193633 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Mirror / bracket / switch 1,129.18

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Extension/bracket 593.27
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Filters 73.46
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Brake parts 1,537.42
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Part core CREDIT (297.92)
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       GASKETS, SEAL 293.43
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Part return CREDIT (2,819.49)
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Air filter 33.50
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       GASKET 56.87
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Rear brake shoes 277.76
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Bracket 49.13
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (642.40)
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       BRACKET 28.57
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Fender guard 402.62

193633 - Summary 715.40
193634 LEAK LOCATORS OF MONTANA 501-2709-537.53-02       460MHZ Antenna w/TNC Male 40.00
193634 - Summary 40.00
193635 LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS 100-2101-521.30-04       RECORD CHECKS MARCH 1,182.85
193635 - Summary 1,182.85
193636 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 63 893.86

LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 970.48
193636 - Summary 1,864.34
193637 LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF WI 222-7604-563.30-04       Monthly Invoice - March 8,986.53
193637 - Summary 8,986.53
193638 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.44-02       MSA G1 REPAIR 552.50

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.53-27       1 MSA GAS DETECTOR 1,053.24
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4401-533.53-02       Sweeper dirt shoes 1,996.16
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193638 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Deflectors 43.51

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Pickup head 558.06
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. sweeper parts 6,779.05
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       WATER PUMP 956.08

193638 - Summary 11,938.60
193639 MADACC 100-8802-517.58-02       Q2 Operating Costs 38,320.35

MADACC 100-8802-517.58-02       Debt Service-1st Install 1,389.05
193639 - Summary 39,709.40
193640 MCCRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, LLC 222-7601-563.30-02       Inspections 1,876.20
193640 - Summary 1,876.20
193641 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       Clinic Supplies 36.42

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 997-9703-541.53-41       Clinic Supplies 412.21
193641 - Summary 448.63
193642 MEAD AND HUNT, INC 100-4001-533.30-04       storm response 495.00

MEAD AND HUNT, INC 501-2901-537.30-02       Svcs3-2024 WA-2023 PW GIS 522.00
193642 - Summary 1,017.00
193643 MENARDS - WEST ALLIS 100-4118-531.53-02       C.H. lights 10.99
193643 - Summary 10.99
193644 MIDAMERICAN BUILDING SERVICES 255-8101-521.30-04 I24534 Janitorial 3,225.00
193644 - Summary 3,225.00
193645 MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505302264 169.96

MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505208415 115.97
MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505324065 165.96
MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505230059 120.98
MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505258092 164.97

193645 - Summary 737.84
193646 MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-04 I22535 Electric 4,787.01

MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-05 I22535 Gas 699.02
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 TI 18,686.10
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 CAM 10,150.88
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 Rent 27,746.10

193646 - Summary 62,069.11
193647 MILW METRO SEWERAGE DIST 540-1807-538.31-06 RAIN  Rain Barrels MMSD 3,450.00
193647 - Summary 3,450.00
193648 MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 100-0000-229.11-10       DT BAIL 4,350.00
193648 - Summary 4,350.00
193649 MILWAUKEE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-2301-523.30-04       474-0002-001/474-0003-000 36.00
193649 - Summary 36.00
193650 MILWAUKEE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-2301-523.30-04       5520 W Lincoln Ave (CSM) 75.00
193650 - Summary 75.00
193651 MILWAUKEE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-2301-523.30-04       7801 W Greenfield Ave 36.00
193651 - Summary 36.00
193652 MILWAUKEE COUNTY TREASURER 100-0000-451.01-00       March Court Fines 13,373.39
193652 - Summary 13,373.39
193653 MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY 100-3502-555.52-30       INVOICE #4971 8.69

MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY 100-3502-555.52-48       INVOICE #4972 6.59
193653 - Summary 15.28
193654 MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Coupler 34.00

MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Clear braided hose 37.25
MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 501-2706-537.53-02       Hose 1,522.20

193654 - Summary 1,593.45
193655 MOTION INDUSTRIES 100-4501-533.53-02       Seals for Waterpump 107.05
193655 - Summary 107.05
193656 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO INC 100-4501-533.53-02       CARBIDE TIP TOOLS 68.88
193656 - Summary 68.88
193657 NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2101-521.51-09       part for exhaust fan 41.46

NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-02       OIL FILTER 19.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-02       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4211 59.67
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4212 59.67
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       RADIATOR HOSE #4305 122.32
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193657 NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       OIL FILTER #4419 35.03

NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4140 81.04
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       OIL FILTER #4418 35.03
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4138 87.66
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.53-01       3 - 5 QT OIL 104.85
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Filter 23.76
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Grease 174.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Grease /towels 208.05
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Fittings / bulbs 17.76
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Fittings 153.64
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Hose clamps / air fitting 34.26
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Misc. stock items 101.20
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Valve 33.04
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Heat shrink tubing 14.28
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Diesel exhaust fluid 19.24
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       BELT, TENSION, AC BYPASS 175.13
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Throttle body 217.38
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       O2 sensor 45.02
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Heat shrink tube 7.14
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Battery 131.72
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Exhaust pipe 146.10
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Breather vent 19.60

193657 - Summary 2,167.05
193658 NAPLETON CHEVROLET COLUMBUS 352-2201-522.70-02       2024 TAHOE PURCHASE 51,454.80
193658 - Summary 51,454.80
193659 NESPOLI, ERIK 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 231.55
193659 - Summary 231.55
193660 NEW BERLIN REDI-MIX 501-2707-537.53-08       #1 slurry&winter heat 750.00
193660 - Summary 750.00
193661 NORTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE 352-2201-522.70-03       (1) Power Cot 33,521.91
193661 - Summary 33,521.91
193662 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 100-2201-522.60-01       BOOTS/KEMPEN 530.00

PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 100-2201-522.60-01       5 HELMETS 2,100.00
PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 100-2201-522.60-01       BOOTS/SCHOESSOW 530.00

193662 - Summary 3,160.00
193663 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 501-2707-537.53-02       3/8 Chips 724.68

PAYNE & DOLAN INC 501-2708-537.53-02       3/8 Chipx 724.68
193663 - Summary 1,449.36
193664 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 100-2201-522.44-03       DRIVE TIRES #4305 3,089.44
193664 - Summary 3,089.44
193665 PRIORITY DISPATCH CORPORATION 100-2101-521.32-01       EMD TRNG/CERTIFICATION 425.00
193665 - Summary 425.00
193666 PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT SERVICES, LLC 100-4501-533.30-04       shear cutting edge adjust 2,100.00
193666 - Summary 2,100.00
193667 PROPHOENIX CORP 100-2101-521.32-01       3 ADDL LICENSES 267.63

PROPHOENIX CORP 100-2101-521.32-01       addl NetMotion License 89.21
193667 - Summary 356.84
193668 QUAD/GRAPHICS, INC 100-8201-517.30-04       proof reading newsletter 350.00
193668 - Summary 350.00
193669 QUALITY CALIBRATION SERVICE INC 100-2201-522.44-02       TORQUE WRENCH MAINTENANCE 245.00
193669 - Summary 245.00
193670 R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Handles / Sledge hammers 234.40

R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Sledge hammer 40.95
193670 - Summary 275.35
193671 RAINBOW PRINTING 100-3505-555.51-02       INVOICE #161037 1,172.00
193671 - Summary 1,172.00
193672 REINDERS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Belt 52.63
193672 - Summary 52.63
193673 RICOH USA INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Copier 696.86
193673 - Summary 696.86
193674 RITTER TECHNOLOGY LLC 100-4501-533.53-02       Hose assembly 214.17
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193674 - Summary 214.17
193675 RNOW INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Filters 460.64
193675 - Summary 460.64
193676 ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2707-537.53-02       WetCleanFill:SglAxleLoad 315.00

ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2708-537.53-02       WetCleanFill:SglAxleLoad 315.00
193676 - Summary 630.00
193677 ROBERTS, SHEA 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 270.68
193677 - Summary 270.68
193678 S.B. FRIEDMAN AND CO 258-3102-565.30-02       Adv. Serv. - General 1,070.00

S.B. FRIEDMAN AND CO 258-3102-565.30-02       St. Aloysius 3,878.00
S.B. FRIEDMAN AND CO 316-6606-563.30-02 T16010 Allis Yards 10,950.00

193678 - Summary 15,898.00
193679 Susan Massie 100-0000-451.02-00       susan massie 2120056 30.00
193679 - Summary 30.00
193680 SAFE HAVEN DEFENSE LLC 354-6051-517.31-01       Riot Control Security CSC 9,954.91
193680 - Summary 9,954.91
193681 SALAMONE SUPPLIES 100-4401-533.53-02       60 GAL GARBAGE BAGS 195.72

SALAMONE SUPPLIES 100-4401-533.53-02       Janitorial supplies 1,039.35
193681 - Summary 1,235.07
193682 SCHOOL DIST OF W ALLIS -W MILW, ET 100-0000-412.01-00       MH to WAWM School Distric 15,748.90
193682 - Summary 15,748.90
193683 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC 100-0000-202.18-01       Life Ins prem 15,713.81
193683 - Summary 15,713.81
193684 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 501-2710-537.53-02       IND URE ALK SF RED GALLON 80.00

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 501-2710-537.53-02       GLASS BEADS 50# BAG 31.19
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 501-2710-537.53-02       KKU MTL PR GRY GALLON 45.00

193684 - Summary 156.19
193685 SNOW PLOW SOLUTIONS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Plow spring 52.54
193685 - Summary 52.54
193686 SOUTHTOWN TIRE & AUTO 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 37 parts 55.00
193686 - Summary 55.00
193687 SPEEDY METALS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Stock steel 38.64
193687 - Summary 38.64
193688 STATE OF WISCONSIN 100-0000-451.01-00       March Court Fines 37,017.34
193688 - Summary 37,017.34
193689 SUPERION, LLC 100-1401-515.32-01       Naviline Inv-12 May 2024 12,406.47
193689 - Summary 12,406.47
193690 T-MOBILE USA, INC. 100-2101-521.30-04       crim inv tool 25.00

T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 GPS 1469 100.00
193690 - Summary 125.00
193691 TAPCO 201-5101-517.51-09       V-Locks State Fair 27,675.00
193691 - Summary 27,675.00
193692 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Service 2,394.45
193692 - Summary 2,394.45
193693 TRANS UNION  LLC 100-2101-521.30-04       MARCH RECORD FEE 90.00
193693 - Summary 90.00
193694 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Service 2,594.80
193694 - Summary 2,594.80
193695 TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 220-7521-563.30-04 C24101 TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 54.00

TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 224-7701-563.30-04       TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 25.00
TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 396-6301-563.30-07       TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 6.00
TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 397-6301-563.30-07       TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 18.00

193695 - Summary 103.00
193696 TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 100-0000-229.16-00       April 2024 Loans 460.76

TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 100-0000-229.16-00       March 2024 Loan Payments 460.76
193696 - Summary 921.52
193697 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS 309.80

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. parts 210.53
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       BRACKET, WEAR PLATE, PIN 739.66
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193697 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Filter 57.71

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       WATER PUMP KIT 178.63
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Filters 194.63
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       STUD 74.20
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Stud 14.84
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Suspension parts 1,305.82

193697 - Summary 3,085.82
193698 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2201-522.51-07       RAGS/TOWEL LAUNDRY 7.00

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4101-533.53-02       Mops and mats 9.66
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       Uniforms 241.20
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 997-9701-541.51-06       Mops and Laundry bags 2.22

193698 - Summary 260.08
193699 US CELLULAR 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 PEN 1,075.00
193699 - Summary 1,075.00
193700 US POSTAL SERVICE 100-8201-517.51-01       Postage for Meter Machine 20,000.00
193700 - Summary 20,000.00
193701 US POSTMASTER 100-8201-517.51-01       BMR Permit# Fee 320.00
193701 - Summary 320.00
193702 VERIZON WIRELESS 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Cell 2,266.24
193702 - Summary 2,266.24
193703 VON BRIESEN & ROPER SC 100-1301-517.30-02       Matter#6664-0006 1,794.00
193703 - Summary 1,794.00
193704 WA/WM RECREATION DEPT 206-0601-544.64-05       Senior Winter Event 1,500.00

WA/WM RECREATION DEPT 240-7938-542.30-04 EF2106 Senior Winter Event 745.00
193704 - Summary 2,245.00
193705 WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT 100-0000-229.11-10       wcso bail 460.00
193705 - Summary 460.00
193706 WELLER TRUCK PARTS 100-4501-533.53-02       Gasket 10.99
193706 - Summary 10.99
193707 WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT PETTY CASH 100-2101-521.51-09       SUPPLIES/FEES/MISC 270.84

WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT PETTY CASH 100-2107-521.60-01       SHRT FOR NEWEST SWAT MEMB 14.95
193707 - Summary 285.79
193708 WINDSTREAM 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Internet 7,710.20
193708 - Summary 7,710.20
193709 WIS DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 100-0000-445.01-00       Q1 Vital Records Payment 28,798.00
193709 - Summary 28,798.00
193710 WISCONSIN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 350-6008-531.31-01 P1946S W Beloit Rd-Design 1,917.45

WISCONSIN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 350-6008-531.31-01 P2131T W Lincoln Ave-design 1,931.70
WISCONSIN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 350-6008-531.31-01 P2346S Beloit Rd-Streets 2,218.06

193710 - Summary 6,067.21
193711 YOGA GINGER, LLC 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 WELLNESS INITATIVE 11,950.00
193711 - Summary 11,950.00
193712 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 216.00

ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 63 369.00
193712 - Summary 585.00
193713 AFLAC 100-0000-202.14-01       PAYROLL SUMMARY 54.77
193713 - Summary 54.77
193714 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 100-0000-202.07-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 57.00
193714 - Summary 57.00
193715 UNITED WAY - MILWAUKEE 100-0000-202.09-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 491.67
193715 - Summary 491.67
193716 BALD AND BOMBACK PARTNERSHIP 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpaid Tax 4390128000 2,492.58
193716 - Summary 2,492.58
193717 KARL MUHLE 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4880375001 1,734.83
193717 - Summary 1,734.83
193718 SALINA DE LEON 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4440052000 8.09
193718 - Summary 8.09
193719 SUIBING ZENG 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 5220532000 1,029.18
193719 - Summary 1,029.18
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193720 TYLER MCGRAW 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4750225000 54.74
193720 - Summary 54.74
193721 WILLIAM LEARY III 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4750292000 4.82
193721 - Summary 4.82

04/23/2024 - Summary 921,563.37

Overall - Summary 3,448,534.70
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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Monthly Listing of Claims Paid
April 2024

Payment Date: 04/01/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
35896 A. GALENA, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,290.00
35896 - Summary 1,290.00
35897 ADSIT, CHRIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,675.00
35897 - Summary 1,675.00
35898 AMBROSELLI, DOMINIC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,546.00
35898 - Summary 1,546.00
35899 AMU-PLUS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 365.00
35899 - Summary 365.00
35900 ANDERSON, JEFFREY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 856.00
35900 - Summary 856.00
35901 ANDERSON, JEFFREY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,991.00
35901 - Summary 1,991.00
35902 AUTUMN GLEN LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 934.00
35902 - Summary 934.00
35903 AVILA, JORGE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 734.00
35903 - Summary 734.00
35904 BAJIC, LUISEC/O BIECK MANAGEMENT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 449.00
35904 - Summary 449.00
35905 BAKER, BRADLEY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,138.00
35905 - Summary 1,138.00
35906 BAM RENTALS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 689.00
35906 - Summary 689.00
35907 BARTSCH MANAGEMENT, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,644.00

BARTSCH MANAGEMENT, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 850.00
35907 - Summary 2,494.00
35908 BAYER, WERNER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,025.00
35908 - Summary 1,025.00
35909 BEACH BUDDIES VACATION, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 270.00
35909 - Summary 270.00
35910 BEANS BEANS LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 687.00
35910 - Summary 687.00
35911 BECHER PROPERTY LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 646.00
35911 - Summary 646.00
35912 BELOIT ROAD SENIOR APARTMENTS LLC 223-7602-563.43-07       HAPRENT-4-24 44,378.00
35912 - Summary 44,378.00
35913 BERRADA PROPERTIES MGT INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 675.00
35913 - Summary 675.00
35914 BERRY, JOHN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,024.00
35914 - Summary 1,024.00
35915 BIECK MANAGEMENT, INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 795.00
35915 - Summary 795.00
35916 BIECK MANAGEMENT, INC. 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 580.00
35916 - Summary 580.00
35917 BILL HOAG PROPERTIES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 525.00
35917 - Summary 525.00
35918 BLAKE-WEISE MGT DBA FRENCH QUARTER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,446.00

BLAKE-WEISE MGT DBA FRENCH QUARTER 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,307.00
35918 - Summary 2,753.00
35919 BRAMBILA, EXSIQUIA RUBIO 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 887.00
35919 - Summary 887.00
35920 BRUCKNER, DAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 652.00
35920 - Summary 652.00
35921 BUCKHORN STATION ESSENTIAL HOUSING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 288.00
35921 - Summary 288.00
35922 BURNHAM HILL APTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 4,019.00
35922 - Summary 4,019.00
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Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
35923 BURNHAM 2 LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 733.00
35923 - Summary 733.00
35924 BUTTITTA, NICK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 626.00
35924 - Summary 626.00
35925 BUTZER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 864.00
35925 - Summary 864.00
35926 CARRAN, CARL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,764.00

CARRAN, CARL 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
35926 - Summary 2,664.00
35927 CHIARA COMMUNITIES, INC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,516.00

CHIARA COMMUNITIES, INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,215.00
35927 - Summary 2,731.00
35928 CITY OF WEST ALLIS-FSS DEPOSITS 223-7602-563.43-09       FSSRENT-4-24 2,332.00
35928 - Summary 2,332.00
35929 CITYWIDE RENTALS &PROPERTY MGMT LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,238.00
35929 - Summary 2,238.00
35930 CLENDENNING PROPERTIES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 635.00
35930 - Summary 635.00
35931 COBALT SUPREME - CP, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 234.00
35931 - Summary 234.00
35932 COLON, JORGE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 483.00
35932 - Summary 483.00
35933 CORNERSTONE MANAGEMENT ASSOC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,733.00
35933 - Summary 1,733.00
35934 DAVENPORT, DERRICK 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 495.00
35934 - Summary 495.00
35935 DAYFORTH APARTMENTS LLP 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 648.00
35935 - Summary 648.00
35936 DOMACH PROPERTIES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 951.00
35936 - Summary 951.00
35937 DOVINOS, GEORGE 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
35937 - Summary 900.00
35938 EAST SHORE PROPERTIES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 343.00
35938 - Summary 343.00
35939 EBERLE, JOSEPH 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 713.00
35939 - Summary 713.00
35940 EDWARDS REAL ESTATE LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 377.00
35940 - Summary 377.00
35941 ELITE PROPERTIES INC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 491.00

ELITE PROPERTIES INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 454.00
35941 - Summary 945.00
35942 ENIGMA PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 4,154.00
35942 - Summary 4,154.00
35943 ENIGMA PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 763.00
35943 - Summary 763.00
35944 ENIGMA PROPERTIES 84TH ST 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 327.00
35944 - Summary 327.00
35945 FABISZAK, MEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 608.00
35945 - Summary 608.00
35946 FIFTH STRET SCHOOL LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,144.00
35946 - Summary 1,144.00
35947 FOCUS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 699.00
35947 - Summary 699.00
35948 FRISKE, JONATHON 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,114.00
35948 - Summary 1,114.00
35949 GALOVIC, STEFAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 680.00
35949 - Summary 680.00
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35950 GHAFAR, AYUB 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 474.00
35950 - Summary 474.00
35951 GRAD, FRANK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,305.00
35951 - Summary 1,305.00
35952 GREENFIELD GARDEN, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,000.00
35952 - Summary 1,000.00
35953 GREENFIELD SENIOR APARTMENTS, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,000.00
35953 - Summary 2,000.00
35954 HAWLEY RIDGE APARTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 362.00
35954 - Summary 362.00
35955 HAYMARKET LOFTS LP 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,009.00
35955 - Summary 1,009.00
35956 HEARTLAND-WEST ALLIS COURTYARD LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 7,101.00

HEARTLAND-WEST ALLIS COURTYARD LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 980.00
35956 - Summary 8,081.00
35957 HEBERT, STEVEN 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
35957 - Summary 900.00
35958 HERITAGE HOUSE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 702.00
35958 - Summary 702.00
35959 HERITAGE WEST ALLIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 4,677.00

HERITAGE WEST ALLIS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 863.00
35959 - Summary 5,540.00
35960 HOCHSCHILD, LAWRENCE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 545.00
35960 - Summary 545.00
35961 HOOKER, SUSAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,425.00
35961 - Summary 1,425.00
35962 HOSPEL, BRIAN 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 340.00
35962 - Summary 340.00
35963 HOUSE, ASHLEY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 647.00
35963 - Summary 647.00
35964 HYPERION LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 99.00
35964 - Summary 99.00
35965 IRIZARRY, JOSEPH 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 615.00
35965 - Summary 615.00
35966 JOHN STARR PICKLES, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 672.00
35966 - Summary 672.00
35967 JTS PROPERTIES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 297.00
35967 - Summary 297.00
35968 K.B. CO INVESTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 939.00
35968 - Summary 939.00
35969 KATHLEEN MARY PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,002.00
35969 - Summary 1,002.00
35970 KATZ PROPERTIES, INC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,861.00
35970 - Summary 1,861.00
35971 KCN INVESTMENTS LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 750.00
35971 - Summary 750.00
35972 KELLEN, JAMES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 469.00
35972 - Summary 469.00
35973 KELLNER PROPERTIES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 545.00
35973 - Summary 545.00
35974 KEY WAY RENTALS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,729.00
35974 - Summary 1,729.00
35975 KLEIN, CAROL J 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 615.00
35975 - Summary 615.00
35976 KNITTING FACTORY ESSENTIAL HOUSING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,674.00
35976 - Summary 1,674.00
35977 KORONKA, HELEN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 204.00
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35977 - Summary 204.00
35978 KRUEGER, RONALD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 346.00
35978 - Summary 346.00
35979 KTI, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 788.00
35979 - Summary 788.00
35980 LADEWIG, GAVIN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 776.00
35980 - Summary 776.00
35981 LAKE, CHRIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 654.00
35981 - Summary 654.00
35982 LANDMARK HARMONY HOUSING LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,817.00

LANDMARK HARMONY HOUSING LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,109.00
35982 - Summary 3,926.00
35983 LINCOLN CREST APARTMENTS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 17,135.00

LINCOLN CREST APARTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 916.00
35983 - Summary 18,051.00
35984 LIU, WENJING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,026.00
35984 - Summary 1,026.00
35985 LUCEY, GREGORY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 571.00
35985 - Summary 571.00
35986 LUTZ LAND MANAGEMENT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 700.00
35986 - Summary 700.00
35987 MAHNKE, JACK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,389.00
35987 - Summary 1,389.00
35988 MAIER, NATE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,167.00
35988 - Summary 1,167.00
35989 MARGARITA VILLA, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 346.00
35989 - Summary 346.00
35990 METRO RENTAL MGMT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,012.00
35990 - Summary 1,012.00
35991 METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 30,881.00

METROPOLITAN ASSOCIATES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,954.00
35991 - Summary 34,835.00
35992 MIAO, XIANGDONG 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 986.00
35992 - Summary 986.00
35993 MILWAUKEE INVESTMENTS II, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,388.00
35993 - Summary 1,388.00
35994 MORRISON, TOM 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,085.00

MORRISON, TOM 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,992.00
35994 - Summary 6,077.00
35995 MUTHUPANDIYAN, BALRAJ 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 689.00
35995 - Summary 689.00
35996 MY PLACE RENTALS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 514.00
35996 - Summary 514.00
35997 NASH, BRYAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,100.00
35997 - Summary 1,100.00
35998 NATIONAL AVE LOFTS LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 411.00
35998 - Summary 411.00
35999 O'CONNELL, DANIEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 788.00
35999 - Summary 788.00
36000 OLESON, BRAD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 156.00
36000 - Summary 156.00
36001 ORTH, JOSEPH OR LONI 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 244.00
36001 - Summary 244.00
36002 OTT, DONALD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 604.00
36002 - Summary 604.00
36003 PASSAVANT HARMONY HOUSING, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 674.00
36003 - Summary 674.00
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36004 PATTEE, RYAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 857.00
36004 - Summary 857.00
36005 PERKINS, CHARLES 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 980.00
36005 - Summary 980.00
36006 PICKART, ,KAY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 683.00
36006 - Summary 683.00
36007 PLENNES, TIMOTHY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 986.00
36007 - Summary 986.00
36008 PORCH LIGHT PROPERTY MGMT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 736.00

PORCH LIGHT PROPERTY MGMT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 355.00
36008 - Summary 1,091.00
36009 RANGER INVESTMENTS LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,126.00
36009 - Summary 1,126.00
36010 REIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,860.00
36010 - Summary 1,860.00
36011 REVIVING HOMES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,000.00
36011 - Summary 2,000.00
36012 RICH FIELD PROPERTY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,295.00
36012 - Summary 1,295.00
36013 RITTENHOUSE, KARYN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 656.00
36013 - Summary 656.00
36014 RODIEZ, TIM 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 974.00
36014 - Summary 974.00
36015 ROTAB LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,833.00
36015 - Summary 1,833.00
36016 ROZMAN, GLORIA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 558.00

ROZMAN, GLORIA 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 590.00
36016 - Summary 1,148.00
36017 RUPENA, MATTHEW 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,924.00
36017 - Summary 2,924.00
36018 S. 13TH STREET LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 248.00
36018 - Summary 248.00
36019 SANDOVAL, DANIEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 329.00
36019 - Summary 329.00
36020 SC RESIDENCE, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 2,743.00
36020 - Summary 2,743.00
36021 SCHELL, EVAN 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 660.00
36021 - Summary 660.00
36022 SCHMID, THERESA SCHLUETER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 586.00
36022 - Summary 586.00
36023 SCHUELE, RONALD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,400.00
36023 - Summary 1,400.00
36024 SHERMAN PARK TENANT, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 1,606.00
36024 - Summary 1,606.00
36025 SHOE FACTORY LOFTS - MILWAUKEE LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 190.00
36025 - Summary 190.00
36026 SMART ASSET REALTY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,204.00

SMART ASSET REALTY 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,134.00
36026 - Summary 5,338.00
36027 SMART LIVING, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 985.00
36027 - Summary 985.00
36028 SORMRUDE, JULIAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 498.00
36028 - Summary 498.00
36029 SOUTHEAST WISCONSIN PROP MGMT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,744.00

SOUTHEAST WISCONSIN PROP MGMT 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 776.00
36029 - Summary 2,520.00
36030 STAMOS, JANA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 894.00
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36030 - Summary 894.00
36031 STEFANIAK, PETER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 266.00
36031 - Summary 266.00
36032 STEFANOVICH, SUSAN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 629.00
36032 - Summary 629.00
36033 STRYEWA, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 411.00
36033 - Summary 411.00
36034 STUCKERT, KRISTIE 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
36034 - Summary 900.00
36035 S2 REAL ESTATE GROUP 2 LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,071.00
36035 - Summary 1,071.00
36036 TADDEY, RONALD & MARCIA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 499.00
36036 - Summary 499.00
36037 TARANTINO, VINCENZO 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,275.00
36037 - Summary 1,275.00
36038 THE BERKSHIRE-WEST ALLIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 11,648.00

THE BERKSHIRE-WEST ALLIS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 6,919.00
36038 - Summary 18,567.00
36039 TJH ENTERPRISES, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 510.00
36039 - Summary 510.00
36040 TSYPKIN, MOYSEY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 562.00
36040 - Summary 562.00
36041 URBAN, JEFFERY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 560.00
36041 - Summary 560.00
36042 VAN DORF, DAVID 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 279.00
36042 - Summary 279.00
36043 VENTURE PROPERTY MAMAGEMENT LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 548.00
36043 - Summary 548.00
36044 VIEYRA, MICHAEL 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 536.00
36044 - Summary 536.00
36045 VITAIRA RENTAL GROUP LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,225.00
36045 - Summary 2,225.00
36046 VP INVESTORS LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 761.00
36046 - Summary 761.00
36047 WAUKESHA HOUSING AUTHORITY 222-7601-563.30-04       AFRENT-4-24 46.41

WAUKESHA HOUSING AUTHORITY 223-7602-563.43-05       HAPRENT-4-24 108.00
36047 - Summary 154.41
36048 WE ENERGIES 223-7602-563.43-04       URRENT-4-24 2,236.00

WE ENERGIES 226-7605-563.43-04       URRENT-4-24 1,600.00
36048 - Summary 3,836.00
36049 WE LIVE WI LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 697.00
36049 - Summary 697.00
36050 WELLSTON APARTMENTS 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 317.00
36050 - Summary 317.00
36051 WELSH, RICHARD 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 829.00
36051 - Summary 829.00
36052 WENKER, GARY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 396.00
36052 - Summary 396.00
36053 WESLEY SCOTT ESSENTIAL HOUSING 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 651.00
36053 - Summary 651.00
36054 WIESNER, BENJAMIN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 528.00
36054 - Summary 528.00
36055 WIESNER, JOHN 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,145.00
36055 - Summary 1,145.00
36056 WILLIAMSTOWN BAY-CUDAHY LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 542.00
36056 - Summary 542.00
36057 WOOD PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 710.00
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36057 - Summary 710.00
36058 ZAGRODNIK, ROBERT AND DOROTHY 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 712.00
36058 - Summary 712.00
36059 ZAWAHIR, BILLIE JO 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 570.00
36059 - Summary 570.00
36060 ZOCCOLI, MARCO 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 8,906.00

ZOCCOLI, MARCO 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 3,913.00
36060 - Summary 12,819.00
36061 ZORIC, LUKA 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 591.00
36061 - Summary 591.00
36062 1422, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,762.00
36062 - Summary 2,762.00
36063 15 LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,309.00

15 LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 370.00
36063 - Summary 1,679.00
36064 2453 N. 17TH ST., LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,342.00
36064 - Summary 2,342.00
36065 3317-19 WOLLMER LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 2,395.00
36065 - Summary 2,395.00
36066 5324 W. BELOIT RD LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 900.00
36066 - Summary 900.00
36067 6100 BURNHAM LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 686.00
36067 - Summary 686.00
36068 700 LOFTS MILWAUKEE, LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 462.00
36068 - Summary 462.00

04/01/2024 - Summary 320,250.41

Payment Date: 04/05/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36069 WEST ALLIS PROFESSIONAL POLICE 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 2,820.92
36069 - Summary 2,820.92
193420 AFLAC 100-0000-202.14-01       PAYROLL SUMMARY 54.77
193420 - Summary 54.77
193421 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 100-0000-202.07-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 57.00
193421 - Summary 57.00
193422 PONZI, GERALD A 602-0000-229.04-00       PONZI, GERALD A 373.35
193422 - Summary 373.35
193423 THOMAS & PAMELA MEALEY 501-0000-229.05-00       MANUAL CHECK 165.76
193423 - Summary 165.76
193424 UNITED WAY - MILWAUKEE 100-0000-202.09-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 491.67
193424 - Summary 491.67

04/05/2024 - Summary 3,963.47

Payment Date: 04/08/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36070 ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4401-533.53-02       SEALS 7.06

ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       WORK LIGHT 94.95
ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       BATTERY SWITCH 157.59
ARING EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       ACCUMULATOR 3,014.51

36070 - Summary 3,274.11
36071 BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Sensor 504.88
36071 - Summary 504.88
36072 BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filter 113.86

BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Bobcat parts 525.94
BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       FENDERS 698.46
BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       HARNESS, CONTROL MODULE 525.94

36072 - Summary 1,864.20
36073 CIVICPLUS 240-7913-542.32-01 H24014 Emergency Notification Sy 13,481.85
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36073 - Summary 13,481.85
36074 COREY OIL LTD 100-4501-533.53-02       DEF FLUID 565.60
36074 - Summary 565.60
36075 DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 1,206.97
36075 - Summary 1,206.97
36076 EDWARD H. WOLF & SONS, INC. 100-4501-533.53-01       DIESEL/UNLEADED FUEL 24,470.82
36076 - Summary 24,470.82
36077 FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters 479.51

FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filters 143.68
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Misc. filters 440.04

36077 - Summary 1,063.23
36078 GOETTMANN, AMY 100-3004-541.56-01       March Travel 59.29
36078 - Summary 59.29
36079 GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       WELD ROD 54.82

GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       PRIMER 132.36
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Ballasts/photocontrols 170.46
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Grinding discs 106.58
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Drill bits 87.88
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Battery box latch 20.16
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Air filter 59.56
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       SHOVEL HOLDERS 104.16
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       WELD ROD 53.78
GRAINGER 501-2707-537.53-02       packing seals, 25ft, 10ft 330.46

36079 - Summary 1,120.22
36080 GROSZ, MASON 100-4218-531.58-01       cdl 45.00
36080 - Summary 45.00
36081 HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air dryer cartridge 35.20

HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS 189.96
36081 - Summary 225.16
36082 KENZ INNOVATION HCM, INC 602-9101-517.30-04       March BenAdmin fee 2,232.00
36082 - Summary 2,232.00
36083 LOCAL 342 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 7,324.80
36083 - Summary 7,324.80
36084 LOCAL 342 - CONDUIT FUND 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 410.00
36084 - Summary 410.00
36085 MANTHE, JARED 100-2107-521.56-02       WAI 2024 CONF 515.00
36085 - Summary 515.00
36086 NASSCO INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Cleaner 332.08
36086 - Summary 332.08
36087 ONDRICKA, CHRISTINE 100-2107-521.56-02       DCI DRUG TRNG WEEK 2 686.00

ONDRICKA, CHRISTINE 100-2107-521.56-02       DCI DRUG TRNG WK 1 683.00
36087 - Summary 1,369.00
36088 PACKERLAND RENT A MAT INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Mats 90.04
36088 - Summary 90.04
36089 PORTZ, SCOTT 100-2201-522.53-27       30 BALES OF STRAW 180.00

PORTZ, SCOTT 100-2201-522.56-02       MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 20.10
36089 - Summary 200.10
36090 RAMBOLL ENVIRON US CORPORATION 235-7203-563.30-02 D23004 Billed thru Febr 2024 601.25

RAMBOLL ENVIRON US CORPORATION 235-7203-563.30-02 D23203 Billed thru Febr 2024 20,653.02
RAMBOLL ENVIRON US CORPORATION 268-8614-517.30-02 NEWDPW WTS PHASE II - FEBR 2024 13,749.58

36090 - Summary 35,003.85
36091 REED, BRIAN 100-4218-531.58-01       tanker endorsement 15.00
36091 - Summary 15.00
36092 RUTTER, FRED 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 669.19
36092 - Summary 669.19
36093 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 100-4218-531.53-02       Roadsaver 221 2,668.50

SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 100-4218-531.53-02       S23 Fiber Mix Bulk 3,379.08
SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 501-2707-537.53-08       S23-Fiber Mix Bulk 3,191.16
SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 540-1801-538.53-02       S23 Fiber Mix Bulk 870.00
SHERWIN INDUSTRIES  INC 540-1801-538.53-02       Roadsaver 221 2,668.50
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36093 - Summary 12,777.24
36094 SHOGREN, RYAN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 691.02
36094 - Summary 691.02
36095 STEALTH PARTNER GROUP, LLC 602-9101-517.21-60       April Stop Loss 99,860.13
36095 - Summary 99,860.13
36096 THOMAS, MELISSA 240-7939-542.56-02 EF2107 Conference Reimbursement 675.98
36096 - Summary 675.98
36097 TREEP, WAYNE 100-2107-521.56-02       WAI 2024 CONF 515.00
36097 - Summary 515.00
36098 WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-04       March electric 5,588.20

WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-04       1545 S 69 Elec 486.24
WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-05       1545 S 69 Gas 300.94
WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-05       March gas 2,941.57
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-04       ELECTRIC PORTION 2,509.48
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-05       GAS PORTION 1,054.78
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-05       GAS SERVICE - STATION 61 866.75
WE ENERGIES 100-3001-541.41-04       7120 W National Ave Elec 1,200.59
WE ENERGIES 100-3001-541.41-05       7120 W National Gas 415.90
WE ENERGIES 100-3401-544.41-05       7001 W Natl 550.90
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1000 S 72 St 80.35
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       8435 W Natl Elec 23.72
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1631 S 96 ST 48.93
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1647 S 76 Elec 17.52
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       7525 W Greenfield AVe 3,810.83
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1718 S 84 St 159.80
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       Burnham St 32.00
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       8435 W National 19.79
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       9651 W Lapham St 43.72
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       8405 W National AVe 94.89
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       8435 W National 35.80
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       7525 W Greenfield Ave 2,385.58
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       8405 W National Gas 600.61
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       1000 S 72 St 91.62
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1422 S 73 St Elec 56.41
WE ENERGIES 100-4201-535.41-04       3601 S 116 ST 58.88
WE ENERGIES 100-4201-535.41-04       11401 W Lincoln Ave 367.25
WE ENERGIES 100-8201-517.41-04       1559 S 65 St Elec 149.04
WE ENERGIES 258-3102-565.41-04       6426 W Greenfield 37.91
WE ENERGIES 258-3102-565.41-05       6426 W Greenfield Gas 9.90
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       5536 W Naitonal Ave 42.09
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       801 S 77 St 37.07
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       1725 S 96 St 90.28
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-05       1725 S 96 Gas 352.47
WE ENERGIES 510-3801-536.41-04       7012 W Burnham St Elec 23.37
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-04       2179 S 111 St 404.07
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-05       1981 S 84 St Gas 92.58
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-05       2179 S 111 Gas 17.43
WE ENERGIES 540-1801-538.41-05       2179 S 111 St Gas 293.24

36098 - Summary 25,392.50
36099 WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.30-04 I24548 Reg fee 209.00

WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 665.97
WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.56-03 I24548 Travel 774.27

36099 - Summary 1,649.24
36100 WEST ALLIS PROFESSIONAL POLICE 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 2,639.76
36100 - Summary 2,639.76
193425 A/E GRAPHICS INC 350-6008-531.31-02 P2424S 86th & 89th St Plans 77.22
193425 - Summary 77.22
193426 AFLAC 100-0000-202.14-01       PAYROLL SUMMARY 54.77
193426 - Summary 54.77
193427 AIRGAS USA LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       STANDARD INVOICE 582.27

AIRGAS USA LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES 470.87
AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4101-533.53-02       Cylinder Rental 3/2024 63.27
AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       ACETYLENE 494.56
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193427 AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4501-533.44-08       Cylinder Rental 3/2024 1,676.59

AIRGAS USA LLC 501-2901-537.53-02       Cylinder Rental 3/2024 63.27
193427 - Summary 3,350.83
193428 ARO LOCK CO INC 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power Supply 0.00

ARO LOCK CO INC 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power supply fix 0.00
193428 - Summary 0.00
193429 ASCENTIS CORPORATION 100-1401-515.32-01       Subscriptn Fee 3/1-5/31 4,896.45

ASCENTIS CORPORATION 100-1401-515.32-01       Annual hardware maint 796.25
193429 - Summary 5,692.70
193430 AT&T 100-1101-517.41-06       Jan Inv misapplied pymt 96.66

AT&T 100-1101-517.41-06       March Inv 96.74
193430 - Summary 193.40
193431 AURORA EAP 602-9101-517.30-04       EAP Quarterly Fee 3,134.04
193431 - Summary 3,134.04
193432 AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-1301-517.30-04       Occp. Health - Audiology 2,464.00

AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-1301-517.30-04       Occp. Health Screens Fire 1,752.00
AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2001-523.59-01       RECRUIT MEDICAL 2,784.00
AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2201-522.59-01       NOVINSKA MEDICAL 50.00

193432 - Summary 7,050.00
193433 AUTOGLASS GUYS 100-4501-533.44-03       Windshield Replacement 370.00
193433 - Summary 370.00
193434 BAYCOM 100-2101-521.32-01       SVC AGRMNT 911 SYST CONT 23,245.67
193434 - Summary 23,245.67
193435 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 317.82

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 62 104.63
193435 - Summary 422.45
193436 BPI COLOR 100-4601-533.51-02       Ink for plotter 310.00
193436 - Summary 310.00
193437 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 501-2901-537.43-03       3-24to4-23 backhoe rental 8,500.00
193437 - Summary 8,500.00
193438 BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 100-4101-533.44-08       PD-HVAC-DC office no heat 2,560.85

BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 100-4101-533.44-08       CH-HVAC-Art Gallery 8,977.79
BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 501-2901-537.30-02       Res Shed-HVAC-heat repair 421.11

193438 - Summary 11,959.75
193439 CARE-PLUS DENTAL PLANS INC 100-0000-202.18-02       April CarePlus premium 19,246.07
193439 - Summary 19,246.07
193440 CARLSON DETTMANN CONSULTING 100-1301-517.30-02       Class Review: Bus Op Sp 275.00
193440 - Summary 275.00
193441 CDW-G 100-1101-517.32-01       Annual Support Renewal 12,400.00

CDW-G 100-1101-517.32-01       Backup Software Renewal 2,154.00
CDW-G 100-2101-521.51-11       new camera 2,221.28
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 VGA cables 19.98
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 HP computers 4,732.16
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 VGA adapters 147.48
CDW-G 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 IT supplies 296.60

193441 - Summary 21,971.50
193442 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 100-0000-202.07-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 57.00
193442 - Summary 57.00
193443 CLIA LABORATORY PROGRAM 240-7904-542.31-02 H24004 CLIA Waiver 248.00
193443 - Summary 248.00
193444 CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP 100-1401-515.30-01       Audit services 8,190.00
193444 - Summary 8,190.00
193445 CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filter 21.89

CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Choke knob 7.15
CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Fuel tank housing 139.49

193445 - Summary 168.53
193446 CORE AND MAIN 100-4401-533.53-02       Ferncos 159.12

CORE AND MAIN 100-4401-533.53-02       Chimney seals 7,780.00
CORE AND MAIN 501-2707-537.53-02       BELL JT CLMP 17.4-17.8 OD 852.27
CORE AND MAIN 501-2708-537.53-02       1-1/4 CURB BOX CB0125 159.20
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193446 CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       FIRE HYDRANTS 23,610.00

CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       VACUUM BREAKER,REPAIR CLA 3,385.78
193446 - Summary 35,946.37
193447 CVMIC 100-8811-517.61-01       WC TPA Quarterly Fee 4,330.93
193447 - Summary 4,330.93
193448 DASH MEDICAL GLOVES INC 100-2201-522.53-41       (7) CS MEDICAL GLOVES 398.47
193448 - Summary 398.47
193449 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES, INC 100-5219-517.21-15       April HRA fee 100.00
193449 - Summary 100.00
193450 EAGLE FLIGHT BUSINESS FORMS 100-1401-515.51-02       Blank checks 503.75
193450 - Summary 503.75
193451 EAST ALLIS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 100-2302-563.37-02       FY 2023 Activity 271.42
193451 - Summary 271.42
193452 EGOLDFAX 100-1101-517.30-13       egoldfax - march 132.59
193452 - Summary 132.59
193453 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2110-521.51-06       CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 62.05

ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2110-521.51-08       hand tools for mechanic 34.17
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.44-02       SAWZALL BLADE REPLACEMENT 22.49
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.51-06       12-PAK STEEL WOOL 5.39
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.53-27       FASTENERS 1.48
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.53-27       ANT BAIT/TRAPS 6.83
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.53-27       1 PALLET OIL ZORB - ST 62 959.85

193453 - Summary 1,092.26
193454 EXPRESS ELEVATOR LLC 100-4101-533.32-04       CH-ann Cat 1 & pressure 700.00

EXPRESS ELEVATOR LLC 100-4101-533.32-04       March 2024-elevator insp 607.00
193454 - Summary 1,307.00
193455 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       BOLTS 25.05

FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Nuts 4.04
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       NUTS, BOLTS 58.98
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Gloves / cable ties 722.19
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       DRILL BITS 65.21
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       HARDWARE 203.59
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       DEBUR GRINDER 134.39
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Bolts 106.52
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4501-533.53-02       Bolts 168.09

193455 - Summary 1,488.06
193456 FEDEX 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Shipping 48.55
193456 - Summary 48.55
193457 FIRE COMPANY FUND 100-0000-202.16-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 644.00
193457 - Summary 644.00
193458 FLOCK SAFETY 100-2101-521.44-01       REINSTLL CAM TKN DWN ACC 350.00
193458 - Summary 350.00
193459 FRANTAL, AARON 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 347.92
193459 - Summary 347.92
193460 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIRE & SERVICE 100-4401-533.53-02       Recon wheels 175.00
193460 - Summary 175.00
193461 GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM 100-1301-517.52-03       Perform Subs. Fee 2024/25 24,194.71
193461 - Summary 24,194.71
193462 GRAPHIC INNOVATIONS, LLC 100-1502-514.51-09       Election Floor Decals 300.00
193462 - Summary 300.00
193463 GRAYBAR 100-4118-531.53-02       replacement LT. 44.81

GRAYBAR 100-4401-533.53-02       Wire 1,611.76
193463 - Summary 1,656.57
193464 GREENE, TROY 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 177.00
193464 - Summary 177.00
193465 GREGORY, ROBERT 255-8101-521.30-04 I24548 Reg fee 450.00
193465 - Summary 450.00
193466 HALE, JEFF 255-8101-521.56-03 I24556 Travel 625.00
193466 - Summary 625.00
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193467 HASTINGS AIR-ENERGY CONTROL 100-2201-522.44-02       PLYMOVENT REPAIR - ST 63 1,530.00
193467 - Summary 1,530.00
193468 HEALTH JOY, LLC 602-9101-517.30-04       HJ Feb Chronic Care 436.00
193468 - Summary 436.00
193469 HEIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 100-4118-531.53-02       fire 2 Light fix 15.80

HEIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Burial Cable 8/2ga 15,678.30
193469 - Summary 15,694.10
193470 HEMOCUE AMERICA 240-7904-542.51-09 H24004 Microcuvettes 1,732.00
193470 - Summary 1,732.00
193471 HILLER FORD INC 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 60 parts 159.41

HILLER FORD INC 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 17 parts 152.34
HILLER FORD INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Antifreeze 158.28
HILLER FORD INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Trans. oil 95.42
HILLER FORD INC 100-4401-533.53-02       WASHER NOZZLES 13.26
HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       INDICATOR 57.98
HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. engine parts 856.25

193471 - Summary 1,492.94
193472 HOPPE TREE SERVICE 540-1807-538.30-04       Orchard Hills Drainage 3,000.00
193472 - Summary 3,000.00
193473 HUCKSTORF DIESEL PUMP &INJECTOR SER 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4418 3,660.32
193473 - Summary 3,660.32
193474 HUMANA WELLNESS 602-9101-517.30-04       Go365 Rewards Prev Month 21,235.00
193474 - Summary 21,235.00
193475 HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.44-03       Shear hyd motor rebuild 1,625.76

HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.53-02       Recon Hydraulic vane pump 3,044.04
193475 - Summary 4,669.80
193476 IAED 100-2101-521.32-01       recert 2 dispatchers 110.00
193476 - Summary 110.00
193477 IDEXX LABORATORIES INC 501-2901-537.51-09       gamma irrad colilert 2,393.45
193477 - Summary 2,393.45
193478 INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEM INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Trans. fluid 1,685.75
193478 - Summary 1,685.75
193479 Josh Saiia 100-0000-229.06-00       FINAL PAYMENT 1,000.00
193479 - Summary 1,000.00
193480 Justin Brzonikala 100-0000-451.02-00       TRIP REFUND 75.00
193480 - Summary 75.00
193481 JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Switch 20.59

JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Auto slack clevis kits 35.96
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters / unions 197.94
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Air dryer cartridges 103.98
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel filters / air bag 158.95
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters 412.94
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       BRAKE KITS 321.96
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Brake valve 82.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       EGR PRESSURE SENSOR 193.82
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (81.98)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Dipstick assembly 351.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. truck parts 594.20

193481 - Summary 2,393.34
193482 KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       CLAMPS 9.20

KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (57.64)
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Lights / grease 251.64
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Tube clamps 10.75
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTING,PLUGS,TOGGLE SWIT 76.14
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS, TIE MOUNTS 62.74
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Part CREDIT (230.88)
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTING 54.15
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Shrink tube / zip ties 184.00
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4501-533.53-02       Shrink tube 3.55

193482 - Summary 363.65
193483 KALTENBRUN, MATTHEW 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 322.00
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193483 - Summary 322.00
193484 KL ENGINEERING 354-6051-517.31-02 M2320M Constr Str. Lighting Conv 13,612.22

KL ENGINEERING 354-6051-517.31-02 M2420M Street light conv design 27,764.48
193484 - Summary 41,376.70
193485 KLUSMANN, JIM 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 336.68
193485 - Summary 336.68
193486 KM SPORTS LLC 100-2201-522.60-01       COMMAND STAFF CLOTHING 1,488.00
193486 - Summary 1,488.00
193487 KNIVES & BLADES INC 100-8202-517.44-02       Cutter Blade Sharped 42.00
193487 - Summary 42.00
193488 KUENY ARCHITECTS, LLC 268-8614-517.30-04 NEWDPW Progress Payment 1,085,357.17
193488 - Summary 1,085,357.17
193489 LEAVES INSPIRED TREE NURSERY LLC 540-1801-538.53-02 MMSDTR spring trees 2024 6,914.00
193489 - Summary 6,914.00
193490 LEGACY RECYCLING 550-4233-535.41-09       march ecycling 2,270.00

LEGACY RECYCLING 550-4233-535.41-09       february ecycle 1,470.00
193490 - Summary 3,740.00
193491 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 249.88

LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 62 619.02
193491 - Summary 868.90
193492 LOGISTICS RECYCLING INC 100-3004-541.30-04       Waste Disposal 157.50
193492 - Summary 157.50
193493 LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF WI 222-7604-563.30-04       Monthly Invice 9,018.71

LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF WI 222-7604-563.30-04       81215-February 8,520.35
193493 - Summary 17,539.06
193494 MACEMON, JANA 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 707.51
193494 - Summary 707.51
193495 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4401-533.53-02       Water filters 176.00

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Spring,bolt & nut 94.99
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Pneumatic valve 1,872.35
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Links / weldment 753.22

193495 - Summary 2,896.56
193496 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       Medical Supplies 132.36

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       WIC CLINIC SUPPLIES 407.30
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       Clinic Supplies 87.35
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 240-7904-542.51-09 H24004 WIC Clinic Supplies 508.40

193496 - Summary 1,135.41
193497 MEAD AND HUNT, INC 100-4001-533.30-04       storm response 2/1-2/29 5,640.00
193497 - Summary 5,640.00
193498 MENARDS - WEST ALLIS 100-4118-531.53-02       Lib. hgts. gazebo recep. 14.98

MENARDS - WEST ALLIS 501-2706-537.53-02       tapcon;hex head;ring;gfci 68.75
193498 - Summary 83.73
193499 MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-04 I22535 Electric 3,157.59

MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-05 I22535 Gas 811.47
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 Rent 27,746.10
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 CAM 10,150.88
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 TI 18,686.10

193499 - Summary 60,552.14
193500 MILTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT 501-0000-229.05-00       MANUAL CHECK 404.91
193500 - Summary 404.91
193501 MILWAUKEE CNTY REG OF DEEDS 220-7534-563.31-01 C22323 Record Mortgage-Westphal 30.00
193501 - Summary 30.00
193502 MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF 350-6008-531.31-07 P1946S Easement Beloit RR 1,500.00
193502 - Summary 1,500.00
193503 MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 100-0000-229.11-10       BAIL 1,900.00
193503 - Summary 1,900.00
193504 MILWAUKEE COUNTY TREASURER 100-0000-451.01-00       Dec 2023 Court Fines 4,712.41
193504 - Summary 4,712.41
193505 MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4401-533.53-02       RING LOCK CLAMP 89.70
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193505 MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4501-533.53-02       RUBBER BELT 36.50

MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4501-533.53-02       pressure gun 349.00
MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 501-2706-537.53-02       Hoses & gaskets 1,713.76

193505 - Summary 2,188.96
193506 MJ CONSTRUCTION INC 501-2707-537.53-02       Emergency Work 2226 S 76 1,442.87

MJ CONSTRUCTION INC 510-3803-536.75-01 MMSD10 Priv Prop Work-MMSD 30,095.91
193506 - Summary 31,538.78
193507 MRI SOFTWARE 222-7601-563.57-02       PIC Training- 2 sessions 1,050.00
193507 - Summary 1,050.00
193508 NAN MCKAY & ASSOC INC 222-7601-563.57-02       Training - Amy Moreno 1,192.50
193508 - Summary 1,192.50
193509 NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Hydraulic fitting 22.36

NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       OIL 55.92
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       HYDRAULIC FITTINGS 48.76
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Light / fittings 67.26
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       BUTANE REFILL 13.99
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Hydraulic fittings 151.97
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Lights / Filter 126.97
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel line 10.50
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       ADAPTER 13.04
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       BEARINGS, SEAL 64.39
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Fuel filter 42.99
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       AIR FILTER 53.46
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Circuit breaker 8.58
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       WINDSHIELD WASHER HOSE 13.36
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Fuse holders 36.98
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       PADS,ROTORS,WHEEL BEARING 427.18
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       CALIPERS 136.84
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       SEAL 15.72

193509 - Summary 1,310.27
193510 NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Jan EE fee 11,680.53

NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Dec 2023 fee retirees 4,889.47
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Dec EE fee 8,730.09
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Feb EE fee 10,654.47
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP EE March 550.00
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP Retiree March 225.00
NETWORK HEALTH ADMIN SERVICES, LLC 603-9130-517.21-83       FSP JanFeb 2024 fee retir 9,792.41

193510 - Summary 46,521.97
193511 OSI ENVIRONMENTAL INC 100-2110-521.53-02       anti-freeze disposal 32.50

OSI ENVIRONMENTAL INC 550-4233-535.41-09       uncrushed filters 45.00
193511 - Summary 77.50
193512 Pawn America 100-0000-442.03-01       DUP ALARM FEE PAYMENT 75.00
193512 - Summary 75.00
193513 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 100-4218-531.53-02       3/4 TB 303.03

PAYNE & DOLAN INC 540-1801-538.53-02       3/4 TB 157.30
193513 - Summary 460.33
193514 PEARSON, JON 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 336.68
193514 - Summary 336.68
193515 PRIORITY DISPATCH CORPORATION 100-2201-522.30-02       2024-25 CONTRACT RENEWAL 23,400.00
193515 - Summary 23,400.00
193516 PROPHOENIX CORP 100-1101-517.30-02       Prophoenix zoll mig. 7,500.00
193516 - Summary 7,500.00
193517 R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Primer 93.24

R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Rakes 459.51
R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 501-2901-537.53-02       Blue marking paint 111.12

193517 - Summary 663.87
193518 REARDON METAL FABRICATING 100-4501-533.44-03       light brackets 90.00
193518 - Summary 90.00
193519 RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE CO 100-0000-202.18-05       March LTD premium 5,867.63
193519 - Summary 5,867.63
193520 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 100-2201-522.44-03       MAINTENANCE #4208 517.79
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193520 - Summary 517.79
193521 RHYME BUSINESS PRODUCTS LLC 100-1101-517.30-13       Rhyme - Feb 6,523.37
193521 - Summary 6,523.37
193522 RNOW INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Gasket 86.30
193522 - Summary 86.30
193523 ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2707-537.53-02       CleanMixFill:SglAxleLoad 180.00

ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2708-537.53-02       CleanMixFill:SglAxleLoad 180.00
193523 - Summary 360.00
193524 ROBERTS, SHEA 255-8101-521.56-03 I24538 Travel 1,042.42
193524 - Summary 1,042.42
193525 SANFILIPPO, JAMES 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Eau Claire travel 0.00
193525 - Summary 0.00
193526 SEAGRAVE FIRE APPARATUS LLC 100-2201-522.44-03       SENSOR #4212 247.13
193526 - Summary 247.13
193527 SIDELLO PROPERTY SERVICES INC 100-2406-524.30-04       Work Order - PMNA-22-10 415.00
193527 - Summary 415.00
193528 SNOW PLOW SOLUTIONS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       PLOW EDGES 651.80
193528 - Summary 651.80
193529 SORCE SERVICES, LLC 100-2201-522.53-27       DUMPSTER/TRAINING 505.00
193529 - Summary 505.00
193530 SOUTHTOWN TIRE & AUTO 100-2110-521.44-03       sqd 17 alignment 65.00

SOUTHTOWN TIRE & AUTO 100-2110-521.44-03       sqd 31 alignment 65.00
193530 - Summary 130.00
193531 SPECTRUM 100-1101-517.41-06       Spectrum - cable line 18.52
193531 - Summary 18.52
193532 STANDARD PRECAST CONCRETE PRODUCTS 540-1801-538.53-02       adjusting rings 2,180.00
193532 - Summary 2,180.00
193533 STATE OF WISCONSIN 100-0000-451.01-00       Dec 2023 Court Fines 15,414.95
193533 - Summary 15,414.95
193534 STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-02       COT REPAIR 6.66

STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-02       COT REPAIRS 16.50
STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-02       AMBULANCE COT REPAIRS 16.50
STRYKER SALES, LLC 100-2201-522.44-03       POWER LOAD #4418 166.09

193534 - Summary 205.75
193535 T & A INDUSTRIAL LTD 100-4401-533.53-02       Kroil oil 282.96
193535 - Summary 282.96
193536 T-MOBILE USA, INC. 100-2101-521.30-04       crim inv tool 100.00

T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I24538 GPS 0318 100.00
T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I24538 8388 440.00
T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I24538 GPS 1469 100.00

193536 - Summary 740.00
193537 TAPCO 100-4401-533.53-02       Flasher 53.14
193537 - Summary 53.14
193538 TES HISTORICAL CONSULTING, LLC 258-3102-565.30-02       1C-Longfellow School Tax 223.12

TES HISTORICAL CONSULTING, LLC 276-8434-563.30-02 ED2303 1B-Pauers & Mazurco 952.68
TES HISTORICAL CONSULTING, LLC 276-8434-563.30-02 ED2303 1A-Longfellow School Nom 1,444.68

193538 - Summary 2,620.48
193539 THERMO SCIENTIFIC PAI, INC 100-3003-541.30-04       Radioactive Disposal 528.00
193539 - Summary 528.00
193540 TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 100-0000-229.04-00       Martin - Loan Payment 612.06
193540 - Summary 612.06
193541 TRI-COUNTY WATERWORKS ASSOCIATION 501-2901-537.57-02       4-11-24meetingDA,TA,NC,KR 120.00
193541 - Summary 120.00
193542 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       CREDIT on  X203959743:01 151.08

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       Cap 18.72
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters 158.60
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       Parts return CREDIT (151.08)
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       BATTERY COVER 196.81
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       EXHAUST PIPE 381.13
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193542 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Exhaust pipe 172.66

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Part return CREDIT (381.13)
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Headlight assem. 385.86

193542 - Summary 932.65
193543 U S POSTMASTER - MILW 100-8201-517.51-01       Newsletter Postage 2024 6,400.00
193543 - Summary 6,400.00
193544 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       Mats and mops 3/27 51.17

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       mats/uniforms 51.17
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       uniforms/garage 5.17
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2101-521.51-07       Mats and mops 3/20 16.27
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2201-522.51-07       TOWEL/RAG SERVICE 7.00
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-3001-541.51-06       Mops and laundry bags 2.22
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4101-533.53-02       Mat and Mops 3/19 9.66
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       UniFirst 3/12/24 87.84
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       UniFirst - DPW 3/19/24 87.84
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       DPW - 3/26/24 87.84
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       UniFirst 3/5/24 94.87

193544 - Summary 501.05
193545 UPI LLC 350-6008-531.31-01 P2323S 61: National-Mineral Stre 15,597.40
193545 - Summary 15,597.40
193546 US POSTAL SERVICE(POSTAGE-BY-PHONE) 100-2101-521.51-01       ADDL POSTAGE FOR MACHINE 1,500.00
193546 - Summary 1,500.00
193547 USI INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC 602-9101-517.30-02       Grp Benefit Fee 8 of 12 5,416.66

USI INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC 602-9101-517.30-02       Grp. Benefit Fee 10 of 12 5,416.66
193547 - Summary 10,833.32
193548 UTILITY SALES & SERVICE INC 100-4501-533.53-02       ROD, BOLTS, COVER 929.63
193548 - Summary 929.63
193549 VAUGHAN, KATELYN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Travel 693.70
193549 - Summary 693.70
193550 VERIZON WIRELESS 100-1401-515.41-06       February Verizon 13,431.96
193550 - Summary 13,431.96
193551 VERMEER-WISCONSIN INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Slew drive assem. 2,936.48
193551 - Summary 2,936.48
193552 VON BRIESEN & ROPER SC 100-1301-517.30-02       Matter#6664-0006 276.00
193552 - Summary 276.00
193553 WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 100-2107-521.57-02       training courses 1,950.00

WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE 255-8101-521.57-02 I22548 Reg fees 57.36
193553 - Summary 2,007.36
193554 WELLWORKS FOR YOU 602-9101-517.30-04       Wellness Program Fee 4,727.00
193554 - Summary 4,727.00
193555 WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       P Schloss - membership 10.00

WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       C Coffield - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       S Mueller - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       J Kovnesky - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       S Schaer - membership 10.00
WEST ALLIS HISTORICAL SOCIETY 100-2301-523.57-01       D Golida - membership 10.00

193555 - Summary 60.00
193556 WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT PETTY CASH 202-0801-521.64-05       WISH SNACKS/GUEST SPEAKER 196.99
193556 - Summary 196.99
193557 WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL 100-2101-521.30-04       NOTARY RENEWAL 20.00
193557 - Summary 20.00
193558 WORLDWIDE INTERPRETERS, INC. 100-2101-521.30-04       Feb translator services 74.48

WORLDWIDE INTERPRETERS, INC. 100-3003-541.30-04       Translation Services 180.71
WORLDWIDE INTERPRETERS, INC. 501-2901-537.30-02       Spanish translation svcs 6.72

193558 - Summary 261.91
193559 1-800-GOT-JUNK? 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Junk removal 719.00
193559 - Summary 719.00

04/08/2024 - Summary 1,946,028.43

Payment Date: 04/10/2024
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 100-0000-441.08-00       DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK 329.00

US BANK - PCARD 100-0301-516.56-01       MATC GARAGE 15.11
US BANK - PCARD 100-0501-517.52-02       REALTOR ASSOCIATION/MLS 69.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-0501-517.52-02       COSTAR GROUP INC 455.62
US BANK - PCARD 100-0501-517.52-02       AMAZON.COM*RN5Z103Z0 26.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-1001-513.30-04       ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 219.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-1001-513.30-04       CLAUDE.AI SUBSCRIPTION 20.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1001-513.30-04       FS *SPARKOL 42.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1101-517.51-11       AMZN MKTP US*RN5UQ8O61 999.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1101-517.56-01       JETS PIZZA - WEST ALLI 72.63
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.30-04       CONCENTRA INC 365.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.52-03       CLAUDE.AI SUBSCRIPTION 20.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.54-02       LINKEDIN PRE 9309091486 42.35
US BANK - PCARD 100-1301-517.60-02       AMAZON.COM*R691Y8961 36.69
US BANK - PCARD 100-1401-515.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RW2C92D31 318.75
US BANK - PCARD 100-1501-517.52-02       UW LOCAL GOV EDUCATION 165.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1501-517.54-02       BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 397.74
US BANK - PCARD 100-1501-517.57-02       LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATIO 998.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       WESTERN STATES ENVELOPES 599.38
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       PICK N SAVE #847 33.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RW5O688K1 15.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN0QN1CR2 44.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       HOBBY LOBBY #685 2.97
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RA5AM1JD0 36.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-1502-514.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RH3F31CH1 62.94
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.30-04       ONEREP LLC 425.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.30-04       STERICYCLE INC/SHRED-IT 132.86
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.30-04       GDIT FAA 34AM94A 5.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-02       AMAZON RET* 111-506235 246.20
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-02       ODP BUS SOL LLC# 106869 1,012.64
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R63R944G0 12.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R67SO1CR0 25.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-11       AMAZON.COM*RN0WF3QL1 12.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.51-11       B&H PHOTO MOTO 1,955.08
US BANK - PCARD 100-2101-521.56-02       HOLIDAY INN  EAU CLAIRE 107.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.57-02       TL* TLSPRING WIPSCOM C 369.07
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.60-01       AMZN MKTP US*RZ6ZC4E12 30.87
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.60-01       AMZN MKTP US*RH6BZ6020 72.13
US BANK - PCARD 100-2107-521.60-01       AMZN MKTP US*RN9B74QW0 24.53
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       NASSCO INC. 672.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R62028OS0 34.20
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       ODP BUS SOL LLC# 106869 193.96
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       AMAZON RET* 113-514786 28.36
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.51-06       AMAZON.COM*R65JA4NQ2 28.36
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.53-01       SHEETZ 0209   00002097 83.12
US BANK - PCARD 100-2110-521.53-01       SUNOCO 0733186100 86.68
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 343.73
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       CHARMTEX 419.60
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       AMZN MKTP US*R686L7XO2 62.56
US BANK - PCARD 100-2114-521.51-03       EVIDENT INC 145.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-02       SMCPNEUMATICS.COM 85.17
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-03       EWALD CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE 109.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-03       LAKE CHEVROLET 65.15
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.44-03       FSP*AMSTON TRAILER SALES 42.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN3K75Z72 40.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-04       NASSCO INC. 46.43
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-06       NASSCO INC. 513.04
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-06       AMAZON.COM*R66RP1NO0 10.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-07       NASSCO INC. 98.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-08       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7CH0R41 69.26
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-08       GRAINGER 105.24
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.51-11       AMZN MKTP US*RZ9MD5SR0 87.89
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.52-01       AUDIBLE*R666A3QB1 15.83
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.52-01       MILWAUKEE JOURNAL 19.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-01       SPEEDWAY 05522 CHESTERTON 146.53
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-01       MARATHON PETRO65789 24.00
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-27       THE HOME DEPOT #4902 286.55

US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-27       N AMERICA RESCUE PRODUCT 206.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.53-27       AMZN MKTP US*RH9QS0XI2 19.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       HOTEL*HOTELBOOKING 400.48
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR 97.94
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       HOTELBOOKINGSERVFEE 15.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.56-02       W NASHVILLE 37.15
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.57-01       AMERICAN HEART SHOPCPR 16.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.60-01       REDIQUICK DRY CLEANERS 30.86
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.60-02       SQ *METROCARE HOME MEDICA 168.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-2201-522.70-01       IN *AMERICAN FIREHOUSE FU 2,551.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-2301-523.56-02       AIRBNB  HMH5WPWXFA 672.08
US BANK - PCARD 100-2301-523.57-02       CNU.ORG 257.78
US BANK - PCARD 100-2501-515.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ9GL5VO2 54.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.30-04       AVAILITY 35.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RN6OQ9DZ1 7.62
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       DOLLAR TREE 50.30
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH3Q42C80 36.54
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RN9TR2951 46.67
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH0JZ4SG0 19.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RN9967L32 243.58
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RZ4E04601 198.12
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMAZON.COM*RH7QH3CF0 3.26
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R66WX9VJ2 9.49
US BANK - PCARD 100-3001-541.57-01       CANVA* I04089-58820474 119.40
US BANK - PCARD 100-3002-541.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RH7AN75B2 30.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3003-541.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ6IK8WH2 239.28
US BANK - PCARD 100-3003-541.53-41       AMZN MKTP US*R62EW8V42 33.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-3003-541.53-41       HENRY SCHEIN* 321.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.53-40       AMZN MKTP US*R686K5YO2 65.76
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.53-40       SP PAPER THERMOMETER 309.49
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.53-40       AMAZON RET* 112-799526 191.56
US BANK - PCARD 100-3004-541.57-02       WISCONSIN RESTAURANT ASSO 48.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RN0MQ1T52 35.58
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-02       HOBBY-LOBBY #858 31.74
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R65A36UQ2 43.63
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       BATTERIES PLUS #0546 180.02
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RN2ZM7R50 7.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3401-544.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*R61NX3FZ1 62.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3501-555.51-02       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 99.85
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-21       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 538.10
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 5,677.90
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON.COM*RZ1RL0GR2 21.54
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON.COM*RZ30E11S1 30.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON.COM*RW4TL3HN1 29.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-28       AMAZON RET* 111-862227 21.02
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-30       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 133.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-31       WASH POST SUBSCRIPTION 312.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-31       MWO* MIDWEST OUTDOORS 19.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-36       CAMPAIGNMONITOR 50.15
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-36       EBSCO 3,559.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-38       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 998.81
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-48       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 1,143.26
US BANK - PCARD 100-3502-555.52-57       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 111.77
US BANK - PCARD 100-3504-555.51-02       BRODART SUPPLIES 109.95
US BANK - PCARD 100-3504-555.51-02       DEMCO INC 772.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN1363N42 25.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       DBC*BLICK ART MATERIAL 45.52
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R68WF1NA2 9.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       OTC BRANDS  INC 95.29
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       PICK N SAVE #847 53.20
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RA8350HO0 16.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       JUNG SEED 144.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-3506-555.51-09       ANNIE&#39;S HEIRLOOM SEED 143.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       SAN-A-CARE 485.58
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       AMAZON.COM*RZ7CZ89E1 54.96
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       AMZN MKTP US*RZ38P9X82 101.94

US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 101.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       NASSCO INC. 906.57
US BANK - PCARD 100-3507-555.51-06       AMAZON.COM*RW0922KC1 20.27
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.53-02       DOLLAR TREE 2.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.53-02       UPS*1ZE703Y90394336039 17.41
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.56-02       UBER *TRIP HELP.UBER.COM 45.86
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.56-02       LOEWS HOTELS 1,145.68
US BANK - PCARD 100-4001-533.56-02       UBER   TRIP 59.31
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       ARO LOCK & DOOR - MILWAUK 259.25
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       WHITLOWS SECURITY SPECIAL 608.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       MENARDS WEST ALLIS WI 50.25
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       SHERWIN WILLIAMS 703713 131.76
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       HAJOCA ABLE DIST 353 192.14
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       ABC SUPPLY 646 110.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       ABC SUPPLY 0017 118.50
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.44-08       MENARDS WEST MILWAUKEE WI 105.65
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*R62ZR0FN2 149.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7SV2B20 28.78
US BANK - PCARD 100-4101-533.53-02       MENARDS WEST ALLIS WI 29.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ4T30SP0 28.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.53-02       SALISBURYONLINE.COM 930.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.59-02       SALISBURYONLINE.COM 79.88
US BANK - PCARD 100-4118-531.59-02       UPS*1ZE703Y90395144011 31.52
US BANK - PCARD 100-4201-535.53-02       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 518.52
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN8AL32X0 62.94
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN8VJ9CB0 24.70
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       ULINE  *SHIP SUPPLIES 518.53
US BANK - PCARD 100-4218-531.53-02       AMZN MKTP US (158.40)
US BANK - PCARD 100-4301-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH0HR7OQ0 7.75
US BANK - PCARD 100-4301-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN2N01U71 11.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7SV2B20 4.97
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RH09M2VK2 7.92
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US (240.00)
US BANK - PCARD 100-4401-533.53-02       BAY FASTENING (978.25)
US BANK - PCARD 100-4501-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN3XC4U32 28.80
US BANK - PCARD 100-4501-533.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*R62004OS2 30.56
US BANK - PCARD 100-4501-533.53-02       AMERICAN FLEET SUPPLY 2,150.05
US BANK - PCARD 100-4601-533.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH2UJ5V01 61.17
US BANK - PCARD 100-4601-533.51-09       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 10.55
US BANK - PCARD 100-4601-533.52-01       BRIDGETOWER MEDIA NEWSPA 457.30
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.30-04       SESAC 27.37
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.30-04       BUNNY STUDIO BUNNY STU 84.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.32-01       SPROUT SOCIAL, INC 447.68
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       SP OMALLEYS FOODS 66.89
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       SQ *AGGIE'S BAKERY & CAKE 89.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       PICK N SAVE #372 52.02
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       BRASS MONKEY OF WEST A 753.30
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-04       TARGET        00027805 22.85
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ2F70F12 75.98
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-09       AWARDS REC 344.77
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.51-09       SQ *ONIOMANIA 450.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8201-517.57-02       HERMES CREATIVE AWARDS 125.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-01       ADOBE INC. 336.27
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-01       MAILCHIMP 132.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-01       LUMEN5.COM 79.00
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.32-04       PB LEASING (704.79)
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ8R477C0 44.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN40S36C2 189.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       PITNEY BOWES PI 373.47
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       MIDLAND PAPER COMPANY 1,719.33
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMZN MKTP US*RH5XY9EW0 199.99
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RZ4S34210 131.45
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMAZON.COM*RW3KW7QI1 4.74
US BANK - PCARD 100-8202-517.51-02       AMAZON RET* DENISE CLE 18.59
US BANK - PCARD 201-5101-517.51-12       4IMPRINT, INC 457.90
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 202-0801-521.64-05       STARBUCKS STORE 09281 25.00

US BANK - PCARD 202-0801-521.64-05       DOLLAR TREE 1.06
US BANK - PCARD 206-0601-544.64-05       SPECTRUM 12.26
US BANK - PCARD 206-0601-544.64-05       DRUMS ALIVE 285.00
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN7UO4JK2 14.00
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       DOLLAR TREE 23.83
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       GFS STORE #1929 20.98
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       TLF*LOCKERS FLORIST 56.25
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       ALDI 64085 49.66
US BANK - PCARD 207-0612-544.51-09       PICK N SAVE #847 171.99
US BANK - PCARD 207-0615-544.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RW0WF1IQ1 38.29
US BANK - PCARD 207-0617-544.51-09       AMAZON.COM*RN0802OE2 6.81
US BANK - PCARD 207-0621-544.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RA5DU8480 174.12
US BANK - PCARD 208-0701-555.64-05       BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS 17.55
US BANK - PCARD 210-0701-555.64-05       SQ *BERGMANS LEGACY PUBLI 60.00
US BANK - PCARD 212-0801-521.64-05       FSP*BOUNCE N JUMP A RAMA 1,122.70
US BANK - PCARD 212-0801-521.64-05       AMZN MKTP US*RZ1IN08G1 32.00
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       PAK-RITE 455.75
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       EUAS DRONE EQUIPMENT 170.50
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       AMZN MKTP US*RW47E4EI1 224.92
US BANK - PCARD 214-0801-521.64-05       AMAZON.COM*RH7Z851H2 625.94
US BANK - PCARD 215-0801-521.64-05       AMZN MKTP US*RZ0HM8P92 30.57
US BANK - PCARD 215-0801-521.64-05       AMAZON RET* 114-155089 73.99
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 SP LIFE FITNESS 0.00
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 AMZN MKTP US*RH4N30HZ2 281.81
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 AMZN MKTP US*R69P10261 494.95
US BANK - PCARD 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 AMZN MKTP US*R65BS67E1 5,162.38
US BANK - PCARD 220-7521-563.54-02 C24101 BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 129.27
US BANK - PCARD 220-7522-563.30-04 C24218 ZOOM.US 888-799-9666 15.99
US BANK - PCARD 220-7522-563.54-03 C23412 BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 159.00
US BANK - PCARD 222-7601-563.30-04       DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK 56.00
US BANK - PCARD 222-7601-563.57-02       NAN MCKAY & ASSOC INC 1,000.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7904-542.51-02 H24004 AMZN MKTP US*RH80G9RD0 65.88
US BANK - PCARD 240-7904-542.51-09 H24047 AMZN MKTP US*R618N7IO0 84.78
US BANK - PCARD 240-7904-542.51-11 H24029 AMZN MKTP US*RH9GT0R40 173.91
US BANK - PCARD 240-7905-542.57-02 H24006 U OF M CONTLEARNING OL (150.00)
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.56-02 EF2107 GLACIER CANYON LLC 294.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.56-02 EF2107 GRAND GENEVA RESORT & SP 257.99
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.56-02 H23080 HILTON GARDEN INN ATLANTA (284.39)
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-01 EF2107 WI PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOC 450.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 MLAIC TRAIN 1,540.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 QGV*NAMI WISCONSIN (355.00)
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 WI PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOC 1,650.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL HE 105.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7939-542.57-02 EF2107 PLANNED PARENTHOOD WI 200.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7940-542.51-09 H24035 CHILDSOURCE 1,583.00
US BANK - PCARD 240-7940-542.51-09 H24035 EVENFLO COMPANY INC 1,469.80
US BANK - PCARD 240-7946-542.53-41 H23090 AMAZON.COM*R66I285R1 26.24
US BANK - PCARD 240-7946-542.54-03 H23090 FACEBK HRZWKYPG32 12.04
US BANK - PCARD 240-7946-542.54-03 H23090 FACEBK 37CG6ZKH32 200.00
US BANK - PCARD 250-8020-521.51-11 G21003 CDW GOVT #QH45997 1,757.30
US BANK - PCARD 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 STAMPS.COM 19.99
US BANK - PCARD 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 AMAZON WEB SERVICES 18.07
US BANK - PCARD 255-8101-521.51-09 I23549 ODP BUS SOL LLC# 106869 318.06
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.51-04       SQ *ALPHONSO'S THE ORIGIN 129.67
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.52-01       MILWAUKEE JOURNAL 14.99
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.56-02       PARKING AND TRANSIT CAMPU 3.00
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.70-05       PARTY CITY 5141 21.18
US BANK - PCARD 258-3102-565.70-05       PROMOTIONS NOW 528.09
US BANK - PCARD 263-5001-517.30-04       DNH*GODADDY.COM 22.17
US BANK - PCARD 265-8301-522.57-01 F00001 NATIONAL REGISTRY EMT 896.00
US BANK - PCARD 266-8350-522.30-04       SPROUT SOCIAL, INC 149.00
US BANK - PCARD 268-8614-517.30-04 NEWDPW BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 311.93
US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2421S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 12.68
US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2422S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 12.68
US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2424S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 126.05
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36102 US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2427S BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 12.68

US BANK - PCARD 350-6008-531.31-02 P2428W BRIDGETOWER MEDIA ADS 112.30
US BANK - PCARD 501-2706-537.53-02       APPLETON PACKING AND GASK 1,036.19
US BANK - PCARD 501-2710-537.53-02       HAJOCA ABLE DIST 353 243.35
US BANK - PCARD 501-2710-537.53-02       INDELCO PLASTICS CORP 174.46
US BANK - PCARD 501-2710-537.53-02       PAYPAL *HOME DEPOT 899.00
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-02       THE HOME DEPOT #4902 79.92
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-02       THE HOME DEPOT 4902 88.93
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       HOP SALES & SERVICE 359.00
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       THE HOME DEPOT #4902 199.00
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*R68GE5WH0 86.28
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ12Y95L2 32.95
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN2243TA0 14.95
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 23.69
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RN9E12OI1 239.10
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.51-09       NTE 5443 (24.42)
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.53-01       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 75.98
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.53-02       HAJOCA ABLE DIST 353 202.97
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.58-01       DSPS E SERVICE FEE REN 2.70
US BANK - PCARD 501-2901-537.58-01       WI DSPS LICENSURE 120.00
US BANK - PCARD 510-3801-536.57-02       IN *BADGER CDL, LLC 2,875.00
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.41-09       WASTE MGMT WM EZPAY 4,714.24
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RN2OI2T90 73.90
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.53-02       AMZN MKTP US*RZ4VG6V01 141.00
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.53-02       AMAZON.COM*RZ5AT50J1 74.97
US BANK - PCARD 540-1801-538.70-03       PLATT ELECTRIC 800 10,975.24
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.41-09       WASTE MGMT WM EZPAY 82,867.20
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       MENARDS WEST MILWAUKEE WI 33.94
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       AMZN MKTP US*RZ7SV2B20 99.99
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       SHERWIN WILLIAMS 704324 6.09
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       ELLIOTT ACE HDWE 17.99
US BANK - PCARD 550-4233-535.51-09       MENARDS WEST ALLIS WI 31.97

36102 - Summary 177,134.02

04/10/2024 - Summary 177,134.02

Payment Date: 04/12/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
193560 WEST ALLIS CTR FOR EARLY EDUCATION 220-7526-563.31-64 C22509 ED - LOAN - 1ST PAYMENT 15,000.00
193560 - Summary 15,000.00

04/12/2024 - Summary 15,000.00

Payment Date: 04/15/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36102 BAYER, WERNER 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 763.00
36102 - Summary 763.00
36103 BELOIT ROAD SENIOR APARTMENTS LLC 223-7602-563.43-07       HAPRENT-4-24 1,943.00
36103 - Summary 1,943.00
36104 CLARKE SQUARE TERRACE HOUSING LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 932.00
36104 - Summary 932.00
36105 GJC PROPERTIES 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 458.00
36105 - Summary 458.00
36106 GOLDEN VALLEY INVESTMENTS, LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,534.00
36106 - Summary 1,534.00
36107 GRAD, FRANK 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 752.00
36107 - Summary 752.00
36108 HERITAGE WEST ALLIS 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 939.00
36108 - Summary 939.00
36109 MILWAUKEE PROPERTY MGMT LLC 226-7605-563.43-08       HAPRENT-4-24 497.00
36109 - Summary 497.00
36110 REIS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 40.00
36110 - Summary 40.00
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36111 ROBINSON, EDWARD (TED) 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 429.00
36111 - Summary 429.00
36112 S2 REAL ESTATE GROUP 2 LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 306.00
36112 - Summary 306.00
36113 2453 N. 17TH ST., LLC 223-7602-563.43-03       HAPRENT-4-24 1,002.00
36113 - Summary 1,002.00

04/15/2024 - Summary 9,595.00

Payment Date: 04/22/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
193561 COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 258-3102-565.70-05       6901 W BELOIT - CDA 55,000.00
193561 - Summary 55,000.00

04/22/2024 - Summary 55,000.00

Payment Date: 04/23/2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
36114 AB DATA 501-2901-537.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.39

AB DATA 501-2901-537.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 510-3803-536.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 510-3803-536.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.38
AB DATA 540-1807-538.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.38
AB DATA 540-1807-538.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 550-4233-535.51-01       UTIL STATEMENT POSTAGE 4,125.00
AB DATA 550-4233-535.51-01       WATER UTILITY STATEMENTS 321.38

36114 - Summary 17,785.53
36115 ALBRECHT, SCOTT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Mileage 133.62

ALBRECHT, SCOTT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Washington DC 2,857.86
ALBRECHT, SCOTT 255-8101-521.56-03 I24534 Mileage 367.16

36115 - Summary 3,358.64
36116 BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4419 391.80

BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4418 111.20
BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4417 674.34
BADGER TRUCK CENTER  INC 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4415 537.14

36116 - Summary 1,714.48
36117 BAILEY, KENT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23535 McLean, VA 3,388.52

BAILEY, KENT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23535 Eau Claire, WI 511.46
BAILEY, KENT 255-8101-521.56-03 I23535 Mileage 410.71

36117 - Summary 4,310.69
36118 BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.44-03       Turf Tires & Rims 2,560.08

BOBCAT PLUS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       WIRE HARNESS 151.82
36118 - Summary 2,711.90
36119 CHILDS, ALLISON 100-0301-516.57-01       Applic Fee-US East Dist C 234.00
36119 - Summary 234.00
36120 COREY OIL LTD 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel tank cleaner 94.00

COREY OIL LTD 100-4401-533.53-02       Bulk oil, fuel additives 4,988.10
COREY OIL LTD 100-4501-533.53-02       CITGO PACEMAKER 150 132.32

36120 - Summary 5,214.42
36121 DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.30-04 I23548 Reg fee 425.00

DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 97.67
DOYNE, SHAUN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Airfare 481.19

36121 - Summary 1,003.86
36122 D3 TECHNICAL SERVICES, LLC 100-2401-524.32-01       Bluebeam and Studio Prime 8,040.00
36122 - Summary 8,040.00
36123 EDWARD H. WOLF & SONS, INC. 100-4501-533.53-01       Unleaded and Diesel Fuel 25,002.46
36123 - Summary 25,002.46
36124 FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-2201-522.44-03       HYDRAULIC FILTER #4305 61.29

FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel filters 170.91
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air filter 115.20
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Oil filters 216.48
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Filters / seals 97.03
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36124 FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Fuel filter 26.90

FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       FILTER/BREATHER 91.02
FUEL SYSTEMS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Pipe clamp 68.59

36124 - Summary 847.42
36125 GRAINGER 100-4101-533.53-02       PD- hvac filters 562.20

GRAINGER 100-4101-533.53-02       sr ctr hvac filters 128.40
GRAINGER 100-4101-533.53-02       Library- hvac filters 82.20
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       BATTERY, SHRINK WRAP 37.44
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Sun safety glasses 109.44
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       PAINT BRUSH,WIRE WHEEL, 66.47
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       Misc. stock items 207.24
GRAINGER 100-4401-533.53-02       SHIELDS, DRILL BIT 130.46
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       HYDRAULIC REEL SOLENOID 136.25
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       OIL GUN 72.74
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Lever handle 50.41
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Ball valve 72.71
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (50.41)
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       DRAW BAR 123.84
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       VACUUM FILTERS 43.32
GRAINGER 100-4501-533.53-02       Bracket 16.47

36125 - Summary 1,789.18
36126 GRAY, JAMIE 997-9703-541.56-02       RX and Illicit Drug Con. 393.50
36126 - Summary 393.50
36127 HENG, GARRETT 255-8101-521.56-03 I24538 Mileage 284.08
36127 - Summary 284.08
36128 HER, SUE 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 164.82
36128 - Summary 164.82
36129 HOFFMAN, JAMES 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 178.22
36129 - Summary 178.22
36130 HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS 56.29

HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       BRAKE PADS 35.70
HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Air bag 88.69
HUMPHREY SERVICE PARTS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Stack pipe 440.94

36130 - Summary 621.62
36131 LADOUSA, MATTHEW 100-1301-517.25-01       Fire Inspector 1 MATC 80.00
36131 - Summary 80.00
36132 LENSING, RACHEL 100-1301-517.25-01       Fire Inspector 1 MATC 219.21
36132 - Summary 219.21
36133 MACHINE SERVICE  INC 100-4501-533.53-02       pto assembly 981.72
36133 - Summary 981.72
36134 MAHONEY, ANNE 255-8101-521.56-03 I24534 Mileage 137.35

MAHONEY, ANNE 255-8101-521.56-03 I24534 Eau Claire, WI 669.41
36134 - Summary 806.76
36135 MANIACI, NICOLO 100-3002-541.56-01       Q1 Mileage Reimbursement 95.81
36135 - Summary 95.81
36136 MARKS, CHRISTOPHER 100-2107-521.56-02       TOLLS HOME FR FBI ACADEMY 59.48
36136 - Summary 59.48
36137 MARSZALKOWSKI, REBECCA 997-9702-541.56-02       RX and Illicit Drug Con. 1,513.25
36137 - Summary 1,513.25
36138 N & S TOWING INC 100-2101-521.30-04       towed equinox 320.00

N & S TOWING INC 100-2101-521.30-04       towed Hyundai 220.00
N & S TOWING INC 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 47 parts 139.68
N & S TOWING INC 100-2110-521.44-03       stock parts 754.78
N & S TOWING INC 100-2110-521.44-03       mechanic parts 395.95

36138 - Summary 1,830.41
36139 NOWAK, NICOLE 100-1301-517.60-02       DPW Safety Shoe Reimb. 110.49
36139 - Summary 110.49
36140 OTTOW, ALBERT 100-2201-522.56-02       MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 242.00
36140 - Summary 242.00
36141 PACKERLAND RENT A MAT INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Mats 90.04
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36141 - Summary 90.04
36142 POWELEIT, JEFFREY 100-1301-517.60-02       DPW Safety Shoe Reimb. 119.95
36142 - Summary 119.95
36143 RIES, KRISTOPHER 100-1301-517.25-01       Fire Serv Personnel Mngt 760.00
36143 - Summary 760.00
36144 RUTTER, FRED 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 92.46
36144 - Summary 92.46
36145 SANFILIPPO, JAMES 255-8101-521.51-09 I24534 Flags 251.14

SANFILIPPO, JAMES 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Eau Claire travel 28.85
36145 - Summary 279.99
36146 SCHAAK, JASON 100-1301-517.25-01       LDR 3301 & FIR 4306 1,000.00
36146 - Summary 1,000.00
36147 SCHAEFER, GARRETT 100-1301-517.25-01       Mast. Firegr. Command 299.00
36147 - Summary 299.00
36148 SCHAER, STEVE 100-2301-523.30-04       CSM - R-2024-0055 36.00

SCHAER, STEVE 100-2301-523.51-04       Planners lunch 61.13
36148 - Summary 97.13
36149 SHOGREN, RYAN 255-8101-521.56-03 I23534 Mileage 603.00
36149 - Summary 603.00
36150 SMITH, JACQUELINE 222-7601-563.56-01       Q1 2024 mileage 41.14
36150 - Summary 41.14
36151 SUAREZ DEL REAL, ARMANDO 100-2201-522.56-02       HOTEL REIMBURSEMENT 2,519.64

SUAREZ DEL REAL, ARMANDO 100-2201-522.56-02       MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 242.00
36151 - Summary 2,761.64
36152 THOMAS, MELISSA 100-3003-541.56-01       Q1 Mileage 52.26
36152 - Summary 52.26
36153 WE ENERGIES 100-2110-521.41-04       TRNG HOUSE ELEC 309.90

WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-04       2040 S 67 Elec 1,734.25
WE ENERGIES 100-2201-522.41-05       2040 S 67 Gas 1,297.45
WE ENERGIES 100-3001-541.41-04       Electric 886.30
WE ENERGIES 100-3507-555.41-04       7421 W National Ave 73.67
WE ENERGIES 100-3507-555.41-04       7421 W National AVe 3,640.08
WE ENERGIES 100-3507-555.41-05       7421 W National Ave 1,121.32
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       6300 W McGeoch 144.74
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       1530 S 62 St Elec 679.27
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       Group bill 5,464.82
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-04       2651 S 72 St. 43.89
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       6300 W McGeoch Gas 3,637.01
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       1530 S 62 Gas 179.21
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       6200 W Beloit Rd 9.90
WE ENERGIES 100-4101-533.41-05       6300 W MCGeoch 3,637.01
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       2700 S 84 St 63.25
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       66th and Beloit Elec 256.14
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1425 S 71 St 23.85
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       6133 W Mitchell 133.57
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       5822 W Lapham ST Elec 180.99
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       9621 W Lapham St 356.49
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       Group bill - lighting 25,185.89
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       Group Bill Elec 4,377.00
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       S 57 W Mineral 201.78
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       3211 S 106 St 71.84
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1490 S 85 St Elec 115.86
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1426 S 74 Elec 19.30
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       76th and National Ave 164.10
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       Group Bill 412.14
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       2307 S 92 St Elec 102.65
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       6991 W Orchard St 32.65
WE ENERGIES 100-4118-531.41-04       1113 S 92 St Elec 397.11
WE ENERGIES 100-4201-535.41-04       3601 S 116 St 57.52
WE ENERGIES 258-3102-565.41-04       6424 W Greenfield Ave 15.23
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       Group bill 2024 11,908.72
WE ENERGIES 501-2601-537.41-04       2009 S 84 St. 121.04
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36153 - Summary 67,055.94
36154 WEBSTER, MICHAEL 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 363.81
36154 - Summary 363.81
36155 WEST ALLIS PROFESSIONAL POLICE 100-0000-202.08-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 2,769.16
36155 - Summary 2,769.16
193562 AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES INC 540-1807-538.30-02       Stormwater Mgmt Review 4,050.87
193562 - Summary 4,050.87
193563 AIRGAS USA LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       CYLINDER RENTALS 481.03

AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Safety pants/vests 483.26
AIRGAS USA LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Reflective pants 355.79

193563 - Summary 1,320.08
193564 ALSTAR COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       BATTERIES 763.25

ALSTAR COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Batteries 1,558.70
ALSTAR COMPANY 100-4501-533.53-02       Diesel pump handle 122.40

193564 - Summary 2,444.35
193565 ANTAEUS LLC 100-2501-515.30-04       MARCH ANTAEUS INV 300.00
193565 - Summary 300.00
193566 ANTONIO VELAQUEZ, CYNTHIA 100-0000-451.01-00       refund for over pymnt, 527.20
193566 - Summary 527.20
193567 ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       Vets-ADA potty 4/3-4/30 230.00

ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       Skate Pk-Potty R 4/3-4/30 200.00
ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       Rogers-R Potty 4/3-4/30 200.00
ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       LH- ADA potty 4/3-4/30 230.00
ARNOLD'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC 100-4101-533.32-04       McKinley-ADApotty4/3-4/30 230.00

193567 - Summary 1,090.00
193568 ARO LOCK 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power supply fix 825.00
193568 - Summary 825.00
193569 ARO LOCK CO INC 100-1101-517.30-02       Aro - Power Supply 500.00
193569 - Summary 500.00
193570 AT & T LONG DISTANCE 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 PEN 6333 1,780.00
193570 - Summary 1,780.00
193571 AT & T MOBILITY 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Internet 308.48
193571 - Summary 308.48
193572 AT&T 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Phone 1,268.96
193572 - Summary 1,268.96
193573 AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2001-523.59-01       new CSO hire exam 210.00

AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2101-521.30-04       Feb/March blood draws 525.00
AURORA HEALTH CARE 100-2101-521.60-04       hearing exams 812.00

193573 - Summary 1,547.00
193574 BADGER METER INC 501-2709-537.71-05       101-7242, Qty. 24 4,336.56
193574 - Summary 4,336.56
193575 BARRICADE FLASHER SERVICE INC 100-4218-531.53-02       delineators and pads 1,186.25
193575 - Summary 1,186.25
193576 BAYCOM 100-2201-522.44-04       17 RADIO BATTERIES 3,476.00
193576 - Summary 3,476.00
193577 BCA TRAINING 255-8101-521.30-04 I23548 Reg fees 675.00
193577 - Summary 675.00
193578 BIASEW 100-2401-524.57-01       2024 BIASEW Membership DW 40.00
193578 - Summary 40.00
193579 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 778.77

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 63 772.74
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 100-2201-522.60-01       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 1,322.97

193579 - Summary 2,874.48
193580 BRAKE AND EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.44-03       DRAG LINK #4212 96.39

BRAKE AND EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.44-03       DRIVE WHEEL SEAL #4305 88.47
193580 - Summary 184.86
193581 BUTTERS-FETTING CO INC 100-4101-533.44-08       PD-Sensi rm-vav leaking 1,671.40
193581 - Summary 1,671.40
193582 CDW-G 100-2101-521.51-11       Workstation Desktops 2,910.00
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193582 CDW-G 100-3101-565.51-11       Surface Pro/kboard/dockin 1,553.56
193582 - Summary 4,463.56
193583 CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84052677 29.59

CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84083861 26.39
CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84174074 124.76
CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #84108360 31.99
CENGAGE LEARNING INC 100-3502-555.52-36       INVOICE #84137275 250.00

193583 - Summary 462.73
193584 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 100-3502-555.52-27       INVOICE #2085859 46.74
193584 - Summary 46.74
193585 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 100-1101-517.41-06       Spectrum - Internet fiber 1,362.34

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 100-1101-517.41-06       Spectrum - Phones 901.89
193585 - Summary 2,264.23
193586 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 314-6606-563.41-02 T14010 15431-528844 Nov-Feb 2024 739.54
193586 - Summary 739.54
193587 CLEAR CHANNEL 241-8690-542.54-03 H99102 Billboard Campaign 3,280.00

CLEAR CHANNEL 241-8690-542.54-03 H99102 Clear Channel Billboard 7,350.00
193587 - Summary 10,630.00
193588 CON-COR COMPANY INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Bar/chain oil 222.48
193588 - Summary 222.48
193589 CONRAD GARDENS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSN 100-2302-563.37-01       Bread Pedalers LLC #1005 458.59
193589 - Summary 458.59
193590 CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       Misc. water parts 5,835.91

CORE AND MAIN 501-2901-537.53-02       Adapter 130.67
193590 - Summary 5,966.58
193591 CREATIVE BUSINESS INTERIORS INC 255-8101-521.51-09 I23534 Furniture 4,967.00
193591 - Summary 4,967.00
193592 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 354-6051-517.31-02 M2420M hdpe couplings for conv. 417.30
193592 - Summary 417.30
193593 CUDAHY FAMILY LIBRARY 100-3502-555.52-28       DAMAGED @36 16.00
193593 - Summary 16.00
193594 DAILY REPORTER PUBLISHING CO 100-3502-555.52-31       INVOICE #6650891 269.00
193594 - Summary 269.00
193595 DASH MEDICAL GLOVES INC 100-2201-522.53-41       (6) CS EXAM GLOVES 341.55
193595 - Summary 341.55
193596 DON'S AUTO BODY 100-2110-521.44-03       JEEP 35 REPAIR 398.00

DON'S AUTO BODY 214-0801-521.64-05       SIU CAR 54 REPAIR 85.00
193596 - Summary 483.00
193597 DUNN'S SPORTING GOODS 220-7526-563.31-75 C22511 InStore Loan Prg 3,817.00

DUNN'S SPORTING GOODS 220-7526-563.31-75 C23511 InStore Loan Prg 46,183.00
193597 - Summary 50,000.00
193598 DWD-UI 100-1301-517.29-02 WA4201 Unemployment 03/2024 807.79
193598 - Summary 807.79
193599 E H WACHS 501-2707-537.53-02       UTILITY MISC. PART 1,999.32
193599 - Summary 1,999.32
193600 EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 315-6606-563.30-02 T15010 TID 15 model 325.00

EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 316-6606-563.30-02       TID 16 model 487.50
EHLERS & ASSOCIATES INC 318-6606-563.30-02       TID 18 model 487.50

193600 - Summary 1,300.00
193601 EIASEW 100-2401-524.57-01       2024 EIASEW Membership RB 40.00
193601 - Summary 40.00
193602 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.51-08       SHOP - ST 62 17.98

ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 100-2201-522.51-08       SHOP PURCHASE 40.79
ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWARE 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 YOGA SET-UP/ST 63 113.45

193602 - Summary 172.22
193603 ENGINEERED SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Virtual Keypad 692.40
193603 - Summary 692.40
193604 ESRI 100-1101-517.32-01       Esri Renewal 58,500.00
193604 - Summary 58,500.00
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193605 EXCEL GLASS LLC 100-4101-533.44-08       Lib-Study Rm #5-replace 780.00
193605 - Summary 780.00
193606 EXPRESS ELEVATOR LLC 100-4101-533.44-08       CH-elevator repair 415.00
193606 - Summary 415.00
193607 FACTUAL DATA 220-7521-563.30-02 C23101 Dunns - S Dunn 63.55

FACTUAL DATA 220-7521-563.30-02 C24101 Urban Harvest - S Pribek 63.55
193607 - Summary 127.10
193608 FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Butt connectors / bolts 137.52

FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Grease gun tips 35.78
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Bolts 67.94
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       HARDWARE 31.44
FASTENAL COMPANY 100-4401-533.53-02       Washers 2.85

193608 - Summary 275.53
193609 FEDEX 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Shipping 8.30
193609 - Summary 8.30
193610 FLEET PRIDE 100-4501-533.53-02       Speed control 596.29
193610 - Summary 596.29
193611 FORCE AMERICA INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Hydraulic fluid tank 1,041.14
193611 - Summary 1,041.14
193612 GEAR WASH  LLC 100-2201-522.60-01       MISC GEAR CLEANING/REPAIR 4,057.50
193612 - Summary 4,057.50
193613 GEOTEST INC 100-4601-533.30-02       Soil testing 5,913.00
193613 - Summary 5,913.00
193614 GLADIATOR FORENSICS, LLC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23548 Training fee 4,500.00
193614 - Summary 4,500.00
193615 GRAYBAR 100-4118-531.53-02       dpw cam. truck data port 5.53

GRAYBAR 100-4118-531.53-02       CH data/phone lines 14.97
GRAYBAR 100-4401-533.53-02       Metering pedistals 1,031.94

193615 - Summary 1,052.44
193616 GREENE, TROY 255-8101-521.56-03 I23548 Reston, VA 1,812.39
193616 - Summary 1,812.39
193617 HARRIS, NICHOLE 223-0000-229.04-23       FSS Disbursement 3,400.00
193617 - Summary 3,400.00
193618 HEIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 354-6051-517.31-02 M2420M contactor 140.56
193618 - Summary 140.56
193619 HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       O-rings 52.08

HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Engine parts 1,326.16
HILLER FORD INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Belt tensioner 100.04

193619 - Summary 1,478.28
193620 HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.53-02       O-ring Seal Kit 459.10

HYDRAULIC COMPONENT SERVICES 100-4501-533.53-02       2120 hyd pump 3,414.97
193620 - Summary 3,874.07
193621 INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEM INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Coolant 999.36

INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEM INC 100-4501-533.53-02       GASKET, FILTER, O-RING 393.50
193621 - Summary 1,392.86
193622 INTERSTATE ROOF SYSTEMS CONSULTANTS 100-4101-533.30-04       through 03-29-2024 2,375.00
193622 - Summary 2,375.00
193623 IRON MOUNTAIN 255-8101-521.30-04 I23534 Shredding 372.51
193623 - Summary 372.51
193624 JO-ANN STORES, LLC 100-3502-555.52-36       5107860000052461002 1,900.00
193624 - Summary 1,900.00
193625 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE 550-4233-535.41-09       march recycling 9,862.04
193625 - Summary 9,862.04
193626 JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       Filter 185.98

JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4401-533.53-02       COOLANT 719.28
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       REINFORCEMENT ROD 152.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       window regulator / switch 553.98
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Torque rod 261.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       DEF SENSOR 283.99
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193626 JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Seat 765.99

JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Gaskets 23.26
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Mirror bracket 168.68
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       (2) windshields 317.98
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Pressure switch 13.64
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Door bezel 52.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURN FOR CREDIT (203.98)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       WINDOW SWITCH 78.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       RELAY MODULE 543.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Brake caliper 2,561.97
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Parts return CREDIT (337.36)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (1,075.21)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       OIL SEAL 53.99
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Part return CREDIT (655.65)
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       Mirror brackets 337.36
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       EGR COOLER, SEALS 106.31
JX PETERBILT -WAUKESHA 100-4501-533.53-02       SLACK CLEVIS KIT 35.96

193626 - Summary 4,947.12
193627 KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Plugs/bulbs/clamps 65.83

KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Ties 25.00
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4401-533.53-02       Shrink tube 35.13
KAESTNER AUTO ELECTRIC CO 100-4501-533.53-02       ZIP TIE 18.40

193627 - Summary 144.36
193628 KALLCENTS 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 Q-card 20.19
193628 - Summary 20.19
193629 KANKAKEE NURSERY CO 540-1801-538.53-02 MMSDTR spring trees 2024 2,075.00
193629 - Summary 2,075.00
193630 KONE INC 204-0701-555.64-05       Library Elevator 38,745.00
193630 - Summary 38,745.00
193631 KOSZALKA, MICHAEL 100-3506-555.51-09       KATIE HUBBARD 4/8/24 29.84

KOSZALKA, MICHAEL 100-3506-555.51-09       MEAGAN PARKER 4/9/24 5.99
193631 - Summary 35.83
193632 L F GEORGE INC 100-4101-533.53-02       1/2 - Post Driver 1,762.00

L F GEORGE INC 100-4218-531.53-02       1/2 - Post Driver 1,762.00
193632 - Summary 3,524.00
193633 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Mirror / bracket / switch 1,129.18

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Extension/bracket 593.27
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Filters 73.46
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Brake parts 1,537.42
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Part core CREDIT (297.92)
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       GASKETS, SEAL 293.43
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Part return CREDIT (2,819.49)
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Air filter 33.50
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       GASKET 56.87
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Rear brake shoes 277.76
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Bracket 49.13
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       PART RETURNED FOR CREDIT (642.40)
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       BRACKET 28.57
LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Fender guard 402.62

193633 - Summary 715.40
193634 LEAK LOCATORS OF MONTANA 501-2709-537.53-02       460MHZ Antenna w/TNC Male 40.00
193634 - Summary 40.00
193635 LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS 100-2101-521.30-04       RECORD CHECKS MARCH 1,182.85
193635 - Summary 1,182.85
193636 LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 63 893.86

LIFE-ASSIST, INC 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 970.48
193636 - Summary 1,864.34
193637 LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES OF WI 222-7604-563.30-04       Monthly Invoice - March 8,986.53
193637 - Summary 8,986.53
193638 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.44-02       MSA G1 REPAIR 552.50

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-2201-522.53-27       1 MSA GAS DETECTOR 1,053.24
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4401-533.53-02       Sweeper dirt shoes 1,996.16

May 1, 2024

192



Monthly Listing of Claims Paid
April 2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
193638 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Deflectors 43.51

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Pickup head 558.06
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. sweeper parts 6,779.05
MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-4501-533.53-02       WATER PUMP 956.08

193638 - Summary 11,938.60
193639 MADACC 100-8802-517.58-02       Q2 Operating Costs 38,320.35

MADACC 100-8802-517.58-02       Debt Service-1st Install 1,389.05
193639 - Summary 39,709.40
193640 MCCRIGHT & ASSOCIATES, LLC 222-7601-563.30-02       Inspections 1,876.20
193640 - Summary 1,876.20
193641 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 100-3003-541.53-41       Clinic Supplies 36.42

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL 997-9703-541.53-41       Clinic Supplies 412.21
193641 - Summary 448.63
193642 MEAD AND HUNT, INC 100-4001-533.30-04       storm response 495.00

MEAD AND HUNT, INC 501-2901-537.30-02       Svcs3-2024 WA-2023 PW GIS 522.00
193642 - Summary 1,017.00
193643 MENARDS - WEST ALLIS 100-4118-531.53-02       C.H. lights 10.99
193643 - Summary 10.99
193644 MIDAMERICAN BUILDING SERVICES 255-8101-521.30-04 I24534 Janitorial 3,225.00
193644 - Summary 3,225.00
193645 MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505302264 169.96

MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505208415 115.97
MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505324065 165.96
MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505230059 120.98
MIDWEST TAPE 100-3502-555.52-22       INVOICE #505258092 164.97

193645 - Summary 737.84
193646 MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-04 I22535 Electric 4,787.01

MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.41-05 I22535 Gas 699.02
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 TI 18,686.10
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 CAM 10,150.88
MILLS HOTEL WYOMING LLC 255-8101-521.43-03 I22535 Rent 27,746.10

193646 - Summary 62,069.11
193647 MILW METRO SEWERAGE DIST 540-1807-538.31-06 RAIN  Rain Barrels MMSD 3,450.00
193647 - Summary 3,450.00
193648 MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 100-0000-229.11-10       DT BAIL 4,350.00
193648 - Summary 4,350.00
193649 MILWAUKEE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-2301-523.30-04       474-0002-001/474-0003-000 36.00
193649 - Summary 36.00
193650 MILWAUKEE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-2301-523.30-04       5520 W Lincoln Ave (CSM) 75.00
193650 - Summary 75.00
193651 MILWAUKEE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 100-2301-523.30-04       7801 W Greenfield Ave 36.00
193651 - Summary 36.00
193652 MILWAUKEE COUNTY TREASURER 100-0000-451.01-00       March Court Fines 13,373.39
193652 - Summary 13,373.39
193653 MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY 100-3502-555.52-30       INVOICE #4971 8.69

MILWAUKEE PUBLIC LIBRARY 100-3502-555.52-48       INVOICE #4972 6.59
193653 - Summary 15.28
193654 MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Coupler 34.00

MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Clear braided hose 37.25
MILWAUKEE RUBBER PRODUCTS, INC 501-2706-537.53-02       Hose 1,522.20

193654 - Summary 1,593.45
193655 MOTION INDUSTRIES 100-4501-533.53-02       Seals for Waterpump 107.05
193655 - Summary 107.05
193656 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO INC 100-4501-533.53-02       CARBIDE TIP TOOLS 68.88
193656 - Summary 68.88
193657 NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2101-521.51-09       part for exhaust fan 41.46

NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-02       OIL FILTER 19.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-02       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4211 59.67
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4212 59.67
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       RADIATOR HOSE #4305 122.32
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193657 NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       OIL FILTER #4419 35.03

NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4140 81.04
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       OIL FILTER #4418 35.03
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.44-03       FLEET MAINTENANCE #4138 87.66
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-2201-522.53-01       3 - 5 QT OIL 104.85
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Filter 23.76
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Grease 174.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Grease /towels 208.05
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Fittings / bulbs 17.76
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Fittings 153.64
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Hose clamps / air fitting 34.26
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4401-533.53-02       Misc. stock items 101.20
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Valve 33.04
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Heat shrink tubing 14.28
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Diesel exhaust fluid 19.24
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       BELT, TENSION, AC BYPASS 175.13
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Throttle body 217.38
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       O2 sensor 45.02
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Heat shrink tube 7.14
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Battery 131.72
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Exhaust pipe 146.10
NAPA AUTO PARTS- WEST ALLIS 100-4501-533.53-02       Breather vent 19.60

193657 - Summary 2,167.05
193658 NAPLETON CHEVROLET COLUMBUS 352-2201-522.70-02       2024 TAHOE PURCHASE 51,454.80
193658 - Summary 51,454.80
193659 NESPOLI, ERIK 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 231.55
193659 - Summary 231.55
193660 NEW BERLIN REDI-MIX 501-2707-537.53-08       #1 slurry&winter heat 750.00
193660 - Summary 750.00
193661 NORTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE 352-2201-522.70-03       (1) Power Cot 33,521.91
193661 - Summary 33,521.91
193662 PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 100-2201-522.60-01       BOOTS/KEMPEN 530.00

PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 100-2201-522.60-01       5 HELMETS 2,100.00
PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS 100-2201-522.60-01       BOOTS/SCHOESSOW 530.00

193662 - Summary 3,160.00
193663 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 501-2707-537.53-02       3/8 Chips 724.68

PAYNE & DOLAN INC 501-2708-537.53-02       3/8 Chipx 724.68
193663 - Summary 1,449.36
193664 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 100-2201-522.44-03       DRIVE TIRES #4305 3,089.44
193664 - Summary 3,089.44
193665 PRIORITY DISPATCH CORPORATION 100-2101-521.32-01       EMD TRNG/CERTIFICATION 425.00
193665 - Summary 425.00
193666 PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT SERVICES, LLC 100-4501-533.30-04       shear cutting edge adjust 2,100.00
193666 - Summary 2,100.00
193667 PROPHOENIX CORP 100-2101-521.32-01       3 ADDL LICENSES 267.63

PROPHOENIX CORP 100-2101-521.32-01       addl NetMotion License 89.21
193667 - Summary 356.84
193668 QUAD/GRAPHICS, INC 100-8201-517.30-04       proof reading newsletter 350.00
193668 - Summary 350.00
193669 QUALITY CALIBRATION SERVICE INC 100-2201-522.44-02       TORQUE WRENCH MAINTENANCE 245.00
193669 - Summary 245.00
193670 R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Handles / Sledge hammers 234.40

R. S. PAINT & TOOLS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Sledge hammer 40.95
193670 - Summary 275.35
193671 RAINBOW PRINTING 100-3505-555.51-02       INVOICE #161037 1,172.00
193671 - Summary 1,172.00
193672 REINDERS INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Belt 52.63
193672 - Summary 52.63
193673 RICOH USA INC 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Copier 696.86
193673 - Summary 696.86
193674 RITTER TECHNOLOGY LLC 100-4501-533.53-02       Hose assembly 214.17
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193674 - Summary 214.17
193675 RNOW INC 100-4501-533.53-02       Filters 460.64
193675 - Summary 460.64
193676 ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2707-537.53-02       WetCleanFill:SglAxleLoad 315.00

ROAD & CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 501-2708-537.53-02       WetCleanFill:SglAxleLoad 315.00
193676 - Summary 630.00
193677 ROBERTS, SHEA 255-8101-521.56-03 I23538 Mileage 270.68
193677 - Summary 270.68
193678 S.B. FRIEDMAN AND CO 258-3102-565.30-02       Adv. Serv. - General 1,070.00

S.B. FRIEDMAN AND CO 258-3102-565.30-02       St. Aloysius 3,878.00
S.B. FRIEDMAN AND CO 316-6606-563.30-02 T16010 Allis Yards 10,950.00

193678 - Summary 15,898.00
193679 Susan Massie 100-0000-451.02-00       susan massie 2120056 30.00
193679 - Summary 30.00
193680 SAFE HAVEN DEFENSE LLC 354-6051-517.31-01       Riot Control Security CSC 9,954.91
193680 - Summary 9,954.91
193681 SALAMONE SUPPLIES 100-4401-533.53-02       60 GAL GARBAGE BAGS 195.72

SALAMONE SUPPLIES 100-4401-533.53-02       Janitorial supplies 1,039.35
193681 - Summary 1,235.07
193682 SCHOOL DIST OF W ALLIS -W MILW, ET 100-0000-412.01-00       MH to WAWM School Distric 15,748.90
193682 - Summary 15,748.90
193683 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC 100-0000-202.18-01       Life Ins prem 15,713.81
193683 - Summary 15,713.81
193684 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 501-2710-537.53-02       IND URE ALK SF RED GALLON 80.00

SHERWIN WILLIAMS 501-2710-537.53-02       GLASS BEADS 50# BAG 31.19
SHERWIN WILLIAMS 501-2710-537.53-02       KKU MTL PR GRY GALLON 45.00

193684 - Summary 156.19
193685 SNOW PLOW SOLUTIONS INC 100-4401-533.53-02       Plow spring 52.54
193685 - Summary 52.54
193686 SOUTHTOWN TIRE & AUTO 100-2110-521.44-03       squad 37 parts 55.00
193686 - Summary 55.00
193687 SPEEDY METALS LLC 100-4401-533.53-02       Stock steel 38.64
193687 - Summary 38.64
193688 STATE OF WISCONSIN 100-0000-451.01-00       March Court Fines 37,017.34
193688 - Summary 37,017.34
193689 SUPERION, LLC 100-1401-515.32-01       Naviline Inv-12 May 2024 12,406.47
193689 - Summary 12,406.47
193690 T-MOBILE USA, INC. 100-2101-521.30-04       crim inv tool 25.00

T-MOBILE USA, INC. 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 GPS 1469 100.00
193690 - Summary 125.00
193691 TAPCO 201-5101-517.51-09       V-Locks State Fair 27,675.00
193691 - Summary 27,675.00
193692 THOMSON REUTERS - WEST 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Service 2,394.45
193692 - Summary 2,394.45
193693 TRANS UNION  LLC 100-2101-521.30-04       MARCH RECORD FEE 90.00
193693 - Summary 90.00
193694 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Service 2,594.80
193694 - Summary 2,594.80
193695 TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 220-7521-563.30-04 C24101 TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 54.00

TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 224-7701-563.30-04       TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 25.00
TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 396-6301-563.30-07       TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 6.00
TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 397-6301-563.30-07       TCNB LOAN SERVICING FEES 18.00

193695 - Summary 103.00
193696 TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 100-0000-229.16-00       April 2024 Loans 460.76

TRI CITY NATIONAL BANK 100-0000-229.16-00       March 2024 Loan Payments 460.76
193696 - Summary 921.52
193697 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4401-533.53-02       FITTINGS 309.80

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Misc. parts 210.53
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       BRACKET, WEAR PLATE, PIN 739.66
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193697 TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Filter 57.71

TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       WATER PUMP KIT 178.63
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Filters 194.63
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       STUD 74.20
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Stud 14.84
TRUCK COUNTRY 100-4501-533.53-02       Suspension parts 1,305.82

193697 - Summary 3,085.82
193698 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-2201-522.51-07       RAGS/TOWEL LAUNDRY 7.00

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4101-533.53-02       Mops and mats 9.66
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 100-4501-533.53-02       Uniforms 241.20
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 997-9701-541.51-06       Mops and Laundry bags 2.22

193698 - Summary 260.08
193699 US CELLULAR 255-8101-521.30-04 I23538 PEN 1,075.00
193699 - Summary 1,075.00
193700 US POSTAL SERVICE 100-8201-517.51-01       Postage for Meter Machine 20,000.00
193700 - Summary 20,000.00
193701 US POSTMASTER 100-8201-517.51-01       BMR Permit# Fee 320.00
193701 - Summary 320.00
193702 VERIZON WIRELESS 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Cell 2,266.24
193702 - Summary 2,266.24
193703 VON BRIESEN & ROPER SC 100-1301-517.30-02       Matter#6664-0006 1,794.00
193703 - Summary 1,794.00
193704 WA/WM RECREATION DEPT 206-0601-544.64-05       Senior Winter Event 1,500.00

WA/WM RECREATION DEPT 240-7938-542.30-04 EF2106 Senior Winter Event 745.00
193704 - Summary 2,245.00
193705 WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT 100-0000-229.11-10       wcso bail 460.00
193705 - Summary 460.00
193706 WELLER TRUCK PARTS 100-4501-533.53-02       Gasket 10.99
193706 - Summary 10.99
193707 WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT PETTY CASH 100-2101-521.51-09       SUPPLIES/FEES/MISC 270.84

WEST ALLIS POLICE DEPT PETTY CASH 100-2107-521.60-01       SHRT FOR NEWEST SWAT MEMB 14.95
193707 - Summary 285.79
193708 WINDSTREAM 255-8101-521.30-04 I23549 Internet 7,710.20
193708 - Summary 7,710.20
193709 WIS DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 100-0000-445.01-00       Q1 Vital Records Payment 28,798.00
193709 - Summary 28,798.00
193710 WISCONSIN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 350-6008-531.31-01 P1946S W Beloit Rd-Design 1,917.45

WISCONSIN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 350-6008-531.31-01 P2131T W Lincoln Ave-design 1,931.70
WISCONSIN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 350-6008-531.31-01 P2346S Beloit Rd-Streets 2,218.06

193710 - Summary 6,067.21
193711 YOGA GINGER, LLC 217-0901-522.64-05 FR0005 WELLNESS INITATIVE 11,950.00
193711 - Summary 11,950.00
193712 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 61 216.00

ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 100-2201-522.53-41       MEDICAL SUPPLIES/ST 63 369.00
193712 - Summary 585.00
193713 AFLAC 100-0000-202.14-01       PAYROLL SUMMARY 54.77
193713 - Summary 54.77
193714 CITY OF WEST ALLIS 100-0000-202.07-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 57.00
193714 - Summary 57.00
193715 UNITED WAY - MILWAUKEE 100-0000-202.09-00       PAYROLL SUMMARY 491.67
193715 - Summary 491.67
193716 BALD AND BOMBACK PARTNERSHIP 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpaid Tax 4390128000 2,492.58
193716 - Summary 2,492.58
193717 KARL MUHLE 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4880375001 1,734.83
193717 - Summary 1,734.83
193718 SALINA DE LEON 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4440052000 8.09
193718 - Summary 8.09
193719 SUIBING ZENG 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 5220532000 1,029.18
193719 - Summary 1,029.18

May 1, 2024
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Monthly Listing of Claims Paid
April 2024

Check# Vendor GL Account Proj No Description Amount
193720 TYLER MCGRAW 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4750225000 54.74
193720 - Summary 54.74
193721 WILLIAM LEARY III 100-0000-229.01-00       Overpay Tax 4750292000 4.82
193721 - Summary 4.82

04/23/2024 - Summary 921,563.37

Overall - Summary 3,448,534.70

May 1, 2024
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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von Briesen

Re:

von Briesen & Roper, s.c. I Attorneys at Law

TAGLaw International Lawyere

Alm H. Mrcuvitz
Direct Telephone

4t4-2B7.I4Al
alan.marcuvitz@vonbrie.sen.com

February 29,2024

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND E-MAIL: iwilliams@westalliswi.gov

City of West Allis
Attn: Jason Williams, City Assessor
7525 W Greenfield Avenue
West Allis,Wl53214

2424 S.102nd Street
Parcel No. 485-9996-016

Dear Mr. Williams,

Rogers Memorial Hospital ("RMH"), located at 11101 W. Lincoln Avenue is an exempt hospital in
West Allis, which has a PILOT Agreement with the City for a portion of the Lincoln Avenue
property.

In April, 2023, the sole owner of RMH, Rogers Behavioral Health System, Inc. purchased the
referenced property to allow RMH to expand its operations in West Allis, and has since leased the
entire property to RMH, for exclusive use by RMH. As such, RMH is the beneficial owner of the
referenced property, and to establish an exemption for the property, is herewith submitting its PR-
230 Request, along with multiple materials, including proof of eligibility and the Lease of the
subject property.

In the spirit of cooperation and support for municipal services, RMH is also submitting a PILOT
agreement in the same format as the PILOT agreement for the Lincoln Avenue property, with the
difference that this new PILOT covers the full value of the entire property. Please note that it is
already signed and ready for City consideration and, if approved and signed by the City, will govern
the property for 2024 and thereafter. Because the purchase price less than one year ago was
$2,000,000, the full value of the property is $2,000,000. If the 2024 assessment ratio is 100%, the
assessment would match the value.

Any questions regarding these submissions should be directed to me for answer, or for referral to
the appropriate person for answer.

Thank you for your consideration

vnnbriesen.corn 4l I East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1000 Milwauhee, Wisconsin 53202-4409 Phone 414-276-1122 Fax 414-276-6281
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Jason Williams, City Assessor
Page2 of2
February 29,2024

Very truly yours,

von BRIESEN & ROPER, s.c

eelLf'^*'-7
Alan H. Marcuvitz

AHMjee
Enclosures

cc: Kail Decker, City Attomey (via hand delivery and e-mail)

408064n j.DOCX
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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Case 2024CV0051 14 Document 2 Filed 06-26-2024 Page 7 ot 7

clerk's Office
clerk@westalliswi.gov

June 13,2024

Heritage House
11515 W ClevelandAve
WestAllis, Wl 53227

Dear Heritage House,

The City of West Allis Board of Review (BOR) convened for the 2024 Annual Board of Review and
voted to waive your objection to the real property assessment to circuit court pursuant to Wis. Stat. $
70 a7(8m). This statutory mechanism allows an appeal directly to Circuit Court for parcel:

PARCEL NUMBER

520-9993-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS

11515 W Cleveland Ave

JANUARY 1, 2024 ASSESSED

VALUE
$10,798,300

As a result, a hearing will not be scheduled before the BOR for your objections. By operation of law and
pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.a7(8m), the assessed values remain as identified above. The taxpayer has
60 days from the notice of hearing waiver in which to commence an action under 970.47(8m).

lf you have any further questions, please send an email to clerk@westalliswi.gov.

Respectfully,

t€ut s uo.L/') . .,.!J"J-t.
Rebecca Grill
City Administrator/Clerk

EXHIBIT

City of West Allis . 7525 West Greenfield Avenue . West Allis, W 53214 . www.westalliswi.gov

RE: NOTICE OF DECISION
City of West A llis 2024 Board of Review Propefi Assessment Objection
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Case 2024CV005'114 Document 2 Filed 06-26-2024 Page 6 of 7

Article VIII, Section I (i.e., the Uniformity Clause) of the Wisconsin Constitution. As a result of

the assessment of the Property, the Properry bears an unreasonably disproportionate share of

taxes on an ad valorem basis.

21. Plaintiff is entitled to a refund of 2024 tax in the amount of at least $36,272, or

such greater amount as may be determined to be due to Plaintiff, plus starutory interest and costs.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the following relief:

A. A determination that the assessment of the Property for 2024 should be no higher

than $9.518,059;

B. A determination that the correct tax on the Property for 2024 should be no higher

than $269,671;

C. Judgment in the amount of $36,2'72, or such greater amount as may be determined

due to Plaintiff, plus statutory interest;

D. An award of all litigation costs incuned by Plaintiffin this action, including the

reasonable fees of its attomeys; and

E. Such other and further reliefas the Court deems appropriate andjust.

Dated this 266 day of Jwe,2024.

Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.
1000 North Water Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53202
Telephone: 414-298-l 000
Facsimile: 41 4-298-8097

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2965
Milwaukee, WI 53201 -2965

Elcclronicollvsisne bv Sorn Stellpflae Rapkin
Don M. Millis
State Bar ID No. I 0l 5755
Sara Stellpflug Rapkin
State Bar ID No. 1076539
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar ID No. 1079801
Olivia J. Brooks
State Bar ID No. I 1 15787
Attomeys for Plaintiff

4

51892175

210



Case 2024CV005114 Document 2 Filed 06-26-2024 Page 5 of 7

12. By virtue of hearing waiver pursuant to Wis. Stat. I 70.47(8m) the Board of

Review sustaine d the 2024 assessment on the merits without a hearing at $10,798,300. A true

and correct copy of the 2024 Notice of Decision of Board of Review (BOR) Hearing is attached

hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference.

13. Assuming the 2024 mill rate will be essentially the same as the 2023 mill rate, the

City will impose tax on the Property in the approximate amount of $305,943.

14. Plaintiffwill timely pay the properry taxes imposed by the City on the Property

for 2O24, or the required installment thereof.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

15. The allegations of paragraphs l-14 are incorporated as if fully re-alleged herern.

2024 Assessment - Claim for Relief

16. The fair market value ofthe Property as of January 1,2024 was no higher than

s9,5 r 8,059.

17. Assuming an aggregate ratio of 100%, the correct assessment of the Property for

2024 is no higher than S9,5 I 8,059.

I 8. Based on the 2023 tax rate of $28.3 32516 per $ 1,000 of assessed value, the

correct amount ofproperty tax on the Property for 2024 should be no higher than $269,6'71.

19. The 2024 assessment of the Property, as set by the City's Assessor, is excessive as

it exceeds the market value ofthe Property. As a result, the property tax imposed on the

Properry lor 2024 may be excessive in at least the amount of 536,272.

20. The 2O24 assessment ofthe Property, as set by the City's assessor, is also

excessive as compared with other commercial properry ia the City. Upon information and belief,

the City will take the position that the assessments of other commercial property in the City is at

market value and, if true, then an over assessment of the Propeny constitutes a violation of

3
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Case 2024CV005114 Document 2 Filed 06-26-2024 Page 4 of 7

3. The City is a body corporate and politic, duly organized as a municipal

corporation under Wisconsin law, with its principal office located at 7525 W . Greenfield

Avenue, in the City.

4. The Property is located at I 1515 W. Cleveland Avenue, within the City, and is

identified in the City's records as Tax Parcel No. 520-9993-003.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. The Court has personal jurisdiction over the City pursuant to Wis. Stat

$ 801 0s(l)

Venue is appropriate in Milwaukee County pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 801.50(2)(a).

BACKGROUND FACTS

2024 Assessment - Background Facts

7. The aggregate ratio ofproperty assessed in the Ciry as ofJanuary l, 2024 has not

been determined as ofthe date of filing.

8. For 2023, property tax was imposed on property in the City at the rate of

$28.332516 per $1,000 ofassessed value ofproperty.

9. For 2024, the City's assessor set the assessment of the Property at $10,798,300.

10. Plaintiff appealed the 2024 assessment of the Property by filing a timely objection

with the City's Board of Review pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.47 and otherwise complying with all

of the requirements of Wis. Stat. $ 70.47, except Wis. Stat. g 70.47(13).

I l. Plaintiff appeared at the Board of Review and requested a valuation hearing for

the Property. However, the City's Assessor requested that all objections for commercial

property with the City be waived, including the Property. Over Plaintiffs objection, the Board

ofReview approved the City Assessor's request to waive the hearing for the Property.

6

1
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Case 2024CV005114 Document 2 Filed 06-26-2024

STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COURT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

Page 3 of 7
FILED

06-26-2024

Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Court
2024CV005114

Honorable Gwen
Connolly44

Branch 44

HERITAGE HOUSE ELDERLY
HOUSING PROJECT LP,
5300 S. 1081h Street, Suite I
Hales Comers, WI 53130,

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7 525 W. Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, WL53214,

Plaintiff,

Delendant

Case No
Money Judgment - 30301

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff Heritage House Elderly Housing Project Limited Partnership ("Plaintiff'), by its

rundersigned counsel, Reinhart Boemer Van Deuren s.c., for its Complaint against the Defendant

City of West Allis (the "City"), alleges as follows:

NATURE OF ACTION AND PARTIES

l. This action is brought under Wis. Stat. g 74.37(3Xd), for a refund ofexcessive

real estate taxes imposed on Plaintiffby the City for the 2024 tax year, plus statutory interest,

with respect to a parcei ofreal property in the City (the "Property").

2. Plaintiffis the owner of the Property, is responsible for the payment of properry

taxes and the prosecution ofproperty tax disputes involving the Property and is authorized to

bring this claim in its own name.
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Case 2024CV005114 Document 2 Filed 06-26-2024 Page 2 of 7

Ifyou do not provide a proper answer within 20 days, the Court may grant judgment

against you for the award of money or other [ega[ action requested in the Complaint, and you

may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be incorrect in the Complaint. A

judgment may be enforced as provided by law. A judgment awarding money may become a lien

against any real estate you own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by garnishment or

seizure ofproperty.

Dated this 26't' day of June,2024

Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.
1000 North Water Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53202
Telephone: 414-298-l 000
Facsimile: 4 I 4-29 8-8097

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2965
Milwaukee, WI 5320 I -2965

Electronicallv sisned bv Sna Stellpllue Rapkin
Don M. Millis
State Bar ID No. 1015755
Sara Stellpflug Rapkin
State Bar ID No. 1076539
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar ID No. 107980 I
Olivia J. Brooks
State Bar ID No. I I 15787
Attorneys for Plaintiff

2
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Case 2024CV0051 '14 Document 2 t ea 00-tb-zut4 Page '1 of 7
FILED

08-26-2024

Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Court
2021CV0051'14

Honorable Gwen
Connolly-44

Branch 44

HERITAGE HOUSE ELDERLY
HOUSING PROJECT LP,
5300 S. I08th Street, Suite I

Hales Comers, WI 53 130,

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7525 W. Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, WI 53214,

Plaintiff,

Defendant

Case No
Money Judgment - 30301

SUMMONS

To each entity named above as Defendant:

You are hereby notified that the plaintiffnamed above have filed a lawsuit or other legal

action against you. The Complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis ofthe legal

action.

Within 20 days of receiving this Summons, you must respond with a written answer, as

that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the Complaint. The Court may

reject or disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements of the statutes. The answer

must be sent or delivered to or elecEonically filed with the Court, whose address is 901 North

9th Street, Room 104, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53233, and to plaintiffs attorneys, Reinhart

Boemer Van Deuren s.c., whose address is 1000 N. Water Street, Suite 1700, Milwaukee,

Wisconsin 53202. You may have an attomey help or represent you.

STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COURT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT

Case 2024CV005114 Documeni 1 Ftled AA-26-2A24 Page 1 of 1

MILWAUKEE

Electronic Filing
Notice

FILED

o6-26-2024

Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Court
2024CVO05114

Hororable Gwen
Cornolly44

tB h44

Case No. 2024CV005114
Class Code: Money Judgment

RECE/YED

JUL 1 0 2024CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7 525 W. GREENFIELD AVENUE
MILWAUKEE WI 53214 0 .,#lT*ii:,

Case number 2024CV005114 was electronically ed wit erted by the lvlilwaukee
County Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is
exchange of documents in court cases.

igned to allow for fast, reliable

Parties who register as electronic parties can file, receive and view documents online through
the court electronic filing website. A document filed electronically has the same legal effect as
a document filed by traditional means. Electronic parties are responsible for serving
non-electronic parties by traditional means.

You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions found at
http://efiling.wicourts.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a
fee to register as an electronic party. This fee may be waived if you file a Petition for Waiver of
Fees and Costs Affidavit of lndigency (CV-410A) and the court finds you are indigent under
581 4.29, Wisconsin Statutes.

lf you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you
will need to enter the following code on the eFiling website while opting in as an electronic
party.

Pro Se opt-in code: 1584f3

Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with traditional paper documents
by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents.

Registration is available to attorneys, self-represented individuals, and filing agents who are
authorized under Wis. Stat. 799.06(2). A user must register as an individual, not as a law flrm,
agency, corporation, or other group. Non-attorney individuals representing the interests of a
business, such as garnishees, must file by traditional means or through an attorney or filing
agent. More information about who may participate in electronic filing is found on the court
website.

lf you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Clerk of Circuit Court at
414-2784140.

lvlilwaukee County Circuit Court
Date: June 26,2024

CITI OF }IEST ALLIS
1.0 JUL'24 PH12:5?

This form shallnot be modilied. lt may be supplemenled with additional material.
S801.18(5)(d), Wisconsin Stalules

HERITAGE HOUSE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT LP
vs. CITY OF WEST ALLIS

GF-l8o(CCAP), 11/2020 Electronic Filing Nolice
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 26, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Heritage House (24-CV-5114) 2024 Taxes $7,662.45 2024-0546 24-1447 

Kevin Leitermann (24-CV-6461) 2024 Taxes 
(2345 S 107 St) 

       $11,573.15 2024-0594 24-1580 

Wimmer Family (24-CV-5117) 2024 Taxes $8,624.33 2024-0548 24-1449 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
     

     
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 

217

mailto:attorney@westalliswi.gov
http://www.westalliswi.gov/


STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT

Case 2024CV00 131 Document 1 Filed 07-09-2024 Page 1 of 1

MILWAUKEE

ALPINE COURT, LLC vs. CITY OF WEST ALLIS

FILED

07 -09-2024

Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Court
2024CV005431

Honorable Michael J.
Hanrahan44

nch 4

Case No. 2024CV005431
Class Code: Money Judgment

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7 525 W, GREENFIELD AVENUE
MILWAUKEE WI 53214

ll RECEIVED

JUL 1 0 2024

,#l'Isl,ii,I I

,l

TtItt

Case number 2024CV005431 was electronicall led wit nverted by the Milwaukee
County Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is designed to allow for fast, reliable
exchange of documents in court cases.

Parties who register as electronic parties can file, receive and view documents online through
the court electronic filing website. A document filed electronically has the same legal effect as
a document filed by traditional means. Eleclronic parties are responsible for serving
non-electronrc parties by traditional means.

You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions found at
http://efiling.wicourts.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a
fee to register as an electronic party. This fee may be waived if you file a Petition for Waiver of
Fees and Costs Affidavit of lndigency (CV-410A) and the court finds you are indigent under
SB1 4.29, Wisconsin Statutes.

lf you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you
will need to enter the following code on the eFiling website while opting in as an electronic
party.

Pro Se opt-in code: 6b1 121

Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with traditional paper documents
by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents.

Registration is available to attorneys, self-represented individuals, and filing agents who are
authorized under Wis. Stat. 799.06(2). A user must register as an individual, not as a law firm,
agency, corporation, or other group. Non-attorney individuals representing the interests of a
business, such as garnishees, must file by traditional means or through an attorney or filing
agent. More information about who may participate in electronic filing is found on the court
website.

lf you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Clerk of Circuit Court at
414-2784140.

Milwaukee County Circuit Court
Date: July 9, 2024CI

1

.IE III!:ET .lJ I IC
tl !r r.-rf ELI rf .E.t

LrLrL -r !- !1i-e'J t

GF-18o(CCAP), I1i 2020 Elect.onic Frling Nolice
This form shall not be modified. lt may be supplemented with additional material.

5801.18(5)(d), Wisconsin Statutes

Electronic Filing
Notice
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Case 2024CV005431 Document 2 Filed 07-09-2024

STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COURT

MILWAUKEE COI.JNTY

Page 1 oF 7
FILED

07 -09-2024

Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Court
2024CY00543,

Honorable Michael J.
Hanrahan{4
Branch 4

ALPINE COURT, LLC,
5300 S. 108'h Street, Suite I
Hales Comers, WI 53 

'130,

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
752 5 W. Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, WI 53214.

Plaintiff',

Money J udgrnent - 30301

SUMMONS

To each entity named above as Defendant:

You are hereby notified that the plaintiffnamed above have filed a lawsuit or other legal

action against you. The Complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal

actr on

Within 20 days of receiving this Surnrnons, you must respond with a written answer, as

that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the Complaint. The Court may

reject or disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements of the statutes. The answer

must be sent or delivered to or electronically filed with the Court, whose address is 901 North

9th Street, Room I 04, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53233, and to plaintiff's attorneys, Reinhart

Boerner Van Deuren s.c., whose address is 1000 N. Water Street, Suite 1700, Milwaukee,

Wisconsin 53202. You may have an attomey help or represent you.

Defendant.

Case No.
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Ifyou do not provide a proper answer within 20 days, the Court may $ant judgment

against you for the award ofmoney or other legal action requested in the Complaint, and you

may lose your right to object to anything that is or rnay be incorrect in the Cornplaint. A

judgment may be enforced as provided by law. A judgurent awarding lnoney may become a lien

against any real estate you own now or in the future, and may also be enforced by gamishment or

seizure ofproperty.

Dated this 96 day ofJune,2024.

Electron ical lv s isned hv Sara Stellolluc RankinReinhart Boemer Van Deuren s.c.

1000 North Water Street
Milwaukcc, WI 53202
Telephone: 414-298-1000
Facsirni le: 4 I 4-298-8097

Mailing Address:
P O. Box 2965

Milwaukee, Wt 53201-2965

Don M. Millis
Statc Bar lD No. 1015755
Sara Stellpflug Rapkin
State Bar lD No. 1076539
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar ID No. 1079801

Olivia J. Brooks
State Bar ID No. I I 15787
Attorneys fbr Plaintiff

2
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COI,R.7

MILWAUKEE COTINTY

FILED

07 -09-2024

Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Court
2024CV005431

Honorable Michael J.
Hanrahan.O4

Branch 4

ALPINE COURT, LLC,
5300 S. 108'h Srreer, Suite I

Hales Comers, Wl 53.l30,

Plaintiff,

Defendant

Case No
Money Judgrnent - 30301

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7525 W. Creenfield Avenue
West Allis, Wl 53214,

COMPLAINT

PlaintiffAlpine Court, LLC ("Plaintiff'), by its undersigned counse[, Reinhart Boemer

Van Deuren s.c., for its Complaint against the Defendant City of West Allis (the "City"), alleges

as follows:

NATURE OF ACTION AND PARTIES

1. This action is brought under Wis. Stat. $ 74.37(3Xd), for a refund ofexcesstve

real estate taxes imposed on Plaintiffby the City for the 2O24lax year, plus statutory interest,

with respect to a parcel ofreal property in the City (the "Property").

2. Plaintiffis the owner of the Property, is responsible for the payment of property

taxes and the prosecution ofproperty tax disputes involving the Property and is authorized to

bring this claim in its own narne.
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3. The City is a body corporate and politic, duly organized as a municipal

corporation undfl Wisconsin law, with its principal office located at 7 525 W. Greenfield

Avenue, in the City.

4. The Property is located at 12301 W. Oklahoma Avenue, within the City, and is

identified in the City's records as Tax Parcel No. 522-9994-001.

JI]R ISDICTION AND VENUE

5. The Court has personal jurisdiction over the City pursuant to Wis. Stat

$ 801 05(l)

Venue is appropriate in Milwaukee County punuant to Wis. Stat. $ 801.50(2)(a).

BACKGROUND FACTS

2024 Assessmenl - Background Facls

7. The aggregate ratio ofproperty assessed in the City as ofJanuary l, 2024 has not

been determined as of the date of filing.

8. For 2023, property tax was imposed on property in the City at the mte of

$28.332516 per $1,000 ofassessed value ofproperty.

9. For 2024, the City's assessor set the assessment ofthe Properry at 58,009,700.

10. Plaintiff appealed the 2024 assessment of the Property by filing a timely objection

with the City's Board of Review pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.47 and otherwise complying with all

of the requirements of Wis. Stat. $ 70.47, except Wis. Stat. $ 70.47(13).

I l. Plaintiff appeared at the Board ofReview and requested a valuation hearing for

the Property. However, the City's Assessor requested that all objections for commercial

property with the City be waived, including the Property. Over Plaintiff's objection, the Board

ofReview approved the City Assessor's request to waive the hearing for the Property.

6

2
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12. By virtue of hearing waiver pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.47(8m) the Board of

Review sustained the 2024 assessment on the merits without a hearing at $8,009,700. A true and

correct copy of the 2024 Notice of Decision ofBoard of Review (BOR) Hearing is auached

hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference.

13. Assuming the 2024 rnill rate will be essentially the same as the 2023 mill rate, the

City will irnpose tax on the Property in the approxirnate amount of $226,935.

14- Ptaintiffwill timely pay the property taxes irnposed by the City on the Property

for 2024, or the required installment thereof.

LAI OR RELIEF

15. The allegations ofparagraphs l-14 are incorporated as if fully re-alleged herein.

2024 Assessment - Cloim for Relief

16. The fair market value of the Property as of January 1 ,2024 was no higher than

$5,8e6,5se

17. Assuming an ag$egate ratio of 100%, the correct assessment of the Property for

2024 is no higher than $5,896,559.

18. Based on the 2023 tax rate of$28.332516 per S1,000 ofassessed value, the

correct amount of property tax on the Property for 2o24 should be no higher than $167,064.

19. The 2024 assessment ofthe Property, as set by the City's Assessor, is excessive as

it exceeds the market value of the Property. As a result, the property tax imposed on the

Property for 2024 may be excessive in at least the amount of $59,871 .

20. The 2O24 assessment ofthe Property, as set by the City's assessor, is also

excessive as compared with other commercial property in the City. Upon information and belief,

the City will take the position that the assessments of other commercial property in the City is at

market value and, if true, then an over assessment of the Property constitutes a violation of

-l
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Adcle VIII, Section 1 (i.e., the Uniformity Clause) of the Wisconsin Constitution. As aresult of

the assessment of the Property, the Property bears an unreasonably disproportionate share of

taxes on an ad valorem basis.

21. Plaintiff is entitled to a refund of 2024 tax in the amount of at least $59,871, or

such greater amount as may be determined to be due to Plaintiff, plus statutory interest and costs.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfu lly requests the following relief:

A. A determination that the assessment of the Property for 2024 should be no higher

than $5,896,559;

B. A determination that the correct tax on the Property for 2024 should be no higher

than $167.064;

C. Judgment in the amount of $59,871, or such greater amount as may be detennined

due to Plaintiff, plus statutory interest;

D. An award of all litigation costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action, including the

reasonable fees of its attorneys, and

E. Such other and further reliefas the Court deerns appropriate andjust.

Dated this 9'h day olJuly, 2024

E I ectro n i ca llv s i s ned hv S ara Ste llptl u g &tp k in

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2965
Milwaukee, WI 53201 -2965

Don M. Millis
State Bar ID No. 1015755
Sara Stellpflug Rapkin
State Bar lD No. 1076539
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar lD No. 1079801

Olivia J. Brooks
State Bar ID No. 1 1 I 5787
Attomeys for Plaintiff

4
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Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.
1000 North Water Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53202
Telephone: 414-298-1000
Facsimile: 414-298-8097
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Clerk's Office
clerk@westalliswi.gov

June 13,2024

Alpine Court LLC
12301 W Oklahoma Ave
West Allis, Wl 53227

RE: NOTICE OF DECISION
City of West Allis 2024 Board of Review Property Assessment Objection

DearAlpine Court LLC,

The City of West Allis Board of Review (BOR) convened for the 2024 Annual Board of Review and
voted to waive your objection to the real property assessment to circuit court pursuant to Wis. Stat. S
70. 7(8m). This statutory mechanism allows an appeal directly to Circuit Court for parcel:

PARCEL NUMBER

522-9994-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS

1203 W Oklahoma Ave

JANUARY 1, 2024 ASSESSED

VALUE
$8,009,700

As a result, a hearing will not be scheduled before the BOR for your objections. By operation of law and
pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.47(8m), the assessed values remain as identified above. The taxpayer has
60 days from the notice of hearing waiver in which to commence an action under $70.47(8m).

lf you have any further questions, please send an email to clerk@westalliswi.gov.

Respectfully,

'{rtx,t-o.Vr -C*rf
Rebecca Grill
City Ad mi nistrator/C I erk

A
EXHIBIT

City of Wesl Allis . 7525 West Greenfield Avenue . West Allis, Wl 53214. www.westalliswi.gov
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT

Case 2024cv0iil 17 Document 1 Filed 06-26-2A24 Page 1 of 1

MILWAUKEE
WIMMER FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LLP vs. CtTY OF
WEST ALLIS

Electronic Filing
Notice

FILED

06-26-2024
Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Court
2024CV005117

Honorable Thomas J.
McAdams-07

Branch 7

Case No. 2024CV005117
Class Code: Money Judgment

CITY OF WEST ALLIS

",.".,,::ff]ll:fi

,3 //\

RECEIVED 
.;

JUL 1 0 2024

^,WEST 
Att,S

'.r 
I y AIIORNEy

nverted by the Milwaukee
County Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is
exchange of documents in court cases.

esigned to allow for fast, reliable

Parties who register as electronic parties can file, receive and view documents online through
the court electronic filing website. A document flled electronically has the same legal effect as
a document flled by traditional means. Electronic parties are responsible for serving
non-electronic parties by traditional means.

You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions found at
http://efiling.wicouds.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a
fee to register as an electronic party. This fee may be waived if you file a Petition for Waiver of
Fees and Costs Affidavit of lndigency (CV-410A) and the court finds you are indigent under
5814.29, Wisconsin Statutes.

If you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you
will need to enter the following code on the eFiling website while opting in as an electronic
party.

Pro Se opt-in code: 63839c

Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with traditional paper documents
by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents.

Registration is available to attorneys, self-represented individuals, and filing agents who are
authorized under Wis. Stat. 799.06(2). A user must register as an individual, not as a law firm,
agency, corporation, or other group. Non-attorney individuals representing the interests of a
business, such as garnishees, must file by traditional means or through an attorney or filing
agent. More information about who may participate in electronic filing is found on the court
website.

lf you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the Clerk of Circuit Court at
414-278-4140.

Ivlilwaukee County Circuit Court
Date: June 26,2024

CIT? T F t{=sT ftLLIs
'24 ry12:5?

This form shall not be modified. lt may be supplemented with additional material
5801. 18(5)(d), wisconsin StatutesGF-18o(CCAP), 1 1/2020 Eleclronic Filing Notice
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COI,'RT

MILWAUKEE COLINTY

FILED

06-26.2024
Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Cou.t
2024CV005117

Honorable Thomas J.
McAdams-07

Branch 7

WIMMER FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LLP
5300 S. 108'h Srreer, Suire I
Hales Corners, WI 53130,

Plaintiff,

Case No
Money Judgment - 30301

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7525 W. Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, WI 53214,

Defendant

SU\,I}IONS

To each entity narned above as Defendant:

You are hereby notified that the plaintiffnamed above have filed a lawsuit or other legal

action against you. The Complaint, which is attached, states the nature and basis of the legal

action.

Within 20 days of receiving this Surnmons, you must respond with a written answer, as

that term is used in Chapter 802 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the Complaint. The Court may

reject or disregard an answer that does not follow the requirements ofthe statutes. The answer

must be sent or delivered to or electronically filed with the Cou(, whose address is 901 North

9th Street, Roour 104, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53233, and to plaintifls attomeys, Reinhart

Boemer Van Deuren s.c., whose address is 1000 N. Water Street, Suite 1700, Milwaukee,

Wisconsin 53202- You may have an attomey help or represent you.
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lfyou do not provide a proper answer within 20 days, the Coun may grant judgment

against you for the award ofmoney or other legal action requested in the Complaint, and you

may lose your right to object to anything that is or may be incorrect in the Complaint. A

judgment may be enforced as provided by [aw. A judgment awarding money may become a lien

against any real estate you own now or in the furure, and may also be enforced by gamishment or

seizure ofproperfy.

Dated this 26'h day oflJune, 2024.

Electron icallv sisned bv Sara Stellnllus RaokinReinhart Boemer Van Deuren s.c.

1000 North Water Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: 414-298-1000
Facsiurile: 4 | 4-298-8097

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2965

Milwaukee, WI 53201 -2965

Don M. Millis
State Bar ID No. I 0l 5755

Sara Stellpflug Rapkin
State Bar ID No. 1076539
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar ID No. 1079801

Olivia J. Brooks
State Bar ID No. I I 15787
Attorneys for Plaintiff

2
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
CIRCUIT COURT

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

FILED

06-26.2024

Anna Maria Hodges

Clerk of Circuit Courl
2024CV0051'17

Honorable Thomas J.
McAdams.0T

Branch 7

W]MMER FAMILY PARTNERSHIP, LLP
5300 S. 108'h Street, Suite I
Hales Corners, WI 53130,

Plaintiff,

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7525 W. Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, Wl 53214,

Defendant.

Case No
Money Judgment - 30301

COMPLAI\T

PlaintiffWimrner Farnily Partnership, LLP ("Plaintiff'), by its undersigned counsel,

Reinhart Boemer Van Deuren s.c., for its Complaint against the Defendant City of West Allis

(the *City"), alleges as follows:

NATURE OF ACTION AND PARTIES

l. This action is brought under Wis, Stat. $ 74.37(3Xd), for a refund ofexcessive

real estate taxes imposed on Plaintiffby the City for the 2024 tax year, plus statutory interest,

with respect to three parcels ofreal property in the City (the "Properties").

2. Plaintiffis the owner of the Propenies, is responsible for the payment of property

taxes and the prosecution of property tax disputes involving the Properties and is authorized to

bring this claim in its own narre.
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3. The City is a body corporate and politic, duty organized as a municipal

corporation under Wisconsin law, with its principal office located at 7525 W. Greenfield

Avenue, in the City.

4. The Properties are located within the City and are identified in the City's records

as follows:

Address Parrel No.
2211 S. lllthStreet 481-0092-000
I1027 W. Grant Sheet 481-0096-001
9102 W. Cleveland Avenuc 487-9975-001

J URISDTC'I'IO\ A\D VE}l UB

5. The Coun has personal jurisdiction over the City pursuant to Wis. Stat

$ 801.0s(l).

6. Venue is appropriate in Milwaukee County pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 801.50(2)(a)

BACKGROUND FACTS

2024 Assessment - llackgruund Facls

7. The aggregate ratio ofproperty assessed in the City as ofJanuary 1,2024 has not

been determined as ofthe date of filing.

8. For 2023, property tax was imposed on property in the City at the rate of

$28.332516 per $1,000 ofassessed value ofproperty.

9. For 2024, the City's assessor set the assessments of the Properties as follows:

Parcel No.
48 r -0092-000
481-0096-001

487-9975-001

Assessrre nt

$ 449,000

$ 745,000

$ 1,823,200

2
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10. Plaintiff appealed tbe 2024 assessments of the Properties by filing timely

objections with the City's Board of Review pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.47 and otherwise

complying with all of the requirements of Wis. Stat. g 70.47, except Wis. Stat. $ 70.47(13).

I l. Plaintiff appeared at the Board of Review and requested a valuation hearing for

the Properties. However, the City's Assessor requested that all objections for commercial

property with the City be waived, including the Properties. Over Plaintiff s objection, the Board

ofReview approved the City Assessor's request to waive the hearings for the Properties.

12. By virtue of hearing waivers pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.47(8m) the Board of

Review sustained the 2024 assessments on the merits without hearings at the values listed in

Paragraph 9. True and correct copies ofthe 2024 Notices of Decision ofBoard ofReview

(BOR) Hearings are attached hereto as Exhibit A and are incorporated herein by reference.

13. Assurning the 2024 rnill rate will be essentially the same as the 2023 mill rate, the

City will impose taxes on the Properties in the approximate amounts as follows:

Parcel No.

481-0092-000 $
48t-0096-001 $
487-9975-001 S

Tax
12,721

2 t,108
5l ,656

14. Plaintiffwill timely pay the property taxes imposed by the City on the Properties

for 2024, or the required installment thereoi

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

15. The allegations of paragraphs 1- l4 are incorporated as if fully re-alleged herein.

2024 Assessment - Claim lor Relief

16. The fair market value of the Propenies as of January I , 2024 should be no higher

than the following:

-l
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Parcel No,
481-0092-000 $

48r-0096-001 $

487-9975-001 $

FMV
27 4,099
353,489

l,ll9,3l0

17. Assuming an aggregate ratio of 100%, the correct assessments ofthe Propenies

for 2024 are no higher than the following:

Parcel \o,
481-0092-000

48 I -0096-00 I

e 487-9975-001

Corre ct
Assessment

$ 274.099

$ 353.489

$ l,rr9,3 l0

18. Based on the 2023 tax rate of$28,332516 per $1,000 ofassessed value, the

correct amount ofproperty taxes on the Properties for 2024 should be no higher than the

following:

Parcel No. Correct Tax
48r-0092-000 $ '7,766

481-0096-001 $ 10.015

487-9975-00t $ 3t.713

19. The 2024 assessments ofthe Properties, as set by the City's Assessor, are

excessive as they exceed the market value of the Propenies. As a result, the property taxes

imposed on the Properties for 2024 may be excessive in at least the amount of$35,991.

20. The 2O24 assessments of the Properties, as set by the City's assessor, are also

excessive as compared with other comrnercial property in the City. Upon information and belief,

the City will take the position that the assesslnents ofother comrnercial property in the City are

at market value and, if true, then over assessrnents of the Properties constitutes a violation of

Article VIII, Section I (i.e., the Uniformity Clause) of the Wisconsin Constitution. As a result of

4
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the assessments ofthe Properties, the Properties bear an unreasonably disproportionate share of

taxes on an ad valorem basis.

21. Plaintiffis entitled to a refund of 2024 tax in the amount of at least $35,991, or

such greater amount as lnay be determined to be due to Plaintiff, plus statutory interest and costs

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the following relief:

A. A determination that the assessments ofthe Properties for 2024 should be no

higher than the following:

Parcel No.

48 l -0092-000
48 r-0096-001

487 -997 5-001

Correct
Assessment

$ 274.099

$ 3s3,489

$ l,ll9,3l0

B. A determination that the correct taxes on the Propenies for 2024 should be no

higher than the following:

Parcel No, Correct Tax
481-0092-000 g 7,766
48r-0096-001 $ 10,015

487-9975-001 $ 31,713

C. Judg'ment in the amount of $35,991, or such greater amount as may be determined

due to Plainti{I, plus statutory interest;

D. An award of all litigation costs incurred by Plaintiff in this action, including the

reasonable fees of its aftorneys; and

E. Such other and further reliefas the Court deems appropriate andjust.

5
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Dated this 26'h day ofJune,2024.

Reinhart Boemer Van Deuren s.c
1000 North Water Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53202
Telephone: 414-298-1000
Facsirnile: 4 1 4 -298-8097

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2965
Milwaukee, WI 53201-2965

51891.108

Electronicallv sisned bv Sara Stelloflue Raokin
Don M. Millis
State Bar lD No. 1015755
Sara Stellpflug Rapkin
State Bar ID No. 1076539
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar ID No. 1079801
Olivia J. Brooks
State Bar ID No, 1l15787
Attorneys for Plaintiff

6
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Clerk's Office
clerk@westalliswi.gov

June 13,2024

Wimmer Family Partnership
5300 S '108 St-Suite 1

Hales Corners, Wl 531 30

RE: NOTIGE OF DECISION
City of West Allis 2024 Board of Review Property Assessment Objection

Dear Wimmer Family Partnership,

The City of West Allis Board of Review (BOR) convened for the 2024 Annual Board of Review and
voted to waive your objection to the real property assessment to circuit court pursuant to Wis, Stat. $
70.47(8m). This statutory mechanism allows an appeal directly to Circuit Court for parcel:

PARCEL NUMBER

481-0092-000

PROPERTY ADDRESS

2211 S 111 St

JANUARY 1, 2024 ASSESSED

VALUE
$449,000

As a result, a hearing will not be scheduled before the BOR for your objections. By operation of law and
pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.a7(8m), the assessed values remain as identified above. The taxpayer has
60 days from the notice of hearing waiver in which to commence an action under S70.47(8m).

lf you have any further questions, please send an email to clerk@westalliswi.gov.

Respectfully,

' ftftn t.o t '- i' I . ..1J',. t: t'

Rebecca Grill
City Administrator/Clerk

EXHIBIT

City of West Allis . 7525 West Greenfield Avenue . West Allis, W 53214 . www.westalliswi,gov
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Clerk's Office
clerk@westalllswi.gov

June 13,2024

Wimmer Family Partnership
5300 S 108 St-Suite 1

Hales Corners, W 531 30

RE: NOTICE OF DECISION
City of West Allis 2024 Board of Review Property Assessment Objection

Dear Wimmer Family Partnership,

The City of West Allis Board of Review (BOR) convened for the 2024 Annual Board of Review and
voted to waive your ob.jection to the real property assessment to circuit court pursuant to Wis. Stat. S
70.47(8m). This statutory mechanism allows an appeal directly to Circuit Court for parcel:

PARCEL NUMBER

481 -0096-001

PROPERTY ADORESS

11027 W Grant St

JANUARY 1, 2024 ASSESSED

VALUE
$745,000

As a result, a hearing will not be scheduled before the BOR for your objections. By operation of law and
pursuant to Wis. Stat. $ 70.47(8m), the assessed values remain as identified above. The taxpayer has

60 days from the notice of hearing waiver in which to commence an action under $70.47(8m).

lf you have any further questions, please send an email to clerk@westalliswi.gov.

Respectfully,

t [Ztrtt.ot 1t,,,1f,.. [ (
Rebecca Grill
C ity Adminishator/Clerk

City of West Allis . 7525 West Greenfield Avenue . West Allis, Wl 53214 ' www.westalliswi.gov
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Case 2024CV005'f i7 Document 2 Ftled 06-26-2024 Paqe 11o,'11

clerk's Office
clerk@westalliswi.gov

June 13,2024

Wimmer Family Partnership
5300 S 108 St-Suite '1

Hales Corners, Wl 53130

RE: NOTICE OF DECISION
City of West Allis 2024 Board of Review Property Assessment Objection

Dear Wimmer Family Partnershlp,

The City of West Allis Board of Review (BOR) convened for the 2024 Annual Board of Review and
voted to waive your objection to the real property assessment to circuit court pursuant to Wis. Stat. $
70.47(8m), This statutory mechanism allows an appeal directly to Circuit Court for parcel:

PARCEL NUMBER

487-9975-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS

91 02 W Cleveland Ave

JANUARY 1, 2024 ASSESSED

VALUE
$1,823,200

As a result, a hearing will not be scheduled before the BOR for your objections. By operation of law and
pursuant to Wis. Stat. S 70.47(8m), the assessed values remain as identified above. The taxpayer has

60 days from the notice of hearing waiver in which to commence an action under $70.47(8m).

lf you have any further questions, please send an email to clerk@westalliswi.gov.

Respectfully,

t-P-n 
bo t-0,- \-t I .;\1 , i'- tl ,

Rebecca Grill
City Administrator/Clerk

City of West Allis . 7525 West Greenfield Avenue . West Allis, Wl 53214 . www.westalliswi.gov
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 26, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Heritage House (24-CV-5114) 2024 Taxes $7,662.45 2024-0546 24-1447 

Kevin Leitermann (24-CV-6461) 2024 Taxes 
(2345 S 107 St) 

       $11,573.15 2024-0594 24-1580 

Wimmer Family (24-CV-5117) 2024 Taxes $8,624.33 2024-0548 24-1449 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
     

     
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 
 

 

February 26, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – March 4, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney 

Nicholas S. Cerwin 
Deputy City Attorney 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney 

Allison Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of 
claims paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Robert Mills (22-CV-252) Phillip Georges Law 4/27/20 $150,000.00 2020-0344     20-2235/20-743 

Liberty Mutual on behalf of Elliott Bingham 5/16/23 $2,000.00 2023-0510 23-1362 

Kevin Leitermann Properties n/a $10,101.80 2024-0594 24-1580 

Steve Nyikos 10/15/24 $550.00 2024-1033 24-2227 

Charmion Robinson/Gruber Law 1/23/24 10,000.00 2024-0064 24-194 

Isaac Taiwo 10/14/24 $1,200.00 2024-0765 24-2166 

Jamie Thomas 10/16/24 $2,583.63 2024-0928 24-2169 
 

Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Cornelius Armstrong 12/10/24 $30,000.00 2024-1266 24-2353 

Elliott Bingham 5/16/23 $529.86 2023-0704 n/a 

     
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 26, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Heritage House (24-CV-5114) 2024 Taxes $7,662.45 2024-0546 24-1447 

Kevin Leitermann (24-CV-6461) 2024 Taxes 
(2345 S 107 St) 

       $11,573.15 2024-0594 24-1580 

Wimmer Family (24-CV-5117) 2024 Taxes $8,624.33 2024-0548 24-1449 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
     

     
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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CLAIMANT CONTACT INFORMATION 

Name: Phone: 
Address: Email: 

INSTRUCTIONS 
Complete this form, print and sign it, and serve a hard copy upon the West Allis City Clerk. If 
you have questions about how to fill out this form, please contact a private attorney who can 
assist you.   

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

Date of incident: Time of day: 
Location: 

Describe the circumstances of your claim here. You may attach additional sheets or exhibits. 
Some helpful information may be the police report, pictures of the incident or damage, a 
diagram of the location, a list of injuries, a list of property damage, names and contact 
information for witnesses to the incident, and any other information relevant to the 
circumstances. 

Check one: 
 .......... I am seeking damages at this time (complete Claim Amount section below) 
 .......... I am submitting this notice without a claim for damages.  This claim is not complete and 

will not be processed until I submit a claim for damages on a later date. 

Signed:         Date:     

CLAIM AMOUNT 
To complete this claim, attach an itemized statement of damages sought.  If any damages are 
for repair to property, include at least 2 estimates for repairs.   

The total amount sought is: $ 

SAVE PRINT 
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Roto-Rooter
11030 W. Lincoln Ave.
West Allis, WI 53227

414-541-4477
www.getroto.net

Invoice 360878
Invoice Date 12/30/2024

Completed Date
Technician Travis Brunner 

Customer PO
Payment Term 30 days

Billing Address
Annie Farrey
637 South 93rd Street
West Allis, WI 53214 USA

Job Address
Annie Farrey
637 South 93rd Street
West Allis, WI 53214 USA

Description of Work

Worked on sewer from main cleanout out ~50'. Unable to get past spot. 6" cutter comes back polished. Whip and half 3"
cutter gets stuck and comes back polished with trace amount of mud. Bending cable can audibly hear grittiness in cable.
Located spot 54' out, ~6' 10" depth. Spot is in middle of new, ~2 month old, patch in road. See photos for details.

Task # Description Quantity Your Price Your Total
RS Residential Sewer Service 1.00 $345.00 $345.00
RC Residential Camera 1.00 $375.00 $375.00
COUP Coupon 1.00 $-30.00 $-30.00

Paid On Type Memo Amount
12/30/2024 MasterCard 07494d $690.00

Sub-Total $690.00
Tax $0.00

Total Due $690.00
Payment $690.00

 
Balance Due $0.00

Please remit any payment due to Roto-Rooter Sewer/Drain Service 11030 W Lincoln Ave, West Allis WI 53227.
We appreciate your business.

By signing I agree to the Company's Terms and Conditions and authorize Travis Brunner to perform the service. This quote is an
estimate based on time and material and includes up to 1 hour of labor, 1 drain and up to 100' of sewer cable on a main line. Additional
hours, services, parts or products will be added to invoices. Location marks are not guaranteed. No warranty honored on main line
without televising line to check condition of pipe. Mitigation services are not offered or implied and fall on the responsibly of the
property owner. $30.00 Charge for returned checks. Service Charge of 1 1/2% Per Month (18% APR) on invoices over 30 days old.

12/30/2024
Job is completed.

12/30/2024
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 

277

mailto:attorney@westalliswi.gov
http://www.westalliswi.gov/


278



City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 
294

mailto:attorney@westalliswi.gov
http://www.westalliswi.gov/


295



296



297



298



299



300



301



City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 14, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jacqueline Brinson (22-CV-007290) 7/19/19 Dism w/ prejudice 2022-0833 19-2685 

Anne Farrey 12/30/24 690.00 2025-0002 24-2412 

Erin Hanson-Baisley & AAA, The Auto 
Club Group 2/17/25 

$6,171.96 to AAA 
$265.96 to Erin 
$6,437.92 total 

2025-1768 25-328 

Rogers Memorial Hospital 2024 Property Tax 
Asses -Resolved 2024-0155 24-461 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Justin Burroughs 1/25/25 $1,454.83 2025-2229 25-585 

Josiah Hahn 2/13/25 $344.18 2025-1996 25-417 

Brian Krokowski 10/31/24 $367.50 2024-1118 24-2293 

Isaiah McVey (property damage) 8/18/23 $4,200.00 2023-0665 23-2020 

Isaiah McVey (24-CV-005262) P/I 8/18/23 Dismissed 2023-0708 23-2265 

Diane Scherzberg 2/25/25 $2,047.59 2025-1762 25-326 

Kate Stehr 2/12/25 $529.51 2025-0952 25-225 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI    53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 

332

mailto:attorney@westalliswi.gov
http://www.westalliswi.gov/


333



334



335



336



337



338



339



340



341



City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 

August 20, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – September 2, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney  

Nhu H. Arn 
Anthony J. Garcia 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorneys 

Allison C. Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of claims 
paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Alpine Court, LLC (24-CV-5431) 2024 Tax Year Dism by PL 2024-0547  24-1448 

Tammy Goratowski 2/15/25           $1,499.64 2025-1780     25-378 

Kathleen Malison 4/4/25 $2,709.50 2025-2340     25-612 

 
Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Jennifer Boehnen 6/13/25 $704.63 2025-4843 25-1305 

Sydney Hird 4/18/25 $119.77 2025-2919 25-680 
Richard Radschlag by Gallagher 
Bassett 4/19/24 0 2025-4386 24-2564 

Allen Sajdowitz 7/8/25 $374.88 2025-4787 25-1256 

  Thomas Traxel Summer of 
2019 $15,419.00 2025-3438 19-2695 

We Energies (385 S Sunnyslope) 10/8/23 $4,599.51 2025-4786 23-2564 

We Energies (7101 W Greenfield) 5/2/23 $5,266.91 2025-3514 23-2562 

Dedric Williams Jr. 7/1/25 $751.89 2025-4642 25-1253 

Benjamin Young 1/17/25 $1,800.00 2025-2228 25-582 
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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City Attorney’s Office 
attorney@westalliswi.gov 

Office: 414.302.8450 
Fax: 414.302.8444 

 

 
 
 
 

 

February 26, 2025 
 

West Allis Common Council  
7525 West Greenfield Avenue  
West Allis, WI 53214 

 
RE: Monthly Claims Report – March 4, 2025  

Dear Common Council: 

Kail Decker 
City Attorney 

Nicholas S. Cerwin 
Deputy City Attorney 

Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney 

Allison Childs 
Assistant City Attorney

Pursuant to §2.15(3)(b) of the West Allis Revised Municipal Code, I am submitting the following report of 
claims paid and claims recommended for disallowance for the month identified above. 
 

Claims Recommended to be Placed on File 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Amount Paid Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Robert Mills (22-CV-252) Phillip Georges Law 4/27/20 $150,000.00 2020-0344     20-2235/20-743 

Liberty Mutual on behalf of Elliott Bingham 5/16/23 $2,000.00 2023-0510 23-1362 

Kevin Leitermann Properties n/a $10,101.80 2024-0594 24-1580 

Steve Nyikos 10/15/24 $550.00 2024-1033 24-2227 

Charmion Robinson/Gruber Law 1/23/24 10,000.00 2024-0064 24-194 

Isaac Taiwo 10/14/24 $1,200.00 2024-0765 24-2166 

Jamie Thomas 10/16/24 $2,583.63 2024-0928 24-2169 
 

Claims Recommended to Deny (Disallowance) 

Name of Claimant Date of Claim 
(Incident) Claim Amount Legistar No. CVMIC 

Incident No. 
Cornelius Armstrong 12/10/24 $30,000.00 2024-1266 24-2353 

Elliott Bingham 5/16/23 $529.86 2023-0704 n/a 

     
 

Any claims in excess of $10,000 are reported out separately for the committee and council’s 
consideration.  I ask that this report be accepted and placed on file. 

 
For additional information on any of the above-reference claims, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Rebecca Monti 
Principal Assistant City Attorney  
 
cc: City Clerk 
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Melinda Dejewski 
City Engineer 

Engineering Department 
mdejewski@westalliswi.gov 

414.302.8374 
 

 
 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI 53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 

 

MEMORANDUM  
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Common Council 

City of West Allis 
 

From: Melinda K. Dejewski, PE, City Engineer 
 
Date: August 26, 2025 
 
RE: Communication regarding 2026 Special Assessment Rates 
 
 
 
 

The Engineering Department annually reviews the rates used to calculate the special assessments 
for road, sewer, and water main projects and provides recommendations to the Common Council. 
The Engineering Department is recommending a 3% increase in the 2026 special assessment rates.  
This increase is recommended due to the following: 
 

• The construction industry is projecting an overall increase of 4 to 7% in costs for 2026. 
 

• The tariffs are having an impact on the cost of construction materials. 
 

• Many current projects are stalled, which affects contractor availability and market 
competitiveness. 
 

• The Milwaukee area construction index went up 4.3% over the past 12 months. 
 
While the special assessment increase does not keep pace with the increases that the City has 
experienced over the past few years, or the construction industry has projected, it is necessary to 
have a small increase now to mitigate a larger increase in the future. 
 
Please contact me with any questions. 
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City of West Allis

Type of Improvement Standard Comm. Mfg.

(100%) (125%) (150%)

Street Paving:

New Construction…………………………………………. 119.60 ……….. 149.50 …………. 179.40

Reconstruction…………………………………………… 71.76 ……….. 89.70 ……….. 107.64

Major Asphalt Resurface/Rural Section Asphalt……………59.80…………………..74.75…………………..89.70

Minor Asphalt Resurface ……………………………………..…………..47.84 ……….. 59.80…………………..71.76

Interim Asphalt Resurface…………………………………………..23.92 ……….. 29.90…………………..35.88

Concrete Pavement Repair…………………………………...14.35 ……….. 17.94…………………..21.53

Service Drive New……………………….…………….…. 79.74 ……….. 99.67…………………..119.60

Service Drive - Resurface………………………………………………..….31.89 ……….. 39.87…………………..47.84

Alleys (Concrete)……………………20' Wide……………………………….. 63.10………………78.88……………… 94.65

………………….18' Wide……………………………….. 59.55………………74.43……………… 89.32

………………….16' Wide……………………………….. 55.96………………69.95……………… 83.94

………………….15' Wide……………………………….. 54.17………………67.72……………… 81.26

………………….14' Wide……………………………….. 52.37………..   65.46   ……………… 78.55

……………….. 13' Wide…………………..…………………………….. 50.61………… 63.26   ………… 75.91

………………….12' Wide……………………………….. 48.85………………61.06……………… 73.27

………………….10' Wide……………………………….. 45.27………………56.59……………… 67.91

Alleys (Reconstruct)………20' Wide……………………………….. 44.17………………55.21……………… 66.25

………………….18' Wide……………………………….. 41.67………………52.09……………… 62.51

………………….17' Wide……………………………….. 40.42………………50.53……………… 60.63

………………….16' Wide……………………………….. 39.16………………48.95……………… 58.74

………………….15' Wide……………………………….. 37.94………………47.42……………… 56.91

………………….14' Wide……………………………….. 36.71………………45.89……………… 55.07

………………… 13' Wide…..…………………………….. 35.42 ………. 44.27 ……….. 53.13

………………….12' Wide……………………………….. 34.16………………42.70……………… 51.24

………………….10' Wide……………………………….. 31.71………………39.63……………… 47.56

Alleys (Resurfacing):………………20' Wide……………………………….. 22.09………………27.61……………… 33.13

………………….18' Wide………………………………….. 20.82………………26.02……………… 31.23

………………….16' Wide……………………………….. 19.57………………24.46……………… 29.36

………………….15' Wide……………………………….. 18.96………………23.70……………… 28.44

………………….14' Wide……………………………….. 18.34………………22.93……………… 27.52

………………….13' Wide……………………………….. 17.73………………22.16……………… 26.60

………………….12' Wide……………………………….. 17.13………………21.41……………… 25.69

……………….. 10' Wide……………………………….. 15.81 ……….. 19.77 ………… 23.72

Sidewalk:

5" Concrete (per lin. ft.)…………………………………. 38.98………………38.98……………… 38.98

5" Concrete (per sq. ft.)…………………………………. 7.82……………… 7.82……………… 7.82

7" Concrete (per lin.ft.)………………………………….. 44.68………………44.68……………… 44.68

7" Concrete (per sq. ft.)…………………………………. 8.96……………… 8.96……………… 8.96

5" Concrete (per lin. ft.)(sidewalk program only)…….. 38.98 x50%* 38.98 x62.5%* 38.98 x75%*

7" Concrete (per lin. ft.)(sidewalk program only)…….. 44.68 x50%* 44.68 x62.5%* 44.68 x75%*

9" Concrete (per lin. ft.)(sidewalk program only……... 55.87 x50%* 55.87 x62.5%* 55.87 x75%*

Mudjacking (per lin. ft.)(sidewalk program only)…….. 19.95 x50%* 19.95 x62.5%* 19.95 x75%*

Mudjacking (per sq. ft.)(sidewalk program only)…….. 3.98 x50%* 3.98 x62.5%* 3.98 x75%*

Carriage walk (per sq. ft.)(sidewalk program only)….. 7.82 x50%* 7.82 x62.5%* 7.82 x75%*

Service Walk (per sq. ft.)………………………………. 7.82 x100%* 7.82 x100%* 7.82 x100%*

Grinding (per lin. ft.)*…………………………………….. 2.42 2.42 2.42

*includes s/w, d/w, carriage walk, service walk

*Based on typical shortside of property

Driveway Approach:

7" Concrete (per sq. ft)…………………………………. 8.96……………… 8.96……………… 8.96

9" Concrete (per sq. ft.)………………………………… 11.17………………11.17……………… 11.17
Misc. Asphalt: (per sq. ft.)

Includes Walks, Driveways, etc……………………….. 4.79……………… 4.79……………… 4.79
Steps: (per lin. ft. of riser)…………………………………………… 70.16………………70.16……………… 70.16

Modular Block or Timber Walls: (per sq. ft.)………………….. 30.02………………30.02……………… 30.02

Brick/Stamped Concrete (per sq. ft.)……………………………. 11.76………………11.76……………… 11.76

Water main: (per lin. ft.)…………………………………………… 69.94………………87.43………………104.92

Sanitary Sewer Main: (per lin. ft.)………………………………. 99.33………………124.17………………149.00

Storm Sewer Laterals, Each……………………………………. 801.34………………1001.68………………full cost

Storm Sewer Lateral w/ extension, Each……………………. 1446.12………………full cost………………full cost

Sanitary Sewer Laterals, Each…………………………………. full cost………………full cost………………full cost

Water Lateral, Each………………………………………………. full cost………………full cost………………full cost

Private Prop. Lead Water Service Replace Lateral, Each…… 2000.00 2000.00 2000.00

2026 STANDARD ASSESSMENT RATES-3.0% Rate Increase
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2874

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND
PRESENT WITHIN 30-90 DAYS AN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY DESCRIBING A

POTENTIAL JOINT FIRE DEPARTMENT FORMED BY WEST ALLIS AND
WAUWATOSA

WHEREAS, a report submitted by McMahon & Associates recommends that
Wauwatosa and West Allis consolidate their fire departments into a joint fire department that
provides fire protection and emergency services to both communities; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation is supported by information showing that the
departments are functionally set up well to merge because they are similar in staffing, call
volume, and excellent quality of service; and

WHEREAS, the recommendation finds that if the departments remain separate, levy
limit laws on both Wauwatosa and West Allis will soon impact each fire department, causing
significant budget deficits in each community; and

WHEREAS, by merging departments, the joint fire department is eligible to operate
under a more flexible financing model of CPI + 2% rather than restrictive traditional levy
limits, thereby creating long-term viability of fire protection and emergency services to both
communities while sustaining or improving services; and

WHEREAS, the common council desires to explore this concept more and dedicate
city resources to drafting an agreement to create a joint fire department;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Common Council of the City Of West
Allis, in the State of Wisconsin, that the city administrator shall have city staff draft an
agreement that transfers fire protection and emergency services to a joint fire department
between the Cities of Wauwatosa and West Allis in the manner contemplated by Wis. Stat.
66.0602(3)(h)1.; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the city administrator, or a designee, shall endeavor to
present an executive summary of this draft agreement to the common council for its
consideration within 30 to 90 days.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2874” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2874(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2875

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY STAFF TO APPLY FOR AN INNOVATION
GRANT UPON THE APPROVAL BY WEST ALLIS AND WAUWATOSA OF AN

AGREEMENT TO TRANSFER FIRE PROTECTION AND EMERGENCY
SERVICES TO A JOINT FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, 2023 Wisconsin Act 12 created an innovation grant program for any
municipality that transfers certain municipal services or duties to a county, municipality,
nonprofit organization, or private entity and meets other parameters; and

WHEREAS, 2025 Wisconsin Act 15 amended the parameters that make a
municipality eligible for the innovation grant program, making it possible for the City to be
eligible for an innovation grant by transferring fire protection and emergency services to a joint
fire department; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 79.038 allows municipalities to apply for an innovation grant
only after they have a signed agreement to transfer services to a joint fire department; and

WHEREAS, the innovation grant could be up to five annual payments, each of which
is equal to 25% of the total costs to provide fire protection and emergency services in the year
prior to transferring those services; and

WHEREAS, initial estimates for the innovation grant payment are $4.25 million
annually, or between $16 million - $21 million over five years; and

WHEREAS, it is unknown exactly when grant applications will be available, but if
Wauwatosa and West Allis approve a joint fire department agreement in the future, the City
intends for this resolution to pre-authorize staff to apply for an innovation grant without delay;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Common Council of the City Of West
Allis, in the State of Wisconsin, that the common council approves city staff to apply for an
innovation grant under Wis. Stat. 79.038 related to the transfer fire protection and emergency
services to a joint fire department as soon as the City is eligible to do so.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2875” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2875(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

City Council
City of West Allis, Wisconsin
West Allis, Wisconsin

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinions

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of West 
Allis, Wisconsin (the City), as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

In our opinion, based on our audit and the report of other auditors, the financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City, as 
of December 31, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof and 
the respective budgetary comparison statements for the General Fund and the Miscellaneous Grants Fund for the year 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We did not audit the financial statements of the First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise, Inc. (FIRE) which 
represents 96.67 percent of the assets, 97.99 percent of the net position, and 65.14 percent of the revenues of the 
discretely presented component unit as of December 31, 2024. Those statements were audited by other auditors whose 
report has been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for FIRE, is based solely 
on the report of the other auditors.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. The financial statements of FIRE, a discretely presented component unit of the City, were 
not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required 
to be independent of the City and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Emphasis-of Matter – Implementation of New Standards

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, during 2024, the City adopted new accounting guidance, Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. The implementations effect on the 
City’s previously reported fund balance or net position has been disclosed in Note 4.H. Our opinions is not modified with 
respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve 
months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
City’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the City’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the 
audit.

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion and 
analysis and other required supplementary information, as identified in the table of contents, be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential 
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance.
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Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
City’s basic financial statements. The supplementary information, as identified in the table of contents, is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the 
supplementary information, as identified in the table of contents, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the 
basic financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 29, 2025, on our 
consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe 
the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 
to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
City’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
July 29, 2025
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As management of the City of West Allis, Wisconsin, we offer readers of the City’s financial statements this 

narrative overview and analysis of the financial statements of the City for the fiscal year ended December 31, 

2024.

Financial Highlights

 The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the City exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of

resources at the close of the most recent year by $297,141,597 (net position). This is an increase of

$39,431,897, mainly due to an increase in capital assets and a decrease in postemployment liabilities.

 The City’s net position for the governmental activities increased by $32,702,564, per pages 19 of the financial

statements.  The primary reason for the change in net position is related to pension activities and capital

assets.  The OPEB obligation related to the City’s single employer defined benefit plan has decreased from

2023 to 2024 and is calculated in accordance with GASB Statement #75.

 As of the close of the year, the City’s governmental funds reported combined 2024 ending fund balances of

$114,089,311 as compared to $93,150,209 (as restated for GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences)

at the end of 2023. The increase of $20,939,102 is favorable, and is primarily due to an increase in

miscellaneous revenues consisting mostly of increased interest earnings. Of the total fund balance,

approximately 98.85%, or $112,774,351, is classified as spendable fund balance (restricted, committed,

assigned and unassigned).

 At the end of 2024, the unassigned fund balance for the general fund was $23,763,526 or approximately

35.67% of total general fund expenditures compared to $23,569,300 or approximately 34.63% at the end of

2023.  A $10.7 million transfer out from the General Fund to the Buildings and Facilities Capital Projects

Fund was made to bring unassigned reserves down to a balance in accordance with the City’s fund balance

policy while utilizing available reserves to support the cost of a new Public Works facility, currently under

construction.  General Fund Revenues exceeded budget expectations in all categories, except public

charges for services in 2024 resulting in a total favorable variance of $6,731,724.  Expenses in operational

expense categories were under budget in 2024, but the debt service and capital outlay expenses related to

the City’s implementation of GASB 96 for SBITA contracts, resulted in an unfavorable variance for total

expenditures.  The $10.7 million transfer out creates an overall unfavorable budget variance of $10.2 million

for 2024 however this one-time transfer has been part of on-going capital planning discussions with the

Common Council and was authorized and executed in accordance with the City’s fund balance policy,

despite not being formally included in the budgetary figures.  In summary, if you disregard the one-time

transfer related to capital needs, general fund operations were more favorable than budgeted expectations

for 2024.

This discussion and analysis is designed to be an introduction to the basic financial statements of the City.  These 

statements are comprised of three components: 1) the government-wide financial statements, 2) the fund 

financial statements, and 3) the notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains other supplementary 

and required supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.

Government-wide financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements are designed to 

provide readers with a broad overview of the City's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  

The government-wide statements are made up of the statement of net position and the statement of activities.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the City's assets and deferred outflows of resources 
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and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between the two being reported as net 

position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position will serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 

position of the City is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed during the 

most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to 

the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  This means, some revenues and expenses 

are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 

uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally 

supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues from those functions that are intended to recover all or a 

significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges.  The governmental activities (those supported by 

taxes and intergovernmental revenues) of the City include general government; public safety; public works; health 

and human services; culture and recreation, and conservation and development. The business-type activities 

(those supported by user fees) are the Water Utility, Sanitary Sewer Utility, Storm Water Utility, Solid Waste 

Utility, Parking Utility and the Senior Citizen’s Housing.

The government-wide financial statements include not only the City itself (known as the primary 

government), but also two legally separate component units: First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise, Inc. 

(FIRE) and Southwest Suburban Health Department (SWSHD). Financial information for the component units

are reported separately from the financial information presented for the primary government itself.

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 18-19 of this report.

Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 

over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The City uses fund accounting to 

ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds of the City can be 

divided into two categories: governmental funds and proprietary funds.

Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions as 

governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements; however, the governmental fund financial 

statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable 

resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's 

near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 

statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information 

presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  This comparison may help 

readers better understand the long-term impact of a government's near-term financing decisions.  Both the 

governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes 

in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 

governmental activities.

The City maintained approximately 46 individual governmental funds during 2024.  Information is 

presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of 

revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance for the general fund, miscellaneous grants fund, buildings 
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and facilities fund, and the debt service fund, which are considered major funds.  Data from the other 

approximately 42 funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  Individual fund data for each of 

these non-major funds is provided in the combining statements found elsewhere in this report.

The City adopts annual appropriation budgets for the general, certain special revenue, debt service, and 

certain capital projects funds. Budgetary comparison statements have been provided to demonstrate compliance 

with budgets.

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found starting on page 21 of this report.

Proprietary funds.  The City maintains two different types of proprietary funds.  Enterprise funds are 

used to report the functions of the Water Utility, Sanitary Sewer Utility, Storm Water Utility, Solid Waste Fund, 

and the Beloit Road Housing Management Fund are presented as business-type activities in the government-

wide financial statements.  Internal service funds are used to accumulate and allocate costs internally among 

various functions.  The City uses internal service funds to account for its self-funded programs for health and 

dental insurance, workers compensation insurance and general liability insurance.  Because these services 

predominantly benefit governmental rather than business-type functions, they have been included within 

governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  All internal service funds are combined into 

a single, aggregated presentation in the proprietary fund financial statements.  Individual fund data for the internal 

service funds are provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report.  

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found starting on page 29 of this report.

Notes to the financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the 

financial statements can be found on pages 34-78 of this report.

Required supplementary information (RSI). RSI includes the schedule of proportionate share of the 

net pension liability (asset) and schedules of contributions for the pension plan and the schedule of changes in 

OPEB liability and related ratios, schedule of proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, and schedule of 

contributions related to the City’s other postemployment benefit plans. These schedules can be found starting 

on page 79 of this report.

Supplementary information.  The combining statements referred to in connection with nonmajor 

governmental funds, nonmajor enterprise funds and internal service funds are presented immediately following 

the required supplementary information. Combining and individual fund statements and schedules can be found 

starting on page 86 of this report.

Government-wide Financial Analysis As discussed earlier, net position may serve as a useful 

indicator of a government's financial position over time.  The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the 

City exceeded liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $297,141,597 at the close of 2024. This compares 

to $256,295,544 at the close of 2023.  Although the City's net position is positive, a major portion is due to the 

investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, improvements, equipment, and infrastructure), less any related 

outstanding indebtedness used to acquire those assets.  The City uses these capital assets to provide services 

to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although the investment in capital 

assets is reported net of related debt and deferred outflows of resources, it should be noted that the resources 
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needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be 

used to liquidate these liabilities.

A portion of the City's overall net position represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how 

they may be used.  Unrestricted net position was $7,139,737 at the end of 2024.  This is an improvement from 

the deficit unrestricted net position of $3,001,708 at the end of 2023 which was due in part to the implementation 

of GASB Statement No. 75, which required the City to record the net OPEB liability as determined by an actuarial 

study.

City of West Allis Net Position

(amount expressed in $1,000's)

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Current and other assets 224,951$  215,599$    40,003$    35,126$      264,954$ 250,725$

Capital assets 231,603    206,856      132,909    128,794      364,512  335,650  

   Total assets 456,554      422,455      172,912      163,920      629,466   586,375   

Deferred outflows

   Loss on debt refunding 588 722              - - 588 722

   Pension 44,940      67,824        1,909 3,048          46,849    70,872    

   OPEB 20,448      21,555        720          712              21,168    22,267    

   Total deferred outflows 65,976        90,101        2,629          3,760          68,605      93,861      

Long-term liabilities

   Outstanding 188,686    197,820      26,245      25,220        214,931  223,040  

Other liabilities 16,196      27,174        5,569 5,108          21,765    32,282    

   Total liabilities 204,882      224,994      31,814        30,328        236,696   255,322   

Deferred inflows

   Property taxes 50,233      52,087        - - 50,233    52,087    

Payment in lieu of taxes 1,279        1,435           - - 1,279      1,435      

Leases 15,752      16,182        2,439 2,552          18,191    18,734    

   Pension 26,809      38,054        1,150 1,713          27,959    39,767    

   OPEB 64,438      54,783        2,134 1,812          66,572    56,595    

   Total deferred inflows 158,511      162,541      5,723          6,077          164,234   168,618   

Net position

   Net investment in capital assets 163,262    145,115      111,299    107,867      274,561  252,982  

   Restricted 15,441      6,316           - - 15,441    6,316      

   Restricted for pension assets - - - - - -

   Unrestricted (19,566)     (26,410)       26,705      23,408        7,139      (3,002)     

   Total net position 159,137$    125,021$    138,004$   131,275$   297,141$ 256,296$ 

Governmental ActivitiesBusiness-type Activities Totals
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City of West Allis Change in Net Position

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Revenues

Program revenues

Charges for service 10,387,901$   9,860,570$    26,923,446$  28,398,949$  37,311,347$   38,259,519$  

Operating grants and contributions 30,288,247     21,438,882    981,545         295,769         31,269,792     21,734,651    

Capital grants and contributions 15,357,664     6,117,532      208,248         3,246,157      15,565,912     9,363,689      

General revenues

Property taxes 52,238,589     52,278,461    - - 52,238,589     52,278,461    

Other taxes 2,549,742       2,257,826      - - 2,549,742       2,257,826      

Grants and contributions not

   restricted to specific programs 12,046,525     10,695,603    - - 12,046,525     10,695,603    

Other 10,979,788     12,704,110    1,067,205      2,764,076      12,046,993     15,468,186    

Total revenues 133,848,456   115,352,984  29,180,444    34,704,951    163,028,900   150,057,935  

Expenses

General government 12,806,340     16,524,316    - - 12,806,340     16,524,316    

Public safety 44,735,111     42,972,540    - - 44,735,111     42,972,540    

Public w orks 16,436,135     20,436,639    - - 16,436,135     20,436,639    

Health and human services 15,299,066     10,077,527    - - 15,299,066     10,077,527    

Culture and recreation 2,554,224       2,863,676      - - 2,554,224       2,863,676      

Conservation and development 9,593,306       8,494,739      - - 9,593,306       8,494,739      

Interest and fiscal charges 1,131,486       1,024,007      - - 1,131,486       1,024,007      

Water utility - - 6,848,132      6,898,240      6,848,132       6,898,240      

Sanitary sew er utility - - 8,735,221      7,495,675      8,735,221       7,495,675      

Storm w ater utility - - 2,843,225      3,285,795      2,843,225       3,285,795      

Solid w aste utility - - 2,614,409      2,734,594      2,614,409       2,734,594      

Parking utility - - - - - -

Senior citizen housing - - 348 5,723 348 5,723

Total expenses 102,555,668   102,393,444  21,041,335    20,420,027    123,597,003   122,813,471  

Increase (decrease) in net position

before transfers 31,292,788     12,959,540    8,139,109      14,284,924    39,431,897     27,244,464    

Transfers 1,409,776       2,528,796      (1,409,776)     (2,528,796)     - -

Change in net position 32,702,564     15,488,336    6,729,333      11,756,128    39,431,897     27,244,464    

Net position - January 1, originally stated 125,020,224   - 131,275,320 101,385,310  256,295,544   101,385,310  

Cumulative effection of change in 

 accounting principle 1,414,156       - - - 1,414,156       -

Net position - January 1 126,434,380   109,531,888  131,275,320  119,519,192  257,709,700   229,051,080  

Net position - December 31 159,136,944$ 125,020,224$ 138,004,653$ 131,275,320$ 297,141,597$ 256,295,544$

TotalsBusiness-type ActivitiesGovernmental Activities
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Governmental activities:  Governmental activities increased the City's net position by $32,702,564 during 2024

compared to an increase of $15,488,336 in 2023.  Key elements of this net increase are as follows:

 Governmental activities program revenues increased by $18,616,218 overall, due to increases in

charges for services of $527,331, operating grants and contributions of $8,849,365 and capital

grants and contributions of $9,240,132.

 Governmental activities general revenues decreased by a total of $121,356 most notably due to a

decrease in tax revenues of $39,872, an increase in other taxes of $291,916, an increase in grants

and contributions not restricted to specific purposes of $1,350,922, and a decrease in other

revenues of $1,724,322.

 Governmental activities expenses increased by $162,224, with changes by function as noted below:

 Decrease in general government of $3,717,976;
 Increase in public safety of $1,762,571;
 Decrease in public works of $4,000,504;
 Increase in health and human services of $5,221,539;
 Decrease in culture and recreation of $309,452;
 Increase in conservation and development of $1,098,567;
 Increase in interest and fiscal charges of $107,479.

 The internal service funds net position decreased by $678,520 in 2024.
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Business-type activities.  Business-type activities reported a change in net position of $6,729,333.  Key 

elements of this net increase in are as follows:

 The Water Utility’s net position increased by $1,216,195 in 2024 as compared to an increase of

$4,375,405 in 2023. The utility realized a 5.71% rate of return in 2024 as compared to 5.51% in

2023 based on the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (PSC) calculation.

 The Sanitary Sewer Utility’s net position increased by $2,986,718 in 2024 as compared to an

increase of $4,969,802 in 2023. The rate remained at $2.15 per ccf (750 gallons) in 2024,

unchanged from 2023. The rate is designed to allow for sufficient cash flow for bond principal and

interest payment needs and to fund additional maintenance needs of the city’s aging sewer system

on a cash basis. Over the past several years the cost of required repairs has risen significantly

because of new DNR regulations related to clear water inflow into the sanitary system. Rates are

reviewed annually during the budget process.
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 The Storm Water Utility’s net position increased by $1,491,768 in 2024 compared to an increase of

$2,921,307 in 2023. The rate was held stable in 2024. The Storm Water Utility spending on

infrastructure continues to increase due to efforts to address the flooding and clear water inflow into

the system.  The rate is designed to fund annual infrastructure replacements on a cash basis due

to the ongoing nature of this replacement cycle.

 The Solid Waste Utility was established in 2006 to provide a revenue source to fund the costs of the

state mandated city-recycling program. The Utility’s net position increased by $1,001,961 in 2024

as compared to the increase of $581,936 in 2023.  Rates were increased in 2023 due to an expected

increase in tipping fees.

 The Beloit Road Housing Management Fund’s net position increased by $32,691 in 2024 as

compared to an increase of $30,492 in 2023.  The housing development was sold to an LLC investor

group in December 2011.  The LLC has made significant upgrades to the housing complex with

funding from the federal Low Income Housing Tax Credit program and city loans, including

improved, ADA-compliant units and an activity center.  The City is a minority partner in the LLC and

contracts with the LLC to provide maintenance and management services.  The City has started

initial planning for an eventual investor exit which will likely occur as the end of the property’s tax

credit period approaches in 2027
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Financial Analysis of the Government's Funds

As indicated earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 

legal requirements.

Governmental funds: The focus on the City's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 

outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing the City's financial 

requirements.  Spendable fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's net resources 

available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.

As of December 31, 2024 the City’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 

$114,089,311; an increase of $22,353,258 or approximately 24.37% compared to the balance at the end of 2023. 

Of the total fund balance, the Non-Spendable portion is $1,314,960, while the total Spendable Fund Balance is 

$112,774,351.  The Spendable portion of the total fund balance includes $24,565,754 of restricted funds, which 

are restricted as to their use by granting agencies or for debt service purposes. The remaining $66,032,722 of 

Spendable Fund Balance consists of various amounts either committed or assigned for specific purpose by the 

action of the Common Council or unassigned amounts. Details of these commitments and assignments as they 

relate to the General Fund may be found on pages 72-75, Note 3.K.
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General Fund:  The general fund is the main operating fund of the City. At the end of the current fiscal year, the 

unassigned fund balance of the general fund was $23,763,526 while total fund balance was $25,083,051. Overall 

fund balance increased by $378,455. The result of general fund operations for 2024 was an increase to fund 

balance of $8.2 million.  Transfers in of $1.4 million and a $1.4 million prior period adjustment related to 

implementation of GASB 101 (Compensated Absences) also increased fund balance.  A $10.7 million transfer 

out from the General Fund to the Buildings and Facilities Capital Projects Fund was made to bring unassigned 

reserves down to a balance in accordance with the City’s fund balance policy while utilizing available reserves to 

support the cost of a new Public Works facility, currently under construction; resulting in the minimal overall 

change to General Fund fund balance.  As a measure of the general fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare 

both unassigned fund balance and total fund balance to expenditures and net operating transfers. Excluding the 

one-time capital transfer, unassigned fund balance represents 36.47% of total general fund expenditures and net 

operating transfers, while total fund balance represents 38.50% of total general fund expenditures and net 

operating transfers.

Miscellaneous Grants Fund: The Miscellaneous Grants Fund is a special revenue fund used to account for the 

expenditure of certain federal or state grant funds.  In 2024, expenditures totaled $13.8 million, the largest portion 

of which was $9,358,744 of capital outlay expenditures of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds on water, 

sewer, and other infrastructure. Intergovernmental revenues were recognized to offset project expenses, and 

additional interest revenue and special assessment revenue accumulated during the year resulting in a fund 

balance of $2,386,370 at year end.  At year end, the fund holds $3.64 million of cash.  These amounts are offset 

by unearned revenues of $467,201, which represents grant funds received but not yet spent and $788,750 of 

payables.  Such funds are expected to be spent in subsequent years in accordance with the federal restrictions 

on the grant funding.

Buildings and Facilities Fund:   At the end of the current fiscal year, the fund balance in the Buildings and 

Facilities fund was $55,385,716.  These funds are assigned for use on capital improvement projects for city 

buildings and facilities; specifically, $10.7million was transferred in from General Fund reserves in 2024 to support 

the cost of a new DPW facility, currently under construction.

Debt Service Funds:   At the end of the current fiscal year, the fund balance in the debt service fund was 

$4,141,103.  This was mostly due to the transfer of Tax Increment District (TID) funds to the debt service fund to 

pay remaining debt obligations for TID #5 that was closed in 2023.

Proprietary Funds: The City's proprietary funds provide the same type of information as found in the 

government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.

Unrestricted net position (deficits) for these funds can be seen in the table below.

2024 2023

Unrestricted position:

Water utility (529,746)$        (1,147,306)$    

Sanitary sewer utility 6,384,556        4,726,224        

Storm water utility 7,058,811        6,898,899        

Solid waste utility 6,381,620        5,553,179        

Senior citizen housing 7,410,060        7,377,369        

Total unrestricted net position 26,705,301$   23,408,365$   
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights

For 2024, there was no overall change between the original budget and the final amended budget, but minor 

amendments between expenditure categories of general government, public safety, public works, health and 

human services, and culture and recreation.

Revenues were more than budgetary estimates – explanation:

During 2024, revenues were higher than budget by $6,731,724. The largest increase $5,648,803 was in 

Miscellaneous Revenues, mostly from interest on investments exceeding budgeted expectations, due to high 

interest rates.  The remaining revenue categories accounted for an additional positive variance of $1,082,921

over budgeted amounts: Taxes (by $163,612), Intergovernmental (by $353,735), and Licenses and Permits (by 

$552,469), Fines and Forfeits (by $41,790). There was a shortfall in Public Charges for Services (by $28,685).

Current operating expenditures were less than budgetary estimates – explanation:

Actual operating expenditures were less than the final budget by $2,421,809. Substantially all operating 

expenditures in the General Fund came in under budget due to the impact of staffing vacancies during 2024.

Debt service and Capital Outlay expenditures exceeded budgetary estimates – explanation:

General Fund debt service and capital outlay expenditures were impacted by the City’s implementation of new 
accounting treatment for Software Based Information Technology Agreements (SBITA’s) per GASB Statement 
#96.  Under the new accounting rules, the value of multi-year SBITA contracts is treated as a capital outlay 
expenditure, financed as debt throughout the term of the contract.  No new SBITAs were entered into during 
2024, resulting in $0 capital outlay expenditures and $0 offsetting other financing sources.  Annual payments to 
vendors for SBITA contracts are treated as debt service, principal of $562,627 and interest of $38,829 for 2024.  
The 2024 budgetary figures included annual payments due under these contracts, but did not include GAAP 
basis SBITA activity, which results in the budget variance shown on the budgetary statement.

Other Financing Sources and Transfers exceeded budgetary estimates – explanation:

The negative budget variance for transfers out consists mostly of a transfer of $10,713,047 of accumulated 
general fund reserves to the Buildings and Facilities Capital Projects Fund to support construction of a new DPW 
facility. This one-time transfer has been part of on-going capital planning discussions with the Common Council 
and was authorized and executed in accordance with the City’s fund balance policy, despite not being formally 
included in the 2024 budget.  

Overall, if you disregard the one-time transfer related to capital needs, the City’s general fund operations were 
more favorable than budgeted expectations for 2024.  

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets: The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business type activities as of 

December 31, 2024, net of accumulated depreciation amounts to $364,512,022. Total investment in capital 

assets prior to accumulated depreciation was $787,313,265. This investment in capital assets includes land, 

buildings, right-to-use (leased) assets, machinery and equipment, vehicles, and infrastructure including roads, 

sewers, bridges, parking lot improvements, and lighting.  The increase in capital assets, net of accumulated 

depreciation\amortization for the current fiscal year was $28,862,552, from the prior year (an 11.96% increase 

for governmental activities and a 3.20% increase for business-type activities). 
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Major capital asset events during the year included the following:

Governmental Activities:

 Construction in Progress added $27,120,845 to capital assets, mostly related to the new DPW Facility

 Infrastructure improvements added $6,856,225 to capital assets.

 Right-to-use assets added $1,890,308 to capital assets with the implementation of GASB statement 87

(Leases) and GASB 96 (SBITA’s).

 Building improvements added $1,587,924 to capital assets, net of disposals.

 Land added $55,000 to capital assets, for the purchase of a site for the new DPW facility

 Machinery and equipment added $8,633,024 to capital assets, net of disposals.

Business Type Activities:

 The Water Utility increased capital assets by $1,596,790 for water distribution mains, services, hydrants, and

meters.

 The Sanitary Sewer increased capital assets by $1,104,123.

 The Storm Water Utility increased capital assets by $1,241,032.

Additional information on the City's capital assets can be found in the footnote 3.B. on pages 50 - 51.

City of West Allis Capital Assets

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Land 15,633,503$          15,578,503$   57,990$          57,990$          15,691,493$          15,636,493$   

Construction in progress 31,502,993            4,382,148       535,939          3,403              32,038,932            4,385,551       

Buildings and improvements 209,591,252          208,003,328   521,513          521,513          210,112,765          208,524,841   

Land improvements 1,355,999              1,153,104       - - 1,355,999              1,153,104       

Machinery and equipment 116,577,724          107,944,700   7,184,196       6,956,433       123,761,920          114,901,133   

Right-to-use asset 22,226,676            20,336,368     - - 22,226,676            20,336,368     

Infrastructure 206,569,503          199,713,278   175,555,977   169,766,221   382,125,480          369,479,499   

Total capital assets 603,457,650          557,111,429   183,855,615   177,305,560   787,313,265          734,416,989   

Less: Accumulated depreciation

and amortization (371,854,799)        (350,255,664) (50,946,444)   (48,511,855)   (422,801,243)        (398,767,519)

Net capital assets 231,602,851$        206,855,765$ 132,909,171$ 128,793,705$ 364,512,022$        335,649,470$ 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Totals
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Long-term debt.  At the end of fiscal year 2024, the City had total bonded debt outstanding of $77,722,662

backed by the city’s general obligation unlimited tax pledge.  Moody’s rating on the general obligation debt is 

Aa2.

The City’s total net general-obligation debt outstanding increased by $17,038,273 or 28.08% during the current 

year largely due to finance a portion of the City’s new DPW Facility, currently under construction. The city issued 

$26,515,000 while paying down $9,476,727.  New debt issued in 2024 was $17,095,000 for the DPW facility,

$3,565,000 for street improvements, $2,875,000 for water improvements, $1,565,000 for sanitary improvements,

$1,415,000 for street lighting improvements, 

State Statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt a City may issue to 5% of its total equalized value. The 

City’s current debt level is 22.87% of its limitation of $321,795,545 compared to 20.26% in 2023. 

Additional information on the City's long-term debt can be found in footnote 3.D. on pages 54-57 of this report.

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates

 After several years of decreasing property values, the City has experienced steady growth and rising

property values since 2018 and a reassessment was conducted for 2024.  Strong housing demand

continues, while some declines in commercial office space values have occurred, in line with

nationwide trends.  TIF District redevelopment efforts have provided new construction growth.

 The general fund finished the year with an unassigned balance of $23,763,526 and total fund

balance of $25,083,051 after a transfer of $10.7 million of accumulated reserves to the Buildings

and Facilities Capital Projects Fund to partially fund the construction of a new DPW facility.  Setting

aside the one-time capital transfer, general fund operations were stable and comparable to recent

years.

 Interest rates remained high throughout 2024, driving an increase in investment earnings for the

year.  The City anticipates interest rates will eventually decrease, but timing is uncertain.  While high

rates have provided a welcome revenue increase in recent years, a conservative approach is used

during the annual budget process to avoid over reliance on investment earnings, knowing it is a

revenue stream that is due to decline.

 The City continues to be affected by legislation at the state level.  In 2011, a significant change to

the collective bargaining rights of unions provided the City with greater flexibility to address some

budget pressures.  However, since Public safety unions remain outside of the legislation and make

up more than half of the budget, the City continues to experience budget pressures annually from

City of West Allis Outstanding Debt

General Obligation Notes and Bonds

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

General obligation notes 32,739,188$  12,533,788$  8,030,000$   4,480,000$   40,769,188$ 17,013,788$ 

General obligation bonds 23,135,012    27,970,012    13,818,462   15,700,589   36,953,474   43,670,601   

Total outstanding debt 55,874,200$  40,503,800$  21,848,462$ 20,180,589$ 77,722,662$ 60,684,389$ 

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Totals
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state-imposed levy limits and expenditure restraint limits.  New for 2024 are state imposed 

maintenance of effort requirements for public safety expenditures at the local level, which again 

limits the city’s ability to manage budget pressures.

 Since 2011, strict, state-imposed levy limits have remained in place. The limits use the community’s 

growth (measured via equalized value net new construction) as the basis for tax levy increases.  

Despite the limits, the State’s biennial budget for 2024-2025 provided an increase in state aids to 

local municipalities like West Allis.  The increase provided relief for the 2024 budget; however it was 

a one-time inflow so the City continues to monitor the state budget process and analyze its local 

budget impact.

 On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed into law the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), a 

nearly $1.9 trillion COVID-19 relief package. This is the first time in American history that the US 

Treasury is funding all municipalities directly.  The federal formula provided almost $31 million to 

the City of West Allis via payments received in 2021 and 2022 but comes with restrictions as to how 

the funds can be spent.  The City’s initial plans focused on spending the funds on water and sewer 

infrastructure upgrades, and ultimately a significant amount of ARPA funds were committed to fund 

a portion of the new DPW facility.  Federal rules require ARPA funds to be obligated by the end of 

2024 and expenditures to be completed by the end of 2026.

All these factors were considered in preparing the City's budget for the fiscal year and are being monitored closely 

when considering future year budgets as well.

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the finances of the City of West Allis for 

interested parties.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional 

financial information should be addressed to the City of West Allis – Attn: Finance Department, 7525 West 

Greenfield Ave, West Allis, WI  53214, or (414) 302-8260.  You can also request copies or additional information 

using the “Contact Us” link on the Finance Department page of the City’s website at www.westalliswi.gov.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Governmental Business-Type Component
Activities Activities Total Units

ASSETS

Cash and investments 159,397,226$     21,379,581$       180,776,807$     16,808,557$   
Receivables:

Taxes and special charges 24,865,852         - 24,865,852 -
Delinquent taxes 862,656 - 862,656 -
Accounts 2,542,184           9,256,868           11,799,052 16,564            
Special assessments 2,208,727           - 2,208,727 -
Loans, net 13,579,380         6,309,337           19,888,717 11,686,121     
Leases 16,285,688         2,504,234           18,789,922 -
Other 140,800 123,882 264,682 375,271          

Due from other governments 1,673,859           262,495 1,936,354           697,433          
Inventories and prepaid items 150,356 166,246 316,602 -
Mutual Insurance Deposit 3,244,299           - 3,244,299 -
Other assets - - - 100,953          
Capital assets, nondepreciable/nonamortizable 47,136,496         593,929 47,730,425         -
Capital assets, depreciable/amortizable, net 184,466,355       132,315,242       316,781,597       301,799          

Total assets 456,553,878       172,911,814       629,465,692       29,986,698     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Loss on advance refunding 588,267 - 588,267 -
Pension related amounts 44,939,901         1,909,035           46,848,936 -
Other postemployment related amounts 20,448,309         720,130 21,168,439 -

Total deferred outflows of resources 65,976,477         2,629,165           68,605,642         -

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 9,530,339           1,356,124           10,886,463         419,119          
Accrued and other current liabilities 2,950,885           185,841 3,136,726           99,592            
Due to other governments - 2,174,548 2,174,548           -
Accrued interest payable 548,165 176,523 724,688 -
Special deposits 1,734,142           92,035 1,826,177           25,000            
Unearned revenues 1,432,388           1,582,558 3,014,946           809
Long-term obligations:

Due within one year 7,895,529           2,924,218 10,819,747         -
Other postemployment benefits 3,385,000           - 3,385,000 -
Due in more than one year 81,284,120         19,956,865 101,240,985 -
Net pension liability 5,012,482           215,104 5,227,586 -
Other postemployment benefits 91,109,294         3,149,199 94,258,493 -

Total liabilities 204,882,344       31,813,015         236,695,359       544,520          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 50,233,412         - 50,233,412 -

Payment in lieu of taxes 1,278,734           - 1,278,734 -

Leases receivable 15,752,158         2,438,845 18,191,003 -
Pension related amounts 26,809,003         1,150,473           27,959,476 -
Other postemployment related amounts 64,437,760         2,133,993           66,571,753 -

Total deferred inflows of resources 158,511,067       5,723,311           164,234,378       -

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 163,261,873       111,299,352       274,561,225       301,799          
Restricted:
    Tax incremental districts 2,084,975           - 2,084,975 -
    Grant and loan programs 7,252,395           - 7,252,395 -
    Library 2,510,327           - 2,510,327 -
    Debt service 3,592,938           - 3,592,938 -
Unrestricted (19,565,564)        26,705,301         7,139,737 29,140,379     

Total net position 159,136,944$     138,004,653$     297,141,597$     29,442,178$   

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Program Revenues

Operating Capital Grants

Charges for Grants and and

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

General government 12,806,340$    2,474,589$      956,824$         -$

Public safety 44,735,111      5,709,575        3,893,404        -

Public works 16,436,135      842,795           17,827,844      774,959           

Health and human services 15,299,066      919,824           666,912           14,518,172      

Culture and recreation 2,554,224        573,984           498,401           64,533

Conservation and development 9,593,306        (132,866)          6,444,862        -

Interest and fiscal charges 1,131,486        - - -

Total governmental activities 102,555,668    10,387,901      30,288,247      15,357,664      

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES

Water utility 6,848,132        8,601,109        - 206,004

Sanitary sewer utility 8,735,221        11,097,685      466,417           -

Storm water utility 2,843,225        4,057,112        - 2,244
Solid waste utility 2,614,409        3,156,927        253,869           -

Senior citizen housing 348 10,613 - -

Total business-type activities 21,041,335      26,923,446      981,545           208,248           

Total primary government 123,597,003$  37,311,347$    31,269,792$    15,565,912$    

COMPONENT UNITS 4,199,317$      5,523,646$      1,287,916$      -$

General revenues
Taxes

Property taxes

Tax increments

Other taxes

Federal and state grants and other contributions

not restricted to specific functions

Lease revenue

Interest and investment earnings

Miscellaneous

Gain on sale of asset

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position - January 1, as originally stated

Change in accounting principle

Net position - January 1, as Restated

Net position - December 31

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Net (Expense) Revenue

and Changes in Net Position

Governmental Business-type Component

Activities Activities Total Units

(9,374,927)$     -$ (9,374,927)$     -$

(35,132,132)     - (35,132,132) -

3,009,463        - 3,009,463 -

805,842           - 805,842 -

(1,417,306)       - (1,417,306) -

(3,281,310)       - (3,281,310) -

(1,131,486)       - (1,131,486) -

(46,521,856)     - (46,521,856) -

- 1,958,981        1,958,981        -

- 2,828,881        2,828,881        -

- 1,216,131        1,216,131        -
- 796,387           796,387           -

- 10,265 10,265 -

- 7,071,904        7,071,904        -

(46,521,856)     7,071,904        (39,449,952)     -

- - - 2,612,245          

45,472,150      - 45,472,150 -

6,766,439        - 6,766,439 -

2,549,742        - 2,549,742 -

12,046,525      - 12,046,525 -

- 112,858           112,858 -

7,913,286        1,034,135        8,947,421 1,219,146          

3,006,240        (117,503)          2,888,737 5,915

60,262 37,715 97,977 -

1,409,776        (1,409,776)       - -

79,224,420      (342,571)          78,881,849      1,225,061          

32,702,564      6,729,333        39,431,897      3,837,306          

125,020,224    131,275,320    256,295,544    25,604,872        

1,414,156        - 1,414,156 -

126,434,380    131,275,320    257,709,700    25,604,872        

159,136,944$  138,004,653$  297,141,597$  29,442,178$      
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Nonmajor Total

Miscellaneous Buildings and Governmental Governmental

General Grants Facilities Debt Service Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and investments 48,339,830$    3,642,321$      60,679,284$    6,833,758$      30,686,913$    150,182,106$  

Receivables

Taxes and special charges 19,724,646      - - 2,407,345         2,733,861         24,865,852      

Delinquent taxes 862,656            - - - - 862,656            

Accounts 1,955,943         - - - 579,832            2,535,775         

Special assessments - - - - 2,208,727         2,208,727         

Loans, net 1,000,000         - 575,000 - 12,004,380 13,579,380      

Leases receivable 16,285,688      - - - - 16,285,688      

Other 132,869            - - - 7,931 140,800            

Due from other funds 89,595 - - - - 89,595

Advance to other funds 1,183,052         - - - 663,713            1,846,765         

Due from other governments 409,850            - - - 1,264,009         1,673,859         

Prepaid items 131,908            - - - 18,448 150,356            

Total assets 90,116,037$    3,642,321$      61,254,284$    9,241,103$      50,167,814$    214,421,559$  

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

  RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable 716,523$          788,750$          5,204,855$      -$ 1,678,564$      8,388,692$      

Accrued and other current liabilities 2,912,392         - - - 37,368 2,949,760         

Due to other funds - - - - 89,595 89,595

Advance from other funds - - 663,713            - 1,183,052 1,846,765         

Special deposits 1,516,868         - - - 185,406            1,702,274         

Unearned revenues 42 467,201            - - 698,765            1,166,008         

Total liabilities 5,145,825         1,255,951         5,868,568         - 3,872,750 16,143,094      

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes levied for subsequent

  year 40,271,965      - - 5,100,000         4,695,519         50,067,484      

Delinquent property taxes 862,656            - - - - 862,656            

Accounts receivable 301,077            - - - - 301,077            

Loans receivable 1,000,000         - - - 11,787,098      12,787,098      

Leases receivable 15,752,158      - - - - 15,752,158      

Special assessments 420,571            - - - 2,719,376         3,139,947         

Payment in lieu of taxes 1,278,734         - - - - 1,278,734         

Total deferred inflows of resources 59,887,161      - - 5,100,000         19,201,993      84,189,154      

Fund balances

Nonspendable 1,314,960 - - - - 1,314,960         

Restricted - 2,386,370 - 4,141,103 18,038,281      24,565,754      

Committed - - - - 5,835,251         5,835,251         

Assigned 4,565 - 55,385,716 - 4,807,190 60,197,471      

Unassigned 23,763,526      - - - (1,587,651)       22,175,875      

Total fund balances 25,083,051      2,386,370         55,385,716      4,141,103         27,093,071      114,089,311    

Total liabilities, deferred inflows

  of resources, and fund balances  90,116,037$    3,642,321$      61,254,284$    9,241,103$      50,167,814$    214,421,559$  

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2024

RECONCILIATION TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Total fund balances as shown on previous page 114,089,311$    

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position

are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial

resources and therefore, are not reported in the funds 231,602,851      

Other long-term assets are not available to pay current period expenditures

and therefore are deferred in the funds 16,924,850        

Net position of internal service fund is reported in the Statement of Net

Position as governmental activities 11,024,808        

Some deferred outflows and inflows of resources reflect changes in

long-term liabilities and are not reported in the funds

Loss on advance refunding 588,267             

Deferred outflows related to pensions 44,939,901        

Deferred inflows related to pensions (26,809,003)       

Deferred outflows related to other postemployment benefits 20,448,309        

Deferred inflows related to other postemployment benefits (64,437,760)       

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,

therefore, are not reported in the funds

Bonds and notes payable (64,311,607)       

Lease liability (14,645,220)       

Premium on debt (3,108,755)         

Compensated absences (2,482,705)         

Termination benefits (1,311,126)         

Net pension liability (5,012,482)         

Other postemployment benefit (94,494,294)       

Subscription-based information technology arrangements (3,320,236)         

Accrued interest on long-term obligations (548,165)            

Net position of governmental activities as reported on the Statement

  of Net Position (see page 18) 159,136,944$    

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Nonmajor Total

Miscellaneous Buildings and Governmental Governmental

General Grants Facilities Debt Service Funds Funds

REVENUES

Taxes 42,929,612$    -$ -$ 4,234,412$      7,471,767$      54,635,791$    

Special assessments - - - - 1,117,638        1,117,638        

Intergovernmental 14,833,735      14,473,360      - - 12,349,232      41,656,327      

Licenses and permits 2,651,469        - - - - 2,651,469        

Fines and forfeits 1,922,790        - - - - 1,922,790        

Public charges for services 5,225,315        - - - 438,006           5,663,321        

Intergovernmental charges for services - - - - 71,915             71,915             

Miscellaneous 7,266,803        968,830           315,336          624 1,546,882        10,098,475      

Total revenues 74,829,724      15,442,190      315,336          4,235,036        22,995,440      117,817,726    

EXPENDITURES

Current

General government 7,871,187        8,495 - - - 7,879,682        

Public safety 41,349,869      - - - 3,347,365        44,697,234      

Public works 11,748,086      4,213,150        - - - 15,961,236      

Health and human services 2,239,518        219,689           - - 715,141           3,174,348        

Culture and recreation 2,260,943        - - 572,404           2,833,347        

Conservation and development 542,093           2,397 - - 10,642,652      11,187,142      

Debt service

Principal 562,627           - - 5,679,597        1,164,547        7,406,771        

Interest and fiscal charges 38,829             - - 874,136           367,461           1,280,426        

Capital outlay - 9,358,744 12,145,965     - 6,126,586 27,631,295      

Total expenditures 66,613,152      13,802,475      12,145,965     6,553,733        22,936,156      122,051,481    

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 8,216,572        1,639,715        (11,830,629)    (2,318,697)      59,284             (4,233,755)      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Long-term debt issued - - 18,510,000     - 3,565,000 22,075,000      

Premium on debt issued - - - 1,638,537        - 1,638,537

Transfers in 1,460,774        - 10,713,047 - 7,808 12,181,629

Transfers out (10,713,047)    - - - (9,262) (10,722,309)

Total other financing sources (uses) (9,252,273)      - 29,223,047 1,638,537        3,563,546        25,172,857      

Net change in fund balances (1,035,701)      1,639,715        17,392,418     (680,160)         3,622,830        20,939,102      

Fund balances - January 1 24,704,596      746,655           37,993,298     4,821,263        23,470,241      91,736,053      

Change in accounting principle 1,414,156        - - - - 1,414,156        

Fund balance - January 1, restated 26,118,752      746,655           37,993,298     4,821,263        23,470,241      93,150,209      

Fund balances - December 31 25,083,051$    2,386,370$      55,385,716$   4,141,103$      27,093,071$    114,089,311$  

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

RECONCILIATION TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Net change in fund balances as shown on previous page 20,939,102$      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in
the Statement of Activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their
estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation\amortization expense.

Capital assets reported as capital outlay in governmental fund statements 27,631,295        
Capital assets reported in functional expenses in governmental fund statements 5,136,157          
Capital assets donated to the City 14,480,418        
Depreciation\amortization expense reported in the Statement of Activities (22,494,306)       
Net book value of disposals (6,478)

Governmental funds do not present revenues that are not available to pay
current obligations.  In contrast, such revenues are reported in the Statement
of Activities when earned. 1,449,827          

Debt issued provides current financial resources to governmental funds, but
issuing debt increases long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.
Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but
the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.

Long-term debt issued (22,075,000)       
Amortization of loss on debt refunding (133,857)            
Premium on debt issued (1,638,537)         
Principal repaid on debt 6,844,147          
Principal repaid on lease liability 481,361             
Principal repaid on SBITA 562,627             

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the
use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as
expenditures in the governmental funds:

Accrued interest on long-term debt (355,048)            
Amortization of premiums, discounts 156,481             
Compensated absences (2,482,705)         
Termination benefits 167,298             
Net pension liability 13,144,761        
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions (22,883,933)       
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 11,245,233        
Other postemployment benefits 13,973,533        
Deferred outflows of resources related to other postemployment benefits (1,106,269)         
Deferred inflows of resources related to other postemployment benefits (9,655,023)         

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of 
certain activities to individual funds.  The net revenue (expense) of the 
internal service funds is reported with governmental activities. (678,520)            

Change in net position of governmental activities as reported in the
Statement of Activities (see pages 19 - 20) 32,702,564$      

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Variance

Final Budget -

Budget Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes 42,766,000$ 42,766,000$ 42,929,612$ 163,612$        

Intergovernmental 14,480,000 14,480,000 14,833,735 353,735          

Licenses and permits 2,099,000 2,099,000 2,651,469 552,469          

Fines and forfeits 1,881,000 1,881,000 1,922,790 41,790            

Public charges for services 5,254,000 5,254,000 5,225,315 (28,685)           

Miscellaneous 1,618,000 1,618,000 7,266,803 5,648,803       

Total revenues 68,098,000 68,098,000 74,829,724 6,731,724       

EXPENDITURES

Current

General government 9,398,829 9,255,776 7,871,187 1,384,589       

Public safety 41,702,818 41,760,898 41,349,869 411,029          

Public works 12,754,063 12,820,733 11,748,086 1,072,647       

Health and human services 2,226,461 2,226,461 2,239,518 (13,057)           

Culture and recreation 2,359,188 2,360,528 2,260,943 99,585            

Conservation and development 593,602 610,565 542,093 68,472            

Debt service

Principal - - 562,627 (562,627)         

Interest and fiscal charges - - 38,829 (38,829)           

Total expenditures 69,034,961 69,034,961 66,613,152 2,421,809       

Excess of revenues over (under)

  expenditures (936,961)       (936,961)       8,216,572 9,153,533       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in 1,470,000 1,470,000 1,460,774 (9,226)             

Transfers out (533,039)       (533,039)       (10,713,047)  (10,180,008)    

Total other financing sources (uses) 936,961 936,961 (9,252,273)    (10,189,234)    

Net change in fund balance - - (1,035,701)    (1,035,701)      

Fund balance - January 1 26,118,752 26,118,752 26,118,752 -

Fund balance - December 31 26,118,752$ 26,118,752$ 25,083,051$ (1,035,701)$    

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Variance

Final Budget -

Budget Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES

Intergovernmental 3,000,000$    3,000,000$    14,473,360$  11,473,360$        

Miscellaneous - - 968,830         968,830

Total revenues 3,000,000      3,000,000      15,442,190    12,442,190          

EXPENDITURES

Current

General government - - 8,495             (8,495)

Public works - - 4,213,150      (4,213,150)           

Health and human services - - 219,689         (219,689)

Conservation and development - - 2,397             (2,397)

Capital outlay 3,000,000      3,000,000      9,358,744      (6,358,744)           

Total expenditures 3,000,000      3,000,000      13,802,475    (10,802,475)         

Net change in fund balance - - 1,639,715      1,639,715            

Fund balance - January 1 746,655         746,655         746,655         -

Fund balance - December 31 746,655$       746,655$       2,386,370$    1,639,715$          

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Governmental

Activities

Sanitary Storm Total Internal

Water Sewer Water Nonmajor Enterprise Service

Utility Utility Utility Funds Funds Funds

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and investments 557,912$        6,213,542$     6,504,458$     8,103,669$     21,379,581$   9,215,120$     
Receivables

Customer accounts 4,341,882       3,001,007       1,003,212       910,767          9,256,868       6,409
Leases receivable 79,564 - - - 79,564            -
Other - - - 123,882          123,882          -

Due from other governments 194,522          - 67,973 - 262,495 -

Inventories and prepaid items 166,246          - - - 166,246          -

Total current assets 5,340,126       9,214,549       7,575,643       9,138,318       31,268,636     9,221,529       

Noncurrent assets

Loans receivable - - - 6,309,337       6,309,337       -

Leases receivable 2,424,670 - - - 2,424,670       -

Deposit with CVMIC - - - - - 3,244,299

Capital assets

Nondepreciable 358,299          - 29,600 206,030          593,929          -

Depreciable, net 37,456,252     49,822,831     44,508,747 527,412          132,315,242   -

Total noncurrent assets 40,239,221     49,822,831     44,538,347     7,042,779       141,643,178   3,244,299       

Total assets 45,579,347     59,037,380     52,113,990     16,181,097     172,911,814   12,465,828     

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Pension related amounts 867,130          301,224          382,523          358,158          1,909,035       -

Other postemployment related amounts 658,947          17,476            24,884            18,823            720,130          -

Total deferred outflows of resources 1,526,077       318,700          407,407          376,981          2,629,165       -

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Enterprise Funds
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Governmental

Activities

Sanitary Storm Total Internal

Water Sewer Water Nonmajor Enterprise Service

Utility Utility Utility Funds Funds Funds

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 423,135$         276,286$         522,327$         134,376$         1,356,124$      1,141,647$      

Accrued and other current liabilities 124,117           17,574 21,978 22,172 185,841           1,125

Due to other governments - 2,174,548 - - 2,174,548        -

Special deposits 92,035 - - - 92,035 31,868

Unearned revenue 39,910 - - 1,542,648        1,582,558        266,380           

Current portion of long-term debt 1,265,000        1,569,218        90,000 - 2,924,218 -

Accrued interest payable 86,953 85,870 3,700 - 176,523 -

Total current liabilities 2,031,150        4,123,496        638,005           1,699,196        8,491,847        1,441,020        

Long-term obligations, less current portion

General obligation debt 8,957,775        10,459,150      539,940           - 19,956,865 -

Net pension liability 97,517 33,469 43,481 40,637 215,104 -

Other postemployment benefits 2,996,245        43,584 62,273 47,097 3,149,199 -

Total long-term liabilities 12,051,537      10,536,203      645,694           87,734 23,321,168      -

Total liabilities 14,082,687      14,659,699      1,283,699        1,786,930        31,813,015      1,441,020        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Leases receivable 2,438,845        - - - 2,438,845        

Pension related amounts 521,565           179,007           232,557           217,344           1,150,473        -

Other postemployment related amounts 2,040,846        26,542 37,923 28,682 2,133,993        -

Total deferred inflows of resources 5,001,256        205,549           270,480           246,026           5,723,311        -

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 28,551,227      38,106,276      43,908,407      733,442           111,299,352    -

Unrestricted (529,746)          6,384,556        7,058,811        13,791,680      26,705,301      11,024,808      

Total net position 28,021,481$    44,490,832$    50,967,218$    14,525,122$    138,004,653$  11,024,808$    

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Governmental

Activities

Sanitary Storm Total Internal

Water Sewer Water Nonmajor Enterprise Service

Utility Utility Utility Funds Funds Funds

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 8,594,429$      11,097,685$    4,057,112$      3,167,540$      26,916,766$    17,170,351$    

Other 6,680 - - - 6,680 -

Total operating revenues 8,601,109        11,097,685      4,057,112        3,167,540        26,923,446      17,170,351      

OPERATING EXPENSES

Operation and maintenance 5,947,259        7,855,641        1,978,546        2,552,338        18,333,784      -

Insurance claims and estimate changes - - - - - 17,848,871

Depreciation and amortization 761,534           669,178           855,246           62,419             2,348,377        -

Total operating expenses 6,708,793        8,524,819        2,833,792        2,614,757        20,682,161      17,848,871      

Operating income (loss) 1,892,316        2,572,866        1,223,320        552,783           6,241,285        (678,520)         

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest income 58,241             246,223           322,874           406,797           1,034,135        49,544             

Lease revenue 112,858           - - - 112,858           -

Nonoperating grants 261,259           466,417           - 253,869 981,545           -

Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 38,882             (1,639) - 472 37,715             -

Interest and fiscal charges (139,339)         (210,402)         (9,433) - (359,174) -

Other (410,997)         - 252,763 40,731 (117,503) -

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (79,096)           500,599           566,204           701,869           1,689,576        49,544             

Income before contributions and

  transfers 1,813,220        3,073,465        1,789,524        1,254,652        7,930,861        (628,976)         

Capital contributions 206,004           - 2,244 - 208,248 -

Transfers out (803,029)         (86,747)           (300,000) (220,000)         (1,409,776) (49,544)           

Change in net position 1,216,195        2,986,718        1,491,768        1,034,652        6,729,333        (678,520)         

Net position - January 1 26,805,286      41,504,114      49,475,450      13,490,470      131,275,320    11,703,328      

Net position - December 31 28,021,481$    44,490,832$    50,967,218$    14,525,122$    138,004,653$  11,024,808$    

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Governmental

Activities

Sanitary Storm Total Internal

Water Sewer Water Nonmajor Enterprise Service

Utility Utility Utility Funds Funds Funds

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash received from customers 8,598,240$     10,909,694$   4,487,170$     3,151,003$     27,146,107$   -$

Cash from interfund services provided - - - - - 17,382,744

Cash paid for employee wages and benefits (1,716,350)      (715,230)         (723,626)         (727,801)         (3,883,007)      (70,975)           

Cash paid to suppliers (4,113,026)      (7,122,296)      (1,433,387)      (1,821,640)      (14,490,349)    (18,117,634)    

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,768,864       3,072,168       2,330,157       601,562          8,772,751       (805,865)         

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Private lead service replacements 66,737            - - - 66,737            -

Lease receipts 77,705            - - - 77,705            -

Nonoperating grants - 466,417 - 253,869 720,286          -

Collection (Disbursement) of long-term receivable - - - (118,051)         (118,051)         -

Advance to/from other funds (942,896)         - - 942,896          - -

Miscellaneous revenues (410,997)         - 252,763 40,731            (117,503)         -

Transfer in (out) (803,029)         (86,747)           (300,000) (220,000)         (1,409,776)      (49,544)           

Net cash provided (used) by noncapital

financing activities (2,012,480)      379,670          (47,237)           899,445          (780,602)         (49,544)           

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND

RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of capital assets (2,152,322)      (1,774,939)      (2,094,034)      (235,939)         (6,257,234)      -

Sale of capital assets 38,882            - - 472 39,354            -

Principal paid on long-term debt (1,120,000)      (1,567,127)      (85,000)           - (2,772,127) -

Interest paid on long-term debt (180,853)         (259,938)         (15,682)           - (456,473) -

Net cash provided (used) by capital and

related financing activities (256,713)         (1,882,713)      (2,194,716)      (235,467)         (4,569,609)      -

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 58,241            246,223          322,874          406,797          1,034,135       49,544            

Change in cash and cash equivalents 557,912          1,815,348       411,078          1,672,337       4,456,675       (805,865)         

Cash and cash equivalents - January 1 - 4,398,194 6,093,380       6,431,332       16,922,906     10,020,985     

Cash and cash equivalents - December 31 557,912$        6,213,542$     6,504,458$     8,103,669$     21,379,581$   9,215,120$     

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Governmental

Activities

Sanitary Storm Internal

Water Sewer Water Nonmajor Enterprise Service

Utility Utility Utility Funds Funds Funds

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME

(LOSS) TO NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income (loss) 1,892,316$   2,572,866$   1,223,320$   552,783$      6,241,285$      (678,520)$       

Adjustments to reconcile operating

income (loss) to net cash provided (used)

by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 761,534        669,178        855,246        62,419          2,348,377        -

Depreciation and amortization charged to

operating accounts - - - - - -

Change in asset, liability and deferred

outflows and inflows of resources:

Pension (5,315)           (13,694)         (3,589)           (3,054)           (25,652)           -

Other postemployment benefits (11,982)         4,255 (3,574)           (928) (12,229) -

Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivables (33,845)         (376,952)       (17,115)         (189,467)       (617,379) 144,429           

Inventories and prepaid items (15,828)         - - - (15,828) -

Accounts payable 150,691        21,128          (185,263)       (8,565)           (22,009) (445,428)         

Accrued and other current liabilities 44,377          6,426 13,959          15,444          80,206 102,087           

Special deposits (44,060)         - - - (44,060) 3,603

Unearned revenue 30,976          - - 172,930        203,906 67,964             

Due to other governments - 188,961 447,173        - 636,134 -

Net cash provided (used) by operating

activities 2,768,864$   3,072,168$   2,330,157$   601,562$      8,772,751$      (805,865)$       

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents

  to the statement of net position

Cash and cash equivalents in current assets 557,912$      6,213,542$   6,504,458$   8,103,669$   21,379,581$    9,215,120$      

Total cash and cash equivalents 557,912$      6,213,542$   6,504,458$   8,103,669$   21,379,581$    9,215,120$      

Noncash capital and related financing activities:

Capital contributions 206,004$      -$ -$ -$ 206,004$         -$

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

Tax Collection

Custodial Fund

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and investments 39,036,750$         

Receivables

Taxes 33,940,733           

Total assets 72,977,483           

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Due to other governments 39,036,750           

Total liabilities 39,036,750           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Property taxes levied for subsequent year 33,940,733           

NET POSITION

Restricted for Tax Collections -$

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Tax Collection
Custodial Fund

Additions

Taxes and special charges collected 68,316,469$       

Deductions

Payments to other taxing districts 68,316,469         

Change in net position -

Net position - January 1 -

Net position - December 31 -$

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

First-Ring Southwest
Industrial Suburban Health

Redevelopment Department
Enterprises (FIRE) (SWSHD) Total

ASSETS

Cash and investments 16,808,557$          -$ 16,808,557$       
Receivables:

Accounts 16,564 - 16,564
Loans, net 11,686,121            - 11,686,121
Other 375,271 - 375,271

Due from other governments - 697,433 697,433
Other assets 100,953 - 100,953
Capital assets, depreciable/amortizable, net - 301,799 301,799

Total assets 28,987,466            999,232 29,986,698

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 113,404 305,715 419,119
Accrued and other current liabilities - 99,592 99,592
Special deposits 25,000 - 25,000
Unearned revenues - 809 809

Total liabilities 138,404 406,116 544,520

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets - 301,799 301,799
Unrestricted 28,849,062            291,317 29,140,379

Total net position 28,849,062$          593,116$ 29,442,178$       

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Program Revenues First-Ring Southwest

Operating Capital Grants Industrial Suburban Health

Charges for Grants and and Redevelopment Department

Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Enterprises (FIRE) (SWSHD) Total

DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNITS

First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise (FIRE) 1,151,831$     3,176,875$     -$ -$ 2,025,044$ -$ 2,025,044$

Southwest Suburban Health Department (SWSHD) 3,047,486       2,346,771       1,287,916       - - 587,201 587,201

Total discretely presented component units 4,199,317       5,523,646       1,287,916       - 2,025,044 587,201 2,612,245

General revenues

Interest and investment earnings 1,219,146 - 1,219,146

Miscellaneous - 5,915 5,915

Total general revenues and transfers 1,219,146 5,915 1,225,061

Change in net position 3,244,190 593,116 3,837,306

Net position - January 1, as originally stated 25,604,872 - 25,604,872

Net position - December 31 28,849,062$ 593,116$ 29,442,178$

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

36

NOTE 1:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The basic financial statements of the City of West Allis, Wisconsin (the City), have been prepared in conformity with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government units. The 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 

accounting and financial reporting principles. The significant accounting principles and policies utilized by the City are 

described below:

A. REPORTING ENTITY

The City is a municipal corporation governed by an elected mayor and ten-member Council. In accordance with GAAP,

the basic financial statements are required to include the City and any separate component units that have a significant

operational or financial relationship with the City. The City has identified the following component unit that is required to

be included in the basic financial statements in accordance with standards established by GASB.

B. COMPONENT UNITS

Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government are

financially accountable. The primary government is financially accountable if it appoints a voting majority of the

organization’s governing body and (a) it is able to impose its will on that organization, or (b) there is potential for the

organization to provide specific financial benefits to or burdens on the primary government. The primary government may

be financially accountable if an organization is fiscally dependent on the primary government.

Included within the reporting entity:

First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise (FIRE)

FIRE is a community development entity created by the City of West Allis to spur development within a three-county area 

in southeastern Wisconsin, partially through the distribution of new market tax credits to qualifying business enterprises. 

FIRE is managed by an independent board appointed by the City’s Community Development Authority. FIRE provides 

specific financial benefits to the City, such as to provide the Tax Increment Districts with the availability to use new market 

tax credits and contributions to enhance community infrastructure. FIRE financial information is provided for the year 

ended December 31, 2024 utilizing the accrual basis of accounting. Separate financial statements are available for FIRE.

Southwest Suburban Health Department (SWSHD)

SWSHD is a jointly governed health department created by the City of West Allis, Wisconsin and the City of Greenfield, 

Wisconsin to provide health services to residents of the member municipalities. The initial term of the agreement is five (5) years 

with an automatic renewal annually unless a party withdraws in accordance with this Agreement. SWSHD is governed by an 

eight (8) member board of which City of West Allis may appoint up to five (5) members and the City of Greenfield may appoint 

up to three (3) members.

C. RELATED ORGANIZATIONS

West Allis Memorial Hospital is a nonprofit entity and its financial statements are not a part of this report. The City has

title to certain of the Hospital’s capital assets and those capital assets have been included in the basic financial statements

of the City. The City has no appointee authority on the Hospital’s board nor is the Hospital fiscally dependent on the City.

D. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report

information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the City. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been

removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which are primarily supported by taxes and intergovernmental

revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for

services.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024
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The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function are offset by program 

revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues

include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges 

provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or 

capital requirements of a particular function. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are 

reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. Governmental funds include 

general, special revenue, debt service and capital projects funds. Proprietary funds include enterprise and internal service 

funds. Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the 

fund financial statements.

General Fund

This is the City’s main operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the general government, except those 

accounted for in another fund.

Debt Service Fund

This fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest on long-term general 

obligation debt of the governmental funds.

Miscellaneous Grants Fund

This fund accounts for the resources of external grant funding, not otherwise accounted for in another fund of the City, 

including the funding received from the American Recuse Plan Act (ARPA).

Buildings and Facilities

This fund accounts for the resources of capital project funds for the construction and maintenance of City building projects.

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

Special revenue funds – used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other than major capital projects) 

that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes.

Block Grant Stimulus Programs
H.O.M.E. Program Rental Energy Loans
Housing Programs Tax Incremental District No. 7 Rehab Loans
Tax Incremental District No. 11 Rehab Loans Tax Incremental District No. 14 Rehab Loans
Library Endowment Sponsorships
Health Grants Police Grants
Fire Grants Information Technology Joint Ventures
Centennial EPA Revolving Loan
Art Scape Tourism
Christmas Parade Fire Miscellaneous
Police Miscellaneous Library Miscellaneous
Senior Center Miscellaneous Economic Development
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Capital projects funds – used to account for financial resources to be used for acquisition or construction of equipment 
and/or major capital facilities.

Public Works Improvements Zombie Property Abatement
Tax Incremental District No. 5 Tax Incremental District No. 6
Tax Incremental District No. 7 Tax Incremental District No. 9
Tax Incremental District No. 10 Tax Incremental District No. 11
Tax Incremental District No. 12 Tax Incremental District No. 13
Tax Incremental District No. 14 Tax Incremental District No. 15
Tax Incremental District No. 16 Tax Incremental District No. 17
Tax Incremental District No. 18 Tax Incremental District No. 19
Capital Accumulation Parks and Open Spaces
Miscellaneous Nonoperating Projects

The City reports the following major enterprise funds:

Water Utility Fund

This fund accounts for all activities necessary to provide water service to residents and businesses of the City.

Sanitary Sewer Utility Fund

This fund accounts for all activities necessary to provide sewer service to residents and businesses of the City.

Storm Water Utility Fund

This fund accounts for all activities necessary to provide storm water service to residents and businesses of the City.

The City reports the following nonmajor enterprise funds:

Solid Waste Fund

This fund accounts for all activities necessary to provide for the disposal of solid waste and recycled items for residents 

of the City.

Beloit Road Housing Management Fund

This fund accounts for all activities related to the operation and maintenance of the City-owned housing project. The 

property was sold in December of 2011. This fund now holds the note receivable on the property sale.

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types:

Internal Service Funds

These funds account for insurance services provided to other departments or agencies of the City on a cost 

reimbursement basis. The services include insurance management through CVMIC and the City’s health insurance 

provided to employees.

The City reports the following fiduciary fund:

Tax Collection Custodial Fund

This fiduciary fund accounts for the taxes held by the City that were collected for other local municipalities, school districts, 

and other special districts.
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E. MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 

accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when 

earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property 

taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as 

revenues as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the 

modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. 

Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 

pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 

60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under 

accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and 

claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

Revenues susceptible to accrual include intergovernmental grants, intergovernmental charges for services, public 

charges for services and interest. Other revenues such as licenses and permits, fines and forfeits and miscellaneous 

revenues are recognized when received in cash or when measurable and available.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial statements. 

Exceptions to this general rule are payments-in-lieu of taxes and other charges between the City’s water and sewer 

functions and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program 

revenues reported for the various functions concerned.

Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or privileges 

provided, and fees and fines, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 3) capital grants and contributions. Internally 

dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewise, general revenues 

include all taxes.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 

expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary 

fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the City’s proprietary funds are charges to 

customers for services. Operating expenses for proprietary funds include the costs of services, administrative expenses, 

and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 

revenues and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy to use restricted resources 

first, then unrestricted resources, as they are needed.
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F. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION OR FUND BALANCE

1. Cash and Investments

Cash and investments are combined in the financial statements. Cash deposits consist of demand and time deposits 

with financial institutions and are carried at cost. Investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would 

be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. For 

purposes of the statement of cash flows, all cash deposits and highly liquid investments (including restricted assets) 

with a maturity of three months or less from date of acquisition are considered to be cash equivalents.

2. Property Taxes and Special Charges/Receivable

Property taxes and special charges consist of taxes on real estate and personal property and user charges assessed 

against City properties. They are levied during December of the prior year and become an enforceable lien on 

property the following January 1. Property taxes are payable in various options depending on the type and amount. 

Personal property taxes and special charges are payable on or before January 31 in full. Real estate taxes are 

payable in full by January 31 or in three equal installments on or before January 31, March 31, and July 31. Real 

estate taxes not paid by July 31 are purchased by the County as part of the August tax settlement. Delinquent 

personal property taxes remain the collection responsibility of the City. 

The City bills and collects its own property taxes and also collects taxes levied by the West Allis School District, 

Milwaukee County, Milwaukee Area Technical College, Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District, and the State of 

Wisconsin.  

3. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivables are presented net of allowances. The amount of the General Fund allowance as of December 

31, 2024 was $307,571. Accounts receivables are expected to be collected within one year.

4. Special Assessments

Assessments against property owners for public improvements are generally not subject to full settlement in the year 

levied. Special assessments are placed on tax rolls on an installment basis. Revenue from special assessments 

recorded in governmental funds is recognized as collections are made or as current installments are placed on tax 

rolls. Installments placed on the 2024 tax roll are recognized as revenue in 2025. Special assessments are subject 

to collection procedures.

5. Loans Receivable

The City has received federal and state grant funds for economic development and housing rehabilitation loan 

programs and has passed the funds to various businesses and individuals in the form of loans. The City records a 

loan receivable and expenditure when the loan has been made and the funds disbursed. Loans receivable has been 

shown net of allowance for uncollectible accounts of $176,998. In the governmental funds, the City records a deferred 

inflow of resources for the net amount of the receivable. As the loans are repaid, revenue is recognized. Any unspent 

loan proceeds are presented as restricted fund balance in the fund financial statements.

6. Leases Receivable

With the exception of short-term leases and certain regulated leases, when the City is a lessor in noncancellable 

lease arrangements the City recognizes a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources in the government-

wide and fund financial statements. For short-term leases and excluded regulated leases, lease revenues are 

recognized as inflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. See note 3.G. for details of the 

City’s leasing arrangements.

At the commencement of a lease, the City initially measures the lease receivable at the present value of payments 

expected to be received during lease term. Subsequently, the lease receivable is reduced by the principal portion of 

lease payments received. The deferred inflow of resources is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease 
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receivable, adjusted for lease payments received at or before the lease commencement date. Subsequently, the 

deferred inflow of resources is recognized as revenue over the life of the lease term.

Key estimates and judgements include how the City determines (1) the discount rate it uses to discount the expected 

lease receipts to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease receipts.

 The City uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases.

 The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease receipts included in the measurement 

of the lease receivable is composed of fixed payments from the lessee.

The City monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease, and will remeasure the 

lease receivable and deferred inflows of resources if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect 

the amount of the lease receivable.

7. Interfund Receivables and Payables

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds for goods provided or 

services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified as “due from other funds” and “due to other funds” 

for borrowings expected to be settled in less than one year; and “advances to” and “advances from” for borrowing 

expected to be settled in more than one year. 

The amount reported on the statement of net position for internal balances represents the residual balance 

outstanding between the governmental and business-type activities.

8. Inventories

Governmental activities and governmental funds recognize expenditures/expenses when purchased rather than 

when consumed.

Business-type activities and proprietary funds report inventories are recorded at cost, which approximates market, 

using the first-in, first-out method. Inventories consist of expendable supplies held for consumption. The cost is 

recorded as an expenditure at the time individual inventory items are consumed rather than when purchased.

9. Prepaid Items

Payments made to vendors that will benefit periods beyond the end of the current fiscal year are recorded as prepaid 

items and are accounted for on the consumption method.

Prepaid items of governmental funds in the fund financial statements are offset by nonspendable fund balance to 

indicate that they do not represent spendable available financial resources.

10. Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, right-to-use assets, and infrastructure assets, are reported 

in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. 

Capital assets are defined by the City as assets with an initial, individual cost of $5,000 or higher and an estimated 

useful life in excess of a year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 

constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated acquisition value at the date of donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives 

are not capitalized.
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Capital assets of the City are depreciated\amortized using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful 

lives:

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities

Assets

Land improvements 15 - 25 -
Buildings and improvements 30 - 50 25 - 50
Machinery and equipment 5 - 25 3 - 10
Infrastructure 25 - 100 15 - 100
Right-to-use assets 2 - 50 2 - 5

Years

Annual depreciation\amortization expense for the enterprise funds reported on the statement of cash flows may 

exceed depreciation\amortization expense reported on the statement of revenues, expenses and change in net 

position. The difference results from depreciation\amortization expense applicable to transportation and certain other 

operating equipment of the water utility enterprise fund being charged to operating expense accounts other than the

depreciation\amortization expense account. This accounting procedure is required by the Public Service Commission 

of the State of Wisconsin.

11. Compensated Absences

Under terms of employment, employees are granted sick leave and vacations in varying amounts.

The liability for compensated absences reported in the government-wide statement consists of leave that has not 

been used that is attributable to services already rendered, accumulates and is more likely than not to be used for 

time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. The liability also includes amounts for leave that 

has been used for time off but has not yet been paid in cash or settled through noncash means and certain other 

types of leave. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they have matured, for example, 

as a result of employee resignations and retirements, and are payable with expendable resources.

Payments for vacation and sick leave will be made at rates in effect when the benefits are used. Accumulated vacation 

and sick leave liability at December 31, 2024 are determined on the basis of currently salary rates and include salary 

related payments.

12. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources are a consumption of net position by the government that is applicable to a future 

reporting period. Deferred inflows of resources are an acquisition of net position by the government that is applicable 

to a future reporting period. The recognition of those outflows and inflows as expenses or expenditures and revenues 

are deferred until the future periods to which the outflows and inflows are applicable.

Government-wide activities report deferred outflows for pension and OPEB activities, and the loss on refunding. 

Government-wide activities report deferred inflows for pension and OPEB activities, property taxes levied for the 

subsequent year, and leases.

Governmental funds may report deferred inflows of resources for unavailable revenues. The City reports unavailable 

revenues for special assessments, loans receivable and delinquent property taxes. These inflows are recognized as 

revenues in the government-wide financial statements.
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13. Long-Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary funds in the fund financial statements, long-term debt 

and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business-type 

activities, or proprietary fund statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized 

over the life of the bonds. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance 

costs are expensed as incurred.

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond 

issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. 

Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are 

reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, 

are reported as debt service expenditures.

14. Lease Liabilities

The City’s policy as a lessee in noncancellable lease arrangements is to recognize a lease liability and a right-to-use 

lease asset (lease asset) in the government-wide financial statements. The City recognizes lease liabilities based on 

materiality of the aggregate type of leased asset (i.e., vehicles, building) with the exception for short-term leases (12 

months or less). Leases not meeting that criteria recognize lease payments as outflows of resources based on the 

payment provisions of the contract.

At the commencement of a lease, the City initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments 

expected to be made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the principal portion of 

lease payments made. The lease asset is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease liability, adjusted for 

lease payments made at or before the lease commencement date, plus certain initial direct costs. Subsequently, the 

lease asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life.

Key estimates and judgements related to leases include how the City determines (1) the discount rate it uses to 

discount the expected lease payments to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments.

 The City uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest rate charged by 

the lessor is not provided, the City generally uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount 

rate for leases.

 The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease payments included in the 

measurement of the lease liability are composed of fixed payments and purchase option prove that the City 

is reasonably certain to exercise.

The City monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease and will remeasure any 

lease asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount of the lease 

liability.

Lease assets are reported as right-to-use along with other capital assets and lease liabilities are reported with long-

term debt on the statement of net position.

15. Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (SBITA)

SBITA assets are initially measured as the sum of the present value of payments expected to be made during the 

subscription term, payments associated with the SBITA contract made to the SBITA vendor at the commencement 

of the subscription term, when applicable, and capitalizable implementation costs, less any SBITA vendor incentives

received from the SBITA vendor at the commencement of the SBITA term. SBITA assets are amortized in a 

systematic and rational manner over the shorter of the subscription term or the useful life of the underlying IT assets. 
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16. Pensions

The fiduciary net position of the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) has been determined using the flow of 

economic resources measurement focus and accrual basis of accounting. This includes for purposes of measuring 

the following:

 Net Pension Liability (Asset),

 Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions,

 Pension Expense (Revenue)

Information about the fiduciary net position of the WRS and additions to/deductions from WRS’ fiduciary net position 

have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the WRS. For this purpose, benefit payments 

(including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit 

terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

17. Other Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

Single-employer Defined Postemployment Benefit Plan

For purposes of measuring the total OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and inflows of resources related 

to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the net position of the City of West Allis OPEB Plan (the Plan) and 

additions to/deductions from the Plan’s net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported 

by the Plan. For this purpose, the Plan recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with the 

benefit terms.

Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund

The fiduciary net position of the Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund (LRLIF) has been determined using the flow of 

economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. This includes for purposes of 

measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to other 

postemployment benefits, OPEB expense (revenue). Information about the fiduciary net position of the LRLIF and 

additions to/deductions from LRLIF’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are 

reported by LRLIF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of member contributions) are recognized 

when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

18. Fund Equity

Governmental Fund Financial Statements

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations requiring 

the use of resources for specific purposes. The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending 

constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can be used:

 Nonspendable fund balance. Amounts that are not in spendable form (such as inventory, prepaid items, or 

long-term receivables) or are legally or contractually required to remain intact.

 Restricted fund balance. Amounts that are constrained for specific purposes by external parties (such as 

grantor or bondholders), through constitutional provisions, or by enabling legislation.

 Committed fund balance. Amounts that are constrained for specific purposes by action of the City Council. 

These constraints can only be removed or changed by the City Council using the same action that was used to 

create them.

 Assigned fund balance. Amounts that are constrained for specific purposes by action of City management. The 

City Council has authorized the City Administrative Officer and the Finance Director to assign fund balance. 

Residual amounts in any governmental fund, other than the General Fund, are also reported as assigned.

Unassigned fund balance. Amounts that are available for any purpose. Positive unassigned amounts are only 

reported in the General Fund.
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The City has adopted a fund balance spend-down policy regarding the order in which fund balance will be utilized. 

Where applicable, the policy requires restricted funds to be spent first, followed by committed funds, and then 

assigned funds. Unassigned funds would be spent last.

Government-Wide and Proprietary Fund Statements

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

 Net investment in capital assets. Amount of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, 

and capital related deferred outflows of resources less outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, 

lease liabilities, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those 

assets and any capital related deferred inflows of resources.

 Restricted net position. Amount of net position that is subject to restrictions that are imposed by 1) external 

groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other governments or 2) law through 

constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

 Unrestricted net position. Net position that is neither classified as restricted nor as net investment in capital 

assets.

The City has adopted a net position spend-down policy regarding the order in which net position will be utilized. 

Where applicable, the policy requires restricted net position to be spent first. Unrestricted net position would be spent 

last.

G. USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 

of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial 

statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

H. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD

The City adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, in 2024. This Statement updated the recognition 

and measurement guidance for compensated absences, as well as amended the existing requirement to disclose the 

gross increases and decreases in a liability for compensated absences to allow governments to disclose only the net 

change in the liability. The City adopted the requirements of this Statement effective January 1, 2024, and has applied 

the provisions of this Statement to the beginning of the earliest period presented. The adoption of this Statement required 

restatement of previously reported balances as included in Note 4.F.
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NOTE 2: STEWARDSHIP AND COMPLIANCE

A. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

The City follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the basic financial statements:

1. Prior to November, the Mayor submits to the City Council a proposed operating budget for the calendar year 

commencing the following January 1. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of 

financing them. After submission to the governing body, public hearings are held to obtain taxpayer comments.  

Following the public hearings, the proposed budget, including authorized additions and deletions, is legally enacted 

at the function level by City Council action. This action is completed prior to December each year.

2. Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America for the general, special revenue, capital project and debt service funds, with the following exceptions: The 

Stimulus Programs, Rental Energy Loans, Library Endowment, EPA Revolving Loan, Christmas Parade, Fire 

Miscellaneous, Police Miscellaneous, Library Miscellaneous, Senior Center Miscellaneous special revenue funds and

Public Works Improvements, Zombie Property Abatement, Capital Accumulation, Parks and Open Spaces, Buildings 

and Facilities, and Miscellaneous Nonoperating Projects capital project funds.

3. During the year, formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device for the general funds, 

certain special revenue funds, debt service and public works improvements capital projects funds. Amendments to 

the budget during the year are initially reviewed by the Administration and Finance Committee and are subsequently

authorized by the City Council. Supplemental amendments were necessary during the year but were not material in 

relation to the original appropriation. Over-expenditure of budget accounts at year-end was approved by the City 

Council.

4. Expenditures may not exceed appropriations provided in detailed budget accounts maintained for each activity or 

department of the City. Amendments to the budget during the year require initial approval by management and are 

subsequently authorized by the City Council.

5. Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditure of 

resources are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, is utilized in the general and 

special revenue funds. Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as assigned fund balance and do not 

constitute expenditures or liabilities because the commitments will be honored during the subsequent year. General 

Fund encumbrances at year end totaled $0.
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B. EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS

The following expenditure accounts of the governmental funds had actual expenditures in excess of budget appropriations 

for the year ended December 31, 2024, as follows:

Excess

Fund/Department Function Expenditures

General Fund:
Mayor General Government 105$            
Human Resources General Government 94,518         
Police and Fire Commission Public Safety 91,687         
Health Health and Human Services 13,057         
Principal Debt Service 562,627       
Interest and Fiscal Charges Debt Service 38,829         

Miscellaneous Grants Fund:
Not Identified* General Government 8495
Not Identified* Public Works 4,213,150    
Not Identified* Health and Human Services 219,689       
Not Identified* Conservation and Development 2,397           
Not Identified* Capital Outlay 6,358,744    

*The Miscellaneous Grants Fund is not budgeted at the Departmental level.

C. DEFICIT FUND EQUITY

The following funds had deficit fund balance as of December 31, 2024:

Deficit Fund

Funds Balance

Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds
Tax Incremental District No. 6 746,026$     
Tax Incremental District No. 13 243,445       
Tax Incremental District No. 16 508,629       
Tax Incremental District No. 19 52,051         
Tax Incremental District No. 20 37,499         

Total deficit fund balance 1,587,650$   

The deficit in the special revenue fund is expected to be financed through future grant proceeds. The deficits in the capital 

projects funds are anticipated to be financed through future tax increment revenues and proceeds from long-term debt.
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D. PROPERTY TAX LEVY LIMIT

Wisconsin state statutes provide for a limit on the property tax levies for all Wisconsin cities, villages, towns, and counties. 

For the 2023 and 2024 budget years, Wisconsin Statutes limit the increase in the maximum allowable tax levy to the 

change in the City’s January 1 equalized value as a result of net new construction. The actual limit for the City for the 

2024 budget was 0.053%. The actual limit for the City for the 2025 budget was 0%. Debt service for debt authorized after 

July 1, 2005 is exempt from the levy limit. In addition, Wisconsin statutes allow the limit to be adjusted for the increase in 

debt service authorized prior to July 1, 2005 and in certain other situations.

NOTE 3: DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

A. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

The City maintains various cash and investment accounts, including pooled funds that are available for use by all funds. 

Each fund’s portion of these accounts is displayed on the financial statements as “Cash and investments”.

Invested cash consists of deposits and investments that are restricted by Wisconsin Statutes to the following:

Time deposits; repurchase agreements; securities issued by federal, state, and local governmental entities; 

statutorily authorized commercial paper and corporate securities; and the Wisconsin local government 

investment pool.

The carrying amount of the City’s cash and investments totaled $219,813,557 on December 31, 2024, as summarized 

below:

Component units:

Deposits with financial institutions 16,808,557$       

Primary government:
Petty cash and cash on hand 14,354$             
Deposits with financial institutions 116,305,287       
Investments 103,493,916       

Total 219,813,557$     

Reconciliation to the basic financial statements:

Government-wide Statement of Net Position
Primary government - cash and investments 180,776,807$     

Fiduciary Fund Statement of Net Position
Tax Collection Custodial Fund 39,036,750        

Total 219,813,557$     
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Fair Value Measurements

The City categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted 

accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 

inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant observable inputs; Level 3 

inputs are significant unobservable inputs. The City has the following fair value measurements as of December 31, 2024:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investments
Corporate bonds and notes -$                9,675,824$   -$                
State and municipal bonds -                  5,465,176    -                  
Negotiable certificates of deposit -                  1,191,513    -                  
Beneficial interest in investments held by

Greater Milwaukee Community Foundation -                  -                  2,510,327    
Farmer Mac -                  294,648       -                  
Federal Home Loan Bank -                  1,126,275    -                  
Federal Farm Credit Bank -                  298,941       -                  

Totals -$                18,052,377$ 2,510,327$   

Fair Value Measurements Using:

The valuation methods for recurring fair value measurements are as follows:

Investment Type Valuation Method

Corporate bonds and notes
Institutional bond quotes - evaluations based on 

various market and industry inputs

State and municipal bonds
Institutional bond quotes - evaluations based on 

various market and industry inputs

Negotiable certificates of deposit (CD)
Institutional CD quotes - evaluations based on 

various market and industry inputs

Local Government Investment Pool Amortized cost

Beneficial interest in investments held by

Greater Milwaukee Community Foundation Net asset value

Farmer Mac
Institutional bond quotes - evaluations based on 

various market and industry inputs

Federal Home Loan Bank Mortgage backed securities pricing - evaluations 

based on various market and industry inputs

Federal Farm Credit Bank
Institutional bond quotes - evaluations based on 

various market and industry inputs

Deposits and investments of the City are subject to various risks. Presented below is a discussion of the City’s deposits 

and investments and the related risks.

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial institution, a government 

will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an 

outside party. The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g., 

broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities 

that are in the possession of another party. Wisconsin statutes require repurchase agreements to be fully collateralized 
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by bonds or securities issued or guaranteed by the federal government or its instrumentalities. The City requires all 

deposits to be either insured or collateralized.

Deposits with financial institutions within the State of Wisconsin are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

(FDIC) in the amount of $250,000 for the combined amount of all time and savings deposits and $250,000 for interest-

bearing and noninterest-bearing demand deposits per official custodian per insured depository institution. Deposits with 

financial institutions located outside the State of Wisconsin are insured by the FDIC in the amount of $250,000 for the 

combined amount of all deposit accounts per official custodian per depository institution. Deposits with credit unions are 

insured by the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) in the amount of $250,000 per credit union member. 

Also, the State of Wisconsin has a State Guarantee Fund which provides a maximum of $400,000 per public depository 

above the amount provided by an agency of the U.S. Government. However, due to the relatively small size of the State 

Guarantee Fund in relation to the Fund’s total coverage, total recovery of insured losses may not be available. This 

coverage has been considered in determining custodial credit risk.

As of December 31, 2024, $113,874,670 of the City’s deposits with financial institutions were in excess of federal and 

state depository insurance limits. All uninsured deposits were collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 

institution or its trust department or agent in the City’s name.

As of December 31, 2024, the carrying amount of the component unit’s cash and investments was $16,808,557 and 

exceeded the federal depository insurance limits by $5,367,436. No amounts were collateralized.

Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the holder of the investment. 

This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. Wisconsin 

statutes limit investment in securities to the top two ratings assigned by nationally recognized statistical rating 

organizations. Presented below is the actual rating as of the year-end for each investment type.

Not

Investment Type Amount AAA AA A Rated

Corporate bonds and notes 9,675,824$     290,862$    1,903,590$     6,685,148$     796,224$        

State and municipal bonds 5,465,176       300,024      2,900,711       -                  2,264,441       

Negotiable certif icates of deposit 1,191,513       -             -                  -                  1,191,513       

Beneficial interest in investments

  held by Greater Milw aukee

  Community Foundation 2,510,327       -                 -                      -                      2,510,327       

Farmer Mac 294,648          -                 -                      -                      294,648          

Federal Home Loan Bank 1,126,275       1,126,275   -                      -                      -                      

Federal Farm Credit Bank 298,941          298,941      -                      -                      -                      

Wisconsin local government

  investment pool 82,931,212     -                 -                      -                      82,931,212     

Totals 103,493,916$ 2,016,102$ 4,804,301$     6,685,148$     89,988,365$   

Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the City recommends that no more than 50% of total investments can be invested in any one 

issuer. As of December 31, 2024, the City had no individual investments that exceeded 5% of the City’s total investments.
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Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. 

Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest 

rates. The City’s investment policy limits investment maturities to no longer than seven years as a means of managing its 

exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.

Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the City’s investments to market interest rate fluctuations is provided 

by the following table that shows the distribution of the City’s investments by maturity:

12 Months 13 to 24 25 to 60 More Than

Investment Type Amount or Less Months Months 60 Months

Corporate bonds & notes 9,675,824$    248,218$       1,616,038$    5,351,689$    2,459,879$  
State and municipal bonds 5,465,176      896,361         566,223         3,424,973      577,619      
Negotiable certificates of deposit 1,191,513      250,103         691,083         250,327         -             
Beneficial interest in investments
  held by Greater Milwaukee

Community Foundation 2,510,327      2,510,327      -                -                -             
Farmer Mac 294,648         -                -                294,648         -             
Federal Home Loan Bank 1,126,275      -                -                584,550         541,725      
Federal Farm Credit Bank 298,941         -                -                298,941         -             
Wisconsin local government

investment pool 82,931,212    82,931,212    -                -                -             
Totals 103,493,916$ 86,836,221$   2,873,344$    10,205,128$   3,579,223$  

Remaining Maturity (in Months)

Wisconsin Local Government Investment Pool

The City has investments in the Wisconsin Local Government Investment Pool of $82,931,212 at year-end. The (LGIP) 

is part of the State Investment Fund (SIF), and is managed by the State of Wisconsin Investment Council. The SIF is not 

registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission but operates under the statutory authority of Wisconsin Chapter 

25. As of December 31, 2024, the weighted average maturity of the LGIP was 9 days. The SIF reports the fair value of its 

underlying assets annually. Participants in the LGIP have the right to withdraw their funds in total on one day’s notice. At 

December 31, 2024, the fair value of the City’s share of the LGIP’s assets was substantially equal to the carrying value.

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Greater Milwaukee Community Foundation

Beneficial interest in assets held by Greater Milwaukee Community Foundation represents amounts held at Greater 

Milwaukee Community Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation). These amounts are legal assets of the Foundation with the 

restriction that the Foundation makes distributions to the City as needed. The agreement governing the assets includes 

a variance power allowing the Foundation to modify the restrictions on distributions from the funds.
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B. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024, was as follows:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, nondepreciable\nonamortizable:

Land 15,578,503$  55,000$       -$               15,633,503$  
Construction in progress 4,382,148      27,120,845  -                31,502,993    
Total capital assets, nondepreciable\nonamortizable 19,960,651    27,175,845  -                47,136,496    

Capital assets, depreciable\amortizable:
Land improvements 1,153,104      202,895       -                1,355,999      
Buildings and improvements 208,003,328  1,587,924    -                209,591,252  
Machinery and equipment 107,944,700  9,534,673    901,649      116,577,724  
Infrastructure 199,713,278  6,856,225    -                206,569,503  
Right-to-use asset 20,336,368    1,890,308    -                22,226,676    

Subtotals 537,150,778  20,072,025  901,649      556,321,154  

Less accumulated depreciation\amortization for:
Land improvements 608,643        74,897         -                683,540        
Buildings and improvements 132,661,048  6,252,012    -                138,913,060  
Machinery and equipment 81,001,748    6,099,098    895,171      86,205,675    
Infrastructure 134,225,782  7,249,480    -                141,475,262  
Right-to-use asset 1,758,443      2,818,819    -                4,577,262      
Subtotals 350,255,664  22,494,306  895,171      371,854,799  

Total capital assets, depreciable\amortizable, net 186,895,114  (2,422,281)   6,478         184,466,355  

Governmental activities capital assets, net 206,855,765$ 24,753,564$ 6,478$        231,602,851  

Less: Capital related debt, leases, and SBITAs 73,839,656
Less: Debt premium 3,108,755
Less: Capital included in accounts payable 1,141,234      
Add: Unspent bond proceeds 8,858,601      
Add: Deferred charge on refunding 588,267

Net investment in capital assets 162,960,074$
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Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Business-type activities:
Capital assets, nondepreciable\amortizable:

Land 57,990$        -$                -$               57,990$        
Construction in progress 3,403            535,939       3,403         535,939        
Total capital assets, nondepreciable\amortizable 61,393          535,939       3,403         593,929        

Capital assets, depreciable\amortizable:
Buildings and improvements 521,513        -                 -                521,513        
Machinery and equipment 6,956,433      358,237       130,474      7,184,196      
Infrastructure 169,766,221  5,978,564    188,808      175,555,977  
Subtotals 177,244,167  6,336,801    319,282      183,261,686  

Less accumulated depreciation\amortization for:
Buildings and improvements 486,555        4,050          -                490,605        
Machinery and equipment 4,851,737      310,016       130,472      5,031,281      
Infrastructure 43,173,563    2,438,165    187,170      45,424,558    
Subtotals 48,511,855    2,752,231    317,642      50,946,444    

Total capital assets, depreciable\amortizable, net 128,732,312  3,584,570    1,640         132,315,242  

Business-type activities capital assets, net 128,793,705$ 4,120,509$  5,043$        132,909,171  

Less: Capital related debt 21,848,462
Less: Debt premium 1,032,621
Add: Unspent bond proceeds 1,271,264      

Net investment in capital assets 111,299,352$

Depreciation\amortization expense was charged to functions of the City as follows:

Governmental activities:
General government 89,099$       
Public safety 2,323,941    
Public works 7,798,371    
Health and human services 12,104,685   
Culture and recreation 178,210       
Total depreciation\amortization expense - governmental activities 22,494,306$ 

Business-type activities:
Water utility 761,534$     
Sanitary sewer utility 669,178       
Storm water management 855,246       
Solid waste 62,419         
Depreciation\amortization charged to operating accounts 403,854       
Total depreciation\amortization expense - business-type activities 2,752,231$   
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The component units capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024, was as follows:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Component units:
Capital assets, depreciable:

Machinery and equipment -$                 301,799$     -$               301,799$       

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Machinery and equipment -               10,326         -             10,326          

Total capital assets, depreciable, net -$              291,473$     -$           291,473$       

C. INTERFUND RECEIVABLE, PAYABLES, ADVANCES AND TRANSFERS

Interfund receivables and payables between individual funds of the City, as reported in the fund financial statements, as 

of December 31, 2024, are detailed below:

Interfund Interfund

Receivables Payables

Temporary cash advances to finance operating cash deficits
Governmental funds:

General 89,595$           -$                    
Nonmajor governmental funds:

Special revenue funds:
Economic Development -                     49,806             
Block Grant -                     39,789             

Totals 89,595$           89,595$           

Interfund advances between individual funds of the City, as reported in the fund financial statements, as of December 31, 

2024, are detailed below:

Advance Advance

Receivable Payable

Long-term cash advances to finance operating cash deficits
Governmental funds:

General 1,183,052$      -$                    
Buildings and Facilities 663,713           

Nonmajor governmental funds:
Capital projects funds:

Tax Incremental District No. 6 -                     650,126           
Tax Incremental District No. 13 -                     235,850           
Tax Incremental District No. 16 -                     207,526           
Tax Incremental District No. 19 -                     52,051             
Tax Incremental District No. 20 37,499             

Special revenue funds:
EPA Revolving Loan 663,713           -                     

Totals 1,846,765$      1,846,765$      

As of December 31, 2024, the City has not established interest rates or repayment schedules for the long-term cash 

advances to finance operating activities.
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Interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2024, were as follows:

Transfer Transfer

Fund In Out

Governmental funds:
General 1,460,774$    10,713,047$   
Buildings and Facilities 10,713,047    -                   
Nonmajor governmental funds 7,808            9,262            

Enterprise funds:
Water utility -                   803,029         
Sanitary sewer utility -                   86,747           
Storm water utility -                   300,000         
Nonmajor enterprise funds -                   220,000         

Internal service funds:
Insurance Management -                   49,544           

Totals 12,181,629$   12,181,629$   

Interfund transfers were made for the following purposes:

Tax equivalent payment made by water and sanitary sewer utilities to general fund 803,029$     
Administrative services payment by proprietary funds to the general fund 50,000         
Transfer to move revenues collected to the correct funds 570,998       
Tax increment transfers between TIDs per donor TID agreements 7,808           

Shared meter reading costs 36,747         

General Fund surplus to the Capital Projects fund 10,713,047   
Total 12,181,629$ 
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D. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

The following is a summary of changes in long-term obligations of the City for the year ended December 31, 2024:

Beginning Ending Due Within

Balance Issued Retired Balance One Year

Governmental activities:
General obligation debt:

Bonds 27,970,012$  -$                   4,835,000$    23,135,012$    3,570,000$ 
Notes 12,533,788   22,075,000      1,869,600      32,739,188      2,784,597   

Total general obligation debt 40,503,800   22,075,000      6,704,600      55,874,200      6,354,597   
Revenue Notes Direct borrowings:

TIF notes 8,576,954     -                     139,547         8,437,407        -                
Debt premium 1,626,699     1,638,537        156,481         3,108,755        262,812      
Compensated absences -                  2,482,705        -                   2,482,705        -                
Termination benefits 1,478,424     -                     167,298         1,311,126        205,000      
Lease liabilities 15,126,581   -                     481,361         14,645,220      521,986      
SBITA 3,882,863     -                     562,627         3,320,236        449,150      
Governmental activities

Long-term obligations 71,195,321$  23,713,537$    8,211,914$    86,696,944$    7,793,545$ 

Business-type activities:
General obligation debt:

Bonds 15,700,589$  -$                   1,882,127$    13,818,462$    1,734,218$ 
Notes 4,480,000     4,440,000        890,000         8,030,000        1,190,000   

Total general obligation debt 20,180,589   4,440,000        2,772,127      21,848,462      2,924,218   
Debt premium 746,161        436,871          150,411         1,032,621        96,252        
Business-type activities

Long-term obligations 20,926,750$  4,876,871$      2,922,538$    22,881,083$    3,020,470$ 

Total interest paid during the year on long-term debt totaled $1,525,213.
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General Obligation Debt

General obligation debt currently outstanding is detailed as follows:

Date of Final Interest Original Balance

Issue Maturity Rates Indebtedness 12/31/24

2006 Land Remediation Note 11/22/06 12/23/26 0.50% 1,402,118$  149,194$         

2010 G.O. Bonds 10/27/10 10/27/30 2.40% 1,554,765    568,468           
2015A G.O. Corporate Bonds 5/1/15 5/1/30 2.50% - 3.00% 8,355,000    1,685,000        

2016B G.O. Refunding Bonds 5/25/16 5/25/29 0.75% - 3.00% 16,445,000  2,670,000        

2016A G.O. Corporate Bonds 5/25/16 5/25/31 2.00% - 2.50% 6,250,000    2,165,000        
2017A G.O. Corporate Bonds 10/12/17 4/1/32 2.00% - 3.00% 8,825,000    3,870,000        

2018A G.O. Corporate Bonds 10/12/17 4/1/33 3.00% - 4.00% 6,830,000    3,730,000        

2019A G.O. Corporate Bonds 12/31/19 4/1/34 2.00% - 4.00% 8,570,000    3,870,000        

2020A G.O. Corporate Bonds 12/10/20 4/1/35 1.00% - 1.45% 9,665,000    6,340,000        
2021A G.O. Refunding Bonds 8/18/21 3/1/38 1.70% - 3.00% 6,005,000    5,140,000        

2021B G.O. Promissory Notes 12/30/21 4/1/31 2.00% - 3.00% 9,900,000    6,285,000        

2021C G.O. Corporate Bonds 12/30/21 4/1/38 1.20% - 2.50% 8,080,000    6,915,000        
2022A G.O. Promissory Notes 7/14/23 4/1/32 3.05% - 5.0% 4,270,000    3,430,000        

2023A G.O. Promissory Notes 8/24/23 4/1/33 4.00% - 5.00% 5,170,000    4,390,000        

2024A G.O. Promissory Notes 8/14/24 4/1/44 4.00% - 5.00% 26,515,000  26,515,000     

Total outstanding general obligation debt 77,722,662$   

Annual principal and interest maturities of the outstanding general obligation debt of $77,722,668 on December 31, 

2024, are detailed below:

Year Ended

December 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2025 6,354,597$  2,021,764$ 2,924,218$    639,312$    9,278,815$      2,661,076$  
2026 5,619,603    1,693,654   2,961,348      518,993     8,580,951        2,212,647    
2027 5,070,000    1,529,374   2,718,552      438,762     7,788,552        1,968,136    
2028 4,890,000    1,369,301   2,420,797      368,590     7,310,797        1,737,891    
2029 4,320,000    1,187,251   2,178,096      303,269     6,498,096        1,490,520    

2030-2034 16,050,000  4,076,057   6,845,451      814,843     22,895,451      4,890,900    
2035-2039 7,735,000    1,947,499   1,800,000      189,675     9,535,000        2,137,174    

2040-2044 5,835,000    608,250      -                   -                5,835,000        608,250      

Totals 55,874,200$ 14,433,150$ 21,848,462$   3,273,444$ 77,722,662$    17,706,594$

General Obligation Debt - Bonded

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Totals

496



City of West Allis, Wisconsin

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

58

Legal Margin for New Debt

The City’s legal margin for creation of additional general obligation debt on December 31, 2024, was $321,795,545 as 

follows:

Equalized valuation of the City 6,435,910,900$

Statutory limitation percentage (x) 5%
General obligation debt limitation, per Section 67.03 of the

Wisconsin Statutes 321,795,545      

Total outstanding general obligation debt applicable to debt limitation 77,722,662$      
Less:  Amounts available for financing general obligation debt

Debt service fund 4,141,103          
Net outstanding general obligation debt applicable to debt limitation 73,581,559        

Legal margin for new debt 248,213,986$   

Revenue Loan Agreements

On May 1, 2018, the City entered into a loan agreement with the First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise, Inc. for 

the purpose of financing redevelopment activities in the City’s Tax Increment Districts in the amount of $6,700,000. The 

note bears interest at 2.50% and matures on May 1, 2044.  The note was amended on February 15, 2022.  A payment of 

principal and interest totaling $2,040,000 was made to FIRE in 2022. The loan agreement call for repayment of principal 

and interest as specified in the table below:  

Year Ended

December 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2025 -$               -$               -$                  -$              -$                   -$               
2026 -                 -                -                   -                -                     -                 
2027 -                 -                -                   -                -                     -                 
2028 653,387       846,613      -                   -                653,387          846,613      
2029 -                 -                -                   -                -                     -                 

2030-2034 -                 -                -                   -                -                     -                 
2035-2039 -                 1,000,000   -                   -                -                     1,000,000    
2040-2044 3,803,086    700,098      -                   -                3,803,086        700,098      

Totals 4,456,473$  2,546,711$ -$                  -$              4,456,473$      2,546,711$  

Revenue Loan Agreements - Direct Borrowings

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Totals

Remaining outstanding principal and interest on the revenue loan agreement will be based on Tax Increment District 

No. 15 ability to service the loan and provides for the City to determine the capacity at their sole discretion.
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On April 1, 2019, the City entered into a loan agreement with the First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise, Inc. 

(FIRE) for the purpose of financing redevelopment activities in the City’s Tax Increment District #16 in the amount of 

$700,000. On June 1, 2020, additional proceeds of $2,650,000 were provided by FIRE and a new note was executed for 

the combined total of $3,350,000.  The note bears interest at 2.50% and matures on May 1, 2040. Total principal 

outstanding of $3,278,578 as of December 31, 2024.  No repayment is required unless the City’s Tax Incremental District 

No. 16 is financially capable of making payment, however as the related development has occurred, a repayment 

schedule with annual principal and interest payments of $225,000 has been established and the first payment was made 

to FIRE on June 7, 2024. The loan agreement call for repayment of principal and interest as specified in the table below:  

Year Ended

December 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2025 143,036$     81,964$      -$                  -$              143,036$         81,964$      
2026 146,611       78,389        -                   -                146,611          78,389        
2027 150,277       74,723        -                   -                150,277          74,723        
2028 154,034       70,966        -                   -                154,034          70,966        
2029 157,884       67,116        -                   -                157,884          67,116        

2030-2034 850,640       274,360      -                   -                850,640          274,360      
2035-2039 962,421       162,579      -                   -                962,421          162,579      
2040-2044 713,675       37,859        -                   -                713,675          37,859        

Totals 3,278,578$  847,956$    -$                  -$              3,278,578$      847,956$     

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Totals

General Obligation Promissory Notes Series 2024A

On August 14, 2024, the City issued general obligation promissory notes, series 2024A in the amount of $26,515,000. 

The bonds pay principal annually on April 1st and interest semiannually on April 1st and October 1st at interest rates 

ranging from 4.00% to 5.00% and will mature on April 1, 2044. The proceeds will be used for street projects and DPW 

facility. 

E. CONDUIT DEBT OBLIGATIONS

From time to time, the City has issued Industrial Revenue Bonds to provide financial assistance to private sector entities 

for the acquisition and construction of industrial and commercial facilities deemed to be in the public interest. The bonds 

are secured by the property financed and are payable solely from payments received on the underlying mortgage loans. 

Upon repayment of the bonds, ownership of the acquired facilities transfers to the private-sector entity served by the bond 

issuance. Neither the City, the State, nor any political subdivision thereof is obligated in any manner for repayment of the 

bonds. Accordingly, the bonds are not reported as liabilities in the accompanying financial statements. 

As of December 31, 2024, there were five series of Industrial Revenue Bonds outstanding, with the aggregate principal 

amount payable undetermined.

F. TERMINATION BENEFITS

In 2020, the City established a voluntary termination program which allows eligible employees holding certain positions 

to terminate their employment with the City. The Program provides for eligible participants to receive an amount up to 

$25,000 per year for a maximum of five years (maximum potential benefit of $125,000) to pay for medical and/or dental 

insurance premiums on insurance plan’s that are not provided by the City. As such, the liability has no impact on the City’s 

Medical OPEB liability. The funds will be placed in a Retiree Health Reimbursement Account by the City for the benefit of 

the eligible participants. After eligibility expires, the City will be able to recover any remaining funds. As of December 31, 

2024, the City had seventeen eligible employees accept the voluntary termination benefits and terminate employment 

resulting in an outstanding long-term liability for termination benefits of $1,311,126.
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G. LEASE DISCLOSURES

Leases Receivable

The City, acting as lessor, leases tower space and building facilities, non-cancelable lease agreements. The leases expire 

at various dates through 2063 and provide for renewal options ranging from 5 to 25 years. The City will receive annual 

installments ranging from $10,000 to $599,031 for such leases. The City used the incremental borrowing rate as the 

interest rate for lease receivables which is 1.00%.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the City recognized $542,211 and $179,501 in lease revenue and interest 

revenue, respectively, pursuant to these contracts. As of December 31, 2024, the City’s receivable for lease payments 

was $18,789,922. Also, the City has a deferred inflow of resources associated with these leases that will be recognized 

as revenue over the lease term. As of December 31, 2024, the balance of the deferred inflows of resources was 

$18,191,003. The future minimum lease receivables for these arrangements are as follows:

Year Ended

December 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2025 269,671$     151,345$   79,562$     24,695$  349,233$     176,040$   

2026 279,551      148,570     85,194      23,883    364,745      172,453     

2027 288,943      145,700     87,192      23,021    376,135      168,721     

2028 298,429      142,736     89,245      22,139    387,674      164,875     

2029 308,010      139,677     91,353      21,236    399,363      160,913     

2030-2034 1,592,689    651,321     507,098     91,590    2,099,787    742,911     

2035-2039 1,762,214    566,741     468,678     66,876    2,230,892    633,617     

2040-2044 1,989,719    472,486     528,589     42,725    2,518,308    515,211     

2045-2049 2,236,224    366,231     507,954     14,917    2,744,178    381,148     

2050-2054 2,495,363    247,342     59,368      497        2,554,731    247,839     

2055-2059 2,767,782    115,173     -               -            2,767,782    115,173     

2060-2064 1,186,494    5,958        -               -            1,186,494    5,958        

2065-2068 810,600      1,500        -               -            810,600      1,500        

Totals 16,285,689$ 3,154,780$ 2,504,233$ 331,579$ 18,789,922$ 3,486,359$

Leases Receivable

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Totals
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Leases Liability – Right-to-Use Asset Arrangements

The City leases office space under a non-cancelable lease arrangement. Payments are required to be made monthly

through May 1, 2036, with options to renew through May 1, 2051. The City used the incremental borrowing rate as the 

interest rate was not included in the lease agreement which range from 1.00% to 5.00%. Total principal and interest costs 

for such leases for governmental funds were $538,867 for the year ended December 31, 2024. The future minimum lease 

payments for this arrangement are as follows:

Year Ended

December 31, Principal Interest

2025 501,296$     184,637$   

2026 521,986      172,445     

2027 543,460      159,680     

2028 565,752      146,315     

2029 588,895      132,324     

2030-2034 2,260,102    538,468     

2035-2039 2,474,388    421,628     

2040-2044 2,909,332    287,210     

2045-2049 3,407,058    129,501     

2050-2054 872,951      4,747        

Totals 14,645,220$ 2,176,955$

Governmental Activities

This lease agreement qualifies as a right-to-use asset for accounting purposes and, therefore, has been recorded at the present 

value of its future minimum lease payments as of the date of its inception. The asset acquired through a right-to-use asset lease 

agreement is as follows:

Governmental

Activities

Asset

Leased asset 15,898,721$     

Less accumulated amortization (1,836,165)        

Total 14,062,556$     
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H. SUBSCRIPTION-BASED INFORMATON TECHNOLOGY ARRANGEMENTS

The City has entered into subscription based-information technology arrangements (SBITAs) for various software 

solutions with annual payments ranging from $44,637 to $396,734. The City used the incremental borrowing rate as the 

interest rates were not included in the agreements which is 1.00%. The SBITA arrangements expire at various dates 

through 2032 and provide for renewal options. Total principal and interest costs for such SBITAs for governmental funds 

were $601,456.

As of December 31, 2024, SBITA assets and the related accumulated amortization totaled $4,557,647 and $1,215,790, 

respectively.

The future subscription payments under SBITA agreements are as follows:

Year Ended

December 31, Principal Interest

2025 571,824$     33,202$     

2026 449,150      27,484      

2027 373,741      22,993      

2028 377,479      19,255      

2029 381,254      15,480      

2030-2032 1,166,788    23,413      

Totals 3,320,236$  141,827$   

Governmental Activities
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I. PENSION PLANS

Plan Description

1. Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS)

The WRS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan. WRS benefits and other plan provisions 

are established by Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes. Benefit terms may only be modified by the legislature. The 

retirement system is administered by the Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds (ETF). The system 

provides coverage to all eligible State of Wisconsin, local government and other public employees. All employees, 

initially employed by a participating WRS employer on or after July 1, 2011 and expected to work at least 1200 hours 

a year (880 hours for teachers and school district educational support employees) and expected to be employed for 

at least one year from employee’s date of hire are eligible to participate in the WRS.

ETF issues a standalone Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), which can be found at 

http://etf.wi.gov/about-etf/reports-and-studies/financial-reports-and-statements. Additionally, ETF issued a 

standalone Wisconsin Retirement System Financial Report, which can also be found using the link above.

For employees beginning participation on or after January 1, 1990, and no longer actively employed on or after 

April 24, 1998, creditable service in each of five years is required for eligibility for a retirement annuity. Participants 

employed prior to 1990 and on or after April 24, 1998, and prior to July 1, 2011, are immediately vested. Participants 

who initially became WRS eligible on or after July 1, 2011, must have five years of creditable service to be vested.

Employees who retire at or after age 65 (54 for protective occupation employees, 62 for elected officials and executive 

service retirement plan participants, if hired on or before December 31, 2016) are entitled to a retirement benefit 

based on a formula factor, their final average earnings, and creditable service.

Final average earnings is the average of the participant’s three highest annual earnings periods. Creditable service 

includes current service and prior service for which a participant received earnings and made contributions as 

required. Creditable service also includes creditable military service. The retirement benefit will be calculated as a 

money purchase benefit based on the employee’s contributions plus matching employer’s contributions, with interest, 

if that benefit is higher than the formula benefit. 

Vested participants may retire at or after age 55 (50 for protective occupations) and receive an actuarially-reduced 

benefit. Participants terminating covered employment prior to eligibility for an annuity may either receive employee-

required contributions plus interest as a separation benefit or leave contributions on deposit and defer application 

until eligible to receive a retirement benefit.

The WRS also provides death and disability benefits for employees.
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Postretirement Adjustments

The Employee Trust Funds Board may periodically adjust annuity payments from the retirement system based on 

annual investment performance in accordance with s. 40.27, Wis. Stat. An increase (or decrease) in annuity payments 

may result when investment gains (losses), together with other actuarial experience factors, create a surplus 

(shortfall) in the reserves, as determined by the system’s consulting actuary. Annuity increases are not based on cost 

of living or other similar factors. For Core annuities, decreases may be applied only to previously granted increases. 

By law, Core annuities cannot be reduced to an amount below the original, guaranteed amount (the floor) set at 

retirement. The Core and Variable annuity adjustments granted during recent years are as follows:

Year Core Fund Adjustment Variable Fund Adjustment

2014 4.7 25.0
2015 2.9 2.0
2016 0.5 (5.0)
2017 2.0 4.0
2018 2.4 17.0
2019 0.0 (10.0)
2020 1.7 21.0
2021 5.1 13.0
2022 7.4 15.0
2023 1.6 (21.0)

Contributions

Required contributions are determined by an annual actuarial valuation in accordance with Chapter 40 of the 

Wisconsin Statutes. The employee required contribution is one-half of the actuarially determined contribution rate for 

general category employees, including teachers, and executives and elected officials. Starting on January 1, 2016, 

the executives and elected officials’ category was merged into the general employee category. Required contributions 

for protective employees are the same rate as general employees. Employers are required to contribute the remainder

of the actuarially determined contribution rate. The employer may not pay the employee required contribution unless 

provided for by an existing collective bargaining agreement.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the WRS recognized $5,171,927 in contributions from the City. 

Contribution rates for the reporting period are:

Employee Category Employee Employer

General (including teachers, executives, and elected officials) 6.80% 6.80%
Protective with Social Security 6.80% 13.20%
Protective without Social Security 6.80% 18.10%
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Pension Liabilities (Assets), Pension Expense (Benefit), and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 

of Resources Related to Pensions

At December 31, 2024, the City reported a liability of $5,227,586 for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. 

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate the 

net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2022 rolled forward to December 

31, 2023. No material changes in assumptions or benefit terms occurred between the actuarial valuation date and 

the measurement date. The City’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the City’s share of contributions 

to the pension plan relative to the contributions of all participating employers. At December 31, 2023, the City’s 

proportion was 0.35159843%, which was a decrease of 0.00656879% from its proportion measured as of December 

31, 2022.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $3,637,158. 

At December 31, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 21,077,575$              27,917,381$              
Net differences between projected and actual

earnings on pension plan investments 18,217,290                -                               
Changes in assumptions 2,278,554                 -                               
Changes in proportion and differences between

employer contributions and proportionate share
of contributions 103,590                    42,095                      

Employer contributions subsequent to the
measurement date 5,171,927                 -                               

Totals 46,848,936$              27,959,476$              

$5,171,927 reported as deferred outflows related to pension resulting from the City’s contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date will be recognized as an increase of the net pension liability in the year ended December 31, 

2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension 

will be recognized in pension (benefit) expense as follows:

Year Ended (Benefit)
December 31, Expense

2025 2,816,699$                
2026 2,943,699                 
2027 11,453,687                
2028 (3,496,552)                
Total 13,717,533$              
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Actuarial Assumptions

The total pension liability in the December 31, 2023, actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial 

assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Actuarial valuation date: December 31, 2022
Measurement date of net pension liability (asset): December 31, 2023
Experience study: January 1, 2018 - December 31, 2020

Published November 19, 2021
Actuarial cost method: Entry Age Normal
Asset valuation method: Fair Value
Long-term expected rate of return: 6.8%
Discount rate: 6.8%
Salary increases:

Inflation 3.0%
Seniority/Merit 0.1% - 5.6%

Mortality 2020 WRS Experience Mortality Table
Post-retirement adjustments* 1.7%

 No postretirement adjustment is guaranteed. Actual adjustments are based on recognized investment return, 

actuarial experience and other factors. 1.7% is the assumed annual adjustment based on the investment return 

assumption and the post-retirement discount rate.

Actuarial assumptions are based upon an experience study conducted in 2021 that covered a three-year period from 

January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2020. The Total Pension Liability for December 31, 2023, is based upon a roll-

forward of the liability calculated from the December 31, 2022 actuarial valuation.  

Long-Term Expected Return on Plan Assets. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments 

was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 

(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. 

These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real 

rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target allocation and 

best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Long-Term Long-Term

Current Asset Expected Nominal Expected Real

Allocation % Rate of Return % Rate of Return %

Core Fund Asset Class
Public Equity 40.0% 7.3% 4.5%
Public Fixed Income 27.0% 5.8% 3.0%
Inflation Sensitive 19.0% 4.4% 1.7%
Real estate 8.0% 5.8% 3.0%
Private equity/debt 18.0% 9.6% 6.7%
Leverage -12.0% 3.7% 1.0%
Total Core Fund 100.0% 7.4% 4.6%

Variable Fund Asset Class
U.S. equities 70.0% 6.8% 4.0%
International equities 30.0% 7.6% 4.8%

(1) New England Pension Consultants Long Term US CPI (Inflation) Forecast: 2.7%

(2) Asset Allocations are managed within established ranges, target percentages may differ from actual monthly 

allocations.

505



City of West Allis, Wisconsin

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

67

(3) The investment policy used for the Core Fund involves reducing equity exposure by leveraging lower-volatility 

assets, such as fixed income securities. This results in an asset allocation beyond 100%. Currently, an asset 

allocation target of 12% policy leverage is used, subject to an allowable range of up to 20%.

Single Discount Rate. A single discount rate of 6.80% was used to measure the Total Pension Liability for the current 

and prior year. This single discount rate is based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.80% 

and a municipal bond rate of 3.77%. (Source: Fixed-income municipal bonds with 20 years to maturity that  include 

only federally tax-exempt municipal bonds as reported in Fidelity Index’s “20-year Municipal GO AA Index” as of 

December 31, 2023. Because of the unique structure of WRS, the 6.80% expected rate of return implies that a 

dividend of approximately 1.7% will always be paid. For purposes of the single discount rate, it was assumed that the 

dividend would always be paid. The projection of cash flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that 

plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made 

at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on 

these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future 

benefit payments (including expected dividends) of current plan members. Therefore, the municipal bond rate of 

return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 

pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount 

rate. The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) calculated using the 

discount rate of 6.80 percent, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) would 

be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.80 percent) or 1-percentage-point 

higher (7.80 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease to Current 1% Increase to

Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)

City's proportionate share of
the net pension liability (asset) 50,527,149$      5,227,586$        (26,470,433)$     

Payables to the Pension Plan

At December 31, 2024, the City reported a payable of $1,422,603 for the outstanding amount of contributions to the 

pension plan for the year ended December 31, 2024.
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J. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

The City reports OPEB related balances at December 31, 2024, as summarized below:

OPEB Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

Liability of Resources of Resources

Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund (LRLIF) 2,788,907$        1,115,302$        1,698,408$        
Single employer defined OPEB plan 94,854,586        20,053,137        64,873,345        
Totals 97,643,493$      21,168,439$      66,571,753$      

1. Single Employer Defined Postemployment Benefit Plan

Plan Description 

The Plan is a single employer defined benefit postemployment health plan that covers retired employees of the City. 

Eligible retired employees have access to group medical coverage through the City’s group plan. City paid medical 

benefits are paid for as indicated below. All employees of the City are eligible for the Plan if they meet the following 

age and service requirements below.

Benefits Provided

The City shall make contributions for retiree premiums. 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

At December 31, 2024, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 375
Active employees 502
Total 877

Contributions

Certain retired plan members and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits are required to contribute specified 

amounts monthly towards the cost of insurance premiums based on the employee group and their retirement date. 

City paid medical and dental benefits are paid until the retiree or surviving spouse becomes eligible for Medicare.

Total OPEB Liability

The City’s OPEB liability was measured as of December 31, 2023, and was determined by an actuarial valuation as 

of December 31, 2023.
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Actuarial Assumptions. The total OPEB liability in the December 31, 2023, actuarial valuation was determined using 

the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Inflation: 2.50%
Salary increases: 3.00%
Actuarial cost method: Entry Age Normal
Health care cost trend rates: 6.50% decreasing by 0.10% per year 

down to 4.50%, and level thereafter

Mortality assumptions are based on the 2020 WRS Experience Tables for Active Employees and Healthy Retirees 

projected with mortality improvements using the fully generational MP-2021 projection scale from a base year of 

2010.

Actuarial assumptions are based on an experience study conducted in 2021 using Wisconsin Retirement System 

(WRS) experience from 2018-2020.

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 4.00%. The projection of cash flows 

used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially 

determined contribution rates. The discount rate for calculating the Total OPEB Liability is equal to the discount rate 

is equal to the municipal bond rate as there are no assets placed in an irrevocable trust to make the future benefit 

payments to satisfy this liability.

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

Total OPEB

Liability

Balance at January 1, 2023 109,726,329$         
Changes for the year:

Service cost 3,439,750              
Interest 4,663,849              
Changes of benefit terms 93,382                   
Differences between expected and actual results (26,421,235)           
Changes in assumptions 6,769,693              
Benefit payments (3,417,182)             
Net changes (14,871,743)           

Balance at December 31, 2023 94,854,586$           

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the OPEB liability of 

the City as well as what the City’s OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower (3.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease to Current 1% Increase to

Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

(3.00%) (4.00%) (5.00%)

Total OPEB liability 110,314,692$  94,854,586$    82,460,470$    
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Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rates. The following presents the 

OPEB liability of the City as well as what the City’s OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using health care cost 

trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (5.5% decreasing to 3.5%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.5% 

decreasing to 5.5%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Trend Rates

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(5.5% decreasing (6.5% decreasing (7.5% decreasing

 to 3.5%)  to 4.5%)  to 5.5%)

Total OPEB liability 81,526,517$              94,854,586$              111,980,728$            

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $548,955. At December 31, 2024, 

the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following 

sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 2,726,862$            25,927,183$          
Changes in assumptions 14,260,556            38,946,162            
City contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 3,065,719             -                           
Total 20,053,137$          64,873,345$          

$3,065,719 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from City contributions subsequent 

to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended December 31, 

2024, and reported in the year ended December 31, 2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources 

and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in other postemployment benefits expense as 

follows:

Year Ended (Revenue)
December 31, Expense

2024 (7,388,667)$           
2025 (8,671,488)            
2026 (10,406,484)           
2027 (11,675,645)           
2028 (4,818,800)            

Thereafter (4,924,843)            
Total (47,885,927)$         
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2. Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund

Plan Description

The LRLIF is a multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan. LRLIF benefits and other plan provisions are 

established by Chapter 40 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds (ETF) 

and the Group Insurance Board have statutory authority for program administration and oversight. The plan provides 

postemployment life insurance benefits for all eligible employees.

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

ETF issues a standalone Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR), which can be found at 

http://etf.wi.gov/about-etf/reports-and-studies/financial-reports-and-statements. Additionally, ETF issued a 

standalone Retiree Life Insurance Financial Report, which can also be found using the link above.

Benefits Provided

The LRLIF plan provides fully paid-up life insurance benefits for post-age 64 retired members and pre-65 retirees 

who pay for their coverage.

Contributions

The Group Insurance Board approves contribution rates annually, based on recommendations from the insurance 

carrier. Recommended rates are based on an annual valuation, taking into consideration an estimate of the present 

value of future benefits and the present value of future contributions. A portion of employer contributions made during 

a member’s working lifetime funds a postretirement benefit.

Employers are required to pay the following contributions based on employee contributions for active members to 

provide them with Basic Coverage after age 65. There are no employer contributions required for pre-age 65 annuitant 

coverage. If a member retires prior to age 65, they must continue paying the employee premiums until age 65 in order 

to be eligible for the benefit after age 65. 

Contribution rates as of December 31, 2024, are:

Coverage Type Employer Contribution

50% Postretirement coverage 40% of employee contribution
25% Postretirement coverage 20% of employee contribution

Member contributions are based upon nine age bands through age 69 and an additional eight age bands for those 

age 70 and over. Participating employees must pay monthly contribution rates per $1,000 of coverage until the age 

of 65 (age 70 if active). The employee contribution rates in effect for the year ended December 31, 2023, are listed 

below:

Attained Age Basic Supplemental

Under 30 $0.05 $0.05
30 - 34 0.06 0.06
35 - 39 0.07 0.07
40 - 44 0.08 0.08
45 - 49 0.12 0.12
50 - 54 0.22 0.22
55 - 59 0.39 0.39
60 - 64 0.49 0.49
65 - 69 0.57 0.57

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Employee Contribution Rates

Life Insurance
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During the reporting period, the LRLIF recognized $12,353 in contributions from the employer.

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 

to OPEB

At December 31, 2024, the City reported a liability of $2,788,907 for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability. 

The net OPEB liability was measured as of December 31, 2023, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net 

OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2022 rolled forward to December 31, 

2023. No material changes in assumptions or benefits terms occurred between the actuarial valuation date and the 

measurement date. The City’s proportion of the net OPEB liability was based on the City’s share of contributions to 

the OPEB plan relative to the contributions of all participating employers. At December 31, 2023, the City’s proportion 

was 0.60619800%, which was an increase of 0.02427400% from its proportion measured as of December 31, 2022.

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of $147,828.

At December 31, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 

OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$                         246,826$              
Net differences between projected and actual
  earnings on OPEB plan investments 37,678                  -                           
Changes in assumptions 872,394                1,098,212             
Changes in proportion and differences between
  employer contributions and proportionate share
  of contributions 192,208                353,370                
Employer contributions subsequent to the
  measurement date 13,022                  -                           
Totals 1,115,302$            1,698,408$            

$13,022 reported as deferred outflows related to OPEB resulting from the City’s contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended December 31, 2025. 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be 

recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ended (Benefit)

December 31, Expense

2025 (84,109)$               
2026 (36,319)                 
2027 (140,250)               
2028 (236,621)               
2029 (146,125)               

Thereafter 47,296                  

Total (596,128)$             
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Actuarial assumptions. The total OPEB liability in the January 1, 2023 actuarial valuation was determined using the 

following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Actuarial valuation date: January 1, 2023
Measurement date of net OPEB liability (asset): December 31, 2023
Experience study: January 1, 2018 - December 31, 2020

Published November 19, 2021
Actuarial cost method: Entry Age Normal
20 year tax-exempt municipal bond yield: 3.26%
Long-term expected rate of return: 4.25%
Discount rate: 3.32%
Salary increases:

Inflation 3.00%
Seniority/Merit 0.1% - 5.6%

Mortality: 2020 WRS Experience Mortality Table

Actuarial assumptions are based upon an experience study conducted in 2021 that covered a three-year period from 

January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2020. The Total OPEB Liability for December 31, 2023, is based upon a roll-forward 

of the liability calculated from the December 31, 2023 actuarial valuation.

Long-term expected return on plan assets. The long-term expected rate of return is determined by adding expected 

inflation to expected long-term real returns and reflecting expected volatility and correlation. Investments for the LRLIF 

are held with Securian, the insurance carrier. Interest is calculated and credited to the LRLIF based on the rate of 

return for a segment of the insurance carriers’ general fund, specifically 10-year A- Bonds (as a proxy, and not tied 

to any specific investments). The overall aggregate interest rate is calculated using a tiered approach based on the 

year the funds were originally invested and the rate of return for that year. Investment interest is credited based on 

the aggregate rate of return and assets are not adjusted to fair market value. Furthermore, the insurance carrier 

guarantees the principal amounts of the reserves, including all interest previously credited thereto.

Long-Term

Target Expected Geometric

Asset Class Index Allocation Real Rate of Return %

U.S. Intermediate Credit Bonds Bloomberg U.S. Interm Credit 40% 2.32%
U.S. Mortgages Bloomberg U.S. MBS 60% 2.52%

Inflation 2.30%

Long-term expected rate of return 4.25%

The long-term expected rate of return remained unchanged from the prior year at 4.25%. The long-term expected 

rate of return is determined by adding the expected inflation to expected long-term real returns and reflecting expected 

volatility and correlation. The expected inflation rate remained unchanged from the prior year at 2.30%.
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Single discount rate. A single discount rate of 3.32% was used to measure the Total OPEB Liability for the current 

year, as opposed to a discount rate of 3.76% for the prior year. The significant change in the discount rate was 

primarily caused by the decrease in the municipal bond rate from 3.72% as of December 31, 2022 to 3.26% as of

December 31, 2023. The Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be insufficient to make all projected future 

benefit payments of current active and inactive members. Therefore, the discount rate for calculating the Total OPEB 

Liability is equal to the single equivalent rate that results in the same actuarial present value as the long-term expected 

rate of return applied to benefit payments, to the extent that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient 

to make projected benefit payments, and the long-term expected rate applied to benefit payment to the extent that 

the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be insufficient. The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be 

available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through December 31, 2036.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the single discount rate assumed that employer contributions will be 

made according to the current employer contribution schedule and that contributions are made by plan members 

retiring prior to age 65.

Sensitivity of the City’s proportionate share of net OPEB liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The 

following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) calculated using the discount rate 

of 3.32%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated 

using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.32%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.32%) than the current 

rate:

1% Decrease to Current 1% Increase to

Discount Rate Discount Rate Discount Rate

(2.32%) (3.32%) (4.32%)

City's proportionate share of
  the net OPEB liability (asset) 3,747,286$      2,788,907$      2,057,354$      

K. FUND BALANCE

Nonspendable Fund Balance

In the fund financial statements, portions of the governmental fund balances are amounts that cannot be spent because 

they are either 1) not in spendable form or 2) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. At December 31, 

2024, nonspendable fund balance was as follows:

General Fund
Nonspendable:

Prepaid items 131,908$     
Advances to other funds 1,183,052    

Total Nonspendable Fund Balance 1,314,960$   
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Restricted Fund Balance

In the fund financial statements, portions of governmental fund balances are not available for appropriation or are legally 

restricted for use for a specific purpose. At December 31, 2024, restricted fund balance was as follows:

Debt Service Fund
Restricted For:

Debt Service Payments 4,141,103$   
Subtotal 4,141,103    

Special Revenue Funds
Restricted For:

Block Grant 1                 
Stimulus Programs 148,588       
H.O.M.E. Program 791,587       
Rental Energy Loans 182,867       
Housing Programs 887,205       
Library Endowment 2,510,327    
Health Grants 480,925       
Police Grants 1,454,642    
Fire Grants 12,932         
EPA Revolving Loans 907,278       
Miscellaneous Grants 2,386,370    

Subtotal 9,762,722    

Capital Improvements Fund
Restricted For:

Tax Incremental District No. 7 7,257,781    
Tax Incremental District No. 10 275,717       
Tax Incremental District No. 11 495,900       
Tax Incremental District No. 12 10,000         
Tax Incremental District No. 14 846,966       
Tax Incremental District No. 15 1,066,486    
Tax Incremental District No. 17 573,680       
Tax Incremental District No. 18 135,399       

Subtotal 10,661,929   

Total Restricted Fund Balance 24,565,754$ 
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Committed Fund Balance

In the fund financial statements, portions of government fund balances are committed by City Council action. At 

December 31, 2024, fund balance was committed as follows:

Special Revenue Funds
Committed for:

Rehab Loans for:
Tax Incremental District No. 7 718,153$     
Tax Incremental District No. 11 395,156       

Library Endowment 431,841       
Sponsorships 12,736         
Art Scape 146             
Tourism 1,860,004    
Christmas Parade 26,303         
Fire Miscellaneous 13,975         
Police Miscellaneous 198,547       
Library Miscellaneous 105,016       
Senior Center Miscellaneous 169,438       
Economic Development 397,829       

Subtotal 4,329,144    

Capital Projects Funds
Public Works Improvements 1,506,107    

Subtotal 1,506,107    

Total Committed Fund Balance 5,835,251$   
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Assigned Fund Balance

Portions of governmental fund balances have been assigned to represent tentative management plans that are subject 

to change. At December 31, 2024, fund balance was assigned as follows:

General Fund
Assigned for:

Subsequent Year's Budget 4,565$           
Subtotal 4,565            

Capital Projects Funds
Assigned for subsequent year's expenditures:

Zombie Property Abatement 88,725           
Capital Accumulation 1,298,938      
Parks and Open Spaces 174,484         
Buildings and Facilities 55,385,716    
Miscellaneous Nonoperating Projects 3,245,043      
Subtotal 60,192,906    

Total 60,197,471$   
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NOTE 4: OTHER INFORMATION

A. TAX INCREMENTAL FINANCING DISTRICTS

The City has established separate capital projects funds for thirteen Tax Incremental District (TID) which were created by 

the City in accordance with Section 66.1105 of the Wisconsin Statutes. At the time the District was created, the property 

tax base within the District was “frozen” and increment taxes resulting from increases to the property tax base are used 

to finance District improvements, including principal and interest on long-term debt issued by the City to finance such 

improvements. Except for certain exceptions under Section 66.11106(6)(am)1, the Statutes allow eligible project costs to 

be incurred up to five years prior to the maximum termination date.

The intent of the City is to recover any unreimbursed project costs from future TID surplus funds, if any, prior to termination 

of the respective Districts. Unless terminated by the City prior thereto, each TID has a statutory termination year as follows:

Termination

Year

TID No. 6 2031

TID No. 7 2031

TID No. 10 2035

TID No. 11 2036

TID No. 13 2038

TID No. 14 2041

TID No. 15 2043

TID No. 16 2045

TID No. 17 2046

TID No. 18 2040

TID No. 19 2050

TID No. 20 2051

During 2024, the City filed to create Tax Increment District No. 20 effective July 10, 2024. The District will terminate on 

July 10, 2051.

During 2024, the City filed to terminate Tax Increment District No. 12 effective March 5, 2024. The remaining restricted 

fund balance will be distributed to overlying taxing districts.
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B. MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

During 1987, the City, together with certain other units of government within the State of Wisconsin, created the Cities 

and Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC) to provide liability insurance services to its members. The City is 

partially self-insured for liability insurance and pays premiums to CVMIC for its excess liability insurance coverage. The 

actuary for CVMIC determines premium charges to its members required to pay the expected claims and loss adjustment 

expenses.

CVMIC’s ongoing operational expenses, other than loss adjustment expenses, are apportioned prorata to each member. 

CVMIC provides general liability, police and nurses professional liability, public official’s liability, and vehicle liability 

coverage for the City. The City’s self-insured retention limit is $250,000 for each occurrence with a maximum limit of 

$1,000,000 annually. A separate financial report is issued annually by CVMIC. Since the City considers it probable that 

its initial capitalization contribution in CVMIC will be returned upon either dissolution of CVMIC or the approved withdrawal 

from CVMIC, the initial capitalization has been recorded as another asset in the insurance management internal service 

fund. Upon dissolution, the City would be entitled to a lump sum payment from CVMIC that may vary significantly from 

the amount of its deposit referred to above, based on the then financial condition of CVMIC.

C. RISK MANAGEMENT

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and destruction of assets, errors and 

omissions, natural disasters, and workers’ compensation. The City is self-insured for health and dental coverage and for 

workers’ compensation. The City purchases general and automobile liability insurance from CVMIC (see Note 4. B above). 

The City purchases commercial insurance for all other risks. There have been no significant reductions in insurance 

coverage for any risk of loss in the past year and settled claims have not exceeded the commercial coverage in any of 

the past three fiscal years.

The City has a self-funded health and dental insurance program with claims processed by Anthem on behalf of the City. 

The dental and health claims are being paid out of the Self Insurance Internal Service Fund.

The City has a self-funded workers’ compensation program with claims processed by CVMIC on behalf of the City. The 

claims are being paid out of the Self Insurance Internal Service Fund. As part of the plan, the City has reinsurance 

coverage for claims over their self-insured retention level of $250,000 per occurrence with a $1 million aggregate stop 

loss.
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Health Insurance Fund

City employees, retirees and employee dependents are eligible for medical benefits from a health self-insurance fund. 

Funding is provided by charges to City departments, employees and retirees. The program is supplemented by stop loss 

protection, which limits the City’s annual liability. Fund expenses consist of payments to a third-party administrator for 

medical claims, stop loss insurance premiums and administrative fees. On December 31, 2024, the fund had an 

unrestricted fund balance of $7,780,509. 

The claims liability of $882,000 reported in the fund at December 31, 2024, is based on the requirements of GASB 

Statement No. 10, which requires that a liability for claims be reported if information prior to the issuance of the financial 

statements indicates that it is probable that a liability has been incurred at the date of the financial statements and the 

amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Changes in the fund’s claims liability amount are as follows:

Current Year

Claims and

Liability Changes in Claims Liability

Year January 1 Estimates Payments December 31

2024 1,083,000$   12,216,454$ 12,417,454$ 882,000$     
2023 238,932       13,688,682   12,844,614   1,083,000    

D. INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT

The City is a member of the Milwaukee Area Domestic Animal Control Commission (Commission) along with 18 other 

communities within the Milwaukee Area. The Commission was created by an agreement signed in 1997 pursuant to the 

provisions of Section 66.30 of the Wisconsin Statutes. The Commission is governed by a 19-member Board consisting of 

one representative from each municipality, each having one vote. Formulas for the sharing of operating and debt costs, 

and for the distribution of assets upon termination of participation, are provided within the agreement. The Commission 

currently has $1,225,000 of debt of which the City would be responsible for 6.24% or $76,440 if the Commission would 

be default on the debt.

E. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

On October 12, 2021, the City executed a Limited Guaranty on a loan provided by Waukesha State Bank, to the developer 

of a hotel project in TID 16 (70th Street Corridor). The City received a Guaranty Fee of $160,000 from the developer. The 

City’s liability to Waukesha State Bank is initially limited to $4.0 million and decreases once the hotel opens, and 

decreases again once the hotel maintains a 1.35 times debt service coverage ratio for 12 months. Once the hotel 

maintains a 1.5 times debt service coverage ratio for 12 months, the Guaranty will terminate. At this time, the City does 

not anticipate making any payments to Waukesha State Bank under this Guaranty.

The City participates in a number of federal and state assisted grant programs. These programs are subject to program 

compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. An audit under the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State 

Single Audit Guidelines has been conducted but final acceptance is still pending. Accordingly, the City’s compliance with 

applicable grant requirements will be established at some future date. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be 

disallowed by the granting agencies cannot be determined at this time although the City expects such amounts, if any, to 

be immaterial.

From time to time, the City is party to other various pending claims and legal proceedings. Although the outcome of such 

matters cannot be forecast with certainty, it is the opinion of management and the City’s legal counsel that the likelihood 

is remote that any such claims or proceedings will have a material adverse effect on the City’s financial position or results

of operations.
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F. RESTATEMENT

For the year ended December 31, 2024, the City had a restatement to the beginning balances of net position for the 

governmental activities and general fund. The restatement is related to the implementation of GASB Statement 101

Compensated Absences.

Governmental

Activities

Net position, as previously reported at January 1 125,020,224$   

Implementation of GASB Statement No. 101 1,414,156          

Net position,  as restated, at January 1 126,434,380$   

General

Fund

Fund Balance, as previously reported at January 1 24,704,596$     

Implementation of GASB Statement No. 101 1,414,156          

Fund Balance,  as restated, at January 1 26,118,752$     
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SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET)
WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM
LAST 10 MEASUREMENT PERIODS

Proportionate

Share of the Net Plan Fiduciary

Proportionate Pension Liability Net Position as a

Proportion of Share of the Covered (Asset) as a Percentage of the

Plan the Net Pension Net Pension Payroll Percentage of Total Pension

Year Ending Liability (Asset) Liability (Asset) (Plan Year) Covered Payroll Liability (Asset)

12/31/14 0.33958233% (8,341,072)$       35,558,481$           23.46% 102.74%

12/31/15 0.33722461% 5,479,834          36,649,769             14.95% 98.20%

12/31/16 0.34437336% 2,838,459          37,575,344             7.55% 99.12%

12/31/17 0.35124669% (10,428,931)       37,369,577             27.91% 102.93%

12/31/18 0.35567885% 12,653,939        37,386,730             33.85% 96.45%

12/31/19 0.35504187% (11,448,169)       38,442,217             -29.78% 102.96%

12/31/20 0.35924733% (22,428,310)       40,429,413             -55.48% 105.26%

12/31/21 0.35907211% (28,941,872)       38,994,153             -74.22% 106.02%

12/31/22 0.35816722% 18,974,638        39,187,042             48.42% 95.72%

12/31/23 0.35159843% 5,227,586          40,582,072             12.88% 98.85%

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS
WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS

Contributions in

Relation to the Contributions

Contractually Contractually Contribution Covered as a Percentage of

Fiscal Required Required Deficiency Payroll Covered

Year Ending Contributions Contributions (Excess) (Fiscal Year) Payroll

12/31/15 3,276,911$        3,276,911$        -$                           36,649,769$          8.94%

12/31/16 3,386,637          3,386,637          -                             37,575,344            9.01%

12/31/17 3,630,468          3,630,468          -                             37,369,577            9.72%

12/31/18 3,634,293          3,634,293          -                             37,386,730            9.72%

12/31/19 3,813,516          3,813,516          -                             38,442,217            9.92%

12/31/20 4,114,910          4,114,910          -                             40,429,413            10.18%

12/31/21 4,112,102          4,112,102          -                             38,994,153            10.55%

12/31/22 4,154,260          4,154,260          -                             39,187,042            10.60%

12/31/23 4,644,428          4,644,428          -                             40,582,075            11.44%

12/31/24 4,645,269          4,645,269          -                             42,428,480            10.95%

See notes to required supplementary information.
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS *

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total OPEB liability
Service cost 4,258,286$      4,149,233$      3,469,459$      3,759,787$      4,228,012$      4,963,224$      5,613,121$      3,439,750$    
Interest 6,456,327         6,703,395         4,109,577         4,527,018         3,291,127         3,018,945         3,296,472         4,663,849      
Changes of benefit terms -                        -                        -                        (2,959,071)       -                        -                        -                        93,382           
Differences between expected and actual experience 521,047            -                        -                        (14,279,324)     -                        4,964,831         (1,350,783)       (26,421,235)   
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs -                        (33,241,932)     -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                     
Changes of assumptions and other inputs -                        -                        (10,234,847)     21,976,277      10,409,948      2,650,156         (39,790,292)     6,769,693      
Benefit payments (5,244,522)       (5,831,630)       (5,481,800)       (4,079,870)       (3,913,206)       (3,684,166)       (3,490,988)       (3,417,182)     

Net change in total OPEB liability 5,991,138         (28,220,934)     (8,137,611)       8,944,817         14,015,881      11,912,990      (35,722,470)     (14,871,743)   
Total OPEB liability - beginning 140,942,518    146,933,656    118,712,722    110,575,111    119,519,928    133,535,809    145,448,799    109,726,329  

Total OPEB liability - ending 146,933,656$  118,712,722$  110,575,111$  119,519,928$  133,535,809$  145,448,799$  109,726,329$  94,854,586$  

Covered employee payroll 38,838,198$    37,369,577$    37,386,730$    34,423,877$    34,423,877$    35,869,073$    35,869,073$    37,811,061$  

City's total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll 378% 318% 296% 347% 388% 405% 306% 251%

*  The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the
    current fiscal year end. Amounts for prior years were not available.

See notes to required supplementary information.
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SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY (ASSET)
LOCAL RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FUND
LAST 10 MEASUREMENT PERIODS*

Proportionate
Share of the Net
OPEB Liability Plan Fiduciary

Proportionate (Asset) as a Net Position as a
Proportion of Share of the Percentage of Percentage of the

Plan the Net OPEB Net OPEB Covered-employee Covered-employee Total OPEB
Year Ending Liability (Asset) Liability (Asset) Payroll Payroll Liability (Asset)

12/31/17 0.71235400% 2,143,177$        29,956,523$        7.15% 44.81%
12/31/18 0.69997180% 1,805,508          35,961,000          5.02% 48.69%
12/31/19 0.68172700% 2,902,926          37,130,000          7.82% 37.58%
12/31/20 0.71653700% 3,941,472          36,426,000          10.82% 31.36%
12/31/21 0.56993600% 3,368,533          38,158,000          8.83% 29.57%
12/31/22 0.58192400% 2,217,030          37,220,000          5.96% 38.81%
12/31/23 0.60619800% 2,788,907          38,301,000          7.28% 33.90%

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS
LOCAL RETIREE LIFE INSURANCE FUND
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS *

Contributions in
Relation to the Contributions

Contractually Contractually Contribution as a Percentage of
Fiscal Required Required Deficiency Covered-employee Covered-employee

Year Ending Contributions Contributions (Excess) Payroll Payroll

12/31/17 13,527$              13,527$             -$                     29,956,523$         0.05%
12/31/18 13,481                13,481               -                       35,961,000           0.04%
12/31/19 12,324                12,324               -                       37,130,000           0.03%
12/31/20 13,475                13,475               -                       36,426,000           0.04%
12/31/21 14,288                14,288               -                       38,158,000           0.04%
12/31/22 11,728                11,728               -                       37,220,000           0.03%
12/31/23 12,559                12,559               -                       40,582,075           0.03%
12/31/24 12,353                12,353               -                       38,301,000           0.03%

*  The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the
    current fiscal year end. Amounts for prior years were not available.

See notes to required supplementary information.
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A. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLANS

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City early implemented GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial 

Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, for its single employer defined benefit postemployment 

health plan. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund (LRLIF), a multiple-employer 

defined benefit OPEB plan, completed an actuarial study under GASB Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for 

Postemployment Benefit Plans, which identified a net OPEB liability for the Plan. The City maintains the following two 

OPEB plans:

Single Employer Defined Postemployment Benefit Plan

Change of Benefits - There were no changes of benefit terms related to this Plan.

Changes of Assumptions – The discount rate was  updated based on the S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High 

Grade Index as of the week of the measurement date (4.25%) in compliance with GASB 75. All other assumptions 

and methods remained unchanged from the actuarial valuation performed as of December 31, 2021.

No assets have been accumulated in an irrevocable trust, so the Plan’s discount rate applied to all periods is 

based on a 20-year, tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond index.

Local Retiree Life Insurance Fund (LRLIF)

Changes of Benefit Terms - There were no changes of benefit terms for any participating employer in the local 

retiree insurance fund.

Changes of Assumptions – In addition to the rate changes detailed in the tables above, the State of Wisconsin 
Employee Trust Fund Board adopted economic and demographic assumption changes based on a three year 
experience study performed for the Wisconsin Retirement System. These assumptions are used in the 
actuarial valuations of OPEB liabilities (assets) for the retiree life insurance programs and are summarized 
below.

The assumption changes that were used to measure the December 31, 2021 total OPEB liabilities, including 
the following:

• Lowering the price inflation rate from 2.5% to 2.4%
• Mortality assumptions were changed to reflect updated trends by transitioning from the

Wisconsin 2018 Mortality Table to the 2020 WRS Experience Mortality Table.

The assumption changes that were used to measure the December 31, 2018 total OPEB liabilities, including 
the following:

• Lowering the long-term expected rate of return from 5.00% to 4.25%
• Lowering the wage inflation rate from 3.2% to 3.0%
• Lowering the price inflation rate from 2.7% to 2.5%
• Mortality assumptions were changed to reflect updated trends by transitioning from the

Wisconsin 2012 Mortality Table to the Wisconsin 2018 Mortality Table.
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B. WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Changes of Benefit Terms - There were no changes of benefit terms for any participating employer in WRS.

Changes of Assumptions – Based on a three-year experience study conducted in 2021 covering January 1, 2018 
through December 31, 2020, the ETF Board adopted assumption changes that were used to measure the total pension 
liability beginning with the year-end December 31, 2021, including the following:

• Lowering the long-term expected rate of return from 7.0% to 6.8%
• Lowering the discount rate from 7.0% to 6.8%
• Lowering the price inflation rate from 2.5% to 2.4%
• Lowering the post-retirement adjustments from 1.9% to 1.7%
• Mortality assumptions were changed to reflect updated trends by transitioning from the Wisconsin 2018 

Mortality Table to the 2020 WRS Experience Mortality Table. 

Based on a three-year experience study conducted in 2018 covering January 1, 2015 through December 31,
2017, the ETF Board adopted assumption changes that were used to measure the total pension liability
beginning with the year-ended December 31, 2018, including the following:

• Lowering the long-term expected rate of return from 7.2% to 7.0%
• Lowering the discount rate from 7.2% to 7.0%
• Lowering the wage inflation rate from 3.2% to 3.0%
• Lowering the price inflation rate from 2.7% to 2.5%
• Lowering the post-retirement adjustments from 2.1% to 1.9%
• Mortality assumptions were changed to reflect updated trends by transitioning from the

Wisconsin 2012 Mortality Table to the Wisconsin 2018 Mortality Table.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

GENERAL FUND
DETAILED COMPARISON OF BUDGETED AND ACTUAL REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Variance

Final Budget -

Budget Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Taxes

General City property taxes 40,987,000$ 40,987,000$ 40,898,149$   (88,851)$         

Delinquent personal property taxes 35,000 35,000 51,125            16,125            

Omitted taxes - - 135,924          135,924          

Mobile home and trailer taxes 63,000 63,000 49,537            (13,463)           

Hotel and motel taxes 240,000 240,000 302,283          62,283            

State sales taxes - - 317 317

Tax equivalents

Medical office 736,000 736,000 738,247          2,247

HIOLIE 112,000 112,000 112,660          660

Other 193,000 193,000 192,291          (709)

Tax delinquencies and penalties 400,000 400,000 449,079          49,079            

Total taxes 42,766,000 42,766,000 42,929,612     163,612          

Intergovernmental

State

State shared revenues 9,273,000 9,273,000 9,280,864       7,864

Fire insurance 200,000 200,000 250,704          50,704            

Tax exempt computer aid 183,000 183,000 183,378          378

Expenditure restraint program 1,487,000 1,487,000 1,486,621       (379)

Law enforcement 35,000 35,000 54,584            19,584            

Transportation 2,605,000 2,605,000 2,702,421       97,421            

Municipal services payment 200,000 200,000 273,218          73,218            

Milwaukee county library 240,000 240,000 287,144          47,144            

State fair service contract 201,000 201,000 213,848          12,848            

Other grants 56,000 56,000 100,953          44,953            

Total intergovernmental 14,480,000 14,480,000 14,833,735     353,735          

Licenses and permits

Licenses 207,000 207,000 218,259          11,259            

Permits

Construction 1,006,000 1,006,000 1,457,848       451,848          

Parking 467,000 467,000 514,644          47,644            

Engineering 138,000 138,000 144,194          6,194

Health 261,000 261,000 285,475          24,475            

Other licenses and permits 20,000 20,000 31,049            11,049            

Total licenses and permits 2,099,000 2,099,000 2,651,469       552,469          

Fines and forfeits

Court fines and penalties 755,000 755,000 717,320          (37,680)           

Parking violations 1,100,000 1,100,000 1,157,294       57,294            

Judgments and damages 26,000 26,000 48,176            22,176            

Total fines and forfeits 1,881,000 1,881,000 1,922,790       41,790            
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
GENERAL FUND
DETAILED COMPARISON OF BUDGETED AND ACTUAL REVENUES (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Variance

Final Budget -

Budget Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Public charges for services

General government 479,000$      479,000$      484,803$        5,803$            

Building inspection 84,000 84,000 106,405          22,405            

Police 452,000 452,000 462,602          10,602            

Ambulance 2,875,000 2,875,000 2,704,105       (170,895)         

Fire 57,000 57,000 138,444          81,444            

Milwaukee County paramedic aid 180,000 180,000 166,246          (13,754)           

Health 319,000 319,000 352,835          33,835            

Senior Center 5,000 5,000 570 (4,430)

Public works 760,000 760,000 767,195          7,195

Library 43,000 43,000 42,110            (890)

Total public charges for 

services 5,254,000 5,254,000 5,225,315       (28,685)           

Miscellaneous

Interest on special assessments 2,000 2,000 2,023 23

Interest on investments 700,000 700,000 6,184,985       5,484,985       

Rent of city buildings 197,000 197,000 216,541          19,541            

Sales of material and equipment 35,000 35,000 60,262            25,262            

Contributions - - 17,760            17,760            

Lease Revenue 391,000 391,000 429,354          38,354            

Miscellaneous 293,000 293,000 355,878          62,878            

Total miscellaneous 1,618,000 1,618,000 7,266,803       5,648,803       

Total Revenues 68,098,000$ 68,098,000$ 74,829,724$   6,731,724$     
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

GENERAL FUND
DETAILED COMPARISON OF BUDGETED AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Variance

Final Budget -

Budget Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

General Government:

Common council 151,828$       151,828$       144,528$       7,300$           

Mayor 127,936         127,936         128,041         (105)

City attorney 901,038         921,372         820,290         101,082         

Municipal court 347,460         347,460         324,252         23,208           

City assessor 425,318         437,347         392,021         45,326           

Administration 810,339         813,969         669,620         144,349         

Information technology 1,512,235      1,525,639      1,483,185      42,454           

Purchasing/central services - - 24 (24)

Human resources 749,136         761,394         855,912         (94,518)          

Finance 1,092,706      1,114,615      1,030,719      83,896           

City clerk 649,657         666,598         581,891         84,707           

Treasurer 663,990         664,933         546,007         118,926         

Marketing and engagement 984,531         1,004,006      920,960         83,046           

Other general government 982,655         718,679         (26,263)         744,942         

Total general government 9,398,829      9,255,776      7,871,187      1,384,589      

Public Safety:

Police department 24,043,836    24,073,467    23,786,490    286,977         

Fire department 16,251,470    16,256,778    16,079,913    176,865         

Police and fire commission 38,347           38,347           130,034         (91,687)          

Building inspection and zoning 1,369,165      1,392,306      1,353,432      38,874           

Total public safety 41,702,818    41,760,898    41,349,869    411,029         

Public Works:

Engineering 1,107,882      1,124,151      995,188         128,963         

Public works administration office 1,135,952      1,149,985      1,035,352      114,633         

Building and electrical division 3,650,860      3,673,854      3,508,769      165,085         

Sanitation and street division 4,200,174      4,203,694      3,712,973      490,721         

Forestry division 1,627,151      1,634,015      1,496,965      137,050         

Fleet services 832,457         835,447         758,199         77,248           

Inventory services 199,587         199,587         240,640         (41,053)          

Public works 11,646,181    11,696,582    10,752,898    943,684         

Total public works 12,754,063    12,820,733    11,748,086    1,072,647      

Health and Human Services:

Health 2,226,461      2,226,461      2,239,518      (13,057)          

Total health and human services 2,226,461      2,226,461      2,239,518      (13,057)          
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
GENERAL FUND
DETAILED COMPARISON OF BUDGETED AND ACTUAL EXPENDITURES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Variance

Final Budget -

Budget Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Culture and Recreation:

Library 2,117,463      2,118,402      2,043,287      75,115           

Senior Center 241,725         242,126         217,656         24,470           

State fair service contract - - - -

Total culture and recreation 2,359,188      2,360,528      2,260,943      99,585           

Conservation and Development:

Planning and zoning 442,284         452,902         389,355         63,547           

Economic development 151,318         157,663         152,738         4,925             

Total conservation and

development 593,602         610,565         542,093         68,472           

Debt Service:

Principal - - 562,627         (562,627)        

Interst and Fiscal Charges - - 38,829           (38,829)          

Total debt service - - 601,456         (601,456)        

Total Expenditures 69,034,961$  69,034,961$  66,613,152$  2,421,809$    
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Special Revenue

Tax Tax Tax

Rental Incremental Incremental Incremental

Block Stimulus H.O.M.E. Energy Housing District No. 7 District No. 11 District No. 14

Grant Programs Program Loans Programs Rehab Loans Rehab Loans Rehab Loans

ASSETS

Cash and investments -$ 145,688$         791,644$         182,867$         965,166$         404,862$         282,094$         -$

Receivables

Taxes and special charges - 2,900 - - - - - -

Accounts 476 - - - - - - -

Special assessments - - - - - - - -

Loans 2,563,541        5,622 1,762,010        - 7,584 324,345           113,067           -

Other - - 7,931 - - - - -

Due from other funds - - - - - - - -

Advance to other funds - - - - - - - -

Due from other governments 497,078           - - - - - - -

Prepaid items - - - - - - - -

Total assets 3,061,095$     154,210$         2,561,585$     182,867$         972,750$         729,207$         395,161$         -$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 

  RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable 411,350$         -$ 57$ -$ 25,538$           11,054$           5$ -$

Accrued and other current liabilities 11,125             - - - 17,179             - - -

Due to other funds 39,789             - - - - - - -

Advance from other funds - - - - - - - -

Special deposits - - - - 35,244             - - -

Unearned revenues 35,289             - 7,931 - - - - -

Total liabilities 497,553           - 7,988 - 77,961 11,054             5 -

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes levied for subsequent year - - - - - - - -

Loans receivable 2,563,541        5,622 1,762,010        - 7,584 - - -

Special assessments - - - - - - - -

Total deferred inflows of resources 2,563,541        5,622 1,762,010        - 7,584 - - -

Fund balances

Restricted 1 148,588           791,587           182,867           887,205           - - -

Committed - - - - - 718,153 395,156           -

Assigned - - - - - - - -

Unassigned - - - - - - - -

Total fund balances 1 148,588           791,587           182,867           887,205           718,153           395,156           -

Total liabilities, deferred inflows

  of resources, and fund balances 3,061,095$     154,210$         2,561,585$     182,867$         972,750$         729,207$         395,161$         -$
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Special Revenue

Information

Technology EPA

Library Health Police Fire Joint Revolving

Endowment Sponsorship Grants Grants Grants Ventures Centennial Loan Art Scape

ASSETS

Cash and investments 3,169,634$     13,281$ 632,835$    978,766$      12,932$      -$ -$ 374,466$     146$           

Receivables

Taxes and special charges - - - - - - - - -

Accounts - - - - - - - - -

Special assessments - - - - - - - - -

Loans - - - - - - - 1,234,572    -

Other - - - - - - - - -

Due from other funds - - - - - - - - -

Advance to other funds - - - - - - - 663,713       -

Due from other governments - - 9,884          544,385        75,000        - - 60,836         -

Prepaid items - - - 18,448          - - - - -

Total assets 3,169,634$     13,281$ 642,719$    1,541,599$   87,932$      -$ -$ 2,333,587$  146$           

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 

  RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable 227,466$         545$ 12,890$      68,509$        24,710$      -$ -$ 25,809$       -$

Accrued and other current liabilities - - 4,024          - 484 - - - -

Due to other funds - - - - 49,806 - - - -

Advance from other funds - - - - - - - - -

Special deposits - - - - - - - - -

Unearned revenues - - 144,880      18,448          - - - - -

Total liabilities 227,466           545 161,794      86,957          75,000        - - 25,809         -

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes levied for subsequent year - - - - - - - - -

Loans receivable - - - - - - - 1,400,500    -

Special assessments - - - - - - - - -

Total deferred inflows of resources - - - - - - - 1,400,500    -

Fund balances

Restricted 2,510,327        - 480,925 1,454,642     12,932        - - 907,278       -

Committed 431,841           12,736 - - - - - - 146

Assigned - - - - - - - - -

Unassigned - - - - - - - - -

Total fund balances 2,942,168        12,736 480,925      1,454,642     12,932        - - 907,278       146

Total liabilities, deferred inflows

  of resources, and fund balances 3,169,634$     13,281$ 642,719$    1,541,599$   87,932$      -$ -$ 2,333,587$  146$           

93

535



City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Capital Projects

Public Zombie Tax

Christmas Fire Police Library Senior Center Economic Capital Catalyst Works Property Incremental

Tourism Parade Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Development Loan Fund Improvements Abatement District No. 5

ASSETS

Cash and investments 1,787,306$  28,835$      14,224$            205,100$         109,725$         170,155$         401,520$         54,201$ 1,995,964$     88,725$     -$

Receivables

Taxes and special charges - - - - - - - - 481,283           - -

Accounts 74,368         - - - - - - - 271 - -

Special assessments - - - - - - - - 2,032,534        - -

Loans - - - - - - - 95,799 - - -

Other - - - - - - - - - - -

Due from other funds - - - - - - - - - - -

Advance to other funds - - - - - - - - - - -

Due from other governments - - - - - - - - 76,826             - -

Prepaid items - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 1,861,674$  28,835$      14,224$            205,100$         109,725$         170,155$         401,520$         150,000$             4,586,878$     88,725$     -$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 

  RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable 85$              2,532$        149$ 2,915$             4,709$             717$ 750$ -$ 486,502$         -$ -$

Accrued and other current liabilities 1,585           - - - - - 2,941 - - - -

Due to other funds - - - - - - - - - - -

Advance from other funds - - - - - - - - - - -

Special deposits - - 100 3,638 - - - - 80,452             - -

Unearned revenues - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 1,670           2,532          249 6,553 4,709 717 3,691 - 566,954 - -

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes levied for subsequent year - - - - - - - - - - -

Loans receivable - - - - - - - 150,001 - - -

Special assessments - - - - - - - - 2,513,817        - -

Total deferred inflows of resources - - - - - - - 150,001 2,513,817        - -

Fund balances

Restricted - - - - - - - - - - -

Committed 1,860,004    26,303        13,975 198,547           105,016           169,438           397,829           - 1,506,107 - -

Assigned - - - - - - - - - 88,725 -

Unassigned - - - - - - - (1) - - -

Total fund balances 1,860,004    26,303        13,975 198,547           105,016           169,438           397,829           (1) 1,506,107 88,725        -

Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources, and fund balances 1,861,674$  28,835$      14,224$            205,100$         109,725$         170,155$         401,520$         150,000$             4,586,878$     88,725$     -$

Special Revenue

94

536



City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Capital Projects

Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax

Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental

District No. 6 District No. 7 District No. 9 District No. 10 District No. 11 District No. 12 District No. 13 District No. 14 District No. 15

ASSETS

Cash and investments -$ 7,836,631$   -$ 393,026$         921,041$         10,000$           -$ 1,087,517$      2,022,560$      

Receivables

Taxes and special charges 85,738          517,516        - 104,879 391,270           - 6,790 212,140           555,305           

Accounts - - - - 12,500             - - - -

Special assessments - - - - - - - - -

Loans - 2,369,715 - - 2,250,361        - - 277,764           1,000,000        

Other - - - - - - - - -

Due from other funds - - - - - - - - -

Advance to other funds - - - - - - - - -

Due from other governments - - - - - - - - -

Prepaid items - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 85,738$        10,723,862$ -$ 497,905$         3,575,172$      10,000$           6,790$             1,577,421$      3,577,865$      

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 

  RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 3,240$             334,956$         

Accrued and other current liabilities - - - - - - - 30 -

Due to other funds - - - - - - - - -

Advance from other funds 650,126        - - - - - 235,850 - -

Special deposits - - - - - - - - -

Unearned revenues - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 650,126        - - - - - 235,850 3,270 334,956           

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes levied for subsequent year 181,638        1,096,366     - 222,188 828,911           - 14,385 449,421           1,176,423        

Loans receivable - 2,369,715 - - 2,250,361        - - 277,764           1,000,000        

Special assessments - - - - - - - - -

Total deferred inflows of resources 181,638        3,466,081     - 222,188 3,079,272        - 14,385 727,185           2,176,423        

Fund balances

Restricted - 7,257,781 - 275,717 495,900           10,000             - 846,966 1,066,486        

Committed - - - - - - - - -

Assigned - - - - - - - - -

Unassigned (746,026)       - - - - - (243,445) - -

Total fund balances (746,026)       7,257,781     - 275,717 495,900           10,000             (243,445)          846,966           1,066,486        

Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources, and fund balances 85,738$        10,723,862$ -$ 497,905$         3,575,172$      10,000$           6,790$             1,577,421$      3,577,865$      

95

537



City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Miscellaneous Nonmajor

Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Capital Parks and Nonoperating Governmental

District No. 16 District No. 17 District No. 18 District No. 19 District No. 20 Accumulation Open Spaces Projects Funds

ASSETS

Cash and investments -$ 693,906$       169,460$      -$ -$ 1,298,938$     174,484$         3,269,214$     30,686,913$       

Receivables

Taxes and special charges 246,885           107,487         21,668          - - - - - 2,733,861

Accounts 492,217           - - - - - - - 579,832

Special assessments 176,193           - - - - - - - 2,208,727           

Loans - - - - - - - - 12,004,380         

Other - - - - - - - - 7,931

Due from other funds - - - - - - - - -

Advance to other funds - - - - - - - - 663,713

Due from other governments - - - - - - - - 1,264,009           

Prepaid items - - - - - - - - 18,448

Total assets 915,295$         801,393$       191,128$      -$ -$ 1,298,938$     174,484$         3,269,214$     50,167,814$       

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 

  RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities

Accounts payable 81$ -$ 9,824$          -$ -$ -$ -$ 24,171$           1,678,564$         

Accrued and other current liabilities - - - - - - - - 37,368

Due to other funds - - - - - - - - 89,595

Advance from other funds 207,526           - - 52,051          37,499 - - - 1,183,052           

Special deposits 65,972             - - - - - - - 185,406

Unearned revenues 492,217           - - - - - - - 698,765

Total liabilities 765,796           - 9,824 52,051          37,499 - - 24,171             3,872,750           

Deferred inflows of resources

Property taxes levied for subsequent year 452,569           227,713         45,905          - - - - - 4,695,519

Loans receivable - - - - - - - - 11,787,098

Special assessments 205,559           - - - - - - - 2,719,376

Total deferred inflows of resources 658,128           227,713         45,905          - - - - - 19,201,993

Fund balances

Restricted - 573,680 135,399        - - - - - 18,038,281

Committed - - - - - - - - 5,835,251

Assigned - - - - - 1,298,938 174,484           3,245,043        4,807,190

Unassigned (508,629)         - - (52,051)         (37,499) - - - (1,587,651)

Total fund balances (508,629)         573,680         135,399        (52,051)         (37,499) 1,298,938        174,484           3,245,043        27,093,071         

Total liabilities, deferred inflows

of resources, and fund balances 915,295$         801,393$       191,128$      -$ -$ 1,298,938$     174,484$         3,269,214$     50,167,814$       

Capital Projects
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Special Revenue

Tax Tax Tax

Rental Incremental Incremental Incremental

Block Stimulus H.O.M.E. Energy Housing District No. 7 District No. 11 District No. 14

Grant Programs Program Loans Programs Rehab Loans Rehab Loans Rehab Loans

REVENUES

Taxes -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Special assessments - - - - - - - -

Intergovernmental 1,751,830       2,900 - - 4,448,502       - - -

Public charges for services 344,530          - - - - - - -

Intergovernmental charges for services - - - - - - - -

Miscellaneous - - 118,258          - 49,922 6,920 3,825 -

Total revenues 2,096,360       2,900 118,258          - 4,498,424 6,920 3,825 -

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety - - - - - - - -

Health and human services - - - - - - - -

Culture and recreation - - - - - - - -

Conservation and development 2,096,360       - 64,315 - 4,478,688 162 10,094 -

Debt service

Principal - - - - - - - -

Interest and fiscal charges - - - - - - - -

Capital outlay - - - - - - - -

Total expenditures 2,096,360       - 64,315 - 4,478,688 162 10,094 -

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures - 2,900 53,943            - 19,736 6,758 (6,269) -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Long-term debt issued - - - - - - - -

Transfers in - - - - - - - -

Transfers out - - - - - - - -

Total other financing sources (uses) - - - - - - - -

Net change in fund balances - 2,900 53,943            - 19,736 6,758 (6,269) -

Fund balance - January 1 1 145,688 737,644          182,867          867,469 711,395           401,425           -

Fund balances - December 31 1$ 148,588$        791,587$        182,867$        887,205$        718,153$         395,156$         -$
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Special Revenue

Information

Technology EPA

Library Health Police Fire Joint Revolving

Endowment Sponsorship Grants Grants Grants Ventures Loan Art Scape

REVENUES

Taxes -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Special assessments - - - - - - - -

Intergovernmental - - 657,986     3,253,639     315,952  - 1,064,105 -

Public charges for services - 50,025 - - - - 43,451 -

Intergovernmental charges for services - - - - - - - -

Miscellaneous 388,467         179 304,027     62,365          - - 14,522       -

Total revenues 388,467         50,204 962,013     3,316,004     315,952  - 1,122,078 -

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety - - - 2,828,608     307,043  - - -

Health and human services - - 715,141     - - - - -

Culture and recreation 169,940         54,316 - - - - - 4,864

Conservation and development - - - - - - 688,232     -

Debt service

Principal - - - - - - - -

Interest and fiscal charges - - - - - - - -

Capital outlay - - - - - - - -

Total expenditures 169,940         54,316 715,141     2,828,608     307,043  - 688,232 4,864        

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 218,527         (4,112) 246,872     487,396        8,909      - 433,846 (4,864)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Long-term debt issued - - - - - - - -

Transfers in - - - - - - - -

Transfers out - - - - (1,454)     - - -

Total other financing sources (uses) - - - - (1,454)     - - -

Net change in fund balances 218,527         (4,112) 246,872     487,396        7,455      - 433,846 (4,864)       

Fund balance - January 1 2,723,641      16,848 234,053     967,246        5,477      - 473,432 5,010        

Fund balances - December 31 2,942,168$    12,736$ 480,925$   1,454,642$   12,932$  -$ 907,278$   146$         
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Capital Projects

Public Zombie Tax

Christmas Fire Police Library Senior Center Economic Capital Catalyst Works Property Incremental

Tourism Parade Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Development Loan Fund Improvements Abatement District No. 5

REVENUES

Taxes 705,328$     -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Special assessments - - - - - - - - 1,088,272        - -

Intergovernmental - - - - - - - 47,899 197,823           - -

Public charges for services - - - - - - - - - - -

Intergovernmental charges for services - - - 71,915             - - - - - - -

Miscellaneous 3,574           40,048      23,864 30,201             23,817 14,295 267,914 47,899 32,690 - 7,808

Total revenues 708,902       40,048      23,864 102,116           23,817 14,295 267,914 95,798 1,318,785        - 7,808

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety - - 54,124 115,298           - - - - - - -

Health and human services - - - - - - - - - - -

Culture and recreation 219,958       24,862      - - 14,094 10,730 - - - - -

Conservation and development - - - - - - 275,140 95,799 - - -

Debt service

Principal - - - - - - - - - - -

Interest and fiscal charges - - - - - - - - - - -

Capital outlay - - - - - - - - 4,153,288        - -

Total expenditures 219,958       24,862      54,124 115,298           14,094 10,730 275,140 95,799 4,153,288        - -

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 488,944       15,186      (30,260)            (13,182)           9,723 3,565 (7,226) (1) (2,834,503) - 7,808

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Long-term debt issued - - - - - - - - 3,565,000        - -

Transfers in - - - - - - - - - - -

Transfers out - - - - - - - - - - (7,808)            

Total other financing sources (uses) - - - - - - - - 3,565,000        - (7,808)

Net change in fund balances 488,944       15,186      (30,260)            (13,182)           9,723 3,565 (7,226) (1) 730,497 - -

Fund balance - January 1 1,371,060    11,117      44,235 211,729           95,293 165,873           405,055 - 775,610 88,725      -

Fund balances - December 31 1,860,004$  26,303$    13,975$           198,547$         105,016$         169,438$         397,829$             (1)$ 1,506,107$      88,725$    -$

Special Revenue
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax

Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental

District No. 6 District No. 7 District No. 9 District No. 10 District No. 11 District No. 12 District No. 13 District No. 14 District No. 15

REVENUES

Taxes 189,093$         2,012,605$      -$ 329,169$         1,105,343$      -$ 13,716$           625,432$         1,421,359$      

Special assessments - - - - - - - - -

Intergovernmental 18 595,868           - 8,541 4,169 - - - -

Public charges for services - - - - - - - - -

Intergovernmental charges for services - - - - - - - - -

Miscellaneous - 16,348 - - 25,727             - - 21,316             25,499             

Total revenues 189,111           2,624,821        - 337,710 1,135,239        - 13,716 646,748           1,446,858        

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety - - - - - - - - -

Health and human services - - - - - - - - -

Culture and recreation - - - - - - - - -

Conservation and development 2,926 639,730           - 2,961 63,052             - 2,925 51,720             1,820,186        

Debt service

Principal 135,000           - - 100,000 360,000           - - 130,000           -

Interest and fiscal charges 21,694             - - 8,433 80,808             - - 40,845             -

Capital outlay - - - - - - - - -

Total expenditures 159,620           639,730           - 111,394 503,860           - 2,925 222,565           1,820,186        

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 29,491             1,985,091        - 226,316 631,379           - 10,791 424,183           (373,328)         

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Long-term debt issued - - - - - - - - -

Transfers in - 7,808 - - - - - - -

Transfers out - - - - - - - - -

Total other financing sources (uses) - 7,808 - - - - - - -

Net change in fund balances 29,491             1,992,899        - 226,316 631,379           - 10,791 424,183           (373,328)         

Fund balance - January 1 (775,517)         5,264,882        - 49,401 (135,479)         10,000             (254,236) 422,783           1,439,814        

Fund balances - December 31 (746,026)$       7,257,781$      -$ 275,717$         495,900$         10,000$           (243,445)$       846,966$         1,066,486$      

Capital Projects

100

542



City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (Continued)
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Miscellaneous Nonmajor

Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Incremental Capital Parks and Nonoperating Governmental

District No. 16 District No. 17 District No. 18 District No. 19 District No. 20 Accumulation Open Spaces Projects Funds

REVENUES

Taxes 531,236$         455,672$         82,814$           -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 7,471,767$      

Special assessments 29,366             - - - - - - - 1,117,638        

Intergovernmental - - - - - - - - 12,349,232      

Public charges for services - - - - - - - - 438,006           

Intergovernmental charges for services - - - - - - - - 71,915

Miscellaneous 17,397             - - - - - - - 1,546,882        

Total revenues 577,999           455,672           82,814             - - - - - 22,995,440

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety - - - - - - - 42,292 3,347,365        

Health and human services - - - - - - - - 715,141           

Culture and recreation - - - - - - - 73,640 572,404           

Conservation and development 52,598             237,372           3,413 19,480             37,499 - - - 10,642,652      

Debt service

Principal 439,547           - - - - - - - 1,164,547        

Interest and fiscal charges 215,681           - - - - - - - 367,461           

Capital outlay - - - - - - - 1,973,298        6,126,586        

Total expenditures 707,826           237,372           3,413 19,480             37,499 - - 2,089,230        22,936,156      

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (129,827)         218,300           79,401             (19,480)           (37,499)            - - (2,089,230)       59,284

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Long-term debt issued - - - - - - - - 3,565,000        

Transfers in - - - - - - - - 7,808

Transfers out - - - - - - - - (9,262)

Total other financing sources (uses) - - - - - - - - 3,563,546        

Net change in fund balances (129,827)         218,300           79,401             (19,480)           (37,499)            - - (2,089,230)       3,622,830        

Fund balance - January 1 (378,802)         355,380           55,998             (32,571)           - 1,298,938 174,484           5,334,273        23,470,241      

Fund balances - December 31 (508,629)$       573,680$         135,399$         (52,051)$         (37,499)$          1,298,938$      174,484$         3,245,043$      27,093,071$    

Capital Projects
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Beloit Road Total
Solid Housing Enterprise
Waste Management Funds

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and investments 5,604,599$ 2,499,070$   8,103,669$   
Receivables

Customer accounts 889,859      20,908 910,767
Other - 123,882 123,882

Total current assets 6,494,458   2,643,860 9,138,318

Noncurrent assets
Loans receivable - 6,309,337 6,309,337

Capital assets
Nondepreciable 206,030      - 206,030
Depreciable, net 527,412      - 527,412

Total noncurrent assets 733,442      6,309,337 7,042,779

Total assets 7,227,900   8,953,197 16,181,097

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related amounts 358,158      - 358,158
Other postemployment related amounts 18,823        - 18,823

Total deferred outflows of resources 376,981      - 376,981

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable 133,887      489 134,376
Accrued and other current liabilities 22,172        - 22,172
Unearned revenue - 1,542,648 1,542,648

Total current liabilities 156,059      1,543,137 1,699,196

Long-term obligations
Net pension liability 40,637        - 40,637
Other postemployment benefits 47,097        - 47,097
Total long-term liabilities 87,734        - 87,734

Total liabilities 243,793      1,543,137 1,786,930

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pension related amounts 217,344      - 217,344
Other postemployment related amounts 28,682        - 28,682

Total deferred inflows of resources 246,026      - 246,026

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 733,442      - 733,442
Unrestricted 6,381,620   7,410,060 13,791,680

Total net position 7,115,062$ 7,410,060$   14,525,122$ 
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Beloit Road Total

Solid Housing Enterprise

Waste Management Funds

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for services 3,156,927$    10,613$         3,167,540$    

Total operating revenues 3,156,927      10,613           3,167,540      

OPERATING EXPENSES

Operation and maintenance 2,551,990      348 2,552,338      

Depreciation and amortization 62,419           - 62,419

Total operating expenses 2,614,409      348 2,614,757      

Operating income (loss) 542,518         10,265           552,783         

NONOPERATING REVENUES 

Interest income 264,371         142,426         406,797         

Nonoperating grants 253,869         - 253,869

Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets 472 - 472

Other nonoperating revenues 40,731           - 40,731

Total nonoperating revenues 559,443         142,426         701,869         

Income before transfers 1,101,961      152,691         1,254,652      

Transfers out (100,000)        (120,000)        (220,000)        

Change in net position 1,001,961      32,691           1,034,652      

Net position - January 1 6,113,101      7,377,369      13,490,470    

Net position - December 31 7,115,062$    7,410,060$    14,525,122$  

103

545



City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Beloit Road Total

Solid Housing Enterprise

Waste Management Funds

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash received from customers 2,982,838$   168,165$      3,151,003$   

Cash paid for employee wages and benefits (727,801)       - (727,801)

Cash paid to suppliers (1,821,587)    (53) (1,821,640)

Net cash provided by operating activities 433,450        168,112        601,562        

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Nonoperating grants 253,869        - 253,869

Collection (Disbursement) of long-term receivable - (118,051) (118,051)

Advance to/from other funds 942,896        - 942,896

Miscellaneous revenues 40,731          - 40,731

Transfers and advances to other funds (100,000)       (120,000)       (220,000)

Net cash provided (used) by noncapital

financing activities 1,137,496     (238,051)       899,445        

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Sale of capital assets 472 - 472

Net cash flows provided by capital

and related financing activities (235,467)       - (235,467)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 264,371        142,426        406,797        

Change in cash and cash equivalents 1,599,850     72,487          1,672,337     

Cash and cash equivalents - January 1 4,004,749     2,426,583     6,431,332     

Cash and cash equivalents - December 31 5,604,599$   2,499,070$   8,103,669$   
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Beloit Road Total

Solid Housing Enterprise

Waste Management Funds

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME

TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income 542,518$      10,265$        552,783$      

Adjustments to reconcile operating income

to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 62,419          - 62,419

Change in asset, liability and deferred

outflows and inflows of resources

Pension (3,349)           295 (3,054)           

Other postemployment benefits (928) - (928)

Change in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivables (174,089)       (15,378)         (189,467)       

Accounts payable (8,565)           - (8,565)

Accrued and other current liabilities 15,444          - 15,444

Unearned revenue - 172,930 172,930

Net cash provided by operating activities 433,450$      168,112$      601,562$      

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents

to the statement of net position

Cash and cash equivalents in current assets 5,604,599$   2,499,070$   8,103,669$   

Total cash and cash equivalents 5,604,599$   2,499,070$   8,103,669$   
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

Insurance Self

Management Insurance

Fund Fund Total

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and investments -$ 9,215,120$      9,215,120$      

Receivables

Accounts - 6,409 6,409

Total current assets - 9,221,529 9,221,529        

Other assets

Deposit with CVMIC 3,244,299        - 3,244,299

Total other assets 3,244,299 - 3,244,299

Total assets 3,244,299        9,221,529        12,465,828      

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable - 1,141,647 1,141,647        
Accrued and other current liabilities - 1,125 1,125
Special deposits - 31,868 31,868             

Unearned revenue - 266,380 266,380           

Total current liabilities - 1,441,020 1,441,020        

Total liabilities - 1,441,020 1,441,020        

NET POSITION

Unrestricted 3,244,299        7,780,509        11,024,808      

Total net position 3,244,299$      7,780,509$      11,024,808$    
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Insurance Self

Management Insurance

Fund Fund Total

OPERATING REVENUES

Charges to City departments, employees

and retirees -$ 17,170,351$   17,170,351$   

Total operating revenues - 17,170,351 17,170,351     

OPERATING EXPENSES

Insurance claims and estimate changes - 17,848,871 17,848,871     

Total operating expenses - 17,848,871 17,848,871     

Operating income - (678,520) (678,520)         

NONOPERATING REVENUES 

Interest income 49,544            - 49,544

Total nonoperating revenues 49,544            - 49,544

Income before transfers 49,544            (678,520)         (628,976)         

Transfers out (49,544)           - (49,544)

Change in net position - (678,520) (678,520)         

Net position - January 1 3,244,299       8,459,029       11,703,328     

Net position - December 31 3,244,299$     7,780,509$     11,024,808$   
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Insurance Self

Management Insurance

Fund Fund Total

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash received from interfund services provided -$ 17,382,744$    17,382,744$    

Cash paid for employee wages and benefits - (70,975) (70,975)

Cash paid to suppliers - (18,117,634) (18,117,634)

Net cash used by operating activities - (805,865) (805,865)

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Transfer in (out) (49,544) - (49,544)

Net cash used by noncapital

financing activities (49,544) - (49,544)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 49,544             - 49,544

Change in cash and cash equivalents - (805,865) (805,865)

Cash and cash equivalents - January 1 - 10,020,985 10,020,985      

Cash and cash equivalents - December 31 -$ 9,215,120$      9,215,120$      

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS

TO NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating loss -$ (678,520)$ (678,520)$       

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss

to net cash used by operating activities

Change in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivables - 144,429 144,429           

Accounts payable - (445,428) (445,428)

Accrued and other current liabilities - 102,087 102,087           

Special deposits - 3,603 3,603

Unearned revenue - 67,964 67,964             

Net cash used by operating activities -$ (805,865)$ (805,865)$       

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents

to the statement of net position

Cash and cash equivalents -$ 9,215,120$      9,215,120$      

Noncash capital and related financing activities

None
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

City Council
City of West Allis, Wisconsin
West Allis, Wisconsin

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the discretely 
presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of West Allis, 
Wisconsin (the City), as and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated
July 29, 2025. Our report includes a reference to other auditors who audited the financial statements of the First-Ring 
Industrial Redevelopment Enterprise, Inc. (FIRE) as described in our report on the City’s financial statements. This report 
does not include the results of the other auditors’ testing of internal control over financial reporting or compliance and 
other matters. The financial statements of FIRE, a discretely presented component unit of the City were not audited in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City’s internal control over financial 
reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the City’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s 
internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, 
in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely 
basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the City’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. 
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be 
material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.
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Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control or on compliance. This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
City’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
July 29, 2025

553



 

554



CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
CLAconnect.com 

City Council
City of West Allis, Wisconsin
West Allis, Wisconsin

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of City of West Allis, Wisconsin (the City) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, 
and have issued our report thereon dated July 29, 2025. We have previously communicated to you 
information about our responsibilities under auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, Government Auditing Standards, and Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance) and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines, as well as certain information 
related to the planned scope and timing of our audit in our statement of work dated January 9, 2025. 
Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our 
audit.

Significant audit findings or issues

Qualitative aspects of accounting practices

Accounting policies

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant 
accounting policies used by City of West Allis, Wisconsin are described in Note 1 to the financial 
statements. 

As described in Note 1 , the City changed accounting policies related to accounting for compensated 
absences by adopting Statement of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB Statement) No. 
101, Compensated Absences, in 2024. Accordingly, the cumulative effect of the accounting change as 
of the beginning of the year is reported in the statement of activities – governmental activities and the 
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance – governmental funds.

We noted no transactions entered into by the City during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative 
guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in 
the proper period.

Accounting estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions 
about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance 
to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ 
significantly from those expected. The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements were:

 The net retiree health OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of
resources reported for the OPEB benefits are calculated by an actuary based on census data and
the plans’ assumptions for discount rate, inflation rate, mortality, retirement, and other data. We
evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the net OPEB liabilities, deferred
outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of resources for OPEB benefits in determining that it
is reasonable in relation to the financial statements as a whole.
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 Management’s estimate of the allowance for doubtful accounts is based on historical billings,
historical loss levels, and an analysis of the collectability of individual accounts. We evaluated the
key factors and assumptions used to develop the allowance in determining that it is reasonable
in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.

 Management’s estimate of the health claims payable and workers compensation is based on
actuarial estimates. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the City’s
benefit obligations in determining that it is reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken
as a whole.

Financial statement disclosures

Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to financial 
statement users. There were no particularly sensitive financial statement disclosures.

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.

Significant unusual transactions

We identified no significant unusual transactions.

Difficulties encountered in performing the audit

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our 
audit.

Uncorrected misstatements

Professional standards require us to accumulate all misstatements identified during the audit, other than 
those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.
Management did not identify and we did not notify them of any uncorrected financial statement 
misstatements.

Corrected misstatements

Management did not identify and we did not notify them of any financial statement misstatements 
detected as a result of audit procedures.

Disagreements with management

For purposes of this communication, a disagreement with management is a disagreement on a financial 
accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be 
significant to the financial statements or the auditors’ report. No such disagreements arose during our 
audit.

Management representations

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the attached
management representation letter dated July 29, 2025.
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Management consultations with other independent accountants

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application 
of an accounting principle to the City’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditors’ 
opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting 
accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, 
there were no such consultations with other accountants.

Significant issues discussed with management prior to engagement

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to engagement as the City’s auditors. However, these 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a 
condition to our engagement.

Other audit findings or issues

We have provided a separate communication to you dated December 31, 2024, communicating internal 
control related matters identified during the audit. 

Audits of group financial statements

We noted no matters related to the group audit that we consider to be significant to the responsibilities of 
those charged with governance of the group.

Quality of component auditor’s work

There were no instances in which our evaluation of the work of a component auditor gave rise to a 
concern about the quality of that auditor’s work.

Limitations on the group audit

There were no restrictions on our access to information of components or other limitations on the group 
audit.

Required supplementary information

With respect to the required supplementary information (RSI) accompanying the financial statements, we 
made certain inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the RSI, including whether the 
RSI has been measured and presented in accordance with prescribed guidelines, whether the methods 
of measurement and preparation have been changed from the prior period and the reasons for any such 
changes, and whether there were any significant assumptions or interpretations underlying the 
measurement or presentation of the RSI. We compared the RSI for consistency with management’s 
responses to the foregoing inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge obtained during 
the audit of the basic financial statements. Because these limited procedures do not provide sufficient 
evidence, we did not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI.
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Supplementary information in relation to the financial statements as a whole

With respect to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards (SEFA and SESA) 
accompanying the financial statements, on which we were engaged to report in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and 
methods of preparing the SEFA and SESA to determine that the SEFA and SESA complies with the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines, the method of 
preparing it has not changed from the prior period or the reasons for such changes, and the SEFA and 
SESA is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared and 
reconciled the SEFA and SESA to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves. We have issued our report thereon dated July 29, 
2025.

With respect to the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements, on which we were 
engaged to report in relation to the financial statements as a whole, we made certain inquiries of 
management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine 
that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period or the reasons for such 
changes, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial 
statements. We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves. We have 
issued our report thereon dated July 29, 2025.

* * *

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council and management 
of City of West Allis, Wisconsin and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than 
these specified parties.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
July 29, 2025
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July 29, 2025 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 
10401 W Innovation Dr Suite 300 
Wauwatosa, WI 53226 
 
This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
City of West Allis, Wisconsin (the City), which comprise the respective financial position of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, the discretely presented component units, 
each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information as of December 31, 2024, and 
the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows for the year then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, for the purpose of expressing opinions 
on whether the financial statements are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). 

Certain representations in this letter are described as being limited to misstatements that are 
material. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, as of July 29, 2025, the following 
representations made to you during your audit. 

Financial Statements 
1. We have fulfilled our responsibilities, as set out in the terms of the audit engagement 

agreement dated January 9, 2025, for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The financial statements include all properly 
classified funds and other financial information of the primary government and all 
component units required by generally accepted accounting principles to be included in the 
financial reporting entity. 

2. We acknowledge and have fulfilled our responsibility for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

3. We acknowledge our responsibility for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control to prevent and detect fraud. 

4. Methods, data, and significant assumptions used by us in making accounting estimates 
and their related disclosures, including those measured at fair value, are appropriate to 
achieve recognition, measurement, or disclosure that is reasonable in accordance with 
U.S. GAAP. 

559



   
  July 29, 2025   
  Page 2 

 
5. Significant estimates have been appropriately accounted for and disclosed in accordance 

with the requirements of U.S. GAAP. Significant estimates are estimates at the financial 
statement date that could change materially within the next year. 

6. Related party relationships and transactions, including, but not limited to, revenues, 
expenditures/expenses, loans, transfers, leasing arrangements, and guarantees, and 
amounts receivable from or payable to related parties have been appropriately accounted 
for and disclosed in accordance with the requirements of U.S. GAAP. 

7. No events, including instances of noncompliance, have occurred subsequent to the 
financial statement date and through the date of this letter that would require adjustment 
to, or disclosure in, the financial statements or in the schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. 

8. We have not identified or been notified of any uncorrected financial statement 
misstatements. 

9. The effects of all known actual or possible litigation, claims, and assessments have been 
accounted for and disclosed in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

10. Guarantees, whether written or oral, under which the City is contingently liable, if any, have 
been properly recorded or disclosed in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

11. Arrangements with financial institutions involving repurchase, reverse repurchase, or 
securities lending agreements, compensating balances, or other arrangements involving 
restrictions on cash balances and line-of-credit or similar arrangements, have been 
properly recorded or disclosed in the financial statements. 

12. Receivables recorded in the financial statements represent valid claims against debtors for 
transactions arising on or before the financial statement date, and the carrying amounts of 
those receivables and related allowances are determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

13. We have appropriately identified, recorded, and disclosed all leases, including any material 
embedded leases contained within other contracts, in accordance with GASB Statement No. 
87, Leases. 

14. We have appropriately identified, recorded, and disclosed all subscription-based information 
technology arrangements in accordance with GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based 
Information Technology Arrangements. 

15. We have no plans or intentions that may materially affect the carrying value or classification 
of assets, liabilities, or equity. 

16. We believe that all material expenditures that have been deferred to future periods will be 
recoverable. 

17. We believe that the actuarial assumptions and methods used to measure pension and other 
postemployment benefits (OPEB) liabilities and costs for financial accounting purposes are 
appropriate in the circumstances. 

18. We are unable to determine the possibility of a withdrawal liability in a multiple-employer 
benefit plan. 

19. We do not plan to make frequent amendments to our pension or other postretirement 
benefit plans. 
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20. We have properly identified the various types of leave and have recorded a liability for 

compensated absences in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 101, 
Compensated Absences. 

21. We are not aware of any capital assets that are being held for sale that would require disclosure 
in accordance with GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets.  

22. We are not aware of any concentrations or constraints that would require disclosure in 
accordance with GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. 

Information Provided 
1. We have provided you with: 

a. Access to all information, of which we are aware, that is relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements such as records (including 
information obtained from within and outside of the general and subsidiary 
ledgers), documentation, and other matters. 

b. Additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of the audit.  

c. Unrestricted access to persons within the City from whom you determined it 
necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

d. Complete minutes of the meetings of the governing board and related committees, 
or summaries of actions of recent meetings for which minutes have not yet been 
prepared. 

e. All communications from regulatory agencies, grantors, lenders, and other funding 
sources concerning noncompliance with, or deficiencies in, financial reporting 
practices. 

f. All communications from regulatory agencies, grantors, lenders, and other funding 
sources concerning noncompliance with the provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements. 

g. Access to all audit or relevant monitoring reports, if any, received from funding 
sources. 

2. All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the 
financial statements and the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards. 

3. We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial 
statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud. 

4. We have no knowledge of any fraud or suspected fraud that affects the City and involves: 

a. Management;  

b. Employees who have significant roles in internal control; or  

c. Others when the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

5. We have no knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, affecting the City's 
financial statements communicated by employees, former employees, grantors, 
regulators, or others. 
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6. We have no knowledge of any instances of noncompliance or suspected noncompliance 

with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, or waste or abuse 
whose effects should be considered when preparing financial statements. 

7. We are not aware of any pending or threatened litigation, claims, or assessments, or 
unasserted claims or assessments, that are required to be accrued or disclosed in the 
financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP, or which would affect federal and 
state award programs, and we have not consulted a lawyer concerning litigation, claims, 
or assessments. 

8. There are no other material liabilities or gain or loss contingencies that are required to be 
accrued or disclosed in accordance with U.S. GAAP. 

9. We have disclosed to you the identity of all the City's related parties and all the related 
party relationships and transactions of which we are aware, including any side 
agreements. 

10. The City has satisfactory title to all owned assets, and there are no liens or encumbrances 
on such assets, nor has any asset been pledged as collateral, except as made known to 
you and disclosed in the financial statements. 

11. We have a process to track the status of audit findings and recommendations. 

12. We have identified to you any previous audits, attestation engagements, and other studies 
related to the audit objectives and whether related recommendations have been 
implemented. 

13. We are responsible for compliance with the laws, regulations, and provisions of contracts 
and grant agreements applicable to City of West Allis, Wisconsin, including tax or debt 
limits and debt contracts; and we have identified and disclosed to you all laws, regulations, 
and provisions of contracts and grant agreements that we believe have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts or other financial data 
significant to the audit objectives, including legal and contractual provisions for reporting 
specific activities in separate funds. 

14. There are no violations or possible violations of budget ordinances, laws and regulations 
(including those pertaining to adopting, approving, and amending budgets), provisions of 
contracts and grant agreements, tax or debt limits, and any related debt covenants whose 
effects should be considered for disclosure in the financial statements, or as a basis for 
recording a loss contingency, or for reporting on noncompliance. 

15. The City has complied with all aspects of contractual or grant agreements that would have 
a material effect on the financial statements in the event of noncompliance. 

16. We have complied with all restrictions on resources (including donor restrictions) and all 
aspects of contractual and grant agreements that would have a material effect on the 
financial statements in the event of noncompliance. This includes complying with donor 
requirements to maintain a specific asset composition necessary to satisfy their 
restrictions. 

17. We have followed all applicable laws and regulations in adopting, approving, and 
amending budgets. 
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18. The financial statements include all component units as well as joint ventures with an 

equity interest, and properly disclose all other joint ventures, jointly governed 
organizations, and other related organizations. 

19. The financial statements properly classify all funds and activities. 

20. All funds that meet the quantitative criteria in GASB Statement Nos. 34 and 37 for 
presentation as major are identified and presented as such and all other funds that are 
presented as major are particularly important to financial statement users. 

21. Components of net position (net investment in capital assets; restricted; and unrestricted) 
and classifications of fund balance (nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and 
unassigned) are properly classified and, if applicable, approved. 

22. Investments, derivative instruments, and land and other real estate held by endowments 
are properly valued. 

23. Expenses have been appropriately classified in or allocated to functions and programs in 
the statement of activities, and allocations have been made on a reasonable basis. 

24. Revenues are appropriately classified in the statement of activities within program 
revenues, general revenues, contributions to term or permanent endowments, or 
contributions to permanent fund principal. 

25. Interfund, internal, and intra-entity activity and balances have been appropriately classified 
and reported. 

26. Deposits and investment securities and derivative instruments are properly classified as 
to risk and are properly valued and disclosed. 

27. Capital assets, including infrastructure and intangible assets, are properly capitalized, 
reported, and, if applicable, depreciated. 

28. We have appropriately disclosed the City’s policy regarding whether to first apply restricted 
or unrestricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both 
restricted and unrestricted net position is available and have determined that net position 
is properly recognized under the policy. 

29. We have appropriately disclosed the City’s accounting policy regarding which resources 
(that is, restricted, committed, assigned, or unassigned) are considered to be spent first 
for expenditures for which more than one resource classification is available. That policy 
determines the fund balance classifications for financial reporting purposes. 

30. We acknowledge our responsibility for the required supplementary information (RSI). The 
RSI is measured and presented within prescribed guidelines and the methods of 
measurement and presentation have not changed from those used in the prior period. We 
have disclosed to you any significant assumptions and interpretations underlying the 
measurement and presentation of the RSI. 

31. We acknowledge our responsibility for presenting the supplementary information in 
accordance with U.S. GAAP, and we believe the supplementary information, including its 
form and content, is fairly presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The methods of 
measurement and presentation of the supplementary information have not changed from 
those used in the prior period, and we have disclosed to you any significant assumptions 
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or interpretations underlying the measurement and presentation of the supplementary 
information. If the supplementary information is not presented with the audited financial 
statements, we will make the audited financial statements readily available to the intended 
users of the supplementary information no later than the date we issue the supplementary 
information and the auditors’ report thereon. 

32. As part of your audit, you prepared the draft financial statements, related notes, 
supplementary information, and schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards. We 
have designated an individual who possesses suitable skill, knowledge, and/or experience 
to understand and oversee your services; have made all management judgments and 
decisions; and have assumed all management responsibilities. We have evaluated the 
adequacy and results of the service. We have reviewed, approved, and accepted 
responsibility for those financial statements, related notes, supplementary information, 
and schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards. We have also ensured that the 
City’s data and records are complete and received sufficient information to oversee the 
service. 

33. With respect to federal and state award programs: 

a. We are responsible for understanding and complying with, and have complied with 
the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and the Wisconsin State Single Audit 
Guidelines including requirements relating to preparation of the schedule of 
expenditures of federal and state awards. 

b. We acknowledge our responsibility for presenting the schedule of expenditures of 
federal and state awards (SEFA and SESA) and related notes in accordance with 
the requirements of the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single Audit 
Guidelines, and we believe the SEFA and the SESA, including its form and 
content, is fairly presented in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and 
Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines. The methods of measurement and 
presentation of the SEFA and SESA have not changed from those used in the prior 
period and we have disclosed to you any significant assumptions and 
interpretations underlying the measurement and presentation of the SEFA and 
SESA. 

c. If the SEFA and SESA is not presented with the audited financial statements, we 
will make the audited financial statements readily available to the intended users 
of the SEFA and SESA no later than the date we issued the SEFA and SESA and 
the auditors’ report thereon. 

d. We have identified and disclosed to you all of our government programs and 
related activities subject to the Uniform Guidance and Wisconsin State Single Audit 
Guidelines compliance audit, and included in the SEFA and SESA expenditures 
made during the audit period for all awards provided by federal and state agencies 
in the form of federal and state awards, federal and state cost-reimbursement 
contracts, loans, loan guarantees, property (including donated surplus property), 
cooperative agreements, interest subsidies, insurance, food commodities, direct 
appropriations, and other direct assistance. 

e. We are responsible for understanding and complying with, and have complied with, 
the requirements of federal and state statutes, regulations, and the terms and 
conditions of federal and state awards related to each of our federal and state 
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programs and have identified and disclosed to you the requirements of federal and 
state statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of federal and state 
awards that are considered to have a direct and material effect on each major 
program. 

f. We are responsible for establishing and maintaining, and have established and 
maintained, effective internal control over compliance for federal and state 
programs that provides reasonable assurance that we are managing our federal 
and state awards in compliance with federal and state statutes, regulations, and 
the terms and conditions of federal and state awards that could have a material 
effect on our federal and state programs. We believe the internal control system is 
adequate and is functioning as intended. 

g. We have made available to you all federal and state awards (including 
amendments, if any) and any other correspondence with federal and state 
agencies or pass-through entities relevant to federal and state programs and 
related activities. 

h. We have received no requests from a federal or state agency to audit one or more 
specific programs as a major program. 

i. We have complied with the direct and material compliance requirements including 
when applicable, those set forth in the OMB Compliance Supplement and the 
Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines, relating to federal and state awards and 
confirm that there were no amounts questioned and no known noncompliance with 
the direct and material compliance requirements of federal and state awards. 

j. We have disclosed to you any communications from federal and state awarding 
agencies and pass-through entities concerning possible noncompliance with the 
direct and material compliance requirements, including communications received 
from the end of the period covered by the compliance audit to the date of the 
auditors’ report. 

k. We have disclosed to you the findings received and related corrective actions 
taken for previous audits, attestation engagements, and internal or external 
monitoring that directly relate to the objectives of the compliance audit, including 
findings received and corrective actions taken from the end of the period covered 
by the compliance audit to the date of the auditors’ report. 

l. Amounts claimed or used for matching were determined in accordance with 
relevant guidelines in OMB’s Uniform Guidance (2 CFR part 200, subpart E) and 
the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines. 

m. We have disclosed to you our interpretation of compliance requirements that may 
have varying interpretations. 

n. We have made available to you all documentation related to compliance with the 
direct and material compliance requirements, including information related to 
federal and state program financial reports and claims for advances and 
reimbursements. 

o. We have disclosed to you the nature of any subsequent events that provide 
additional evidence about conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period 
affecting noncompliance during the reporting period. 
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p. There are no known instances of noncompliance with direct and material 

compliance requirements that occurred subsequent to the period covered by the 
auditors’ report. 

q. We have disclosed to you whether any changes in internal control over compliance 
or other factors that might significantly affect internal control, including any 
corrective action we have taken regarding significant deficiencies and/or material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance, have occurred subsequent to the 
period covered by the auditors’ report. 

r. Federal and state program financial reports and claims for advances and 
reimbursements are supported by the books and records from which the basic 
financial statements have been prepared. 

s. The copies of federal and state program financial reports provided to you are true 
copies of the reports submitted, or electronically transmitted, to the respective 
federal and state agency or pass-through entity, as applicable. 

t. We have monitored subrecipients, as necessary, to determine that they have 
expended subawards in compliance with federal and state statutes, regulations, 
and the terms and conditions of the subaward and have met the other pass-
through entity requirements of the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State 
Single Audit Guidelines. 

u. We have issued management decisions for audit findings that relate to federal and 
state awards made to subrecipients and such management decisions have been 
issued within six months of acceptance of the audit report by the Federal Audit 
Clearinghouse. Additionally, we have followed-up ensuring that the subrecipient 
has taken timely and appropriate action on all deficiencies detected through audits, 
on-site reviews, and other means that pertain to the federal and state award 
provided to the subrecipient. 

v. We have considered the results of subrecipient audits and have made any 
necessary adjustments to our books and records. 

w. We have charged costs to federal and state awards in accordance with applicable 
cost principles. 

x. We are responsible for and have accurately prepared the summary schedule of 
prior audit findings to include all findings required to be included by the Uniform 
Guidance and the Wisconsin Single Audit Guidelines, and we have provided you 
with all information on the status of the follow-up on prior audit findings by federal 
and state awarding agencies and pass-through entities, including all management 
decisions. 

y. We are responsible for and have ensured the reporting package does not contain 
protected personally identifiable information. 

z. We are responsible for and have accurately prepared the auditee section of the 
Data Collection Form as required by the Uniform Guidance. 

aa. We are responsible for taking corrective action on each audit finding of the 
compliance audit and have developed a corrective action plan that meets the 
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requirements of the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single Audit 
Guidelines. 

bb. We have disclosed to you all contracts or other agreements with service 
organizations, and we have disclosed to you all communications from the service 
organizations relating to noncompliance at the service organizations. 

 

 

Signature:         Title: Finance Director   
  Jason Kaczmarek 
 
 
Signature:         Title: Deputy Finance Director  
  Kris Moen 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

City Council
City of West Allis, Wisconsin
West Allis, Wisconsin

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities, the discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the City of West Allis, Wisconsin (the City), as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City’s 
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated July 29, 2025. Our report includes a 
reference to other auditors who audited the financial statements of the First-Ring Industrial Redevelopment 
Enterprise, Inc. (FIRE) as described in our report on the City’s financial statements. The financial statements 
of FIRE, a discretely presented component unit of the City were not audited in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards, and accordingly, this report does not include reporting on internal control over financial 
reporting or instances of reportable noncompliance associated with FIRE.

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the City’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.
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City Council 
City of West Allis, Wisconsin

(2)

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the City’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
July 29, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 
FEDERAL AND STATE PROGRAM, REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE, AND 

REPORT ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS REQUIRED 
BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE AND THE WISCONSIN STATE SINGLE AUDIT GUIDELINES

City Council 
City of West Allis, Wisconsin
West Allis, Wisconsin

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program

We have audited City of West Allis, Wisconsin’s (the City) compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement and the Wisconsin State 
Single Audit Guidelines that could have a direct and material effect on each of the City’s major federal and 
state programs for the year ended December 31, 2024. The City’s major federal and state programs are 
identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs.

In our opinion, the City complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its other major federal and state programs 
identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance); and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines. Our 
responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single Audit 
Guidelines are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our 
report.

We are required to be independent of the City and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal and state
programs. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the City’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the City’s federal 
and state programs.
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on the City’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform Guidance, and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the City’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal and state program as a 
whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, the Uniform Guidance,
and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines we:

 exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a
test basis, evidence regarding the City’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 obtain an understanding of the City’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single
Audit Guidelines, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Other Matters

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance, which are required to be 
reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines and 
which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2024-001 and 
2024-002. Our opinion on each major federal and state program is not modified with respect to these matters.

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the City’s response to 
the noncompliance findings identified in our compliance audit described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. The City’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be 
material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we did identify certain deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be significant deficiencies.
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A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
and state program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal and state program 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 

A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. We consider the deficiency in internal control over compliance described 
in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2024-001 and 2024-002 to be 
significant deficiencies. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the City’s response to 
internal control over compliance findings identified in our audit described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. The City’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any 
other purpose.

Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards and the DHS Cost 
Reimbursement Award Schedules Required by the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State 
Single Audit Guidelines

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the 
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
City as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements. We have issued our report thereon dated 
July 29, 2025, which contained unmodified opinions on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted 
for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the basic financial 
statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the DHS Cost 
Reimbursement Award Schedules are presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the 
Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State Single Audit Guidelines and are not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal 
and state awards and the DHS Cost Reimbursement Award Schedules are fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
July 29, 2025
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Pass-Through (Accrued) Accrued
Assistance Entity Deferred Cash (Deferred) Total

Listing Pass-Through Identifying Revenue Received Revenue Federal Subrecipient
Grantor Agency/Federal Program Title Number Agency Number 1/1/24 (Refunded) 12/31/24 Expenditures Payment

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children 10.557 WI Department of Health Services 154710 (267,744)$             677,951$              -$ 410,207$ -$
Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children 10.557 WI Department of Health Services 154760 (14,197) 38,002 - 23,805 -

Total Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants, and Children (ALN 10.557) (281,941) 715,953 - 434,012 -

State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 10.561 WI Department of Health Services 154661 (6,334) 15,312 - 8,978 -
SNAP-Farmers Market Token Sales 10.561 WI Department of Health Services Not Available 2,215 57,463 (8,899) 50,779 -

Total Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants, and Children (ALN 10.561) (4,119) 72,775 (8,899) 59,757 -
Total U.S. Department of Agriculture (286,060)$             788,728$              (8,899)$ 493,769$              -$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
CDBG Cluster

Community Development Block Grants 14.218 Direct Program B-23-MC-55-0011 (14,695)$ 1,611,518$           497,078$ 2,093,901$           -$

HOME Investment Partnerships Program 14.239 Milwaukee County Not Available - 81,804 - 81,804 -

Section 8 Cluster
Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers 14.871 Direct Program WI201 - 3,990,752 - 3,990,752 -
Section 8 Management Fees 14.871 Direct Program WI201 - 453,505 - 453,505 -

Total Section 8 Cluster - 4,444,257 - 4,444,257 -
Total U.S. Depratment of Housing and Urban Development (14,695)$ 6,137,579$           497,078$ 6,619,962$           -$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR
Historic Preservation Fund Grants-In Aid 15.904 WI State Historic Preservation Office WI-23-10018 -$ 2,397$ -$ 2,397$ -$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OCDETF (OrgCrm Drug TF) 16.001 Milwaukee County Not Available -$ 6,790$ 425$ 7,215$ -$
Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program 16.607 Direct Program Not Available - 26,744 - 26,744 -
Public Safety Partnership and Community Policing Grants

Drug Task Force Grant 16.710 Direct Program Not Available (1,773) 19,830 1,840 19,897 -
Drug Task Force Grant (MEG Unit) 16.710 Milwaukee County Not Available (8,052) 43,170 11,706 46,824 -
COPS Anti Heroin Task Force 16.710 Direct Program Not Available (248) 3,686 62,098 65,536 -
FBI - Milwaukee Area Violent Crime Task Force 16.710 Direct Program Not Available (295) 9,210 783 9,698 -

Total Public Safety Partnership and Community Policing Grants (ALN 16.710)
Byrne Justice Assist Grant 16.738 Milwaukee County 2020-DJ-BX-0707 - 21,380 - 21,380 -
Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Abuse Site-based Program 16.838 Direct Program 15-PBJA-21-GG-04560-COAP (108,665) 259,827 75,000 226,162 -
Equitable Sharing Program (Police-Asset Forfeiture) 16.922 Direct Program Not Available - 587,361 (405,517) 181,844 -

Total U.S. Department of Justice (119,033)$             977,998$              (253,665)$ 605,300$              -$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
State and Community Highway Safety

Speed Task Force 20.600 WI Department of Transportation 3950983-40-05 -$ 18,981$ -$ 18,981$ 8,319$
Pedestrian Safety 20.600 WI Department of Transportation 3950983-80-08 - 19,913 - 19,913 -
Child Passenger Safety Seats Grant 20.600 WI Department of Transportation 3950984-20-07 (4,642) 10,607 - 5,965 -

Total State and Community Highway Safety (ALN 20.600) (4,642) 49,501 - 44,859 8,319
Highway Safety

Alcohol Enforcement Grant 20.616 City of Wauwatosa 3950983-31-27 - 21,997 - 21,997 -
Seatbelt Task Force 20.616 City of West Milwaukee 3950983-25-19 - 11,766 - 11,766 -

Total Highway Safety (ALN 20.616) - 33,763 - 33,763 -
Total U.S. Department of Transportation (4,642)$ 83,264$ -$ 78,622$ 8,319$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASUREY
Safer Communities Across Wisconsin 21.027 WI Department of Administration Not Available (17,468)$ 17,468$ -$ -$ -$
ARPA COVID Recovery Fund 21.027 WI Department of Health Services 155811 (43,520) 92,868 - 49,348 -
American Rescue Plan 21.027 Direct Program Not Available 14,906,547            - (433,374) 14,473,173 -

Total Coronavirus Relief Fund (ALN 21.027) 14,845,559            110,336 (433,374) 14,522,521           -
Total U.S. Department of the Treasurey 14,845,559$          110,336$              (433,374)$ 14,522,521$         -$

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Brownfield's Assessment and Cleanup Cooperative Agreements 66.818 Direct Program BF00E00912 -$ 212,161$ -$ 212,161$ -$
Brownfield's Assessment and Cleanup Cooperative Agreements 66.818 Direct Program 4B01E00912-0 (7,336) 713,097 39,487 745,248 -
Brownfield's Assessment and Cleanup Cooperative Agreements 66.818 Direct Program 4B00E03199 (20,230) 105,577 21,349 106,696 -

Total (ALN 66.818) (27,566) 1,030,835             60,836 1,064,105 -
Total Environmental Protection Agency (27,566)$ 1,030,835$           60,836$ 1,064,105$           -$

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the settlement of DHS cost reimbursement awards. 
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Pass-Through (Accrued) Accrued
Assistance Entity Deferred Cash (Deferred) Total

Listing Pass-Through Identifying Revenue Received Revenue Federal Subrecipient
Grantor Agency/Federal Program Title Number Agency Number 1/1/24 (Refunded) 12/31/24 Expenditures Payment

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Energy Efficiency and Conversation Block Grant Program (EECBG) 81.128 Direct Program SC0001788 -$ 2,900$ -$ 2,900$ -$

ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION
HAVA Election Security Grants 90.404 Direct Program Not Available 3,003$ 3,003$ -$ 6,006$ -$

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Administration for Community Living 93.048 National Council on Aging 90ADCI008-01-05 -$ 5,094$ -$ 5,094$ -$

Public Health Emergency Preparedness 93.069 WI Department of Health Services 155015 (15,618) 37,431 - 21,813 -
Public Health Emergency Preparedness 93.069 WI Department of Health Services 155190 (1,401) 2,840 - 1,439                    -
Public Health Emergency Preparedness 93.069 WI Department of Health Services 155191 (277) 277 - - -

Total Public Health Emergency Preparedness (ALN 93.069) (17,296) 40,548 - 23,252 -

Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response 93.070 WI Department of Health Services 155078 (4,136) 10,000 - 5,864 -

Food and Drug Administration Research 93.103 U.S. Food and Drug Administration G-T-2010-08963 - 7,492 9,884 17,376 -
Food and Drug Administration Research 93.103 U.S. Food and Drug Administration G-BDEV1-202209-02744 (20,928) 20,928 - -

Total Food and Drug Administration Research (ALN 93.103) (20,928) 28,420 9,884 17,376 -

Injury Prevention and Control Research and State and Community Based Programs 93.136 WI Department of Health Services 150216 (5,449) 12,538 - 7,090 -

Epidemiology and Laboratory Capacity for Infectious Diseases (ELC) 93.323 WI Department of Health Services 155817 (48,384) 48,384 - - -

Immunization Cooperative Agreements 93.268 WI Department of Health Services 155020 (3,082) 12,745 - 9,663 -

Cooperative Agreement for Emergency Response: Public Health Crisis Response-2018 93.354 WI Department of Health Services 155812 (19,973) 19,973 - - -

Activities to Support State, Tribal, Local, and Territorial (STLT) Health Department Response to Public Health or Healthcare Crises 93.391 WI Department of Health Services 435100-G24-COVERDELL-02 - 7,460 - 7,460 -

CDC's Collaboration with Academia to Strengthen Health 93.967 WI Department of Health Services 155820 - 52,170 - 52,170 -

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.991 WI Department of Health Services 159220 (574) 6,711 - 6,137 -

Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to the States 93.994 WI Department of Health Services 159320 (13,814) 22,655 - 8,841 -

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Serivces (133,636)$             266,698$              9,884$ 142,947$              -$

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION
Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the Nation's Health 93.421 NEHA Not Available -$ 2,039$ -$ 2,039$ -$

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Problem 95.001 Direct Program G21/G22/G23ML0006A (454,033)$             2,262,888$           458,555$ 2,267,410$           -$

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 13,808,897$          11,668,665$         330,415$ 25,807,978$         8,319$

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the settlement of DHS cost reimbursement awards. 
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Pass-Through (Accrued) Accrued
Entity Deferred Cash (Deferred) Total

State I.D. Pass-Through Identifying Revenue Received Revenue State Subrecipient
Grantor Agency/State Program Title Number Agency Number 1/1/24 (Refunded) 12/31/24 Expenditures Payment

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
State Recycling Funds 370.670 Direct Program Not Applicable -$             253,869$  -$ 253,869$      -

Total Department of Natural Resources - 253,869 - 253,869 -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
WIC Farmers' Market 435.154720 Direct Program Not Applicable (912) 912 - - -
CONS CONTRACTS CHHD LD 435.157720 Direct Program Not Applicable (3,917)          14,830 - 10,913 -
Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Flex Grant Not Applicable Direct Program Not Applicable - 79,985 - 79,985 -
Emergency Medical Services Funding Assistance Program (FAP) 435.162000 Direct Program Not Applicable 5,478           9,804 (12,932)        2,350 -

Total Department of Health Services 649 105,531    (12,932)        93,248          -

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Beat Patrol Grant 505.603 Direct Program Not Applicable - 121,434 - 121,434 -
T&S FY23 24HR Agency/Officer Recert Not Applicable Direct Program Not Applicable - 27,840 - 27,840 -
Drug Trafficking Response Grant 455.208 Direct Program Not Applicable - 5,736 8,978           14,714 -

Total Department of Justice - 155,010 8,978           163,988        -

TOTAL STATE PROGRAMS 649$            514,410$  (3,954)$        511,105$      -$

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the DHS cost reimbursement settlement awards.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin H24004 H24029 H24047 H24014

Settlement of DHS Cost Reimbursement Awards GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or

Year Ended December 31, 2024 PO #: PO #: PO #: PO #:

154710 154760 154661 155015

Award Amount 410,207.00$       23,805.00$         15,312.00$         52,950.00$         

Award Period 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 10/1/23 - 9/30/24 7/1/23 - 6/30/24

Period of Award within the Audit Period 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 9/30/24 1/1/24 - 6/30/24

A. Expenditures reported to DHS or revenue received 410,207$            23,805$ 8,978$ 21,813$

B. Total Operating Costs of Award
1. Employee Salaries and Wages 278,928$            20,274$ 6,188$ 3,371$
2. Employee Fringe Benefits (Health, Dental, Life, Retirement) 90,402 1,082 2,254 1,089
3. Payroll Taxes (Social Security) 20,904 1,545 438 225
4. Rent or Occuapancy 5,950 - - -
5. Professional Services - - - -
6. Employee Travel - - - 652
7. Conference, Meetings or Education 840 - - 450
8. Employee Licenses and Dues - - - -
9. Supplies 6,138 252 97 1,092
10. Telephone 1,690 651 - 1,453
11. Equipment 4,466 - - -
12. Depreciation - - - -
13. Utilities - - - -
14. Bad Debts - - - -
15. Postage and Shipping 68 - - -
16. Insurance - - - -
17. Interest - - - -
18. Bank Fees and Charges - - - -
19. Advertising and Marketing - - - -
20. Other 823 - - 13,482

B. Total Operating Costs of Awards 410,207 23,805 8,978 21,813

C. Less Disallowed Costs - - - -

D. Less Program Revenues and Other Offsets to Costs - - - -

E. Total Allowable Costs: If the Agency is for Profit,
Enter This Number in Figure 10 - Allowable Profit
Schedule, Line 1, " Net Allowable Operating Costs"
to Calculate Allowable Profit 410,207 23,805 8,978 21,813

F. Gain or (Loss) = Line A - Line E 0$ -$ (0)$ (0)$

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the settlement of DHS cost reimbursement awards.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
Settlement of DHS Cost Reimbursement Awards
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Award Amount

Award Period

Period of Award within the Audit Period

A. Expenditures reported to DHS or revenue received

B. Total Operating Costs of Award
1. Employee Salaries and Wages
2. Employee Fringe Benefits (Health, Dental, Life, Retirement)
3. Payroll Taxes (Social Security)
4. Rent or Occuapancy
5. Professional Services
6. Employee Travel
7. Conference, Meetings or Education
8. Employee Licenses and Dues
9. Supplies
10. Telephone
11. Equipment
12. Depreciation
13. Utilities
14. Bad Debts
15. Postage and Shipping
16. Insurance
17. Interest
18. Bank Fees and Charges
19. Advertising and Marketing
20. Other

B. Total Operating Costs of Awards

C. Less Disallowed Costs

D. Less Program Revenues and Other Offsets to Costs

E. Total Allowable Costs: If the Agency is for Profit,
Enter This Number in Figure 10 - Allowable Profit
Schedule, Line 1, " Net Allowable Operating Costs"
to Calculate Allowable Profit

F. Gain or (Loss) = Line A - Line E

H24020 H24012 H24022 H24001

GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or

PO #: PO #: PO #: PO #:

155190 155020 150216 159220

23,282.00$         9,663.00$           19,000.00$         6,713.00$           

7/1/23 - 6/30/24 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 9/1/23 - 8/31/24 10/1/23 - 9/30/24

1/1/24 - 6/30/24 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 8/31/24 1/1/24 - 9/30/24

1,439$ 9,663$ 7,089$ 6,137$

187$ 5,776$ 4,687$ 4,388$
- 3,500 1,411 1,315
14 387 337 316

- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - 654 -
- - - -
- - - 119

1,238 - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

1,439 9,663 7,089 6,137

- - - -

- - - -

1,439 9,663 7,089 6,137

0$ 0$ (0)$ (0)$

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the settlement of DHS cost reimbursement awards.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
Settlement of DHS Cost Reimbursement Awards
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Award Amount

Award Period

Period of Award within the Audit Period

A. Expenditures reported to DHS or revenue received

B. Total Operating Costs of Award
1. Employee Salaries and Wages
2. Employee Fringe Benefits (Health, Dental, Life, Retirement)
3. Payroll Taxes (Social Security)
4. Rent or Occuapancy
5. Professional Services
6. Employee Travel
7. Conference, Meetings or Education
8. Employee Licenses and Dues
9. Supplies
10. Telephone
11. Equipment
12. Depreciation
13. Utilities
14. Bad Debts
15. Postage and Shipping
16. Insurance
17. Interest
18. Bank Fees and Charges
19. Advertising and Marketing
20. Other

B. Total Operating Costs of Awards

C. Less Disallowed Costs

D. Less Program Revenues and Other Offsets to Costs

E. Total Allowable Costs: If the Agency is for Profit,
Enter This Number in Figure 10 - Allowable Profit
Schedule, Line 1, " Net Allowable Operating Costs"
to Calculate Allowable Profit

F. Gain or (Loss) = Line A - Line E

H24009 H24006 EF2106 H23050

GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or

PO #: PO #: PO #: PO #:

157720 159320 155811 155078

10,913.00$         8,842.00$           157,159.00$       10,000.00$            

1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 3/1/21 - 12/31/24 8/1/23 - 7/31/24

1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 7/31/24

10,913$ 8,841$ 49,348$ 5,864$

4,539$ 4,081$ -$ 3,323$
1,757 1,151 - -

308 299 - 254
- - - -
- - 772 50
- - - -
- - - 300
- - - -

4,309 3,208 19,491 1,912
- - - -
- - 21,084 -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- 50 - 25
- 53 8,000 -

10,913 8,841 49,348 5,864

- - - -

- - - -

10,913 8,841 49,348 5,864

-$ (0)$ 0$ (0)$

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the settlement of DHS cost reimbursement awards.
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City of West Allis, Wisconsin
Settlement of DHS Cost Reimbursement Awards
Year Ended December 31, 2024

Award Amount

Award Period

Period of Award within the Audit Period

A. Expenditures reported to DHS or revenue received

B. Total Operating Costs of Award
1. Employee Salaries and Wages
2. Employee Fringe Benefits (Health, Dental, Life, Retirement)
3. Payroll Taxes (Social Security)
4. Rent or Occuapancy
5. Professional Services
6. Employee Travel
7. Conference, Meetings or Education
8. Employee Licenses and Dues
9. Supplies
10. Telephone
11. Equipment
12. Depreciation
13. Utilities
14. Bad Debts
15. Postage and Shipping
16. Insurance
17. Interest
18. Bank Fees and Charges
19. Advertising and Marketing
20. Other

B. Total Operating Costs of Awards

C. Less Disallowed Costs

D. Less Program Revenues and Other Offsets to Costs

E. Total Allowable Costs: If the Agency is for Profit,
Enter This Number in Figure 10 - Allowable Profit
Schedule, Line 1, " Net Allowable Operating Costs"
to Calculate Allowable Profit

F. Gain or (Loss) = Line A - Line E

H23080 H23090

GEARS Profile or GEARS Profile or

PO #: PO #:

155820 435100-G24-VendMachine-06

52,170.00$            30,860.00$

12/1/22 - 11/30/25 7/1/23 - 6/30/24

1/1/24 - 12/31/24 1/1/24 - 6/30/24

52,170$ 12,708$

5,943$ -$
2,906 -

399 -
- -
- -
- -

18,906 -
- -
- 3,033
- -

24,017 9,134
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- 541
- -

52,170 12,708

- -

- -

52,170 12,708

0$ 0$

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards and the settlement of DHS cost reimbursement awards.
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES

OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS AND THE SETTLEMENT 
OF DHS COST REIMBURSEMENT AWARDS

Year Ended December 31, 2024

(13)

NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards and the Settlement of DHS Cost 
Reimbursement Schedules of the City of West Allis, Wisconsin (the City) are presented in accordance with 
the requirements of Title 2 U.S Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and the Wisconsin State 
Single Audit Guidelines issued by the Wisconsin Department of Administration.

The schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards and the Settlement of DHS Cost Reimbursement 
Schedules include all federal and state awards of the City. Because the schedules present only a selected 
portion of the operations of the City, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes 
in net position, or cash flows of the City.

NOTE 2 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedules are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance and the Wisconsin State 
Single Audit Guidelines for all awards with the exception of Federal Assistance Listing Number 21.019, which 
follows criteria determined by the Department of Treasury for allowability of costs. Under these principles, 
certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown 
on the Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts 
reported as expenditures in prior years.

NOTE 3 – INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION RATE

The City has elected not to apply the 10 percent de minimis cost rate to awards for the year ended 
December 31, 2024.

NOTE 4 - OVERSIGHT AGENCIES

The federal and state oversight agencies for the City are as follows:

Federal - U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
State - Wisconsin Department of Health Services
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Year Ended December 31, 2024

(14)

Section I – Summary of Auditors’ Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditors’ report issued: Unmodified

1. Internal control over financial reporting:

 Material weakness(es) identified? yes         X no

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified? yes         X            none reported

2. Noncompliance material to financial
statements noted? yes         X no

Federal Awards 

1. Internal control over major federal programs:

 Material weakness(es) identified? yes no

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified? X yes none reported

2. Type of auditors’ report issued on
compliance for major federal programs: Unmodified

3. Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with
2 CFR 200.516(a)? X yes no

Identification of Major Federal Programs

Assistance Listing Number(s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster

10.557 Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants, and 
Children

14.871 Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Cluster
21.027 (COVID-19) American Rescue Plan
66.818 Brownfield's Assessment and Cleanup Cooperative 

Agreements
95.001 High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Problem

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
Type A and Type B programs: $      750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? yes            X no
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Year Ended December 31, 2024

(15)

Section I – Summary of Auditors’ Results

State Financial Assistance

1. Internal control over state projects:

 Material weakness(es) identified? yes            X        no

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified
that are not considered to be
material weakness(es)? yes            X        none reported

2. Type of auditors’ report issued on
compliance for state projects: Unmodified

3. Any audit findings disclosed that are
required to be reported in accordance
with state requirements? yes             X        no

Identification of Major State Projects

CSFA Number(s) Name of State Project

370.670 Recycling Grant

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
Type A and Type B state projects: $      250,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? yes          X  no
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Year Ended December 31, 2024

(16)

Section II – Financial Statement Findings

Our audit did not disclose any matters required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

Section III – Findings and Questioned Costs – Major Federal and State Programs

2024 – 001: Eligibility
Federal Agency: Housing Choice Voucher Program
Federal Program Name: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Assistance Listing Number: 14.871
Federal Award Identification Number and Year: WI201VO2024
Award Period: January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024
Type of Finding:

 Significant Deficiency in Internal Control over Compliance
 Other Matters

Criteria or specific requirement: As a condition of admission or continued occupancy, require the tenant and other 
family members to provide necessary information, documentation, and releases for the PHA to verify income 
eligibility (24 CFR sections 5.230, 5.609, and 982.516).

Condition: During our testing, we noted the City did not complete the Enterprise Income Verification (EIV) in 
accordance with the stated criteria.

Questioned Costs: Known - Undeterminable| Likely - Undeterminable

Context: From a sample of forty (40) program participant files selected for testing, two (2) files did not maintain 
evidence of completion of income verification in accordance with the stated criteria. The sample size was based on 
guidance from chapter 11 of the AICPA Audit Guide, Government Auditing Standards and Single Audits.

Cause: The City’s system of internal controls included in the policies and procedures failed to identify the 
noncompliance as described in the condition selection of this finding.

Effect: The failure of the internal controls has resulted in noncompliance with the requirements of the stated criteria.

Repeat Finding: Yes; 2023-001

Recommendation: We recommend that the City review its system of internal control related to the policies and 
procedures in place to mitigate the risk of noncompliance with the stated criteria.

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective action: There is no disagreement with the audit finding.
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Year Ended December 31, 2024

(17)

Section III – Findings and Questioned Costs – Major Federal and State Programs (Continued)

2024 – 002: Reasonable Rent

Federal Agency: Housing Choice Voucher Program
Federal Program Name: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Assistance Listing Number: 14.871
Federal Award Identification Number and Year: WI201VO2024
Award Period: January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024
Type of Finding:

 Significant Deficiency in Internal Control over Compliance
 Other Matters

Criteria or specific requirement: The PHA must determine that the rent to owner is reasonable at the time of initial 
leasing. Also, the PHA must determine reasonable rent during the term of the contract (a) before any increase in the 
rent to owner, and (b) at the HAP contract anniversary if there is a 5 percent decrease in the published Fair Market 
Rent in effect 60 days before the HAP contract anniversary. The PHS must maintain records to document the bases 
for the determination that rent to owner is a reasonable rent (initially and during the term of the HAP contract) (24 
CFR sections 982.4, 982.54(d)(15), 982.158(f)(7), and 982.507).

Condition: During our testing, we noted the City failed to maintain documentation of compliance with the 
requirements of rent reasonableness schedule as stated in the criteria section of this finding.

Questioned Costs: Known - None | Likely - Undeterminable

Context: From a sample of sixty (60) program participant files selected for testing, two (2) tenant files did not 
include documentation of performance of rent reasonableness prior to the lease date. The sample size was based 
on guidance from chapter 11 of the AICPA Audit Guide, Government Auditing Standards and Single Audits.

Cause: The City's system of internal controls included in the policies and procedures failed to identify the 
noncompliance as described in the condition section of this finding.

Effect: The failure of the internal controls has resulted in noncompliance with the stated criteria.

Repeat Finding: Yes; 2023-002

Recommendation: We recommend that the City review its system of internal control related to the policies and
procedures in place to mitigate the risk of noncompliance with the stated criteria.

Views of responsible officials and planned corrective action: There is no disagreement with the audit finding.
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
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Section IV – Other Issues

1. Do the auditors’ report or the notes to the financial
statements include disclosure with regard to substantial
doubt as to the auditee’s ability to continue as a going
concern? No

2. Does the auditors’ report show audit issues (i.e., material
noncompliance, nonmaterial noncompliance, questioned
costs, material weaknesses, significant deficiencies,
management letter comments, excess revenue or excess
reserve) related to grants or contracts with funding agencies
that require audits to be in accordance with the Wisconsin
State Single Audit Guidelines:

Department of Justice No
Department of Health Services No
Department of Military Affairs No
Department of Transportation No

3. Was a management letter or other document conveying
audit comments issued as a result of this audit? Yes

4. Name and signature of Principal Jordan Boehm, CPA

5. Date of Report July 29, 2025
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2747

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REVIEW AND APPEAL OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE'S DETERMINATION OF THE RELATIVE VALUE OF TAXABLE

GENERAL PROPERTY IN WEST ALLIS

WHEREAS, on August 15, the DOR will notify the City of West Allis of its equalized
value and make available information it used in establishing that equalized value; and

WHEREAS, based on preliminary information received from the DOR, the city
assessor has concluded that the equalized value for the City will inaccurately indicate that the
City is significantly undervalued by assigning an assessment ratio of less than 90%; and

WHEREAS, the city assessor completed a citywide revaluation in 2024 and assessed
every parcel at full value, yet the DOR refused to assign a 100% assessment ratio to the City;

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 70.57(1m) says, upon resolution by the governing body of a
city, the DOR shall review the equalized value established for the City; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 70.64(1) says the DOR assessment and determination of the
relative value of taxable general property in a city may be reviewed, and a redetermination of
the value of such property may be made by the tax appeals commission, upon appeal by the
city; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 70.64(2) requires the common council to authorize an appeal
before the City may proceed to appeal a determination of equalized value to the tax appeals
commission; and

WHEREAS, the prosecution of an appeal shall be in charge of the mayor unless
otherwise directed by the common council; and

WHEREAS, the officers or committee in charge of the appeal may employ attorneys
to conduct the appeal;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the West Allis Common Council seeks
review of the the the equalized value established by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue for
the City of West Allis pursuant to Wis. Stat. 70.57(1m). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, pursuant to Wis. Stat. 70.64(2), the West Allis Common
Council authorizes an appeal of the assessment and determination of the relative value of
taxable general property in the City of West Allis, made by the Wisconsin Department of
Revenue under Wis. Stat. 70.57 so it may be reviewed, and a redetermination of the value of
such property may be made by the tax appeals commission. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the prosecution of the appeal shall be in charge of the city
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

administrator, who is authorized to employ attorneys to conduct the appeal.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2747” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2747(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2747

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A REVIEW AND APPEAL OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE'S DETERMINATION OF THE RELATIVE VALUE OF TAXABLE

GENERAL PROPERTY IN WEST ALLIS

WHEREAS, on August 15, the DOR will notify the City of West Allis of its equalized
value and make available information it used in establishing that equalized value; and

WHEREAS, based on preliminary information received from the DOR, the city
assessor has concluded that the equalized value for the City will inaccurately indicate that the
City is significantly undervalued by assigning an assessment ratio of less than 90%; and

WHEREAS, the city assessor completed a citywide revaluation in 2024 and assessed
every parcel at full value, yet the DOR refused to assign a 100% assessment ratio to the City;

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 70.57(1m) says, upon resolution by the governing body of a
city, the DOR shall review the equalized value established for the City; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 70.64(1) says the DOR assessment and determination of the
relative value of taxable general property in a city may be reviewed, and a redetermination of
the value of such property may be made by the tax appeals commission, upon appeal by the
city; and

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 70.64(2) requires the common council to authorize an appeal
before the City may proceed to appeal a determination of equalized value to the tax appeals
commission; and

WHEREAS, the prosecution of an appeal shall be in charge of the mayor unless
otherwise directed by the common council; and

WHEREAS, the officers or committee in charge of the appeal may employ attorneys
to conduct the appeal;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the West Allis Common Council seeks
review of the the the equalized value established by the Wisconsin Department of Revenue for
the City of West Allis pursuant to Wis. Stat. 70.57(1m). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, pursuant to Wis. Stat. 70.64(2), the West Allis Common
Council authorizes an appeal of the assessment and determination of the relative value of
taxable general property in the City of West Allis, made by the Wisconsin Department of
Revenue under Wis. Stat. 70.57 so it may be reviewed, and a redetermination of the value of
such property may be made by the tax appeals commission. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the prosecution of the appeal shall be in charge of the city
administrator, who is authorized to employ attorneys to conduct the appeal.
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2747” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2747(Added)

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
JULY 15, 2025.

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

X    

Attest

 

Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of West
Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
ORDINANCE O-2025-0076

ORDINANCE TO CREATE NO PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON WEST NATIONAL
AVENUE NEAR ITS INTERSECTION WITH SOUTH 57TH STREET

AMENDING SECTION 10.10

WHEREAS, Wis. Stat. 349.13(1e)(a) allows the City to prohibit, limit the time of or
otherwise restrict the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles beyond the prohibitions,
limitations or restrictions imposed by Wis. Stat. Ch. 346;

NOW THEREFORE, the common council of the City of West Allis do ordain as
follows: 

The north side of West National Avenue, from 100' west of South 57th Street to 100' east of
South 57th Street, shall be "No Parking Any Time." 

The south side of West National Avenue, from South 57th Street to 100' east of South 57th
Street, shall be "No Parking Any Time."

SECTION 1: AMENDMENT “10.10 Parking Restrictions On Streets,
Alleys, Municipal Parking Lots And Sidewalks” of the City Of West Allis Municipal Code is
hereby amended as follows:

A M E N D M E N T

10.10 Parking Restrictions On Streets, Alleys, Municipal Parking Lots And Sidewalks

1. All enactments of the Common Council prohibiting parking of vehicles on designated
streets, or parts thereof, or prescribing parking time limits or the manner of parking
vehicles thereon, are incorporated into this Chapter by reference thereto, and shall be
as effective as if fully set forth herein. The City Clerk shall keep a separate record of
all such enactments, including any amendments or additions thereto.

2. Wis. Stat. 346.51 to 346.55, and any future amendment thereto, is hereby adopted as
though fully set forth herein.

3. The Director of Public Works, by written order, may establish temporary no parking
regulations on any street or municipal parking lot within the City, when, in the
judgment of the Director, road construction, water main break or other similar
condition requires such regulations for the safe movement of vehicular traffic. Any
such regulation shall not be effective unless official traffic signs or markers have been
placed stating the particular prohibition. The Director shall, as soon as practicable,
notify the Chief of Police, or his designee, of any such regulation. Temporary parking
regulations, established pursuant to this subsection, shall supersede any other parking

594



Page 2

AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

restriction which may be in conflict.

SECTION 2: REPEALER CLAUSE All ordinances or resolutions or parts
thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and
effect on and after the required approval and publication according to law.

SECTION 4: AUTHORIZATION The director of public works is authorized
to install or remove official traffic signs, pavement markings, or parking meters indicating any
particular prohibition, limitation, or restriction to effectuate this ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS
RESOLUTION R-2025-2878

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ISSUE A
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR A CITY HALL FACILITY NEEDS ASSESSMENT

AND PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY STUDY

WHEREAS, The City of West Allis seeks to provide efficient and effective municipal
services consistent with the needs and desires of the community; and

WHEREAS, The ongoing maintenance needs of City Hall present a challenge to
fulfilling the City’s mission; and

WHEREAS, A 2018 facility study by McKinstry found the 30-year capital expense
for City Hall to be $11.9 million; and

WHEREAS, It is in the City’s best interest to conduct a request for proposal process to
identify City Hall facility needs and possible solutions; and

WHEREAS, The City Administrator will work with various City departments and an
internal review team to issue a request for proposals and evaluate responses; now, therefore, be
it

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of
West Allis that the City Administrator is authorized to execute a request for proposal process to
conduct a City Hall facility needs assessment and preliminary feasibility study; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That following the conclusion of the request for proposal process,
the City Administrator will provide the Public Works Committee with a recommendation for
action.

SECTION 1: ADOPTION “R-2025-2878” of the City Of West Allis
Municipal Resolutions is hereby added as follows:

A D O P T I O N

R-2025-2878(Added)
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AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN

Ald. Ray Turner

Ald. Kimberlee Grob

Ald. Chad Halvorsen

Ald. Marissa Nowling

Ald. Suzzette Grisham

Ald. Danna Kuehn

Ald. Dan Roadt

Ald. Patty Novak

Ald. Kevin Haass

Ald. Marty Weigel

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COMMON COUNCIL
_______________________________.

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Attest  Presiding O fficer

Tracey Uttke, City Clerk, City Of
West Allis

Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West
Allis
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RFP# 25019-AD 
City Hall Needs Assessment & Preliminary Feasibility Study 

Due Date: Tuesday, September 30, 2025, 12 Noon CT 
Introduction 

The City of West Allis, WI seeks professional services to conduct a comprehensive Needs Assessment 
and Preliminary Feasibility study for the municipal facility, West Allis City Hall, located at 7525 W 
Greenfield Ave, West Allis, WI 53214. This engagement represents a critical planning initiative to evaluate 
current municipal operations, infrastructure capacity, and future requirements to support effective local 
government service delivery. 

The selected consultant will provide strategic analysis and recommendations to guide the City of West 
Allis in determining the most appropriate path forward for City Hall improvements, whether through 
renovation, expansion, relocation or new construction. The assessment will establish baseline 
requirements, identify operational deficiencies, and develop preliminary options with associated cost 
implications to inform decision-making processes. 

 
General Information: 

All quotes shall be downloaded and submitted through our online bidding platform, Bonfire. 
(https://westalliswi.bonfirehub.com/). 

A purchase order is expected to be sent to the awarded vendor about mid to late October 2025. 

All questions concerning this RFP shall be submitted through the West Allis Bonfire portal.  

PROJECT PHASES AND DELIVERABLES 

Phase 1: 

Municipal Services Evaluation 

The consultant shall conduct a comprehensive evaluation of current municipal services and operations 
within the existing facility. This analysis must include: 

• Assessment of departmental space utilization and functional efficiency 
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• Review of current staffing levels and projected personnel growth requirements 

• Analysis of interdepartmental workflow and communication needs 

• Evaluation of public access patterns and service delivery points 

• Documentation of current technology infrastructure and future requirements 

• Review of records management and storage capacity needs 

• Assessment of meeting room and conference facility requirements 

Space Planning and Functional Analysis 

A detailed space inventory and functional analysis shall be performed, including: 

• Measurement and documentation of existing square footage by department 

• Analysis of space allocation efficiency and utilization rates 

• Identification of overcrowded or underutilized areas 

• Assessment of functional adjacency requirements between departments 

• Review of circulation patterns and wayfinding effectiveness 

• Evaluation of security and access control systems 

• Analysis of parking availability and accessibility compliance 

Regulatory and Compliance Assessment 

The consultant must evaluate compliance with applicable codes and regulations: 

• Americans with Disabilities Act accessibility compliance review 

• Building code compliance analysis for current and projected uses 

• Fire and life safety system evaluation 

• Environmental regulatory compliance assessment 

• Energy efficiency and sustainability performance evaluation 

• Security and emergency management capability review 

Site and Facility Condition Review 

A comprehensive assessment of the existing property and facility condition shall include: 

• Structural system evaluation and remaining useful life analysis 

• Mechanical, electrical, and plumbing system assessment 

• Building envelope condition and energy performance evaluation 

• Site infrastructure evaluation including utilities and drainage 

• Parking and accessibility infrastructure assessment 

• Identification of immediate maintenance and capital improvement needs 

Alternative Site Analysis 
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If applicable, the consultant shall evaluate potential alternative sites for municipal operations: 

• Geographic analysis of site options within the City of West Allis, WI 

• Evaluation of site size, topography, and development constraints 

• Assessment of utility availability and infrastructure requirements 

• Analysis of accessibility and transportation connectivity 

• Review of zoning compliance and permitting requirements 

• Environmental site assessment considerations 

Stakeholder Engagement Process 

The consultant shall facilitate comprehensive stakeholder engagement including: 

• Individual interviews with department heads and key personnel 

• Focus groups with municipal staff across all departments 

• Public input sessions with City of West Allis residents 

• Meetings with elected officials and government bodies 

• Documentation and analysis of stakeholder feedback and priorities 

Preliminary Options Development 

Based on assessment findings, the consultant shall develop preliminary facility options: 

• Renovation scenarios with varying levels of improvement 

• Expansion alternatives utilizing existing site capacity 

• New construction options on current or alternative sites 

• Phased implementation approaches for large-scale improvements 

• Hybrid solutions combining renovation and new construction elements 

Preliminary Cost Analysis 

High-level cost estimates shall be provided for each preliminary option: 

• Construction cost ranges based on current market conditions 

• Soft costs including design, permitting, and project management 

• Temporary relocation costs during construction phases 

• Infrastructure improvement requirements and associated costs 

• Preliminary operational cost implications for each option 

 

Phase 2: - Detailed Feasibility and Implementation Planning 

Architectural and Engineering Analysis 

Building upon Phase 1 findings, detailed technical analysis shall include: 

600



 

P a g e  4 | 17 

 

• Conceptual design development with block diagrams and space layouts 

• Preliminary architectural concepts reflecting municipal operational needs 

• Site planning alternatives with parking and accessibility considerations 

• Structural engineering evaluation for renovation and expansion scenarios 

• Mechanical and electrical system sizing and preliminary design concepts 

• Sustainable design strategies and energy efficiency measures 

• Technology infrastructure planning for current and future needs 

Advanced Cost Estimation 

Refined cost analysis shall provide detailed financial projections: 

• Detailed construction cost estimates based on conceptual designs 

• Comprehensive soft cost projections including contingencies 

• Life-cycle cost analysis comparing operational expenses across options 

• Value engineering recommendations to optimize cost-effectiveness 

• Cost escalation projections based on anticipated project timelines 

• Risk assessment and contingency planning for cost management 

Funding and Financing Strategy Development 

The consultant shall identify and analyze funding mechanisms: 

• Municipal bond financing options and debt service implications 

• Grant opportunity identification and application requirements 

• Public-private partnership potential and structuring considerations 

• Phased financing strategies to manage cash flow requirements 

• Special assessment or fee-based funding mechanisms 

• Federal and state funding program eligibility analysis 

Operational Impact Assessment 

Comprehensive analysis of operational implications shall address: 

• Staffing requirements and organizational efficiency improvements 

• Maintenance and facility management cost projections 

• Energy consumption and utility cost implications 

• Space utilization optimization and departmental productivity gains 

• Public service delivery enhancement opportunities 

• Long-term operational flexibility and adaptability considerations 

Implementation Planning and Project Roadmap 
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A detailed implementation strategy shall provide: 

• Preferred option recommendation with supporting rationale 

• Comprehensive project timeline with critical milestones 

• Permitting and regulatory approval process requirements 

• Phasing strategies to maintain municipal operations during construction 

• Risk mitigation strategies for schedule and budget management 

• Governance and decision-making framework for project advancement 

• Procurement strategy recommendations for subsequent project phases 

 

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS AND EXPERTISE 

The selected consultant team must demonstrate expertise in municipal facility planning, including 
experience with building condition assessments, space planning methodologies, and public sector 
project delivery. The team should include professionals with backgrounds in architecture, engineering, 
financial analysis, and public engagement processes. 

Advanced analytical capabilities are required, including building information modeling, energy modeling 
software, and cost estimation databases. The consultant must utilize current industry standards for 
municipal facility planning and demonstrate familiarity with Wisconsin building codes and municipal 
regulations. 

Project management expertise is essential, with demonstrated ability to coordinate multi-disciplinary 
teams, manage stakeholder engagement processes, and deliver comprehensive planning studies within 
established timelines and budgets. 

 

DELIVERABLES AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

Phase 1 deliverables shall include a comprehensive needs assessment report documenting current 
conditions, stakeholder input, preliminary options, and cost ranges. Supporting documentation must 
include space inventory data, condition assessment findings, and stakeholder engagement summaries. 

Phase 2 deliverables shall include detailed feasibility analysis, conceptual designs, refined cost 
estimates, funding strategies, and implementation roadmap. All deliverables must be provided in both 
electronic and printed formats suitable for presentation to municipal leadership and public audiences. 

Regular progress reporting is required throughout both project phases, with interim presentations to City 
of West Allis staff and elected officials as determined during project initiation. 
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EVALUATION CRITERIA 

Cost/Price Proposal (40 points) 

The City of West Allis will evaluate the total cost for both Phase 1 Needs Assessment and Preliminary 
Feasibility and Phase 2 Detailed Feasibility and Implementation Planning services. Evaluation will 
consider the reasonableness and competitiveness of proposed fees for municipal services evaluation, 
space planning and functional analysis, regulatory compliance assessment, site and facility condition 
review, stakeholder engagement processes, preliminary options development, architectural and 
engineering analysis, advanced cost estimation, funding strategy development, operational impact 
assessment, and implementation planning. The proposal must provide detailed cost breakdowns for 
each project phase including professional staff hours, direct costs, and expenses related to building 
condition assessments, conceptual design development, and public engagement sessions specific to 
the City Hall facility. The City of West Allis will award higher points to proposals demonstrating cost-
effectiveness while maintaining quality service delivery for comprehensive municipal facility planning. 

Technical Approach and Methodology (35 points) 

Proposals will be evaluated based on the consultant's technical approach to conducting the needs 
assessment and feasibility study for the West Allis City Hall facility. The evaluation will assess the 
proposed methodology for municipal services evaluation including departmental space utilization 
analysis, staffing projection techniques, interdepartmental workflow assessment, and public access 
pattern evaluation. Technical approach for space planning and functional analysis must demonstrate 
advanced capabilities in measuring existing square footage, analyzing space allocation efficiency, 
assessing functional adjacency requirements, and evaluating circulation patterns. The proposal must 
detail methodologies for regulatory compliance assessment including Americans with Disabilities Act 
accessibility review, building code compliance analysis, fire and life safety evaluation, and energy 
efficiency assessment. Approaches to site and facility condition review including structural system 
evaluation, mechanical and electrical system assessment, building envelope analysis, and site 
infrastructure evaluation will be evaluated. The technical methodology for stakeholder engagement must 
outline specific processes for department head interviews, staff focus groups, public input sessions with 
City of West Allis residents, and coordination with community organizations. Advanced analytical 
capabilities including building information modeling, energy modeling software, and cost estimation 
databases specific to Wisconsin municipal projects will be assessed. 

Experience and Qualifications (20 points) 

The City of West Allis will evaluate the consultant team's experience in municipal facility planning, 
building condition assessments, space planning methodologies, and public sector project delivery. 
Specific experience with Wisconsin municipal projects and familiarity with Wisconsin building codes and 
municipal regulations will receive higher evaluation scores. The proposal must demonstrate team 
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expertise in architecture, engineering, financial analysis, and public engagement processes relevant to 
municipal facility assessments. Experience conducting needs assessments for municipal operations, 
evaluating departmental space requirements, analyzing interdepartmental workflow needs, and 
assessing public service delivery points will be evaluated. The consultant's background in facility 
condition evaluations including structural system assessments, mechanical and electrical system 
analysis, building envelope evaluation, and site infrastructure review for municipal properties will be 
assessed. Experience with municipal stakeholder engagement processes, public input facilitation, and 
coordination with elected officials and governance bodies will be evaluated. The team's qualifications in 
developing preliminary facility options include renovation scenarios, expansion alternatives, new 
construction planning, and phased implementation approaches for municipal projects will be 
considered. 

Project Understanding and Management (5 points) 

Evaluation will assess the consultant's understanding of the City of West Allis City Hall facility challenges 
and project objectives. The proposal must demonstrate comprehension of the need to evaluate current 
municipal operations West Allis City Hall and develop strategic recommendations for facility 
improvements through renovation, expansion, or new construction. Understanding the requirement to 
establish baseline requirements, identify operational deficiencies, and develop preliminary options with 
cost implications for City of West Allis decision-making will be evaluated. The consultant's grasp of 
municipal service delivery needs, departmental space utilization challenges, regulatory compliance 
requirements, and stakeholder engagement expectations will be assessed. Project management 
capabilities including ability to coordinate multi-disciplinary teams, manage comprehensive planning 
studies within established timelines and budgets, and deliver detailed feasibility analysis for municipal 
facility projects will be evaluated. The proposal must demonstrate understanding of the need to maintain 
municipal operations during potential construction phases and provide governance frameworks for 
project advancement specific to the City of West Allis organizational structure. 

 

QUESTIONS TO BE ADDRESSED IN YOUR PROPOSAL: 

1. Describe your team's specific experience conducting comprehensive needs assessments and 
preliminary feasibility studies for municipal facilities in Wisconsin, including detailed examples 
of similar projects involving city halls or municipal service centers where you evaluated 
departmental space utilization, staffing projections, interdepartmental workflow patterns, 
public access requirements, and regulatory compliance for local government operations, with 
particular emphasis on projects comparable in scope to the West Allis City Hall facility. 

2. Detail your integrated methodology for conducting Phase 1 municipal services evaluation and 
space planning functional analysis at the West Allis City Hall facility, including specific 
techniques for measuring and documenting existing square footage by department, analyzing 
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current space allocation efficiency and utilization rates, assessing functional adjacency 
requirements between departments, evaluating circulation patterns and wayfinding 
effectiveness, and determining overcrowded or underutilized areas while establishing baseline 
requirements for future municipal operations. 

3. Explain your comprehensive approach to regulatory and compliance assessment for the West 
Allis City Hall facility, including detailed methodologies for conducting Americans with 
Disabilities Act accessibility compliance reviews, building code compliance analysis for 
current and projected uses, fire and life safety system evaluation, environmental regulatory 
compliance assessment, energy efficiency and sustainability performance evaluation, and 
security and emergency management capability review specific to Wisconsin municipal 
regulations. 

4. Describe your systematic process for conducting site and facility condition review at West Allis 
City Hall including specific techniques for evaluating structural systems and remaining useful 
life analysis, mechanical electrical and plumbing system assessment, building envelope 
condition and energy performance evaluation, site infrastructure evaluation including utilities 
and drainage, parking and accessibility infrastructure assessment, and identification of 
immediate maintenance and capital improvement needs with associated cost implications. 

5. Detail your comprehensive stakeholder engagement process specifically designed for the West 
Allis City Hall project, including structured approaches for conducting individual interviews 
with department heads and key personnel, facilitating focus groups with municipal staff across 
all departments, organizing public input sessions with City of West Allis residents, coordinating 
meetings with elected officials and governance bodies, engaging relevant community 
organizations, and documenting and analyzing stakeholder feedback and priorities to inform 
preliminary options development. 

6. Explain your advanced technical capabilities and methodology for utilizing building information 
modeling software, energy modeling applications, and cost estimation databases throughout 
both project phases, including specific details on how these analytical tools will be applied to 
assess the West Allis City Hall facility's current performance, develop conceptual design 
alternatives with block diagrams and space layouts, analyze energy efficiency opportunities, 
and support preliminary architectural concepts reflecting municipal operational needs and 
sustainability strategies. 

7. Describe your systematic approach to developing preliminary facility options and conducting 
alternative site analysis for the West Allis City Hall project, including methodologies for creating 
renovation scenarios with varying levels of improvement, expansion alternatives utilizing 
existing site capacity, new construction options on current or alternative sites, phased 
implementation approaches for large-scale improvements, hybrid solutions combining 
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renovation and new construction elements, and geographic analysis of potential alternative 
sites within the city of West Allis including evaluation of site suitability, utility availability, 
transportation connectivity, and zoning compliance requirements. 

8. Detail your comprehensive cost analysis methodology for both Phase 1 preliminary cost 
analysis and Phase 2 advanced cost estimation, including specific databases and resources 
utilized to develop construction cost ranges based on current Wisconsin market conditions, 
soft costs including design permitting and project management, temporary relocation costs 
during construction phases, infrastructure improvement requirements, life-cycle cost analysis 
comparing operational expenses across options, cost escalation projections based on 
anticipated project timelines, and value engineering recommendations to optimize cost-
effectiveness for the West Allis City Hall project. 

9. Explain your expertise in funding and financing strategy development for Wisconsin municipal 
projects, including detailed experience identifying and analyzing municipal bond financing 
options and debt service implications, grant opportunity identification and application 
requirements, public-private partnership potential and structuring considerations, phased 
financing strategies to manage cash flow requirements, special assessment or fee-based 
funding mechanisms, and federal and state funding program eligibility analysis specifically 
applicable to the West Allis City Hall facility improvement project. 

10. Describe your methodology for conducting operational impact assessment and developing 
implementation planning roadmaps for the West Allis City Hall project, including approaches to 
analyzing staffing requirements and organizational efficiency improvements, maintenance and 
facility management cost projections, energy consumption and utility cost implications, space 
utilization optimization and departmental productivity gains, public service delivery 
enhancement opportunities, long-term operational flexibility and adaptability considerations, 
and comprehensive project timeline development with critical milestones and risk mitigation 
strategies. 

11. Detail your project management approach for coordinating multi-disciplinary teams throughout 
both Phase 1 Needs Assessment and Preliminary Feasibility and Phase 2 Detailed Feasibility 
and Implementation Planning, including specific protocols for managing architectural and 
engineering analysis teams, quality control measures for deliverable development, progress 
reporting schedules and interim presentation requirements to City of West Allis staff and 
elected officials, communication frameworks with municipal leadership, and coordination 
strategies to ensure comprehensive planning study delivery within established timelines and 
budgets. 

12. Explain your integrated approach to assessing current technology infrastructure and records 
management systems within the West Allis City Hall facility, including methodologies for 
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evaluating existing technology capabilities and future requirements to support municipal 
operations, analyzing current records storage capacity and projected growth needs, assessing 
meeting room and conference facility requirements, and developing technology infrastructure 
planning recommendations for current and future needs that support enhanced municipal 
service delivery and interdepartmental communication efficiency. 

13. Provide your detailed cost proposal breakdown for both Phase 1 and Phase 2 services for the 
West Allis City Hall project, including comprehensive professional staff hours by discipline for 
municipal services evaluation, space planning and functional analysis, regulatory compliance 
assessment, site and facility condition review, stakeholder engagement processes, 
architectural and engineering analysis, advanced cost estimation, funding strategy 
development, operational impact assessment, implementation planning, direct costs and 
expenses for building condition assessments, conceptual design development, public 
engagement sessions, and all deliverables required for comprehensive needs assessment and 
feasibility study completion. 

14. Describe your comprehensive understanding of the West Allis City Hall facility challenges and 
project objectives, including specific recognition of the need to evaluate current municipal 
operations and develop strategic recommendations for facility improvements through 
renovation, expansion, or new construction, establishment of baseline requirements and 
identification of operational deficiencies, development of preliminary options with cost 
implications for informed decision-making, and provision of governance frameworks for project 
advancement that maintain municipal operations during potential construction phases while 
supporting effective local government service delivery. 

15. Detail your experience and qualifications in delivering comprehensive municipal facility 
planning studies, including specific team expertise in architecture, engineering, financial 
analysis, and public engagement processes relevant to Wisconsin municipal projects, 
demonstrated ability to provide detailed feasibility analysis with conceptual designs, refined 
cost estimates, funding strategies, and implementation roadmaps, experience with permitting 
and regulatory approval process requirements for Wisconsin municipal facilities, and proven 
capability to deliver all required deliverables in both electronic and printed formats suitable for 
presentation to City of West Allis municipal leadership and public audiences. 
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CITY OF WEST ALLIS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS 

RFP # 25019-AD 

City Hall Needs Assessment & Preliminary Feasibility Study 
 

EXAMINATION OF THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

  It is the responsibility of all prospective proposers to carefully read this entire Request for 
Proposals (hereafter referred to as RFP), which contains provisions applicable to successful 
completion and submission of a proposal and consists of all documents shown in the Table of 
Contents.  If you discover any ambiguity, inconsistency, error or omission in the RFP, you must 
notify the Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, through the West Allis Bonfire bid portal.  Only 
interpretations or corrections of the RFP made in writing are binding.  You should not rely upon any 
interpretation or corrections given by any other method. 

 

PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS 

• Deadline: Proposals must be received by the West Allis Bonfire bid portal no later than 12:00 Noon 
(CT), Tuesday, September 30, 2025.  Proposals received by mail or after the due date will not be 
considered by the City. 

• It is the intent of the City of West Allis to engage a consultant who will provide professional 
services as described herein.  However, the City reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to 
terminate this RFP process or negotiations with a selected vendor and either perform the work 
with its staff or begin a new RFP process.  Nothing herein, or in the process, shall be construed as 
having obligated the City to pay for any expenses incurred by respondents to this RFP, or to the 
selected vendor prior to approval by the City of West Allis of a  services agreement. 

PROPOSAL COSTS 

  The City shall not be liable for any costs you incur to prepare or submit a proposal for this project. 

TERMINATION OF CONTRACT 

  The City of West Allis, at its sole discretion, may terminate contract services upon ten (10) days’ 
notice when the Project is terminated or by written notification with or without cause upon 30-day 
notice. 
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GENERAL 

• Upon Submission of a proposal to the City of West Allis, the offer to perform contractual services 
may not be withdrawn by the contractor for a period of 45-days to allow the City of West Allis the 
opportunity to take official action. 

• Payment will be made within 30 days of receipt of an itemized invoice. 
• No part of the contract shall be subcontracted without prior written consent of the City. The 

consultant shall retain full responsibility for all work performed. 
• Consultant agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City, its officers, agents and 

employees, from all liability arising out of or in connection with this agreement where such liability 
is found upon or grows out of the errors, omissions, or negligent acts of any of the consultants, its 
agents or employees. 

• Selected Consultant shall maintain insurance coverage as required and identified in the 
“Insurance Requirements” document (pages 13-17). 

• If you cannot meet the minimum insurance requirements outlined within this RFP, please: provide 
a copy of the insurance you currently carry; and provide an estimate of how much it would cost to 
obtain the additional insurance required within this RFP. 

• The City reserves the right to negotiate revisions to the Scope of Services and fees and to 
terminate negotiations if a final contract cannot be agreed upon. 

• Contract shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Wisconsin. 

CONTACT 

All contact with the City of West Allis will be made through the Bonfire bidding platform. Robert Barwick, 
Senior Buyer, will answer all questions through the Bonfire bidding platform. 

TIMELINE 

  The following is a proposed schedule for the selection process.  The City reserves the right to 
modify the schedule. 

 RFP Released .................... Thursday, September 04, 2025 

 Question Deadline ............. Wednesday, September 24, 2025, at 3:00 PM 

 Respond to Questions........ Thursday, September 25, 2025, at 3:00 PM 

 Proposals Due ................... Tuesday, September 30, 2025, at 12 Noon CT 

 Finalist Interviews……………Week of October 6th, 2025 

 Consultant Selection ......... Tuesday, October 21, 2025 
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NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

  The City of West Allis does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or 
veterans' status, sex, national origin, disability, or any other legally protected status in the 
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its services, programs or activities. 

 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT NOTICE 

  Upon reasonable notice, the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when 
necessary to afford individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy 
the benefits of a service, program or activity provided by the City. 

 

LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY STATEMENT 

  It is the policy of the City of West Allis to provide language access services to populations of 
persons with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) who are eligible to be served or likely to be directly 
affected by our programs.  Such services will be focused on providing meaningful access to our 
programs, services and/or benefits. 

 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSULTANTS 

A. INSURANCE REQUIRED 

Consultants shall purchase and maintain for the duration of the contract as required by the City or 
by Law, insurance indemnifying against claims, suits, personal injury, bodily injury to persons, or 
damage to property which arises from, or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder 
by the Consultant.  Some contracts may require Completed Operations, Professional Liability or 
other insurance beyond the contract term. 

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions shall be identified to the City; those which exceed 
$10,000 must be declared to and approved by the City. The City may require a review of the latest 
audited financial statements of the Consultant.  At the option of the City, the insurer shall reduce 
or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the City, its officers, 
employees, agents and volunteers; or the Consultant shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment 
of losses and related investigations, claim administration and defenses expenses. 
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All required insurance under this Contract is to be placed with insurers with a Best's rating of no less 
than A-VII.  Said carriers to be admitted status with the State of Wisconsin, unless otherwise 
approved in advance by the City.  The City reserves the right to approve non-admitted carriers with 
a Best's rating of no less than AX. 

 

Work shall not be commenced under the Contract until all insurance required under this paragraph 
has been obtained and evidence thereof in the form of certificates, with original endorsements 
effecting coverage, are filed with and approved by the City.  The City reserves the right to require 
complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies upon the filing of a claim or lawsuit 
where the insurer denies coverage.  

 

The certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person 
authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.  The certificates and endorsements are to 
be on forms approved by the City.  For Workers' Compensation-related risks, only forms approved 
by the Insurance Commissioner are to be used. 

 

Consultants shall include all subcontractors as insureds under their policies or shall furnish 
separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor.  All coverage shall be subject to all 
of the insurance requirements that are applicable to the Consultant.  No subcontractor shall be 
permitted to commence work until all required coverage has been obtained, and certificates and 
endorsements thereof are filed with the City.  

 

If any part of a loss is not covered because of the application of a deductible or retention, said loss 
shall be borne by the general Consultant and not the City.  Failure to maintain the required insurance 
may result in termination of this Contract at the option of the City. 

 

B. GENERAL ENDORSEMENTS 

The protection afforded by the required insurance policies under this Contract shall include, but 
shall not be limited to, the following: 

1. Occurrence Based Policies.  All required Liability insurance under this Contract shall be 
written on an "occurrence" form, except separately approved Professional Liability Policies. 
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2. Representation of Coverage Adequacy. By requiring insurance for this Contract, the City 
does not represent or warrant that coverage and limits will be adequate to protect the 
Consultant, subcontractor, their agents or any project engineer. 

 

3. Cross-Liability Coverage.  If the Consultant's liability policies do not contain the standard 
ISO separation of insureds provision, or a substantially similar clause, they shall be 
endorsed to provide cross-liability coverage. 

 

4. Cancellation. The policy shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or 
in limits except after at least thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the City. 

  

5. Additional Insureds.  The City, its officers (elected and appointed), employees, agents and 
volunteers must be named as additional insureds as their interests may appear on the 
Consultant's liability insurance policies, which insure the City up to the required limits.  
Additional insured status shall be endorsed onto the respective insurance policy by the 
appropriate ISO Endorsement Form approved by the City and executed by duly authorized 
agents of said carrier.  

 

6. Primary Insurance. Consultant's insurance shall provide primary insurance to the City, to 
the exclusion of any other insurance or self-insurance programs the City may carry.  Any 
insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City shall be excess of the Consultant's 
insurance and shall not contribute to it. 

 

7. Waiver of Subrogation.  Consultant waives all rights against the City, its officers, employees, 
agents and volunteers for recovery of damages to the extent these damages are covered by 
the insurance the Consultant is required to carry pursuant to this Contract.  

 

8. Reporting.  Failure to comply with any insurance policy reporting provisions shall not affect 
coverage provided to the City. 
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9. Cross Liability.  The required insurance coverages shall apply separately to each insured 
against whom claim is made or brought in a suit, except with respect to the limits of the 
insurer's liability. 

 

10. Indemnification.  The policies shall contain an acknowledgement by the underwriters that 
the Consultant shall indemnify and save harmless the City against any and all claims 
resulting from the wrongful or negligent acts or omissions of the Consultant or other parties 
acting on its behalf under the Contract to which the insurance applies; and that the hold 
harmless assumption on the part of the Consultant shall include all reasonable costs 
necessary to defend a lawsuit including actual reasonable attorney fees. 

 

C. MINIMUM LIMITS AND OTHER PROVISIONS 

1. WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE. 

 Wisconsin statutory limits for all employees of the bidder to whom the award is made.  

 

 All subcontractors and material men shall furnish to the Consultant and the City certificates 
of similar insurance for all their respective employees, unless such employees are covered 
by the protection afforded by the Consultant. 

 

2. GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. 

 Contractor shall maintain, and a Certificate of Insurance shall be furnished for Worker’s 
Compensation, Comprehensive General Liability, including Contractual Liability, and 
Automobile Liability insurance for any claims that may arise from operations under this 
contract in the following amounts: 

 

 Bodily Injury $1,000,000  each occurrence 

  1,000,000 aggregate 

 Property Damage 500,000  each occurrence 

  500,000  aggregate 

 Automobile Liability 1,000,000  each accident 
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 Worker's compensation  per State Statute 

 

 Certificates of insurance, in a form satisfactory to the City Attorney, shall be filed with the 
City and shall provide 30 days notice of cancellation. 

 

3. BUSINESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE. 

 

 a. Coverage.  Coverage must be as broad as CA 00 01 Ed. 1992) - Occurrence Form Code 
No. 1, "any auto". 

 

 Comprehensive Coverage for all Owned, Non-Owned or Hired Motor Vehicles driven by the 
employees of the Consultant or Subcontractors, including vehicles and equipment owned 
by the City if used exclusively for the project. 

 

Uninsured or Underinsured Motorists Liability Coverage at full policy limits. 

 

 b. Minimum Limits of Liability: 

 Minimum Limits are the same as specifications for General Liability Insurance. 

 

4. PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY/ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COVERAGE 

 

 a. Coverage.  Standard form: coverage provided on a claims-made basis with at 
least one-year extended reporting period; to include all liability assumed by the 
Consultant for the Project. 

 

 b. Minimum Limits of Liability: 

Minimum $1 Million (project specific). 
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Erin M. Hirn 

City Administrator 

ehirn@westalliswi.gov  
 

City of West Allis • 7525 W. Greenfield Ave. • West Allis, WI 53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 

August 25, 2025 

Dear Mayor Devine and Council Members, 

In alignment with the City’s Five-Year Strategic Plan, I am requesting authorization to release RFP# 
25019-AD for a City Hall Needs Assessment and Preliminary Feasibility Study. This initiative directly 
supports Goal 3.2: Improve Facility and Organizational Efficiencies, and more 
specifically, Objective 3.2.1: Consolidate City Buildings and Departmental Functions to Return 
City-Owned Property to the Tax Base. 

With two major departments scheduled to relocate from City Hall to the new Public Works Facility 
at the beginning of 2026, we are presented with a timely opportunity to evaluate the future of the 
City Hall facility. The proposed study will provide a comprehensive analysis of: 

• Current and future space needs 
• Operational efficiencies 
• Facility condition and code compliance 
• Potential for renovation, expansion, or relocation 
• Cost implications and funding strategies 
• Opportunities to consolidate services and potentially return underutilized property to the 

tax base 
This work will build upon the 2018 Facility Assessment Audit, which provided a detailed inventory of 
City Hall’s infrastructure, including HVAC systems, electrical panels, and space utilization. That 
study identified significant capital needs and aging systems, many of which are now at or near the 
end of their useful life. The new assessment will update those findings and incorporate current 
operational realities and strategic goals. 

The selected consultant will also engage with staff, elected officials, and the public to ensure that 
any recommendations reflect both operational needs and community priorities. This RFP is a 
foundational step toward achieving our long-term goal of optimizing municipal facilities and service 
delivery. It will help us make informed decisions about the future of City Hall and ensure that we are 
using public resources efficiently and sustainably. 

Pending Council approval, the RFP will be released on September 4, 2025, with proposals due 
by September 30, 2025. Consultant selection is anticipated by October 21, 2025, with work 
beginning shortly thereafter. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or would like additional information. I appreciate your 
continued support in advancing the City’s strategic priorities. 

Sincerely, 
Erin M. Hirn 
City Administrator 
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Melinda Dejewski 
City Engineer 

Engineering Department 
mdejewski@westalliswi.gov 

414.302.8374 
 

 
 

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI 53214 • www.westalliswi.gov 

 

MEMORANDUM  
 
To: Honorable Mayor and Common Council 

City of West Allis 
 

From: Melinda K. Dejewski, PE, City Engineer 
 
Date: August 27, 2025 
 
RE: Communication regarding Emergency Purchases due to August 9-10, 2025 Flooding 
Event 
 
 
 
 

Upon approval by Mayor Devine, the Engineering Department has hired Green Bay TV and Pipe, 
LLC. for $107,072.61 to televise the sanitary sewers and manholes, storm sewers and manholes, 
and the catch basins and their connections to the storm sewer in the area bounded by S. Arthur 
Ave. to W. Greenfield Ave from S. 84th St. to S. 80th St.  This is being done to determine if any of the 
infrastructure was damaged during the flooding.  The other quote received was from Visu-Sewer for 
$224,398.44. 
 
If any damage is found, we will proceed accordingly to fix the damage. 
 
Please let me know if there are any questions. 
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Dave Wepking 
Director 

Department of Public Works 
dwepking@westalliswi.gov 

414.302.8888 

 
 
 

West Allis Public Works • 6300 W. McGeoch Avenue • West Allis, WI 53219 • www.westalliswi.gov 

  
 

MEMORANDUM  
 
 
TO: Mayor Devine and Members of the City Common Council 
 
FROM: Dave Wepking, Director 
 
DATE: August 28, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Emergency Purchases Related to August 9-10 Flooding Event 
 
 
 
Dear Mayor Devine, and Members of the Common Council, 
 
I am writing to provide an update on the emergency purchases made in response to the severe 
flooding event that occurred on August 9 and 10, 2025, which prompted an official emergency 
declaration. The following table outlines the contractors, services or materials that were 
provided, estimated costs, and relevant notes: 

 
Emergency Purchases Summary 

Contractor Service/Materials Estimate Notes 

Bobcat Plus 62" Grapple purchase $5,227.25 Smaller attachment for 
flood debris placed in 
alleys due to space 
constraints. 

Fabick Cat Equipment rentals – (2) 
skid steers, (2) grapples 
(2 weeks) 

$5,163.00 Additional equipment 
needed for flood debris 
collection. 

Duranso Roofing, 
Inc. 

Fire Station 2 roof repairs $11,062.00 High volume of rain 
10.2”. 

Eagle Disposal, 
Inc. 

Roll-off container rentals $5,000.00 As of 8/22; awaiting 
additional invoices 

Pink Dumpsters, 
Inc. 

Roll-off container rentals $30,000.00 Estimated $25,000-
$30,000; awaiting 
additional invoices 
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  August 28, 2025 
  Page 2 
 
 

 

Contractor Service/Materials Estimate Notes 

Anderson 
Landscape & 
Maintenance 

Roll-off container rentals $1,033.00 Deposit paid; awaiting 
additional invoices 

Sorce Services 
LLC 

Roll-off container rentals $1,030.00 As of 8/22; awaiting 
additional invoices 

Fischer Trucking Hauling services of flood 
debris to landfill 

$85,498.74 Estimated total; 
awaiting additional 
invoices 

Waste 
Management 

Dumping fees to landfill $59,869.00 As of 8/19; awaiting 
additional invoices 

 Total $203,882.99  

 
Please note, the Department of Public Works’ response is still ongoing and will incur 
additional expenses to the amounts provided.  A final update will be provided to the Common 
Council once the cleanup response has ended and all vendors have submitted their final 
invoices. 
 
If you have any questions or require further details, I would be happy to provide additional 
information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Dave Wepking 
Director 
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NEW LICENSE APPLICATION SUMMARY FOR COMMITTEE REVIEW

Record #:  ALC-25-29

Applicant's Full Name:
Brian Randall

Agent's Full Name:
Dineshkumar

License Type(s):
Class A Liquor and Beer

Legal Name:
HND Inc.

Trade/Business Name:
Cigarette Depot

Business Address:
1512 S. 84th St.

Types of Entertainment:

Premise Description:

Alcohol will be stored:
MOST ALCOHOL WILL BE IN THE
FRONT FOR DISPLAY AND IN THE
BACK ROOMS
FOR BACKSTOCKED.

Alcohol will be sold/consumed:
Sold at checkout counter

Alcohol beverage receipts
location:
Back office

Hours of Operation:

Sunday:              9 am - 9pm

Monday:             9 am - 9pm

Tuesday:             9 am - 9pm

Wednesday:      9 am - 9pm

Thursday:          9 am - 9pm

Friday:                 9 am - 9pm

Saturday:           9 am - 9pm

Date Applied:
July 30, 2025

Legal Notice Published On:  
August 22, 2025

City of West Allis • 7525 West Greenfield Avenue • West Allis, WI 53214 • www.westalliswi.gov
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*There are no public entertainment areas
  on the premises.
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City Clerk
clerk@westalliswi.gov

August 18, 2025

Brian Randall
111 E. Kilbourn Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE:      Class A Liquor and Beer  License Application Review for Cigarette Depot at 1512 S. 84th St.

City of West Allis Applicant:

Attendance Required: 

Your hearing for your license application(s) is scheduled before the Economic Development Committee -

                   Date: September 2, 2025

                   Time: 7:00 pm

                   Location: Art Gallery, City of West Allis, City Hall, 7525 W. Greenfield Avenue, West Allis.

Please note that attending the hearing is required. If you do not attend, your application may be denied. 

In the event of a denial, you must wait six months from the date of the decision to reapply.

If you are unable to attend the hearing, please contact the clerk's office at clerk@westalliswi.gov by 4 pm on the day of the
meeting or earlier.

Arrival Instructions:

1.  Park in the lot on the south side (rear) of the building.
2.  Once inside, proceed straight back to the Common Council Chambers and wait for the Common Council to take a
break for their recess committee meetings. 
3.  Sometime after 7 pm, when the Common Council takes a break for the recess committee meetings, go to Art Gallery.

Room Locations:

Room 128: Exit the Common Council Chambers and head towards the parking lot. Room 128 will be on your left through the
wooden doors, just before the glass doors leading to the parking lot. Please wait in the back area until your application is
called.
Art Gallery: Exit the Common Council Chambers and go down the stairs to the lower level. The Art Gallery will be directly
ahead of you at the bottom of the stairs. Please find a suitable area to wait until your application is called.

If you use a wheelchair or have mobility concerns, please approach a staff member for assistance.
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Committee Recommendation:
When you appear before the committee, they will likely make a recommendation. This recommendation will be voted on when
the Common Council starts after the committee meetings are finished. The typical recommendations are:

1. Approval (with or without changes or conditions).
2. Denial. 
3. Hold until a future meeting date.

Common Council Decision:

The Common Council will consider the Committee recommendations and either approve, deny, or hold the application. As the
final decision-makers, their decision may differ from the committee's recommendation.

If your license is approved by the Common Council and all requirements have been met, you will receive a notification within
the next two days. This notification will allow you to view and print out your license.
If your license is denied by the Common Council, you will receive a letter advising you of such and reminding you that you
cannot reapply for six months.
If your license is held by the Committee or the Common Council, you will receive another notice at a later date to appear
before the committee.

 This is the typical process and may vary from time to time if there are extenuating circumstances.

If you have any questions, email clerk@westalliswi.gov.
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Non-Discrimination Policy: The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or
veterans' status, sex, national origin, disability or any other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment
in, its services, programs or activities.

Americans with Disabilities Act Notice: Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary
to afford individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided
by the City.
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NEW LICENSE APPLICATION SUMMARY FOR COMMITTEE REVIEW

Record #:  ALC-25-30

Applicant's Full Name:
Gurcharn Singh

Agent's Full Name:
Gurcharan

License Type(s):
Class A Liquor and Beer

Legal Name:
West Allis Food & Liquor LLC

Trade/Business Name:
Big Shot Liquor

Business Address:
1717 S. 76th St.

Types of Entertainment:

Premise Description:

Alcohol will be stored:
In a storage room

Alcohol will be sold/consumed:
Behind the counter and on
shelves 

Alcohol beverage receipts
location:
Behind the counter 

Hours of Operation:

Sunday:              8:00am - 9:00pm

Monday:             8:00am - 9:00pm

Tuesday:             8:00am - 9:00pm

Wednesday:      8:00am - 9:00pm

Thursday:          8:00am - 9:00pm

Friday:                 8:00am - 9:00pm

Saturday:           8:00am - 9:00pm

Date Applied:
August 13, 2025

Legal Notice Published On:  
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City Clerk
clerk@westalliswi.gov

August 21, 2025

Gurcharn Singh
4850 s 24th st
Milwaukee , Wi 53221

RE:      Class A Liquor and Beer  License Application Review for Big Shot Liquor at 1717 S. 76th St.

City of West Allis Applicant:

Attendance Required: 

Your hearing for your license application(s) is scheduled before the Economic Development Committee -

                   Date: September 2, 2025

                   Time: 7:00 pm

                   Location: Art Gallery, City of West Allis, City Hall, 7525 W. Greenfield Avenue, West Allis.

Please note that attending the hearing is required. If you do not attend, your application may be denied. 

In the event of a denial, you must wait six months from the date of the decision to reapply.

If you are unable to attend the hearing, please contact the clerk's office at clerk@westalliswi.gov by 4 pm on the day of the
meeting or earlier.

Arrival Instructions:

1.  Park in the lot on the south side (rear) of the building.
2.  Once inside, proceed straight back to the Common Council Chambers and wait for the Common Council to take a
break for their recess committee meetings. 
3.  Sometime after 7 pm, when the Common Council takes a break for the recess committee meetings, go to Art Gallery.

Room Locations:

Room 128: Exit the Common Council Chambers and head towards the parking lot. Room 128 will be on your left through the
wooden doors, just before the glass doors leading to the parking lot. Please wait in the back area until your application is
called.
Art Gallery: Exit the Common Council Chambers and go down the stairs to the lower level. The Art Gallery will be directly
ahead of you at the bottom of the stairs. Please find a suitable area to wait until your application is called.

If you use a wheelchair or have mobility concerns, please approach a staff member for assistance.
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Committee Recommendation:
When you appear before the committee, they will likely make a recommendation. This recommendation will be voted on when
the Common Council starts after the committee meetings are finished. The typical recommendations are:

1. Approval (with or without changes or conditions).
2. Denial. 
3. Hold until a future meeting date.

Common Council Decision:

The Common Council will consider the Committee recommendations and either approve, deny, or hold the application. As the
final decision-makers, their decision may differ from the committee's recommendation.

If your license is approved by the Common Council and all requirements have been met, you will receive a notification within
the next two days. This notification will allow you to view and print out your license.
If your license is denied by the Common Council, you will receive a letter advising you of such and reminding you that you
cannot reapply for six months.
If your license is held by the Committee or the Common Council, you will receive another notice at a later date to appear
before the committee.

 This is the typical process and may vary from time to time if there are extenuating circumstances.

If you have any questions, email clerk@westalliswi.gov.
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Non-Discrimination Policy: The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or
veterans' status, sex, national origin, disability or any other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment
in, its services, programs or activities.

Americans with Disabilities Act Notice: Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary
to afford individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided
by the City.
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NEW LICENSE APPLICATION SUMMARY FOR COMMITTEE REVIEW

Record #:  ALC-25-31

Applicant's Full Name:
Branden Winters

License Type(s):
Class B Tavern

Business Address:
6404 W. National Ave.

Agent's Full Name: 
Deshon 

Legal Name:
Persona Bar LLC

Trade/Business Name: 
Persona Bar LLC

Types of Entertainment:

Premise Description:

Alcohol will be stored:
Main level on shelves

Alcohol will be sold/consumed:
Main level 

Alcohol beverage receipts
location:
In safe on main level

Hours of Operation:

Sunday:              3pm-2am

Monday:             3pm-2am

Tuesday:             3pm-2am

Wednesday:      3pm-2am

Thursday:          3pm-2am

Friday: 3pm-2am

Saturday:           3pm-2am

Date Applied:
August 13, 2025

Legal Notice Published On:  
August 25, 2025
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City Clerk
clerk@westalliswi.gov

August 21, 2025

Branden Winters
2548 S 15th Pl
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53215-3314

RE:      Class B Tavern  License Application Review for Persona Bar LLC at 6404 W. National Ave.

City of West Allis Applicant:

Attendance Required: 

Your hearing for your license application(s) is scheduled before the Economic Development Committee -

                   Date: September 2, 2025

                   Time: 7:00 pm

                   Location: Art Gallery, City of West Allis, City Hall, 7525 W. Greenfield Avenue, West Allis.

Please note that attending the hearing is required. If you do not attend, your application may be denied. 

In the event of a denial, you must wait six months from the date of the decision to reapply.

If you are unable to attend the hearing, please contact the clerk's office at clerk@westalliswi.gov by 4 pm on the day of the
meeting or earlier.

Arrival Instructions:

1.  Park in the lot on the south side (rear) of the building.
2.  Once inside, proceed straight back to the Common Council Chambers and wait for the Common Council to take a
break for their recess committee meetings. 
3.  Sometime after 7 pm, when the Common Council takes a break for the recess committee meetings, go to Art Gallery.

Room Locations:

Room 128: Exit the Common Council Chambers and head towards the parking lot. Room 128 will be on your left through the
wooden doors, just before the glass doors leading to the parking lot. Please wait in the back area until your application is
called.
Art Gallery: Exit the Common Council Chambers and go down the stairs to the lower level. The Art Gallery will be directly
ahead of you at the bottom of the stairs. Please find a suitable area to wait until your application is called.

If you use a wheelchair or have mobility concerns, please approach a staff member for assistance.
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Committee Recommendation:
When you appear before the committee, they will likely make a recommendation. This recommendation will be voted on when
the Common Council starts after the committee meetings are finished. The typical recommendations are:

1. Approval (with or without changes or conditions).
2. Denial. 
3. Hold until a future meeting date.

Common Council Decision:

The Common Council will consider the Committee recommendations and either approve, deny, or hold the application. As the
final decision-makers, their decision may differ from the committee's recommendation.

If your license is approved by the Common Council and all requirements have been met, you will receive a notification within
the next two days. This notification will allow you to view and print out your license.
If your license is denied by the Common Council, you will receive a letter advising you of such and reminding you that you
cannot reapply for six months.
If your license is held by the Committee or the Common Council, you will receive another notice at a later date to appear
before the committee.

 This is the typical process and may vary from time to time if there are extenuating circumstances.

If you have any questions, email clerk@westalliswi.gov.
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Non-Discrimination Policy: The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or
veterans' status, sex, national origin, disability or any other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment
in, its services, programs or activities.

Americans with Disabilities Act Notice: Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary
to afford individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided
by the City.
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City Clerk
clerk@westalliswi.gov

June 24, 2025

Manuel Godoy Gonzalez
2948 S 11th St
Milwaukee, WI 53215

RE:      Class B Tavern  License Application Review for Bourbon Bar and Grilled at 6300 W. Lincoln Ave.

City of West Allis Applicant:

Attendance Required: 

Your hearing for your license application(s) is scheduled before the Economic Development Committee -

                   Date: July 15, 2025

                   Time: 7:00 pm

                   Location: Room 128, City of West Allis, City Hall, 7525 W. Greenfield Avenue, West Allis.

Please note that attending the hearing is required. If you do not attend, your application may be denied. 

In the event of a denial, you must wait six months from the date of the decision to reapply.

If you are unable to attend the hearing, please contact the clerk's office at clerk@westalliswi.gov by 4 pm on the day of the
meeting or earlier.

Arrival Instructions:

1.  Park in the lot on the south side (rear) of the building.
2.  Once inside, proceed straight back to the Common Council Chambers and wait for the Common Council to take a
break for their recess committee meetings. 
3.  Sometime after 7 pm, when the Common Council takes a break for the recess committee meetings, go to Room 128.

Room Locations:

Room 128: Exit the Common Council Chambers and head towards the parking lot. Room 128 will be on your left through the
wooden doors, just before the glass doors leading to the parking lot. Please wait in the back area until your application is
called.
Art Gallery: Exit the Common Council Chambers and go down the stairs to the lower level. The Art Gallery will be directly
ahead of you at the bottom of the stairs. Please find a suitable area to wait until your application is called.

If you use a wheelchair or have mobility concerns, please approach a staff member for assistance.
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Committee Recommendation:
When you appear before the committee, they will likely make a recommendation. This recommendation will be voted on when
the Common Council starts after the committee meetings are finished. The typical recommendations are:

1. Approval (with or without changes or conditions).
2. Denial. 
3. Hold until a future meeting date.

Common Council Decision:

The Common Council will consider the Committee recommendations and either approve, deny, or hold the application. As the
final decision-makers, their decision may differ from the committee's recommendation.

If your license is approved by the Common Council and all requirements have been met, you will receive a notification within
the next two days. This notification will allow you to view and print out your license.
If your license is denied by the Common Council, you will receive a letter advising you of such and reminding you that you
cannot reapply for six months.
If your license is held by the Committee or the Common Council, you will receive another notice at a later date to appear
before the committee.

 This is the typical process and may vary from time to time if there are extenuating circumstances.

If you have any questions, email clerk@westalliswi.gov.
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Non-Discrimination Policy: The City of West Allis does not discriminate against individuals on the basis of race, color, religion, age, marital or
veterans' status, sex, national origin, disability or any other legally protected status in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment
in, its services, programs or activities.

Americans with Disabilities Act Notice: Upon reasonable notice the City will furnish appropriate auxiliary aids and services when necessary
to afford individuals with disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in and to enjoy the benefits of a service, program or activity provided
by the City.
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	Phone: 262-527-3002
	Address: 637 S 93rd Street
	Email: anniefmusic@gmail.com
	Date of incident: 12/30/2024
	Time of day: 9:30am
	Location: 637 S 93rd Street
	circumstances: A Roto Rooter serviceman was called due to water backup in the basement drain of 637 S. 93rd St. Roto Rooter worked on the sewer from the main clean out, and confirmed that the blockage was in the street, in the middle of the new patch in the road. This spot was previously worked on by West Allis crew on September 11th and September 30th, 2024 after a water main break.

See attached invoice and photos for additional details.

We reported the issue immediately to the city on 12/30/2024 at 9:30am, and the West Allis crew confirmed that the pipe is collapsed and are working to fix the issue.
	Date: 12/30/2024
	Total Amount Sought: 690.00
	Check Box1: Yes
	Save: 
	Print: 
	Check Box2: Off
	Name 1: Anne Farrey
	City, State, Zip: West Allis, WI 53214


